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ATTENTION : is0UE DE CHOE ELECTRIGUE HE PAS DUVRIR thal may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of
. electric shock to persons.

CAUTION: TO REDUGE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVIGE PERSONNEL

‘The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended
to alert the user to the presence of important operating and
maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature accom-
panying the product.

The lightning fiash with arrowhiead symbe!, withinan equitateral
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK Fnangle. is intended o alert the user to the presence of un-
DO NOT OPEN insutated “dangercus voltage” within the product's enciosure

INSTRUCTIONS PERTAINING TO A RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS.

—h
.

. This producl, either aione or in combination with an amplifier

. The product shoukd be located so thal its location or position

. The product should be jocated away from heatsources such as

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING - When using electric preducts, basic precautions should always be followed, Including the following:

Read all the instructions before using the product. 8. The power-supply cord of the product shouid be ur:p_iugged
Do not use this product near water — for example, near a from the outiet when left "““59# for a long period ‘f‘ time.
bathtub, washbowl, kitchen sink, in & wat basement, or near a 9. Care should be taken so that objects do not fall and liquids are
swimming pool, or the like, not spilled into the enclosure through openings.

. This product should be used only with a cart or stand that is 10. The produdshould be serviced by qua"ﬁed service personne[

recommended by the manufacturer. wher:

The power-supply cord or the plug has been damaged; or

Objects have fallen, or liquid has been spilled onto the

product; or ‘

The product has been exposed 1o rain; or

The product does not appear to opsrate normally or

exhibits & marked change in parformance; or

The product has been dropped, or the enclosure dam-

aged.

1. Do not attempt to service the product beyond that described in
the user-maintenance instructions. All other servicing should
be referrad to qualified service personnel,

and haadphones or speakers, may be capable of producing
sound levels that could cause permanent hearing loss. Do not
operate for a long period of time at a high volume level or at a
level that is uncomfortable. If you experience any haaring ioss
or ringing in the ears, you should consult an audiclogist.

m oo D

does not interfere with its proper ventilation.

radiators, heat registers, or cther products that protuce heat.

7. The product shouid be connected to a power supply only of the
type described in the operating Instructions oras marked on the
product.
o~ - For the USA -
This product may be equipped with a polarized line plug (ore blade wider than the other} . This is a safely feature. If you are
unable to insert the plug into the cutiet, contact an electrician to replace your obsolete outlat. Do not defeat the safely purpose
of the plug.
. vy
-~ For Ganada ==
For Polarized Line Plug
CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT, FULLY iINSERT.
ATENTION: POUR EVITER LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES, INTRODUIRE LA LAME LA PLUS LARGE DE LA
FICHE DANS LA BORNE CORRESPONDANTE DE LA PRISE ET POUSSER JUSQL' AU FOND.
\. /
— For the U.K. =

L

WARNING: THIS APPARATUS MUST BE EARTHED

IMPORTANT: THE WIRES IN THIS MAINS LEAD ARE COLOURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CODE.
GREEN-AND-YELLOW: EARTH, BLUE: NEUTRAL, BROWN: LIVE

As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this apparatus rnay not correspond with the coloured markings identifying
the terminals in your plug proceed as follows:

The wire which is coloured GREEN-AND-YELLOW must be connected 1o the terminal in the plug which is marked by
the letter E or by the safety earth symboi @ or coloured GREEN or GREEN-AND-YELLOW.

The wire which is coloured BLUE must be connected to the terminal which is rnarked with the letter N or coloured BLACK.

The wire which is coloured BROWRN must be connecied 1o the terminal which is marked with the letter L or coloured RED.

The product which is equipped with a THREE WIRE GROUNDING TYPE AC PLUG must be grounded.
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FEATURES

- The E-86 is a 61 note, poly-
phonic synthesizer with dy-
namic keyboard.

- The E-86 uses the “GS Format”
generation system with 28-note
polyphony.

- The LCD (Liqguid Crystal Dis-
play) (40 characters for 2 lines)
provides information and direc-
tions to the piayer while pro-
gramming the many features of
the E-86 making operation
quicker and easier.

- MID! connectors are provided
for connecting other MIDY de-
vices.

- The E-86 incorporates 3 Internal
speakers and 3 amplifiers of 2 x
7,5 watts output for middle/high
range and of 15 watts output for
bass range.

Thank you for purchasing the
Hioland E-86 Intelligent Synthe-
sizer.

The E-86 is an easy to operate key-
board that anyone can piay.

The musical functions of the E-86
add the fantastic modern musical
sounds of other instruments to
your keyboard playing.

This Owner's Manuai is written to
help you have many years of musi-
cal enjoyment with your E-86.
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CARATTERISTICHE

- L'E-B6 & un sintetizzatore
polifonico di 61 note, dotato di
tastiera dinamica.

- L'E-86 utilizza la generazione
sonaora “G8 Standard”, con
Polifonia a 28 note.

- L'LCD (display a cristalli liquidi 40
x 2} fornisce informazioni ed
Istruzioni all'utente mentre
programma le varie funzioni delfE-
86 rendendo le operazioni pid
veloci e facili.

- L'E-86 & dotato di prese MID per
potersi collegare ad altre
apparecchiature MIDI.

- L’E-B& possiede 3 altoparianti
interni e 3 amplificatori di uscita di
2 x 7,5 Watt per i Medi/Acuti e di
15 Watt per i Bassi.

Grazie per aver acquistato il Sintetiz-
zatore intelligente Holand E-86.

L'E-B6 & uno strumento estremamen-
te semplice da usare e che tutli pos-
sono suonare faciimenie ed offre tutti
i beneiici della grande tecnologia digi-
tale Roland.

Tutte le splendide funzioni musicali
dell’ E-B& aggiungono [e sonoritd fan-
tastiche deila musica moderna alla’
vostra capacita musicala.

Questo Manuale di istruzioni & stato
scritto per aiutarvi a gustare moltissi-
mi anni di divertimento musicale col
vostro E-86.

Specifications and/er external appearance of this product are subject to change without notice.

® 1993 ROLAND CORP.

Unauthorized copy or transfer of this document by any means, whether
in whole or in part, is strictly prohibited.
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SPECIFICATIONS

Keyboard:
keys, veloclty sensitive,
synthesizer-type action.

Sound Source:
Newly developed sound source

with TVF (GMIGS-Format)

Maxi hony:
28 Voices.

0 .
241 Tones + 9 Drum Sets.
Enhanced variation tones.

Macro Editing:

Vib Rate, Vib Depth, Vib Delay,
Cutoff Freq, Rescnance, Attack
Time, Decay Time, Release Time.

Music Styles:

56 internal (+ 66 on disk): at high
definition of 120 tpqn (licks per
quarter note) including Pitch
Bender, Control Changes etc.);

8 polyphonic tracks for each
division.

User Styles:
8 Completely programmable

{8 Tracks for each style).

User Programs: 128.
Global & Midi: 8.

Song Composer: Direct to Disk.

Built-in effects:
Digital Reverb, Chorus.

Fleppy disk drive:

SMF playback without loading.
User Style, User Style Set, User
Program, Midi Set Load/Save.

Alpha Dial:
Tempo change.

Display:
40-digit x 2-line backiit LCD.

an ontrois:

Volume:
Master Volume (Slider).

MENLU:
(Mixer,Tone,Arr-Velao, Parameter,
Disk, Midi,User Style, Exit).

User Style:

8 Tracks, 120 tpgn (ticks per
quarter note), Quantize, Copy,
Erase.

Kbd Mode:

Upper 1, Upper 2 (Layer/Melody
Int}, Lower {Hoid), MBass (Hold),
Arranger (Hold, Chord Int),
MDrums, Roll {1/16, 1/32, Triplet,
. Swing).

Mugslec Style:
Banic 1-7/User, Number 1/8, Demo,
Style, Midi Set,

Tones:

Group A/B, Bank 1/8, Number 1/8,

\éanatlon, User Prg, Tone/MDrum
et

fance:
Mdr/Adr (-/+), Acc (-/+), Mbs/Abs(~/
+), Low (~/+}, Up2/1 (-/+).

Tt

REE G (0 2 F 4 —{)

BE TVFHEIE (GM/GSHIE)

BoA RSN 287

B2 9FF L ry P —3 8
¥Hr—vEEL)

BEIFs v FETS~F- LA P ETT—
FFTFREFI—FFALA Ay PATT
U= VSR VR T v AL TS
g AL GY=AFA A
RS-y P XRFTNI56AT A N (E
FomY ¥Ry bO—N-Fo v R %
U OFEFEY 200GHEDI 2 ~Yy 7
AF AN,

HIa—Vor AFANEskr s v (R
29— P YFEIS

At e AR BAFANETTUT T AT
BELEAF A MR Y Vg v ({EE— P IS
Qe TR T L1287 O F A
#0 s EMIDI B

T O R-F— T4 A IEEES AL
HARI7 7 b FVFA-INR—F 2-F A
TRy E—Fr XI5« 7 sSMFEE (0 —
FIRPEAR )

A= AF AN S 2=~ A5 AN -F-x}-
S FOFF L/ MIDIE v PEE—F
A7

FLROER T VHEEL

Fp AT LA 0L EXWUTF Sy 254 pHE)

QA v FEIL TS
FYa—LivAF—F)a—nu{ZRFAL 5~}
AZaw T F e =Y FLrir—-~NU
YT - TR = — T4 AY MIDI,
F— AT A LTV b
A==t ARG T 3w (HEFN— 1)
ESEFY ) 12005 BEDA S AN
s A X . a— 4L -2
Fmffw K= R F o= T usi=2{lb
e ATFA =AY FU V¥ R) BT~
(=M P 7oz h _R—A k- FLTL
YO —lR— P, 2~ F- AL F YDV R,
o2 P FS A B—A(1/16.1/32. F U7
vy PR A Y
Ea=Puyd R gL NN ~T /2=,
T Y NR—~§, FEAS A N MDIt ¥ F
p= i F e~ TABIT T | ~8, F V=18,
L= gy BT O FhL =S
T T FFh oy b
HKELX 72T FEA /S THYNRZAY
FoFF A, :iJ‘/)i*')!‘/}-(;'-i-) 2?=2TF
- «\—Z/Tﬁ/;f_ﬂ/ hoR—Z(4). 0
— () T = ()

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Tastiera:
61 tasti, sensihile alla dmamlca tipo
sintetizzatore.

Generazione sonpra:
Nuove tipo di gengrazione spnora
con TVF (Formaio GM/GS).

Polifonia massima:
28 Voci '

Timbri:
241 Timbri + 9 Drym Sets,
Timbri Variation compresi

Macro Edltln%

Vib Rate, Vib Depth,- Vip Delay,
Cutoff Freq, Resonance, Attack Time,
Decay Time, Release Time. .

Music Styles:

56 stili interni {(+ 66 su dischetto); ad
alta deflnizione (120 givisioni per
quarto di nota) comprendenti Pitch
Bender, Control Changes ecc.);

8 tracce polifoniche per ogni divistan.

User Styles:
8 stili completamente programmabili
(8 Tracce per ogni stile).

User Programs: 128.
Global & Midi: 8.
Song Composer; Diretto su disco.”

Effetti:
Reverbero e Chorus diguaii

Floppy disk drive:

Funzione di “Playback SMF"’ senza
caricamento.

User Style, User Style Set, User
Program, Midi Set LoadiSave

Alpha Dial:
Modifica Tempo.

Display:
LCD retroilluminato 40x2 linee.

Controlli:

Volume:
Volume Principale (cursora).

MENU:
(Mixer, Tone,Arr-Velo, Parameter,
Disk, Midi,User Styie. Exit).

User Styie:
8 Tracce (120 divisioni per quano di
nota), Quantize, Gopy, Erase.

Modi di tastiera (Kbd mode):
Upper 1, Upper 2 (Lager/Melody tnt),
Lower (Hold),

Arranger (Hoid Chord lnt) MDrums
Roll (1716, 1/32, Triplet, Swang}

Stlli musicali:
Bank 1-7/User, Numbar 1/8, Damo.
Style, Midi Set,

Timbri:

Group A/B, Bank 1/8, Number 1/8,
\éanaﬂon User Prg, Tone/MDrum
et

Bilanciamento:
Mdr/Adr (-/+), Ace {-/+), Mbs/Abs(-/+),
Low {-/+}, Up2/1 (-/+)



Plﬂ & act:
MDR, MBS, Low, Upz, Up1.

Ediy
Page(-l+), Write, Alpha Dial.

i; v .
Gatical (%rranger, Tones, Kbd

Mode), Dowh, Up.

Drut Pads:
4+Hold

Recdrer:

Play,. Record, Stop, Reset/Note
Erdase, Song Select, Prev/Compare
Frofi, Nexthom;;ére To.

Hecl%iay, Exaeute
Ait, %cc One Touch Program.

Rent Timis: -
Moduiation/Betder, Octave Down,
Octave Up, TFanspose, Start/Stop,
Idtto, Endmg, tyle Variation,
Reautl‘!'ap Tempo, Fill te Var, Fill to
0:&, Hait ﬁar, Rit, Break Mute,
ln Fa eout, Sync Start, Sync
dvanced Afranger, Velocity
Leuj, Gﬂl Mode, ACC Bass

Ravalﬂﬁg

a p . i
MDY (In, Cut,. Thru), Qutput L/
Mono-R, input +/Mano-R, Sustain
h sockaig Foot Switch sacket,
Exp Ped socket, Led Contrast, AC
Ih sm:l:et, Phoms, Power Switch,
Phohaes, Output Umono- R, input
L/mdno-8,Sustaih Footswitch,
Footawitch, Expression Pedal,
MID! (in, Out, T ru)

P

Spefikbrs:
Mid/Migh 85 mm x 2,
Bass 1 5mmx1

Aitiplifier: ‘
7.5W + 7.5W steréo for mid/igh,
15W for biss. N

Ditensfons:
1175 (W) x 41o(n)x 152(H) mm.
Mmm Kg.

Sus Peﬂal {DP-leP-S),
E:tﬁ Bagion Pedal (Ev- z’
Keyﬁo e Sran ndP?KS—&“:{éa'? 20)”

al a
Dyriamic MIDt Pedal (PK-5),
!;I%&dphonés (RH-20/RH-80/RH-

2
Music Style - Disks (MSD-100

Se

# %:sm (Statddid MIDI File
digks ‘aveifable ffom Roland or
otier music pablishers),
Computer Sottwdre.
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W50k

BUSRG: 5 7 s — -~ 1 (DP-2, DP-6)

IH ATy gy AV (EV-S)

AF LA @Y a— AR A (FV-3000L)
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Part Select:
MDR, MBS, Low, Up2, Upt.

Edit:
Page(-/+}, Write, Alpha Dial.

User Program:
Cancel (Arranger, Tones, Kbd Mode)
Down, Up.

Drum Pads:
4 + Hold.

Recorder:

Play, Hecord, Stop, Heset/Note
Erase, Song Select, Prev/Compare
From, Next/‘Compare To.

Arranger Loop:
Rec/Play, Execute.

Tempo Change:
Rit, Acc - One Touch Program.

Real Time:

Medulation/Bender, Octave Down,
Octave Up, Transpose, Start/Stop,
Intro, Ending, Styie Variation, Reset/
Tap Tempo Fill To Var, Fill to Orig.,
Haif Bar, Rit, Break Mute, Fade In,
Fade Out Sync Start, Sync Stop,
Advanced Arranger, Veioc:ty Level,
GM Mode, ACC Bass Revolving.

Pannelio posteriore: .
Prese MIDI {(In, Qut, Thru), Output L/
Mong,R, Input L/Monc,R, presa per
pedale apzionale Sustain, presa Foot
Switch, presa per Exp Ped,
regolazione contrasto Led, presa AC
in, presa Phones, Interruttore di rete.

Prese/connetiori:

Presa per cuffia, Qutput L/fmono- R,
Input L/mono- R presa per pedale
Sustain, presa Footswetch présa per
pedale espressione, prese MID! (In,
Qut, Thru).

Altoparianti:
Mid/High 85 mm x 2,
Bass 1685 mm x1

Amplificazione:
7.5W + 7.5W stereo per i Medi/Acuti,
15W per i Bassi

Dimensioni:
1175 (L) x 410(P) x 152(A) mm.

Peso: Kg.15,1

Accessori opzionali:

Pedale Sustain (DP-2/DP-6),

Pedaie Espressione (EV-5), .
Pedaie Volume Stereo (FV-300L),
Supporto tastiera (KS-8/K5-12),
Pedaliera dinamica MIDI (PK-5),
Cuffia (RH-20/RH-80/RH-120), .
Dischetti di Stili Musicali

{Serie MSD-100 },

Dischetti SMF (dischetti Standard
MiDi File sia Roland che di altfe edi-
Zioni musicali),

Computer Software.



GENERAL MIDI SYSTEM
AND GS FORMAT
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WHAT IS THE GENERAL MIDI
SYSTEM?

The General MIDI System is a uni-
versal set of specifications for
sound generating devices which
has been agreed upon by both the
Japanese MIDi Standards Commit-
tee and the American MMA ?UISD:
Manufacturer’s  Association}.
These specifications seek to allow
for the creation of music data
which is not limited to equipment
by a particular manufacturer or to
specific models,

The General MIDi System defines
things such as the minimum
number of voices that shouid be
supported, the MIDI messages that
should be recognized, which
sounds correspond to which Pro-
gram Change numbers, and the
layout of rhythm sounds on the
keyboard. Thanks to these specifi-
cations any device that is
equipped with sound sources sup-
parting the General MIDI System
will be able to accurateiy repro-
duce General MIDI Scores (music
data created for the General MIDI
System), regardless of the manu-
facturer or model.

<

WHAT IS THE GS FORMAT?

The GS Format is a standardized
set of specifications for Roland's
sound sources which defines the
manner in which multi-timbral
sound generating units will re-
spond to MIDI messages. The GS
Format aiso compiles with the
General MID! System.

The GS Format alsc defines a
number of other details. These in-
clude unique specifications for
sound and the functions available
for Tone editing and effects (cho-
rus and reverh), and other specifi-
cations concerning the manner in
which sound sources will respond
to MID] messages.

Any device that is equipped with
GS Format sound sources can
falthfully reproduce GS Music Data
(music data created under the GS
Format}.

Any product carrying both the
General MIDI and GS legos can
faithfuily reproduce the song data
carrying either logo.
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COS'E IL SISTEMA
GENERAL MIDI?

Il sistema General MIDI & un insieme
di specifiche ‘per apparecchi di gene-
razione sonora, concordate dalla
JMSC (Japanese MIDI Standards
Committe} e dalla MMA (MIDI
Manufacturer's Association). Queste
specifiche consentono la creazione di
dati musicali simili, indipendentemen-
te daila marca e dalle caratteristiche
dello strumento.

il sistema General MID1 definisce pa-
rametri come il numerc minimo di
voci supportate, | messaggi MilH rico-
nosciuti, i suoni corrispondenti ai nu-
meti di Program Change e la
disposizione dei suoni ritmict sulla ta-
stiera. Grazie a quesie specifiche,
qualsiasi apparecchic dotato di sor-
gente sonora compatibile General
MIDI sara in grado di ripredurre fedel-
mente i dati musicali creati con que-
sto sistema, indipendentemente dai
costruttore o dal modello,

g

COS'E IL FORMATO GS?

Il formato GS & un blocco di specifi-
che standard per sorgenti sonore
Roland che definisce il modo nel qua-
le le unita multitimbriche risponderan-
no ai messaggi MIDI. li formatc GS
R:ﬂc;rg{prende anche il sistema General

II formatc GS definisce anche altri
dettagh, incluse specifiche per suoni,
funzioni per la modifica tonale, effetti
digitali {Riverbero/Chorus) ed aitre
specifiche riguardo alla risposta ai
messaggi MIDI.

Qualsiasi apparecchio fornito di sor-
genie sonora.compatibile GS sara in
grado di riprodurre fedeimente i dati
musicali creati con questo sistema.

Qualsiasi prodotto che possiede en-
trambi i logo General MIDI e GS pud
fedelmente riprodurre | brani creati
con questi due sistemi.



SECTION 0

IMPORTANT NOTES

- The appropriate power supply
for the instrument is shown on
its name plate. Please make
sure that the line voitage in your
couniry meets the require-
ments.

- Use only the AC cord provided.

- Please dot not use the same
socket used for any noise gen-
erating device (such as a motor,
variable lighting system).

- It is normat for this unit to be-
come hot white being operated.

- [If the unit is not to be used for a
long period of time, unpiug the
AC cord from the socket.

- Disconnect the AC cord immedi-
ately in the svent of an electricatl
storm.

-~ Static electricity may cause the
built-in computer to malfunction
Shouid this occur, simply reset
the instrument by turning the
power switch off and then after a
few seconds, back on.

- This instrument might not oper-
ate correctly if turned on imme-
diately after being turned off. if
this happens, simply turn it off
and after a few seconds later,
turn it on again.

- Operating the E-86 near a neon
light, fluorescent lamp, TV or
CRT display, may cause noise
interference. If so, change the
position of the instrument.

~ Belore setting up this keyboard
with other MIDI devices, turn
this keyboard off along with ali
other units,

- Be sure to connect the MIDI ca-
bles securely. If the MIDI cable
is disconnected while the Ar-
ranger is being played, various
troubles will occur (e.q. the note
may continue to sound).

- To avoid risk of electric shock,
do not perform any servicing.
Refer all servicing to qualified
service personnel.

BEFORE USING DISKS

HANDLING THE DRIVE

Avoid using the drive in areas of
high humidity (eg., condensation).
High leveis of humidity can
adversely affect the operation of
the drive andf/or damage floppy
disks. When the unit has been
transported, allow it to warm to
room temperature before
operating.

To insert a disk, push it firmly {but
gently) into the drive — it will click
into place. To remove a digk, press
the EJECT button firmiy. Do not
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SEZIONE 0

PRECAUZIONI

- 1l voltaggio appropriato & esposto
sulla targhetta di identificazione; si
prega di assicurarsi che sia quello
corrispondente alla rete del vostro
paese.

- \AHilizzate solo il cavo AC fornito in
dotazione.

- Non usate [a stessa presa alla
quale sia coflegata un'apparec-
chiatura che generi rumori, quale
un motore, un sistema variabile di
iluminazione.

- Se l'unita non viene usata per un
lungo tempo, staccate il cavo AC
dalla presa.

- Staccate immediatamente il cavo
AC in caso di temporale.

- L'glettricita statica pud causars un
maifunzienamento nel computer
incorporato. Se cid dovesse acca-
dere disattivate semplicemente o
strumento agendo suil'interruttore
QN/OFF e dopo qualche secondo,
riattivatelo.

- Questo strumento potrebbe funzio-
nare in modo scorretto quaiora ve-
nisse accesc immediatamente
dapo essere stato spento. Se cio
dovesse succedere, spegneteio e
dopo guaiche secondo accendete-
fo di nuovo.

- L'uso dell’'E-86 accantc ad una
tampada al neon, TV o display
CTR pub causare interferenze. in
guesto caso cambiate fa posizione
dello strumento.

- Prima di collegare lo strumento
con alire apparecchiature MIDI,
spegnete lo stesso insieme a iutte
le altre unita.

- Assicuratevi che i cavi MIDI siano
ben collegati. Nel caso che il cavo
MIDI sia scollegato mentre lo stru-
mento viene suonate, possono so-
pravvenire varie complicazioni
{per es. la nota rimane sospesa).

- Per evitare scosse elettriche non
eseguite riparazioni, ma rivolgetevi
ad assistenza tecnica qualificata.

PRIMA DI USARE | DISCHETTI

COME USARE IL LETTORE

Non usare il lettore in ambienti in con-
dizioni di umidita (per es. in presenza
di condensaziong). Un alto tasso di
umidita pud influire negativamente
sul funzionamento det lettore e/o dan-
neggiare i floppy disk.

Dopo aver effsttuato un trasporto del-
I'unita, lasciate che raggiunga la tem-
peratura ambiente prima di utilizzarla.

Per inserire un dischetto, spingerlo
fermamente {ma delicatamente) nel
lettore - si posizionera correttamente.
Per togliere il dischetto, premere a




use excessive force to remove a
disk which is lodged in the drive.

Never attempt to remove a disk
from the drive while the drive is
operating; damage couid result to
both the disk and the drive.

- HANDLING FLOPPY DISKS

Floppy disks contain a plastic disc
coated with magnetic particles;
this Is the magnetic storage
medium. Observe the following
when handling disks:

« Never touch the floppy’s internal
disk.

» Do not subject floppy disks to
temperature extremes (eg., direct
suniight in an enclosed vshicle).
Recommended temperature range:
10 to 50°C.

* Do not expose floppy disks to
strong magnetic fields, such as
those generated by loudspeakers.

Floppy disks contain a “write
protect” tab which can protect the
disk from accidental erasure. It is
recommended that the tab be kept
in the "PROTECT” position and
moved to the “WRITE” position
only when you wish to write new
data onto the disk.

All important data should be
copied onto backup disk(s). This
provides a complete duplicate of
the data shouid the original disk(s)
be lost or damaged.

The identification label should be
firmly fixed to the disk. Should the
iabel come loose while the disk is
in the drive, it may be difficult to
remove the disk,

THE CARE OF YOUR E-86

To ensure the best use and full en-
joyment of your E-86, please read
this guide carefully and tho-
roughty.

ROOM LOCATION

Avoid using this instrument in ex-
cessive heat. or humidity condi-
tions or where it may be affected
by direct sunlight or dust and
aivoir.i places subject to high vibra-
tions.

CABINET CARE

Use a soft dry cloth for dusting. To
remove fingerprints or dulling fiim,
use a soft cloth slightly dampened
with water and a little mild deter-
gent. Immediately wipe dry with a
soft cloth. Do not use alcohol or
solvents such as paint thinners.
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fondo il pulsante EJECT. Non eserci-
tare forza eccessiva per rimuovere il
dischetto alloggiato nel iettore.

Non tentate di togliere il dischetto
mentre il lettore & in funzione; sia il
dischettoc che il leitore potrebbero
danneggiarsi.

USO DEl FLOPPY DISKS

| Floppy disks contengono un
dischetto di plastica rivestito di parti-
celle magnetiche; questo € il mezzo
per la memorizzazione magnetica.
Osservare le norme sottoindicate per
'uso dei dischetti:

« Non toccare assolutamente il disco
interno del floppy.

* Non sottoporre il floppy ad alte tem-
perature (es. irraggiamento diretto in
un veicolo chiuso). La corretta tempe-
ratura varia dai 10 ai 50°.

* Non esporre i ﬂopry a forti campi
magneticl, quali queili generati da al-
toparianti.

| Floppy hanno una “finestrella” per la
protezione dalla serittura che impedi-
sce la scrittura accidentale del disco.
E’ consigliabile guindi che essa sia
posizionata su “PROTECT e sposta-
ta su “WRITE” solo quando si deside-
ra scrivere nuovi dati sul dischetto.

Tutli i dati importanti dovrebhbero es-
sere copiati su altri dischi. Cio assicu-
ra un duplicato completo di risarva
nel caso i dischi orginali vengano
persi 0 danneggiati.

La targhetta di identificazione dovreb-
be essere fissata saldamente al
dischetto. Se si dovesse staccare
mentre i dischetio & nel lettore, po-
trebbe risuitare difficile rimuovere il
disco.

MANUTENZIONE

Per un uso migliore d&l vostro E-86 si
prega di consultare attentamene gue-
sto manuale

COLLOCAZIONE

Evitare 'uso dello strumento in luoghi
eccessivamente caidi o in condizioni
di umidita. Non esporre alla luce di-
retta del sole o alla polvere ed evitare
tuoghi con alte vibrazioni.

MANUTENZIONE

Si consiglia I'uso di un panno asciutto
e soffice per spolverare. Per togilere
le impronte o macchié si consiglia
{'uso di un panno soffice leggermente
inumidito con acqua & poco detersivo
leggero. Strofinare immediatamente
con un panno soffice asciugando
completaments. Non adoperare alco-
ol oppure solventi come guelli per
vernice.



IF YOUR E-86 FAILS TO
OPERATE:

* Make sure that the AC cord is
firmly plugged into the AC
socket (1) on the rear panel,
Also check that the AC wall out-
iet is not faulty. Plug in a lamp or
radic to test the wall outiet.

+ Be sure the ON/OFF Power
switch (0), located on the rear
panel, is ON,

+ [n the event the instrument is

still inoperable, your Roland -

technician or dealer is best
qualified to provide you with
competent service. Do not at-

tempt any adjustments or re-

pairs by yourself,

SETTING UP THE MUSIC
STAND

Supplied with your E-86 is a music
stand. This will be found in the
keyboard carton. To attach to key-
board, insert the two feet into the
two holes located on the top panel.

POWER ON

Press the Power On/Off switch (ﬁ)
located on the rear panel.

The dispiay window will respond
with:
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LISTA DI CONTROLLO

* In caso di non funziocnamento del
vostro E-B6 assicuratevi che il
cavo di alimentazione sia corretta-
mente inserito nella presa AC (1)
nel pannello posteriore. Accertate-
vi, inoltre, che la spina sia corretta-
menie inserita nella presa di rete
nel muro. Inserite la spiha di una
lampada o di una radio per control-
lare i funzionamento della rets.

+* Assicuratevi che Vlinterrutiore
Power ON/OFF (0), coflocato sul
pannelio posteriore, sia su ON.

* Se lo strumento non & ancora fun-
zionante, rivoigetevi al vostro tec-
nico o negoziante Holand. Vi
forniranno un setvizio pil compe-
tente e qualificaio. Non tentate
nessuna riparazione personalmen-
te. :

MONTAGGIO DEL LEGGIO

Il leggio & fornito in dotazione e si
trova all'internc della scatola d'imbal-
lo dell’E-86. Per fissario, inserite i due
piedini nei due fori che si trdvano sul-
la parte superiore del pannsilo co-
mandi.

ATTIVAZIONE

Premere linterruttore Power On/Off
(Q) situato nelfa parte posteriore del-
I'E-86.
Il display visualizzera per pochi se-
condi:

ROLHHE

Intelligeni Sunthssizer

After a few seconds the display
changes to:

BHE.BRTFPROL I CEDLA S L L3
ks 1

:'IL: E_':E::= :'i':
Dopo alcuni secondi il display
visualizzera:
~ - I=12m
3

Throughout this text, this will be
referred to as the Master Display.

MEXg TR . IoRTr [ EEETI LHFUZ
T

D’ora in avanti ¢i &i riferira a questo
come al display principate o videata
Master. ,
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{0) POWER SWITCH.
(1) AC Socket

To connect with household
AC current, use the AC power
cord supplied with your E-86.

(2) STEREO INPUT socket

By connecting another key-
board on rhythm machine, the
E-86 internal speakers can
output all the sounds. To con-
nect a Mono instrument to the
E-86, always use the *“L
{mono}" INPUT socket.

(3) STEREO OUTPUT socket

The E-86 can be connected to
external amplification (Hi-Fi,
tape recorder, etc.) to further
amplity the sound. When con-
necting to a Mono amplifier,
always use the “L {manog)”
OUTPUT socket.

{4) LCD CONTRAST Regulation.
(5) SUSTAIN SWITCH socket.
(6) FOOTSWITCH socket
Using the optional footswitch
({DP-2/DP-8) various functions
can be controlled by the foot.
(7) EXPRESSION PEDAL socket.
(8) WMIDi sockets
(96) HEADPHONES socket
For you playing convenience,
connect a set of standard
sterec headphones (RH-100)
into this socket and you can
play and practice in private.
The Master Volume control

will adjust the headphones
overall volume.
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{0)

(2

{3)

(4)
(&
(6)

™

{8)
(896)

interruttore d’accensione
(POWER SWITCH).

Presa per cavo alimentarione
(AC socket).

Per coliegarsi alla presa di rete,
usate il cavo fornito in dotazione
al vostro E-88.

Prese stereo INPUT.

Collegandc altre tastiere o unita
ritmiche all'E-86 gli altopariant
interni possono riprodurre tutti |
suoni, Per collegare uno stru-
mente Mone all'E-86, utilizzate
sempre la prasa INPUT “L”
(mono).

Prese stereo QUTPUT.

Queste prese vengono usate per
amplificare il suono deil'E-86.
Quando viene collegato ad un
amplificatore Mono, utilizzate
sempre fa presa OUTPUT “L"
(Mono).

Regola il contrasto defl'LCD,
Presa per paedale SUSTAIN.
Presa per Pedale FOOT-
SWITCH.

Varie funzioni possono essere
controllate con il pedale.

Eeresa per Pedale ESPRESSIO-

Prese MIDI.
Presa per CUFFIA (Phones).

Per suonare comodamente, col-
legate una cuffia stereo standard
(RH-100) a questa presa; potre-
te cosl suonare completamenie
isolati. [l Master Volurme regolera
it volume complessivo delia cuf-
fia,




< OPTIONAL >

EV-5 EXPRESSION PEDAL

The use of the optional expression
pedat EV-5 allows the level of every
section (whose parameter is set to
;‘I::’!R" or to “REV”) to be control-
ed.

STEREO PEDAL FV-300L

When conneeting to external am-
plification, -@an optional stereo
pedal {FV-300L) can be used to
comtrol the overall volume. See the
followifig Hfustration for connect-
ing procedures,

1.

2.

Bé sure to turn the E-86 and any
other amplification system Off.

Connect the E-86 to the FV-300L
by inserting a couple of shielded
cords intd the E-86 QUTPUT (3)
ant! thie FV-300L INPUT sockets.

. Confiect the FV-300L to an am-

plitication system with two addil-
tiondl shieided cords inserted
into the FV-300L QUTPUT (86)
socksts,

. Turn the switches of all instru-

ments ON aitd adjust the Master
Velume control of the E-86 (10},

. Make suré that the overall vol-

ume is controlled by the foot
pedal.

<HFE &>

ITZXATLyal NEILIZDNT
MEOLEFATL v a v YV (EVS)EES
L BEGE s vz v {DRIELIRIREV IBE
ERTVAE L sV OBEETRTTHETE
Ed
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2,

E-86> 7 ¥ 7OBEFFT 7 THH I LETHE
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EFVIILOINPUTIHF 2 ERL £7.

. DI DIER — 7 M TFV-A00LO OUTPUT
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< OPZIONALE >

PEDALE D'ESPRESSIONE EV-5

L'utifizzo del pedale di Esprassibne
opzionale (EV-5) permette di gestire it
livello di tutte ie sezioni per le guaf il
relativo parametro & impostato su
“DIR" o su "REV". )

PEDALE STEREO FV-300L

Quando si usa un'amplifitazione
esterna & disponibile un pedale $te-
reo opzionaie di volume (FV-300L}
che controlierd il volume generale.
Vedere lillustrazione seguents per le
procedure di coilegamento.

1.

2.

Assicuratevi di spegneré sia I'E-86
che il sistema di amplificazione.

Collegate 'E-86 al pedale FV-300L
tramite due cavi schermafl fra'le
prese OUTPUT dell'E-88 (3} & e
prese INPUT del pedale FV-300L.

. Collegate il pedale FV-300L & si-

stema di amplificaziong- con -&kri
due cavi schermati nelle. prese
QUTPUT del pedale FV-300L.

. Accendete i vari strumenti 8 rego-

late in alto il Volume principale del-
FE-86 (10). B

. Accertatevi che il controllo g#nera-

le di volurme sia quindi controliato
dal pedaie.

EXP_PEDRL N

INPUT (
—

©

<Ampilifiers>

<FV-300L>

E-86

—

&

<EVa5>



MASTER VOLUME

The Master Voiume slider control
(10} enables the overali volume of

the E-86 o be raised (moving the

glider away from you) or lowered
(rmqying the slider towards you).

his conirol will aiso controf the
overall volume when using head-
phones. For best reproduction,
piace slider between levei 6 and 7.
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CONTROLLO PRINCIPALE DEL
VOLUME

Il controllo del Master Volume (10) da
ta possibilita di regolare il volume ge-
neraie dell’E-86 aumentandolo (muo-
vendo il controllo verso i'alto) e
diminuendole (muovendo. it gontrollo
verso I basso). Esso regolera il volu-
me generale anche quando si usa la
cuffia. Per la migliore quaiita di ascol-
to, posizionare il volume &ll'altezza
dei riferimenti (fra6 e 7).




DEMO

inside the instrument, 3 demo
songs are stored which can be
played to experience the excellent
quaiities of the instrument’s Tones
and Music Styies. .

The Demo songs have been devel-
oped by Roland Europe Musical
Section in co-operation with the
following composers:

- Luigi Bruti
- Roberto Lanciotti

PLAYING A DEMO SONG

1) Stop the rhythm if already play-
ing by pressing the START/
STOP button (286).

2) Press and hold the DEMO button

(84) in the MUSIC STYLE sec-
tion.

3) Press the START/STOP button
or the BANK button number 4 to
start playing all demo songs in
sequence.

Or

1) Stop the rhythm if aiready piay-
ing by pressing the START/
STOP button.

2} Press and hold the DEMO button
in the MUSIC STYLE section.

3) Press a BANK button from 1 to 3
(87) in the MUSIC STYLE section
to start playing one of the 3
demo sangs.

4) Press the START/STOP or
DEMO button to stop playing the
demo songs.

Far each demo song the display
will show:

FE-ULY

E-86i24B0 (BiZ izl ~30 2 FL -1 D7E-
VY FERBLTVET. TE- VU FERGT,
P BRI 2wV gy AFAANDTIIOLESR
TR R,
FHE YA LUTOT—5 K- 3-0xim
FRAEA S v 7 ElLE L.

Luigi Bruti

Roberto Lanciotti
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DEMO

All'interno delle strumento sono me-
maoarizzate 3 canzoni dimostrative che
POSSON0 essere eseguite per provare
ia qualita eccellente dei timbri, degli
stili musicali e degli effetti dello stru-
mento.

Le canzoni dimostrative sonc state
sviluppate dalla Roland Europe Musi-
cal Section con la coliaborazione dei
seguenti Musicisti:

- Luigi Bruti

- Roberto Lanciotti

COME ATTIVARE UNA DEMO
SONG

1) Fermare il ritma se sta gia suonan-
do premendo il pulsante START/
STOP {286).

2} Premere e mantenere premuto il
pulsante DEMO (84) nella sezione
MUSIC STYLE.

3) Premere it pulsante START/STOP
o il pulsante BANK numero 4 per
attivare in successione l'esecuzio-
ne di tutte le canzoni dimosirative.

Oppure
1) Fermars il ritmo se sta gid sucnan-

do premendo il pulsante START/
STOP.

2} Premere e mantenere premuto il
pulsante DEMO nella sezione
MUSIC STYLE.

3) Premere un pulsante BANK da 1 a
3 (87) nella sezione MUSIC
STYLE per attivare una delle 3
canzoni dimostrative.

4) Premere il pulsante START/STOP
oppure DEMO per interrompere
Pasecuzione delle canzoni dimo-
strative.

Per ogni canzone dimostrativa il
display visualizza:

]

FETET I S

*F:.l iE.-.

i
il
i
foul
£

Eurore

The position “x” shows the
number of the demo song being
currently piayed.

HEAIX . BERAFENLTWATE- VIO

FraRA—RLTVET,

indicando nella posizione x il numero
della canzone dimostrativa che sia
suonando.



SECTION 1
KEYBOARD MODE

The keyboard can be played in its
full extension .In UPPERI{,
UPPER1+UPPER?2 {Layer),
LOWER, M.BASS, ARRANGER and
M.DRUMS modes by simply press-
ing the relative buttons in the KEY-
BOARD MODE section.

The full keyboard mode is shown
by a singie LED lit in KEYBOARD
MODE section.

It Is possible, for example, to play a
Piano tone on the fuil keyboard by
selecting UPPER and play a String
tone immediately on the full key~
board, by selecting LOWER.

It is also possible to select many
sections at the same time:

Selecting UPPER1 and UPPER2
Layer, will provide two different
tones layered on the full keyboard.

it is also possible to select AR-
RANGER mode on the section of
the keyboard at the left of the
SPLIT (determined by an adjust-
able SPLIT peint) and select UP-
PER mode on the section at the
right of it.

it is also possible to play AR-
RANGER +LOWER on the section
of the keyboard at the left of the
split and to play UPPER at the right
of it.

Other examples of possible combi-
nations are:

M.BASS at the left of the SPLIT and
UPPER at its right.

LOWER at the left and UPPER at
the right,

LOWER+M.BASS at the left and
UPPER at the right.

UPPER1

To select UPPER1 mode, simply
press the corresponding mode UP-
PER1 button (55).

UPPER1 LED will light perma-
nently, confirming that the mode
has been enabled,

The split point (SPLIT) on the key-
board can be adjusted in two ways:

1) Press and hold the UPPER but-
ton; after a few seconds the UP-
PER LED starts flashing. Now
press any key on the keyboard be-
tween C2 and C35,

2} As for the second way, please
refer to MENU, PARAMETERS in
Section B.

LAYER (UPPER 2}

When selecting Upper 2 Layer
function (button 60), the tone se-
lected in UPPER2 section is lay-
ered with the UPPER1 tone.
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SEZIONE 1
MODI DI TASTIERA

La tastiera pud essere suonata nei
modi UPPER1, UPPER1+UPPER2
{Layer), LOWER, M.BASS,
ARRANGER, M.DRUMS, a tutta ta-
stiera premendo semplicemente i pul-
ganti relativi nella sezione
KEYBOARD MODE.

Il modo di utllizzo a tutia tastiera é
evidenziato da un solo led acceso
neila sezione KEYBOARD MODE.

E possibile, ad esempio, suonare un
timbro di Pianoforte su tutta la tastie-
ra, selezionando UPPER oppure,
sempre su tutla la tastiera, suonare
un timbro di Strings selezionando
LOWER.

E anche possibile selezionare pit se-
zioni contemporaneamentes. -

Selezionando UPPER1 e UPPER2
Layer avremo due timbri differanti
sovrapposti su tutta la tastiera

E' possibile, incltre, selezionare il
mode ARRANGER sulla parte a sini-
stra dello SPLIT (delimitata da un
purito di SPLIT sceglibile) ed il modo
UPPER nella parte a destra.

E anche possibile suonare
FARRANGER+LOWER sulla parte a
sinistra dello SPLIT ¢ sulla parte a
destra dello SPLIT suonare I
UPPER.

Altri esempi di alcune possibili combi-
nazioni sono:

M.BASS g sinistra delloc SPUIT e
UPPER sulla parie a destra dello
SPLIT.

LOWER a sinistra e UPPER a destra.

LOWER+M.BASS a sinistra &
UPPER a destra.

UPPER1

Per selezionare la sezione UPPERT,

scegiiere il modo di tastiera relative
premendo il pulsante UPPER1 (55).

A conferma dell'avvenuta selezione il
led UPPER1 si accende in modo fisso.

E’ possibile scegliere un punto varia-
bile di divisione della tastiera (SPLIT)
in due modi:

1) Premere e mantenere premuto il
pulsante UPPER. Dopo quaiche se-
condo i led UPPER lampeggia. Pre-
mere a questo punto un tasto
compreso tra il secondo DO ed il
quinto DO della tastiera.

2) Come descritto nella sezione B
MENU, PARAMETERS.

LAYER (UPPER 2)

Selezionando la funzione Upper 2
Layer (pulsante 60), viene sovrappo-
sto allUPPER1 il suono selezionato
per la sezione UPPER 2.




MELODY INTELLIGENCE
(UPPER 2)

When selecting UPPER2 MELODY
INTELLIGENCE function {button 62
and LED Iit), a musical
countermeiody will automatically
be added to the single notes
played on UPRER1 section, de-
pending on the chord being played
in the ARRANGER section.

LOWER

LOWER mode ean be selected by
pressing the respective LOWER
buttan (56).

LOWER LED will light permanently
showing that this mode has been
enabled.

The LOWER mode can be added to
the ARRANGER modae, In this com-
bination an automatic accompani-
ment canbe played together with a
tone selected in the LOWER sec-
tion.

I LOWER is selected simultane-
ously with UPPER mode, it will ac-
tivate the SPLIT which is normally”
set at note C3 but which can be
adjusted as described in Secticn 1
Keyboard Mode Upper 1 and in
Section B3 Menu Parameters.

HOLD (LOWER)

This function allows you to memo-
rize the notes played in the LOWER
and LOWER + M. BASS modes af-
ter releasing the keys on the key-
board.

By preséing the HOLD button {61)
the chord will he memorized untii
new notes are played

To release the notes in HOLD con-
dition, press the same button
again (LED will be turned off).

MANUAL BASS

To select MBASS mode, press the
corresponding M.BASS button
(57). The M.BASS LED will light
permanently confirming that this
mode has been enabled.

Seiecting MANUAL BASS simulta-
neously with the LOWER mode will
make the Bass tone moanophonic
(only ong note can be played at any
cne time) and play the root note of
any chord played in the LOWER
section. A

HOLD functlon operates on the
M.BASS only if this mode is se-
lected together with the LOWER
mode.
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MELODY INTELLIGENCE
(UPPER 2)

Selezionando la funzione UPPER2
MELCDY INTELLIGENCE {(puisanie
62 e led acceso) si aggiunge automa-
ficamente un controcanto musicale
alle singole note suonate sulla sezio-
ne UPPER1 a seconda dell'accordo
completo suonato nella sezione
ARRANGER.

LOWER

Per selezionare la sezione LOWER,

. scegliere il modo di tastiera relativo

premendo il pulsante LOWER (56).

A confarma dell'avvenuta selezione il
led LOWER si accende in modo fisso.

E possibile aggiungere !a sezione
LOWER alla sezione ARRANGER.

in tal modo pud essere suonato un
arrangiamento automatico contempo-
raneamente ad un timbro selezionato
neila sezione LOWER.

Se il LOWER é selezionate contem-
poraneamente alla sezione UPPER
viene attivato lo SPLIT che & origina-
riamente posizionato sul terzo Do
della tastiera e che pud essere varia-
to come descritio nelie sezioni 1
Keyboard Mode Upper 1 & nella se-
zione B Menu Parameters.

HOLD (LOWER)

Questa funzione permette di far man-
tenere in memoria le note suonate
nefle sezioni LOWER e LOWER +
M.BASS anche dopo che esse ven-
gono rilasciate dalla tastiera.

Premendo il pulsante HOLD (61) I'ac-
cordo rimane in memoria finché nuo-
ve note non vengono suonate.

Per spegnere ie note in HOLD, pre-
mere di nuovo il relativo puisante (il
led si spegne).

MANUAL BASS

Per selezionare la sezione
MBASS,scegliere il modo di tastiera
Eela)tivo premendo il puisante MBASS
57).

A conferma dell'avvenuta selezions il
led MBASS si accends in modo fisso.

Se il MANUAL BASS viene suonato
contemporaneamente alla sezione
LOWER, quest'uitimo ha un modo_di
esecuzione monofonico e precisa-
mente esegue la fondamentale del-
'accordo suonato nella sezione
LOWER.

La funzione HOLD interviene sul
M.BASS solo se esso é selezionato
insieme al modo di tastiera LOWER.



Disabling the LOWER HOLD will
cause the Bass note held to be
disabled too. If M.BASS is selected
simultaneously with the UPPER
mode, the SPLIT normally set at
note C3 is enabled and is adjust-
abile as described in Section 1 Key-
hoard Mode Upper 1 and in Section
E3 Menu Parameters.

The activation of M.BASS will auto-
maticaily disable the ARRANGER.

ARRANGER

When selecting ARRANGER mode,
each chord played in the section of
the keyboard at the l2ft of the split
is used as chord information for
the performance of the Music Style
you have selected.

This way, the section at the left of
the Split is disabled until the
START/STOP rhythm button is
pressed.

To select ARRANGER mode, press
the corresponding keyboard mode
ARRANGER button (58). The AR-
RANGER LED will iight perma-
nently confirming that this mode
has been enabled.

Selecting ARRANGER and UPPER
modes simultaneously will activate
the SPLIT which Is normally set at
note C3 and is adjustable as de-
scribed in Section 1 Keyboard
Mode Upper 1 and in Section B3
Menu Parameters.

To turn off the ARRANGER mode
press the same button again (LED
is turned off).

The ARRANGER can be played ei-
ther with conventiona! chords or
by using CHORD INTELLIGENCE.

The LOWER tone can also be
played together with the AR-
RANGER.

The activation of the ARRANGER
mode will automatically disable the
M.BASS mode if previously se-
- lected {(and vice versa),

HOLD (ARRANGER)

This function allows you to memo-
rize the notes played in the AR-
RANGER section even after the
keys are released. Pressing the
HOLD button (63) will memorize
the chord until new notes are
played.

To release the notes in HOLD con-

dition press the same button again
(LED is turned off).
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Spegnendo ii lower HOLD viene
spenta anche la nota del basso in
HOLD.

Se il M.BASS é selezionato contem-
poraneamente alla sezione UPPER
viene attivato lo SPLIT che é origina-
riamente posizionato sul terzo Do
della tastiera e che pu¢ essere varia-
to come descritto neila sezione 1
Keyboard Mode Upper 1 & nella se-
zione B Menu Parametars.

L'attivazione dei M.BASS disabilita
automaticamente FARRANGER.

ARRANGER

Quando si seleziona il modo
ARRANGER,ogni accordo suonato
nella sezione a sinistra deilo SPLIT
serve come informazione per 'esecu-
zione dello Stile (STYLE) da voi sele-
zionato.

in questo modo la zona a sinistra del-
o SPLIT rimane inattiva sino a quan-
do non si avvia lo START/STOP del
ritmo.

Per selezionare la sezione
ARHANGER, scegliere il modo di ta-
stiera relativo premendo il pulsante
ARRANGER (58).

A conferma dell’'avvenuta selezione il
fed ARRANGER si accende in modo
fisso.

Se 'ARBANGER ¢ selezionato con-
temporaneamente alla sezione
UPPER viene attivata lo SPLIT che &
originariamente posizionato sul terzo
Do della tastiera e che pud essere
variato come descritto nella sezione 1
Keyboard Mode Upper 1 e nella se-
zione B Menu Parameters.

Per disattivare FARRANGER, preme-
re di nuovo lo stesso pulsante (il led
si spegne). .
L'ARRBANGER pud essere suonato
sia con accordi convenzionali che
con il CHORD INTELLIGENCE.

. Anche il timbro LOWER pub essere

sucnato insieme ai’ARRANGER.

L'attivazione del’lARRANGER disa-
bilita automaticamente | M. BASS e
viceversa.

HOLD (ARRANGER)

Questa funzione permette di far man-
tenere in memoria le note suonate
nella sezione ARRBANGER anche
dopo che esse vengono rilasciate
dalla tastiera.

Premendo il pulsante HOLD (63) I'ac-
cordo rimane in memoria finché nuo-
ve note non vengono suonate.

Per spegnere le note in HOLD, pre-
mere di nuovo il relativo pulsante (il
led si spegne).




CHORD INTELLIGENCE

It is possible to play chords with
just a finger or two when playing in
the ARRANGER section {at the left
of the Split point).

To turn the CHORD INTELLIGENCE
feature on, press the correspond-
ing button (65) in the ARRANGER
section (L.ED lights).

CHORD INTELLIGENCE system al-
lows you to play, for example, ma-
jor, minor, seventh, minor seventh,
major seventh, diminished, aug-
mented, Sus 4th, Sus7th chords
(see some examples on page 158).

MANUAL DRUMS

To play the keyboard in M.DRUMS
mode, press the M.DRUMS button
(59)- .

The corresponding LED lights.

The Manual Drums sounds assign-
ment is shown on page 40.

The number represents the MIDI
note number.

ROLL

When this function is enabied, the
semi-automatic performance (writ-
ing) ‘of rhythmical patterns with a
- high precision level is allowed.

When this function is enabied,
pressing one note on the keyboard
will produce a rhytmicai pattern of
the instrument related to the key
pressed, length depending on the
value of Roll pressed and with a
dynamic vaiue related to the veloc-
ity of the key pressed.

Setting the M. DRUMS Kbd mode,
the overlapping of the beats on the
rhythmical pattern already existing
will be achieved.

In this situation, the Moduiation le-
ver enables velocity increase func-
tion (Accents), so the notes will be

played with the velocity resulting:

from the original velocity of the
key, plus the value of the lever.

The Roli configurations which can
be activated are 1/16 (button 64)
and 1/32 ( button 686), and both of
them can be added to Triplet and
Swing functions {button &7).

When Roll is activated the notes
played will be quantized at the Roli
value set.
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CHORD INTELLIGENCE

E possibile per la sezione
ARRANGER (a sinistra del punto di
SPLIT) otienere accordi completl
suonando soltanto con 1 o 2 dita.

Per attivare la funzione CHORD
INTELLIGENCE premere il relativo
pulsante (65) nella sezione
ARRANGER (il led si accende).

Il sistema CHORD INTELLIGENCE
permette di suonare, ad eésempio, ac-
cordi maggiori, minori, di settima, di
minore settima, di settima maggiore,
di settima quinta bemolle, diminuiti,
aumentati, di guarta e quarta settima
{vedere alcuni esempi a pag. 158).

MANUAL DRUMS
(Percussioni Manuali)

Per suonare la tastiera nel modo per-
cussioni manuali, premere il pulsante
M.DRUMS (59) (il relativo ied si ac-
cende).

l'assegnazione dei suoni delle per-
cussioni e * indicata nell'illustrazione
a pagina 40.

H numero rappresenta il numero della
nota MIDL

ROLL

La funzione di Roll quando attivata
permetie 'esecuzione di pattern ritmi-
ci in maniera semiautomatica con una
notevole precisione.

A funzione attivata, premendo uno
dei tasti della tastiera, si otterra una
figurazione di colpi dello strumento
relativo al tasto premuto, con durata
reiativa al valore di ROLL impostato e
con dinamica relativa alla velocita del
tasto premuto.

impostando il Kbd Mode su M.
DRUMS sara quindi possibile sovrap-
porre colpi sopra una figurazione rit-
mica preesistente.

In questa situazione [a leva di
Modulation assume la funzione di in-
cremento di livello {Accenti), quindi le
note generate avranno come dinami-
ca risuitante fa dinamica originale dei
tasto sommata al vaiore di modula-
zione.

Le figurazioni di ROLL aftivabili sono:
1/16 (pulsante 64) e 1/32 (pulsante
66) tutte e due saommabili alle funzioni
Triplet o Swing {pulsante 67).

A ROLL attivato le note suonate ven-
gono quantizzate al valore di ROLL
impostato.



SECTION 2

TONES/DRUM SETS

Your E-86 features 241 Tones di-
vided into 16 orchestral families
numbered with A or B groups
{GROUP A/B), banks from 1 to 8
{BANK 1-8), numbers from 1 to 8
{NUMBER 1-8) and possible varia-
tions for each tone, with a maxi-
mum of 9 (VARIATION 1-8).

The number identifying a2 Tone is
shown in the display as follows:

“B641" where:

1) The first character {“space” or
“B" character) represents the
Group (GROUP).

2) The second character (digit
from 1 to 8) represents the Bank
(BANK).

3) The third character (digit from 1
to 8) represents the Number
(NUMBER).

4) The fourth character (digit from
1 to 9, shown in reversed dis-
play mode), when present,
shows the variation (VARIA-
TION)).

At the left side of the tone number
and name will appear the name of
the section and the part this sec-
tion is assigned to.

Example: Upper 1 [A11 Piano1]

The word “Upper 1” shows that
t?ne selection is for Upper 1 sec-
tion.

In the second line of the display,
the complete messages of CC-0
and Program Change to be sent via
MID! to recall the tone shown in the
dispiay will be shown.

Example:
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SEZIONE 2

TONES/DRUM SETS

H vostro E-86 dispone di 241 Timbri
suddivisi in 16 famiglie orchestrali e
numerati con il gruppo A/B (GROUP
A/B), con i banchida 1 a B (BANK 1-
8), inumerida 1 a 8 (NUMBER 1-8) e
le variazioni che ogni timbre pud ave-
re fino ad un massimo di 9
(VARIATION 1-9).

La visualizzazione nel display del nu-
mero che identifica un Timbro appare
come segue:

“‘Bé41"

1) Primo carattere non presente o “B”
che identifica il Gruppo (GROUP).

2} Secondo carattere, cifra da 1 a 8
che identifica il Banco (BANK}.

3) Terzo carattere, cifra da 1 a 8 che
identifica il Numero (NUMBER).

4} Quarto carattere, cifrada1a 8 in
negativo, che identifica, se presen-
te, la Variazione (VARIATION]).

A sinistra del numero e del nome dal
tmbro appare il nome della sezions e
la parte alla quale tale sezione & as-
segnata:

Esempia: Upper 1 [A11 Piano1]

La dicitura “Upper 1 * indica che la
selezione del timbro & per la sezione
Upper 1. Nella seconda riga dei
display compare invece il messaggio
complete di CC-0 e Program Change
da inviare via MIDI per richiamare i
timbro visualizzato

Esempio:

Fiano 1 FEMS!

B FE 1

The information “....CC0 0-PG 17
shows the control change (CC-0)
vaiue and Program Change (PG)
number that should be sent via
MIDI from an external device
(Sequencer, Master keyboard, etc.)
to select the tone.

When in Manua! Drums mode
(MANUAL DRUMS) it is possible to
choose among 2 configurations of
drum sets (DRUM SET) grouped
into 8 families numbered with
banks from 1 to 8 (BANK 1-8) and
numbers from 1 to 2 (NUMBER 1-2).
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Lindicazione *...CC0 0 - PG 1" si-
gnifica che per richiamare da un
dispositivo MIDI esterno {Sequencer
o Master Keyboard} il timbro selezio-
nato occorre inviare il CC-0 al valore
0 e il program Change (PG) N° 1.
Nel modo percussioni manuali
(MANUAL DRUMS) & possibile sce-
gliere tra 9 configurazioni di tipi di
percussioni (DRUM SET) suddivisi in
8 famiglie numerate con | banchi da 1
a8 {(BANK 1-B)einumeridata
(NUMBER 1-2).




The number identifying a drum set
type is shown on the display as
follows:

“42" where:

1} The first character (digit from 1
to 8) represents the Bank
(BANK).

2) The second character (digit
from 1 to 2) represents the
Number (NUMBER).

The E-86 features the following
Drum set configurations (DRUM
SET):

11) STANDARD
21) ROOM

31) POWER

a1} ELECTRONIC
42) TR-808

51) JAZZ

61) BRUSH

71) ORCHESTRAL
81) SFX

UPPER 1 TCNE SELECT

The instrument will automatically
select tone A11 {Piano 1) in UPPER
1 section when it is turned on.

To select a different tone from the
241 available in UPPER 1 section:

1) Make sure that the TONE/
M.DRUM SET LED in TONE/
USER PROGRAM section is lit; if
not, press that button (54) now.

If TONE/M. DRUM SET LED is lit,
it means that BANK and
NUMBER buttons are assigned
tc tone selection and not to
USER PROGRAM selection.

2) Press Part Select UP1 (79) but-
ton to address tone change to
Upper1 section.

3) Press the GROUP button (85) in
TONEAJSER PROGRAM section
to select the group desired (A or
B).

4) Press a BANK buttonfrom 110 8
(89) in TONE/USER PROGRAM
section.

5) Press a NUMBER button from 1
to 8 (80) in TONE/USER PRO-
GRAM section.

6) Press VARIATION button (86) in
TONE /USER PROGRAM section
one or more times (all available
tone variations are selected cy-
clically).
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La visualizzazione nel display del nu-
mero che identifica una configurazio-
ne di tipi di percussioni appare come
segue:

“42"

1) Primo carattere, cifra da 1 a 8 che
identifica it Banco {BANK).

2) Secondo caraftere, cifrada 1 a 2
che identifica I Numero
{(NUMBER;).

Le configurazioni di tipi di percussioni
{DRUM SET) presenti nell'E-86 sono
ie seguenti:

11) STANDARD
21) ROOM

31) POWER

41) ELECTRONIC
42) TR-808

51) JAZZ

1) BRUSH

71) ORCHESTRAL
81) SFX

COME SELEZIONARE UN TIM-
BRO PER LA SEZIONE UPPER 1

Quando viene acceso, lo strumento
automaticamente seleziona il timbro
A11 (Piano1) per la sezione UPPER.

Per selezionare un timbro differente
fra i 241 disponibili per la sezione
UPPER:

1) Assicurarsi che it led TONE/
M.DRUM SET della sezicne
TONE/USER PROGRAM sia ac-
ceso; in caso contrario premere
tale pulsante {94),

{'accensione del led TONE/
M.DRUM SET indica che i pulsanti
BANK e NUMBER sono indirizzati
alla selezione dei timbri e non alla
selezione degli USER PROGRAM.

2) Premere il pulsante Part Select
UP1 (79) per indirizzare il cambio
di timbro alla sezione Uppert.

3) Premere il pulsante GROUP (85)
nella sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM per scegliere il gruppo
desiderato.

4) Premere un pulsante BANK da 1 a
B (89) neila sezione TONE/USER
PROGHRAM.

5) Premere un pulsante NUMBER da
1 a8 (90) nella sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

6) Premere una o pit volte il pulsante
VARIATION (86) nella sezione
TONE/USER PROGRAM {vengo-
no selezionate ciclicamente tutte
le variazioni di timbro disponibili).



When pressing UPPER1 seiection
button and selecting a tone the fol-
lowing display will appear for a few
seconds:
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Alla pressione del puisante di selezio-
ne della sezione UPPER1 e durante la
selezione del timbro appare per qual-
che secondo ta seguente videata:

Section Toms

pFrerl LRID Piamo 1 RIS T = I |
Example: . Esempio;
To select B641 “ Taishe Koto” B641{ Taisho Koto (KIER) | ¥ BRT 3 Per selezionare il timbro BG4t
tone: “Taisho Koto™

1) Press Part Select UP1 button
(79).

The display will show the tane pre-

viously selected in UPPERT sec-

tion.
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1) Premere il puisante Part Select
UP1 (79).

It display visualizza il precedente tim-

bro selezionato per ia sezione

UPPERI1.

2) Premere il pulsante GROUP (85}
TONE/USER
PROGRAM e selezionare il gruppo

It display visualizza il nuovo numero

mection Tone
Jrrerl DRI Fizmo ICCe & PE i
2) Press GROUP hutton (85) in b= = HF— T F T ASDGROUP
TONE/USER PR?G’HAM section 85) FHELT . X A—TBEBIFE+, della sezione
1o select Group “B”. EEO h— > BEMEE LT, PR
The display will show the new B". .
number in flashing condition.
in maniera lampeggiante.
mecticon Tons
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3)Press BANK bution no.6 in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section.

The dispiay will show the new

number in flashing condition.
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3} Premere il pulsante BANK numera
“8” della sezione TONE/USER
PRQGRAM.

It display visualizza il nuovo numero
in maniera lampeggiante.
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4) Press NUMBER button “4” in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section.

The display will show permanently
the new number and the name of
the selected tone.
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4) Premaere il pulsante NUMBER nu-
mero *4" della sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

il display visualizza in maniera fissa il
nuovo numero ed it nome del timbro
cosi richiamato.
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5) Now you can select the possible
variations available for this tone
by pressing VARIATION button
(86) in TONE/USER PROGRAM
section.

In this c¢ase, however, only one

variation is available and pressing

VARIATION button the display will

show:
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5) A guesto punto & possibile tramite
la ressione del pulsante
VARIATION (86) deila sezicne
TONE/USER PROGRAM selezio-
nare le eventuali variazioni dispo-
nibili per questo timbro.

In questo caso esiste una sola varia-

zione disponibile ed alla pressione

del pulsante VARIATION i display
visualizza:
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After a few seconds the display re-
verts to the Master display, where
the number “B641" relative to the
newly selected UPPER1 tone will
appear and the arrows mark UP-
PE&1 section currently enabled to
a new tone change.
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Dopo gualche secondo si esce dalla
videata precedentemente descritta
per tornare alla videata MASTER nel-
la quale compare il numero “B641”
del nuovo timbro selezionato per la
sezione UPPER1; e frecce
evidenziano la sezione UPPER1 at-
tualmente abilitata ad un nuovo cam-
bio timbrico.
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If the tone to be selected belongs
to the same group (GROUP) and
bank (BANK) of the tone previ-
ously seiected and shown on the
display, simply seiect the new
NUMBER desired without confirm-
ing Bank and Group again.

Example:

To proceed from B641 * Taisho
Koto” tone to B65 “Kalimba™ tone:

1) Press NUMBER button “5” in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section.

When a new tone selection is
made, the original sound (CAPI-
TAL) is always recalled.

By pressing VARIATION button the

possible variations for the tone
chosen can be selected.

UPPER 2 TONE SELECT

The instrument will automatically
select tone A75 (ChoirAhs) in UP-
PER2 section when it is turned on,

To select a different tone from the
241 available in UPPERZ2 section:

1) Make sure that the TONE/
M.DRUM SET LED in TONE/
USER PROGRAM section is lit; if
not, press that button (94) now.
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Se il timbro che volete selezionare
appartiene allo stesso gruppo
{GROUP} e allo stesso banco
{BANK) del timbro precedentemente
selezionato e visualizzato nel display
é sufficiente selezionare il nuovo nu-
mero (NUMBER) desiderato senza
riconfermare il gruppo ed i banco.

Esempio:
Per passare dal timbro B641 al timbro
B65 "Kalimba™

1) Premere il puisante NUMBER nu-
mero “S"della sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

Ad una nuova selezione di timbro vie-
ne sempre richiamato il suono origi-
nale (CAPITAL). E' possibile
premendo il pulsante VARIATION
scegliere, se presenti, le eventuali va-
riazioni del timbro selezionato.

COME SELEZIONARE UN TIM-
BRO PER LA SEZIONE UPPER 2

Quando viene acceso, lo strumento
automaticamente seleziona il timbro
A75 (ChoirAhs) per la sezione
UPPER2. Per selezionare un timbro
differente fra | 241 disponibili per ia
sezione JPPER2:

1) Assicurarsi che il led TONE/
M.DRUM SET della sezione
TONE/USER PROGRAM sia ac-
ceso; in caso contraric premere
tale pulsante (94).



if TONE/M. DRUM SET LED is lit, it
means that BANK and NUMBER
buttons are assigned to tone selec-
tion and not to USER PHOGRAM
selection.

2) Press Part Sefect UP2 (78) but-
ton to address tone change to
Upper2 section,

3) Press the GROUP button (85) in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section
;Bo) select the group desired (A or

4) Press a BANK button from1to 8
(89) in TONE/USER PROGRAM
section.

5) Press a NUMBER button from 1
fo 8 (90) in TONE/USER PRO-
GRAM section.

6) Press VARIATION button {86) in
TONE /USER PROGRAM section
one or more times (all available
tone variations are selected cy-
clically).

When pressing UPPER2 selection
button and when selecting a tone
the following display will appear
for a few seconds:
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L'accensione del led TONE/M.DRUM
SET indica che i pulsanti BANK e
NUMBER sono indirizzati alla sele-
zione dei timbri @ non alla selezione
degli USER PROGRAM.

2} Premere il pulsante Part Select
UP2 {78) per indirizzare il cambio
di timbro alla sezione Upper2.

3) Premere il pulsante GROUP (85}
nella sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM per scegliere il gruppo
desiderato,

4) Premere un pulsante BANK da 1 a
8 {89) neila sezione TONE/USER
FROGRAM.

5) Premere un pulsante NUMBER da
1 a 8 { 90) nella sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

§) Premere una o pil volte il pulsante
VARIATION (86) nelia sezione
TONE/USER PROGRAM (vengo-
no selezionate ciclicamente tutte
te variazioni di timbro disponibili).

Alla pressione del pulsante di selezio-

ne della sezione UPPER2 e durante

la selezione del timbro appare per
qualche secondo la seguenie

Example:

To select B48 * SweepPad” tone:

1) rréss Part Select UP2 buiton
78).

The dispiay wiil show the tone pre-

viously selected in UPPER 2 sec-
tion,

bkl y bOUPZOBYEWLE T,
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B4g[SweetPad|D F — ¥ TEBRT 5 Per selezionare il fimbro B48
“SweepPad™:

1) Premere il puisante Part Select
UP2 (78).

Il display visualizza il precedente tim-

bro selezionatc per fa sezione

UPPER2.
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2) Press the GROUP button (85) in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section
to select Group “B".

The display will show the new

number in flashing condition.
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2) Premere il pulsante GROUP (85)
della sezione TONE/USER
PBROGHAM e selezionare il gruppo

Il display visualizza il nuavo numerc

in manigra lampeggiante.
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3) Press BANK button no.4 in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section.

The display will show the new
number in flashing condition.
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3)Premere il pulsante BANK numero
“4" della sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM.

Il display visualizza il nuovo numero
in maniera lampeggiante.
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4) Press NUMBER butten “8” in

TONE/USER PROGRAM section.
The dispiay will show permanently
the new number and the name of
the selected tone.

4) F— TS e e 7T F 5 A EONUMBER 8
=L ETF.

b v BEOEELSLET Y HEED - VAR

nFEgi,

4) Premeare il pulsante NUMBER nu-
mero “8” della sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

Il display visualizza in maniera fissa il
nuovo numero ed it nome del timbro
cosi richiamato.
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5) Now you can select the possibie
variations availabie for this tone
by pressing VARIATION button
(86) in TONE/USER PROGRAM
section. In this case, however,
no variations are available and
pressing VARIATION button the
display will show again:
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5) A questo punto @ possibile tramite
ta pressione del pulsante
VARIATION (88) della sezione
TONE/USER FPROGRAM seiezio-
nare le eventuali variazioni dispo-
nibili per gquesto timbro.

In gquesto caso non esistono variazio-

ni disponibile ed alia pressione dei

pulsante TONE VARIATION il display
continua a visualizzare:
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After a few seconds the display re-
verts to the Master display, where
the number “B48" refative to the
newly selected UPPER2 tone will
appear and the arrows mark UP-
PER2 section currently enabled to
a new tone change.
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Dopo gualche secondo si esce dalla
videata precedentemente descriita
per tornare alla videata MASTER nel-
la quale compare il numero "B48" del
nuovo timbro selezionato per la se-
zione UPPER2. Le irecce evidenzia-
ne la sezione UPPER2 atualmente
abilitata ad un nuove cambio
timbrico.

4d=13

E=

[in]

L.

if the tone to be selected belongs
to the same group (GROUP) and
bank {BANK) of the tone previ-
ously selected and shown on the
display, simply select the new
number desired without confirm-
ing bank and group again.
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Se il timbro che volete selezionare
appartiene allo stessc gruppo
(GROUP) e allo stesso banco
(BANK) del timbro precedentemente
selezionato e visualizzato nel display
e sufficiente selezionare il nuovo nu-
mero desiderato senza riconfermare
il gruppo ed il banco.



Example: -

To proceed from B48 “Sweep Pad”
tone to B41 “Fantasia” tone:

1) Press NUMBER button “1” in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section.

When a new tone sefection is
made, the original sound (CAPI-
TAL) is always recailed. By press-
ing VARIATION button the possible
variations for the tone chosen can
be selected.

HOW TO SELECT A TONE FOR
UPPER 1 AND UPPER 2 SEC-
TIONS SIMULTANEOUSLY

1) Make sure that the TONE/
M.DRUM SET LED in TONE/
UJSER PROGRAM section is lit; if
not, press that bution (94) now.

if TONE/M. DRUM SET LED is lit, it
means that BANK and NUMBER
buttons are assigned to tone selec-
tion and not to USER PROGRAM
selection.

2) Press Part Select UP1 (79) and
UP2 (78) buttons to address
tone change to Upper1 and Up-
per2 sections; the tone selected
for Up1 part will automatically
be selected for Up2 part too.

3) Press the GROUP button (85) in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section
to) select the group desired (A or
B).

4) Press a BANK button from 1to 8
{88) in TONE/USER PROGRAM
section.

5} Press a NUMBER button from 1
to 8 (90) in TONE/USER PRO-
GRAM section.

6)Press VARIATION button (86} in
TONE /USER PROGRAM section
one or more times (ali available
tone variations are selected cy-
clically).

When pressing UPPER1 or UP-

PERR2 selection buttons and when

selecting a tone the foilowing dis-

play will appear for a few seconds:
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Esempio:
Per passare dal timbro B48 al timbro
B41 "Fantasia™

1} Premere il pulsante NUMBER nu-
mero “1"della sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

Ad una nuova selezione di imbro vie-
re sempre richiamato il suono origi-
nale (CAPITAL). E’ possibile
premendo il puisante VARIATION
(86) scegliere, se presenti, ie even-
tuali variazioni del timbro selezionato.

COME SELEZIONARE UN TiM-
BRO PER LE SEZIONI UPPER 1
E UPPER 2 CONTEMPORA-
NEAMENTE

1) Assicurarsi che il led TONE/
M.DRUM SET della seziane
TONE/USER PROGRAM sia ac-
ceso; in caso contrario premere
tale pulsante (24).

| ’accensione del led TONE/M.DRUM
SET indica che i pulsanti BANK e
NUMBER sono indirizzati alla sele-
zione dei timbri & non alla selezione
degli USER PROGRAM.

2) Premere contemporaneamente i
pulsant Part Select UP1 (79) e
Part Select UP2 (78) per indirizza-
re il cambio di timbro alle sezioni
Upperl e Upper 2; automatica-
mente il timbro seiezionato sulla
parte Up1 vene selezionato anche
sulla parte Up2.

3} Premere il pulsante GROUP (85)
nella seziocne TONE/USER
PROGRAM per scegliere il gruppo
desiderato.

4) Premere un pulsante BANK da 1 a
8 (89) nella sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM. :

5) Premere un pulsante NUMBER da
1 a 8 (90) nella sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM,

6) Premere una o pil volte il pulsante
VARIATION (88) nella sezione
TONE/USER PROGRAM (vengo-
no selezionate ciclicamente tutte
le variazioni di timbro disponibili).

Alla pressione del puisante di selezio-

ne della sezione UPPERZ o UPPER1

e durante la selezione del timbro ap-

pare per qualche secondo la seguen-

te videata:

-

irreri L8111

Tome

RIS

Fizmz 1

X
"

i
[E

o




Example:

To select B48 * SweepPad” tone:

1) Press Part Select UP1 (79) and
Part Select UP2 (78) buttons si-
multaneously.

The display will show the tone pre-

viously selected in UPPER1 sec-

tion and the same tone is also

selected for UPPER2 section.
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Esempiog;
Per selezionare il timbro B48 °
SweepPad”:

1) Premere contamporaneamente |
pulsanti Part Select UP1 (79} e
Part Select Up2 (78).

Il display visualizza il precedente tirn-
bro selezionato per la sezione
UPPER 1 e lo stesso timbro viene
anche selezionato per la sezione
UPPER2.

e
Lol

"1
=]
4
]
)
e
1.3
-
1

]
T
ryl
]

2) Press GROUP button (85) in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section
to select Group “B".

The display will show the new

number in flashing condition.

N b—v S a-HF— T LEAGROUP
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2) Premere il pulsante GROUP (85)
detia sezione TONE/USER
‘}"-’BHPGHAM e selezionare il gruppo

Il display visualizza it nuovo numero

in maniera lampeggiante.
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3) Press BANK button no.4 in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section.

The display will show the new
number in flashing condition.

3) b=,/ 2—F— TS5 LAMOBANK 4%
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3)Premere il puisante BANK numero
“4” della sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM.

Il display visualizza il nuovo numero
in maniera lampeggiante.
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4) Press NUMBER bution “8” in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section.

The display will show permanently
the new number and the name of
the tone selected.
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4) Premere il pulsante NUMBER nu-
mero “8" della sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

il display visualizza in maniera fissa il
nuovo numero ed il nome del timbro
cosi richiamato.
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5} Now you can select the possible
variations available for this tone
by pressing VARIATION button
in TONE/USER PROGRAM sec-
tion.
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5) A guesto punto € possibile tramite
la pressione del puisante
VARIATION (86) della sezione
TONE/USER PROGRAM selezio-
nare le eventuali variazioni dispo-
nibili per questo timbro.



In this case, however, no varia-
tions are available and pressing
VARIATION hutton the display will
show again:
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In gquesto caso non esistono variazio-
ni disponibili ed alla pressione del
pulsante VARIATION il display conti-
nua a visualizzare:
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After a few seconds the display re-
verts to the Master display, where
the number “B48” relative to the
newiy selected tone for UPPER1
and UPPER2 sections will appear
and the arrows will mark UPPER1
and UPPER2 sections which are
currently enabled to a new simulta-
neous tone change.
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Dopo gqualche secondo si esce dalla
videata precedentemente descrifta
per tornare alla videata MASTER nel-
fa quale compare il numero “B48" del
nuovo timbro seiezionato per le se-
zioni UPPER 1 e UPPER 2; e fracce
evidenziano le sezioni UPPER 1 e
UPPER 2 attuaimente abilitate ad un
nuovo cambio timbrico contempora-
neo.
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If the tone to be selected belongs
to the same group (GROUP) and
bank (BANK) of the tone previo-
usly selected and shown in the dis-
play, simply select the new number
desired without confirming Bank
and Group again.

Example:

To proceed from B48 “Sweep Pad”
tone to B41 “Fantasia” tone:

1} Press NUMBER bution “1" In
TONE/USER PROGRAM section.

When a new tone selection is
made, the original sound (CAPI-
TAL) is always recalled.

By pressing VARIATION button the
possible variations for the tone
chosen can be selected.

LOWER TONE SELECT

The instrument will automatically
seiect tone A72 (SlowStr) in
LOWER section when it is turned
on,

To select a different tone from the
241 available in LOWER section:

1) Make sure that the TONE/
M.DRUM SET LED in TONE/
USER PROGRAM section is lit; if
not, press that button (94) now.

If TONE/M. DRUM SET LED is lit,
it means that BANK and
NUMBER buttons are assigned
to tene selection and not to
USER PROGRAM selection.
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Se il timbro che volete selezionare
appartiene allo stesso gruppo
(GROUP) e allo stesso banco
(BANK) del timbro precedentemente
selezionato e visualizzato nel display
é sufficiente selezionare il nuovo nu-
mero desiderato senza riconfermare
it gruppo ed il banco.

Esempio: . :
Per passare dal timbro B48 al timbro
B41 “Fantasia™

1) Premere il pulsanie NUMBER nu-
mero “1"della sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

Ad una nuova selezione di timbro vie-
ne sempre richiamato il suono origi-
nale (CAPITAL). E’ possibile
premendo il pulsante VARIATION
scegliere, se presenti, le eventuali va-
riazioni del timbro selezionato.

COME SELEZIONARE UN TIM-
BRO PER LA SEZIONE LOWER

Quando viene acceso, lo strumento
automaticamente seieziona il timbro
A72 (SlowStr) per la sezione
LOWER.

Per selezionare un timbro differente
fra i 241 disponibili per la sezione
LOWER:

1) Assicurarsi che il led TONE/
M.DRUM SET delia sezione
TONE/UJSER PROGRAM sia ac-
cesa; in caso contrario premere
tale pulsante {94).

L'accensione del led TONE/
M.DRUM SET indica che i pulsanti
BANK e NUMBER sono indirizzati




2) Press Part Select LOW (77) but-
ton to address tone change to
Lower section,

3) Press the GROUP button (85) in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section
'g:) select the group desired (A or

4) Press a BANK button from 1to 8
{89) in TONEUSER PHOGRAM
section,

5) Press a NUMBER button from 1
to 8 (90) in TONE/USER PRO-
GRAM section.

6) Press VARIATION button (86} in
TONE /USER PROGRAM section
one or more times (all available
tone variations are selected cy-
clically).

When pressing LOWER selection
button and when selecting a tone
the following display will appear
for a few seconds:
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alla selezione dei timbri & non alla
selezione degii USER PROGRAM.

2) Premere il pulsante Part Select
LOW (77) per indirizzare il cambio
di timbro alla sezione Lower

3) Premere |l pulsante GROUP (B5)
nefla sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM per scegliere il gruppo
desiderato.

4) Premere un pulsante BANK da1 a
8 (89) nella sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM.

5) Premere un pulsante NUMBER da
1 a 8 {90) nella sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

6) Premere una o pil voite il pulsante
VARIATION (86) nella sezione
TONE/USER PROGRAM (vengo-
no selezionate ciclicamente tutte
le variazioni di timbro disponibili).

Alla pressione del puisante di selezio-

ne della sezione LOWER e durante la

selezione del timbro appare per qual-
che secondo la seguente videata:

Section Tons
L oiger [ARTE Slow Steipgsicla @ FE oSo
Example: - Esempio:
To select B42 * WarmPad” tone: B4 WarmPad |0 F— ¥ FBIRT 5 Per selezionare il timbro B42

1) Press Part Select LOW button
(77).

The display will show the tone pre-
viously selected in LOWER sec-
tion.

NHA— bkl 2 FPOLOWOIT EBLES,
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“WarmPad"™:

1) Premere ii pulsante Part Select
LOW (77).

Il display visualizza il precedente tim-

bro selezionato per la sezione
LOWER.
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2) Press GROUP buiton (85) in
TONEMJSER PROGRAM section
to select group “B”.

The display will show the new

number in flashing condition.
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2} Premere il pulsante GROUP (B5)
deila sezione TONE/USER
EBHPGHAM e selezionare it gruppo

Il display visualizza il nuovo numearo

in maniera lampeggiante,
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3) Press BANK button no.4 in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section.

The dispiay will show the new
number in flashing condition.
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3) Premere il pulsante BANK numero
“4" della sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM.

il display visualizza il nuovo numero
in maniera lampeggiante.
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4) Press NUMBER button “2” in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section.

The display will show permanently
the new number and the name of
the selected tone.

4) b= ST TS LEROINUMBER 2
TRLET,
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4) Premere il pulsante NUMBER nu-
merc “2° della sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

Il digplay visualizza in maniera fgssa il
nuovo numero ed il nome del timbro
cosi richiamato.

Secticn Tops
L g LE4Y  larm Fad ois 8 Fiowg
5) Now you can select the available b=y /2 —-F—-FOFIFTLAED 5) A questo punto € possibiie tramite

variations for this tone by press-
ing VARIATION button {86) in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section,
in this case, however, no varia-
tions are available and pressing

VARIATION (86) 28§ L b — @01 2 —
arRBALENTEEI T,
LALID b= itigs)z—v s rathh 2
HADT VARIATIONZB L TH &b ) £ A,

~la pressione del pulsante
VARIATION (B8) della sezione
TONE/JSER PROGRAM selezio-
nare e eventuali variaziont dispo-
nibili per questo timbro.

VARIATION bution the display

In questo caso non esistenc variazio-
will show again:

ni disponibili ed alla pressione del
putsante VARIATION il display conti-
nua a visualizzare:
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After a few seconds the display re-
verts to the Master display, where
the number “B42" relative to the
newly selected tone for LOWER
section will appear and the arrows
will mark LOWER section, which is
currently enabled to a new tone
change.

LIS {TatEixmimcgh . 07— %
a3 vOEL BT ESILERT
HEhTtvit . BAEOoENItsr s v t—
YHHEBRNRD THAZLERLET,

Dopo quaiche secando si esce dalla
videata precedentemente descritia
per tornare alla videata MASTER nel-
la quale compare il numero “B42” del
nuovo timbro selezionato per la se-
zione LOWER; le frecce svidenziano
la sezione LOWER attualmente abili-
tata ad un nuovo cambio timbrico.
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i the tone to be selected belongs
to the same group (GROUP) and
bank (BANK) of the tone previo-
usly selected and shown in the dis-
play, simpiy select the new number
desired without confirming Bank
and Group again.

Example:

To proceed from B48 tone to B41
“Fantasia” tone:

1} Press NUMBER button “1” in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section.
When a new tone selection is
made, the original sound (CAPI-
TAL) is always recalled.
By pressing VARIATION button the
possible variatiens for the tone
chosen can be seiected.

T I—-YarERoTRA

HETAP—YOIF =T Ny o4 BITh
Th by EELHTR. T ~FEBETS
MiFTERERET,

#:
B48[Sweep Pad]® b — > % B41[Famasia | 1257 )
BLA

i) b= = U T T AONUMBER 1
FHLITT,
Flob—r2BELES . BIEE -V
(FrEsr) BRI T BB L b~
£t VARIATION
FHLT S -3 3 BRTET T,

Se il timbro che volete selezionare
appartiene allo stesso gruppo
(GROUP) e allo stesso banco
(BANK) dei timbro precedentemente
selezionato e visualizzato nel display
& sufficiente selezionare il nuovo nu-
mero desiderato senza riconfermare
il gruppo ed il banco.

Esempio:;
Per passare dal timbro B48 al timbro
B41 “Fantasia™

1) Premere il pulsante NUMBER nu-
mero “1'della sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

Ad una nuova selezione di timbro vie-
ne sempre richiamaio il suono origi-
nale (CAPITAL). E' possibile
premendo il pulsante VARIATION
sceqgliere, se presenti, le eventuali va-
riazioni del timbro selezionato.



M. BASS TONE SELECT

The instrument will automatically
select tone AS4 (Fretless) in
M.BASS section when it is turned
on.

To select a 'differen-t tone from the
241 avallable in M.BASS section:

1) Make sure that the TONE/
M.DRUM SET LED in TONE/
USER PROGRAM section is lit; if
not, press that button (94) now.

If TONE/M. DRUM SET LED is it,
it means that BANK and
NUMBER buttons are assigned
to tone selection and not to
USER PROGRAM selection.

2) Press Part Select MBS button
(76) to address tone change to
M. BASS section.

3) Press the GROUP button (85) in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section
to) select the group desired (A or
B).

4) Press a BANK hutton from 1to 8
© 7 (89) in TONE/USER PROGRAM
section.

5) Press a NUMBER button from 1
to 8 (90) in TONE/USER PRO-
GRAM section.

6) Press VARIATION button (86) in
TONE /USER PROGRAM section
one or more times (all available
ione variations are selected cy-
clically).

When pressing Part Select MBS
button (76) and when selecting a
tone the foliowing dispiay will ap-
pear for a few seconds:

T Tl =R k= o OBIR

BRI T AT - X—R- Ry a
ASaFretless |03 b — > XEBBEBIEINE T,
T Tl -N—Re T gV TRO - ®
BRgSEROBEELE T,

=Y a~F—.70¥TLEOTONE/
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COME SELEZIONARE UN TIM-
BRO PER LA SEZIONE M. BASS

Quando viene acceso, lo strumento
automaticamente seleziona il timbro
A54 (Fretless) per la sezione M.
BASS.

Par selezionare un timbro differente
fra i 241 disponibili per la sezione M.
BASS:

1) Assicurarsi che il led TONE/
M.DRUM SET della sezione
TONE/USER PROGRAM sia ac-
ceso; in caso contrario premere
tale puisante (94}.

L'accensiona del led TONE/
M.DRUM SET indica che i pulsanti
BANK e NUMBER sono indirizzati
alla selezione dei timbri e non alla
selezione degli USER PROGRAM.

2} Premere il pulsante Part Select
MBS (76) per indirizzare il cambio
di timbro alla sezione M. BASS

3) Premere i puisante GROUP {B5)
nella sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM per scegliere il gruppo
desiderato.

4) Premere un pulsante BANK da 1 a
8 (89) nella sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM.

5) Premere un puisante NUMBER da
1 a 8 (90) nella sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

8) Premere una o piu volte il pulsante
VARIATION (86) nella sezione
TONE/USER PROGRAM (vengo-
no selezionate ciclicamente tutte
le variazioni di timbro disponibili).

Alla pressione del pulsante Part

Select MBS (78) e durante la selezio-

ne del timbro appare per gualche se-

condo la seguente videata:

Secition Tone
Mbzss [aSd  Fretlessz B2, 1008 8 PG 3
Example: #: Esempio:

To select B33 “Syn. Calliope” tone:
1) Press Part Select MBS button.

The display will show the tone pre-
viously selected in M. BASS sec-
fion.

B33 Syn. Calliope @ h — ¥ ¥ BRT 3

)28 b Ly POMBS(T6) L ET,
ToaTAN—RA -y 3 THETEATY
Feh—vEEREATHET,

Per selezionare il timbro B33 *“Syn.
Calliope™

1) Premere il puisante Part Select
MBS.

Il display visualizza il precedente fim-
bro selezionato per la sezione M.
BASS.
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2) Press GROUP button (85) in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section
to select Group “B”.

The display will show the nsw

number in flashing condition.

2) k=¥ /a2 TTF S AHOGROUP
(@S} %ML T, ¥ — TBERIFE T,
Fe v BENERLET,

2} Premere il pulsante GROUP {85)
della sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM e selezionare if gruppo
IIBH.

ti display visualizza il nuovo numero

in maniera lampeggiante.

Zian

Ky
iTe
[
i
N

o

1
H
1]
11

Tﬁﬂﬁ

LB54

Frotle=zs

i

3)Press BANK button no.3 in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section.

The display will show the new
number in flashing condition.

NPT L - T YT ABROBANK 3%
wLET,
PerHERRERLLIETT,

3) Premere il pulsante BANK numero
“3" della sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM.

Il display visualizza il nuovo numero
in maniera lampeggiante.
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4) Press NUMBER button “3" in
TONEMSER PROGRAM section.

The dispiay will show permanently
the new number and the name of
the tone so selected.

4} b—w 2 —F—. 7053 LEONUMBER 3
FRRLET.

P v BEFOSESLEE Y EEO - BT
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4) Premere ii pulsante NUMBER nu-
mero “3" della sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

Il display visualizza in maniera fissa il
nuove numere ed il nome del timbro
cost richiamato.
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5) Now you can select the possible
variations available for this tone
by pressing VARIATION button
(86) in TONE/USER PROGRAM
section. In this case, however,
no variations are available and
pressing VARIATION button the
display will show again:

D= S —HF - TR LED
VARIATION{86) 2+ &L b~ Do~
YavEBRELEFTEET,

LPLIObr—riiid )z —S s »MHan T

HADOT, VARIATIONEHIL TH Eb ) THA,

5} A guesto punto é possibile tramite
la pressione del puisante
VARIATION (86) della sezione
TONE/USER PROGRAM selezio-
nare le eventuali variazioni dispe-
nibili per questo timbro.

In questo caso non esistono variazio-

ni disponibili ed alla pressione del

puisante VARIATION il display conti-
nua a visualizzare:
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After a few seconds the display re-
verts fo the Master display, where
the number “B33" relative to the
newly selected tone for M. BASS
section will appear and the arrows
will mark M. BASS section, which
is currently enabled to a new tone
change.

LS T2LEREFERREY ET.~2=27
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Dopo qualche secondo si esce dalla
videata precedentemente descrifta
per tornare alla videata MASTER nel-
la quale compare il numero “B33" del
nuovo timbro selezionato per la se-
zione M. BASS; le frecce evidenziano
la sezione M. BASS attualmente abili-
tata ad un nuovo cambio timbrice.
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If the tone to be selected belongs
to the same group (GROUP) and
bank (BANK) of the tone previo-
usly selected and shown on the
display, simply select the new
number desired without confirm-
ing Bank and Group again.

Example:

To proceed from B 33 “Syn. Cal-
liope” tone to B 32 “Saw Wave”
tone: .

1) Press NUMBER button “2” in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section.

When a new tone selection is
made, the original sound (CAPIl-
TAL) is always recalled.

By pressing VARIATION button the
possibie variations for the tone
chosen can be selected.

BETE L= OXL—F LR 2 HESRITH
Tw3 F—rvEF USSR ;Y- FRET S
P CEBRANET,

fl:
P33 Syn. Calliope | b — ¥ %B32[Saw WaveliZ
mogis

) by == T O ¥ 5 AHONUMBER2
=HLET,

FLvbh—rrEELIBE EILER—V

(Fx V7 MNBERETHEELL -

Y 2w ¥ E S TS B, VARIATION

AHLTHY LI~ a v RBRTET T,

Se il timbro che volete selezionare
appartiene allo stesso gruppo
{(GROUP)Y e allo stesso banco
{BANK) del timbro precedentemente
selezionato e visualizzato nel display
é sufficiente selezionare il nuova nu-
mero desideraio senza riconfermare
il gruppo ed il banco.

Esempio:
Per passare dal timbro B33 “Syn.Cal-
liope” al timbro B32 “Saw Wave™.

1} Premere il pulsants NUMBER nu-
mero “2" della sezione TONE/
LUSER PROGRAM.

Ad una nuova selezione di timbro vie-
ne sempre richiamato # suono origi-
nale (CAPITAL). E' possibile
premendo il pulsante VARIATION
scegliere, se presenti, le eventuali va-
riazioni del timbro selezionato.



TONES and VARIATIONS / DRUM SETS

Plano Ho. af Bass Ma. ot Synth Lead No. of Sfx No, ol
Tone# Pg#  CCO¥ Tone Name  Voices Jone# Fgd CCO¥ ToneName  Voices Toeng 4 Fgk CCO4 Tons Name Voices Tong# Pgd CCO# ToneNama  Vaices
ATt 1 00 Plano 1 1 A5t 33 00 AcousticBs. 1
At 08  Piano 1w 20} AS2 34 00 Fingered Ba, 1 gg: 1 Bt g? ggﬂ::: Wave ﬁ(m 3231 1 gsi] g:‘gﬁtii}:i?: }
A112 18 Plane id t A53 35 00 PickedBs. 1 Bai2 08 Sine Wave 1 BB12 02  String Stap 1
A1z 2 00 Plano2 1 AS4 36 00 FreflessBs. 1 B32 82 00 SawwWave 20) BB2 122 00 Breath Noise 1
AlZd 08  Piano 2w A0 A5 37 00 SiepBasst 1 8321 01 Saw 1 B&21 01  FlKeyClick 1
A13 3 &0 Piano 3 1 AS6E 3B 00  sSlapBass2 1 '
1 8322 08 Doctor Seio 2N BEZ 123 00 Seashare 1
A1 08 Piano 3w 20} AS7T 3% 00 SynthBess1 1 B33 83 00 Syn.Calliope 2D 2831 o1 Rair 1
Al4 4 00 Honky-tenk  2(0) A5 01 SynthBass 101 % B34 84 00 Chitter Lead D) Baaz 02  Thunder 1
Ald1 08  Honky-tonkw ! A572 08 SynthBass3 + Bas 85 00 Charang D) 2833 03 Wind 1
Al § 00 E.Fiano1 1 A58 40 00 Synth Bass2 2(D) B3§ 86 00 Solo Vox 1] 2834 04  Stream 204
A151 08 Detuned EP 1 2(0) A581 D1 Synth Bass 201 R[VM) B37 87 00  5th Saw Wave 2} B335 05  Bubble 2D}
Al52 18 EPianpiv VM) A5g2 08 SynthBass4 2(0) B38 88 00 Bess&lead 2D} B84 124 00 Bird 2D}
A153 24 60's EPiana D) AS83 18 Rubber Bass 2(D) 8841 o1 Cog 1
A6 6 00 EP@ano2 1 8842 02 Horsa-Gallop 1
p
Al161 08 Detuned EP 2 2(D) BB43 03 Bird 2 1
Al62 16 EPanodv  2VM) : BBS 126 00 Telephonet 1
At? 7 G0 Harpsichord 1 St!‘lﬂgs & orCh. No. of 8881 jajl Tele:hene 2 1
ﬁ: ;; 102 g:rugsipd Hps. gggg Tana# Pys  CCO# TonzName  Vaices : 8852 02 DoorCreaking 1
R
y ABt 41 00 Vigiin 1 2853 03 Door 1
At73 24 Hapsig 2K asn B SiowVioin 1 Synth Pad No.of | |BB54 84 Seratch !
Al 8 00 Clav. 1 " 5 Wi
ﬁgg :g gg glulza 1 Tone# Pgn CCO# TonaName VYoices gggs 126 gﬂ He"a?::;:’;s %‘D)
1
MBS A4 00 Coniraba Ba1 B3 00 Fantasia D) | | BB gt CarEngine 1
bass 1 B
42 8¢ 00 WarmPad 1 B882 02  Car-Stop 1
Chr Perc. Noof | |hos 45 00 TremolaStr 1 B4 81 00 Polysynth 20} | | B8s3 03 CarPass 1
Toned Po# CCO# ToneMame  Voices ﬁgﬁ, p E‘:’pm“’s" : Bas 92 00 Space Voige 1 B854 04 CarCrash 2D
Azl 9 00 Celesia 1 A6B 48 00 Timpan! 1 B3 83 00 - Howed Glass 2(0) B86s5 05 Siren 1
A22 10 00 Glockensplel 1 Bag 24 00  Metal Pad D) BB8E 08  Train 1
A3 11 D0 Music Box 1 B47 95 00 Halo Pad 20} Baa7 07 Jeiplane 200)
A24 12 00 Vibraphone 1 E B48 96 00 SweepPad 1 B26E 08 Starship 2(0)
A241 08 Vib: #8698 [of] Burst Noise 20
Aot 13 03 jow., W@ nsemble No. ot BaT 127 G0 Appissee.  20)
A2sq 08 Marimba w 2Dy Tone# Pgé CCU# TonaMeme Voices BB71 01 Laughing
AR 14 00 Xylophone 1 A71 45 00 Strings 1 BE72 0Z  Screaming 1
A27 15 00 Tubular-bell 1 AT 08  Qrchestra 2(D) B873 03  Punch 1
A271 08  Church Ball 1 A72 50 U0 SlowStrings 1 S th Sf Ba74 04  Heart Beat i
AZ72 69 Carilon 1 A74 51 G0 SynStringsi 1 yn X No. of BB75 05 Footstaps 3
A28 16 D0 Samur 1 ::3!‘21 5 gg gvn-Ssttrri’ngsSZ 2(8) Tone# Pg# CCO¥ Tone Name  Voices . 3321 128 g? ﬁunnshcié ‘11
a5 53 00 chorhemes 1) B51 97 00 lceRain 20) Sg82 02 Lmsergan 1
AT75Y 32 ChaifAshs 2 1 B2 85 00 Soundtrack D) B883 03  Exglosion  2(D)
§ BS3 99 00 Crystal D)
rgan No. of A76 54 00 VoiceOohs 1 B
roea iy ecos Tore e o, of ATT 55 00 SynVox 1 531 1) Syn Mallet 1
iid ‘ot Name  Volces AT8 56 00 OrchestraHit 2(b) BS54 100 00 Atmospherse D)
A31 17 00 Organi 1 ggg :g; % gﬁgriﬂm il(g%
A311 01  Organ 01 1 oblin
A312 08 Detuned Ot 2(0) B57 103 00 EchoDrops 1 .
A313 09  Organ 108 20 Brass 8571 01 Echo Ball D) Number of Voices:
A314 16 80's Organt 1 No. of B572 02  Echa Pan 20y
A315 17 80's Organ2 1 Tone# Pge CCO# Tone Name  Voicas 858 104 00 Star Theme 2(0) ~
A31B 18 &0'sOrgan3 1 AB1 57T 00 Trumpet 1 ! = Singla
A317 32  QOrgand 1 AB1t 01 Trumpet2 1 1 {VS) = Velocity Switch
Ad1e 33 EvenBars in) AB2Z 58 00 Trombone 1 2/ = Dual
A32 18 00 Organ2 1 AB21 01 Trombore 2 2(D) {1 =Dual
A3t 01 Organ201 1 AB3 53 00 Tuba 1 2 (VM) = Velooity Mix
Ajz2 08 DetunedOr2  2(D) AB4 60 00 MutedTrumpet 1 " - "
A3z3 2 Ogand 1 ass &1 00 Frenchbom 20y | | Ethnic Mise 2 (KO} = Wah Nota Off sound
A33 19 00 Organ3 20 A851 01 Franch Hom 2 2(D} No. of
Ald 26 00 ChurchOrgd 1 ABB §2 OO Brassi 1 Yone# Po¥ CCO# ToneMama Volces
A3H 08 ChurchQrga 2{0) ABB1 08 Brass2 2(D) BA1 105 00 Sitar 1
A342 16 ChuchOmg3 2D AB7 B3 00 Synth Brass1 2(D) 8611 01 Siar2 20
A3E 2t 00 FReedfwgan 1 ABT1 08  SynthBrassz 2(D) BE2 106 40 Banjo 1
A3G 22 00 AccordionFr 2(D) AB72 16  AnalogBrassi 2(D) BE3 107 00 Shamisen 1
A361 08  Aceordion it - 20} ABB 64 00 Synth Brass2 2(D} BEa 108 00 Koto 1
A37 23 00 Harmonica 1 ABE1 0B  Synth Brassd 1 BB41 08 TaishaKoto 2D
ATTY 01 Harmenica2 1 ABB2 16 AnglogBrass2 2(D) B65 108 00 Kalimba h]
A3 24 00 Bandoneon 2(D) B&6 113 00 Bag Pipe 1
B67 11t 00 Fiddle 1
Reed =[5 112 00 Shanai 1
i No. of
GU I tal' No. of Tane# Pg# CCO# TonaName Vaoices
Tones# Pge CCO# TonsNama  Voices Bi1 &4 ao Soprana Sax 1
Adt 25 OG0 Nylon-str.Gt 1 B12Z 66 00 Alo Sax 1
Adit 08  Ukuisle 1 Bi21 0B Saxl 1HvS)
A2 16  Nylon Gto 2{KD B13 &7 00 TenorSax 1 P <
Ad413 24 Velo Hamnix 35} B1:n 08 Sax2 1VS)
Ad14 32 Nylan Gt2 1 B14 68 00 Baritone Sax 1 ercussive e, af
A42 26 00 SteelstrGt 1 Bi5 63 00 Oboe 1 lone# Po# CCOR Tona Namn \Vaices
Ad21 08 125Gt 20 Bi6 70 00 English Horm 1 B 113 00  Tinkie Bell 1
AdR2 08 Nylon+Stasl  2(D} Bi? 71 00 Bassoon 1 B72 114 02  Agoego 1 D R U M S ETS
Ad2d 16 Mandolin 1 Bf8 72 00 Clarinat 1 B73 115 00 Steel Drums 1 DrumSele Po# CCO# Set Name
Ad24 32 SteslsirGtz2 1 B74 116 00 Woaodbiock 1
A4l 27 00 Jaxz Gt. 1 8741 08 Castanats 1 1 1 00  Standard
Ad3Y 08 Hawaian Gt 1 P- B78 117 00 Talka 1 21 ] 00 Haom
A44 28 00 CleanGL 1 Ipe Mo ot 8751 08 Concert8D 1 31 17 00 Power
Addy 08 Chorus Gt 20 Tone# Pg# CCO% TonaName  Voices B76 118 80 Melo.Tom1 1 a1 25 00 Electronic
::; 29 gg yut:t{!; fit. ;! 821 73 00 Piccolo ] 8781 08 Melb.Tom2z 1 42 26 00 TR-808
i Fun . B22 74 00 Fiute 1 B7T 118 00 SynthDrum 1 51 33 00 Jexx
18 unk Gt.2 1VS) B771 o8 808 Tom 1 a1 41 o] Brush
AdE 30 00 OverdriveGt 1 823 75 00 FRocorder 1 B772 08 FiecParc 1 71 48 00 Orchestra
A47 31 00 DistorfionGt 1 B2a 76 00 PanFlute 1 B78 120 0D Reverse Cym. 1 81 37 o0 SFX
A4T1 08 Fasdhack Gi. (D) B25 77 00 BotleBlow D)
B26 78 00 Shakuhachi D)
Add 32 00 GtHamonies 1 s
A481 08 Gl Feeddack 1 BZr 79 00 Whistle !
A4B2 08  AcGlLHamnx 1 B2 80 00 Ocarina 1

Tone# = Group / Bank / Number / Variation Pg# = MID! Program Change Number {1-12B) CCO#= MIDI Contrel Changa 0 Value (0-127)



DRUM SET SELECT

The instrument will automatically
select Drum Set 11 (Standard) in
M.DARUMS section when it is turned
on. '

To select a different Drum Set from
the 8 SETS available in M.DRUMS
section:

1) Make sure that the TONE/
M.DRUM SET LED in TONE/
USER PROGRAM section is iit; if
not, press that button (94) now.

it TONE/M. DRUM SET LED is lit,
it means that BANK and
NUMBER buttons are assigned
to tone seilection and not to
USER PROGRAM selection,

2) F;'se)ss Part Select MDR button

3) Press a BANK buttonfrom1to 8
(89) in TONE/USER PROGRAM
section,

4) Press NUMBER button “1” or
*2° (90) in TONE/USER PRO-
GRAM section {NUMBER 2 is
present only if BANK 4 has been
selected).

When pressing MDR select button
and when selecting a SET the fol-
towing dispiay will appear for a few
seconds:

Lty FOER

BEEABR.vZaTL FFh -7 s¥iC
1i[Standard 1D F 7 4 & » PO EEIASICRIT
F+.

222 TP FFh- £z THOFT L
vy P EBEEESIR KOBRETLET.

Dh—¥,/ 2—F—.70¥ 7 LFHOTONE/
M.DRUM SET(%4} A ¥ ¥ —& —HgiTLT
VAIEEBELIT. ST L T WS
CHFEFIEBLET.

HA-r-EL S FOMDRS EHLT. T2
FPR-RIA ey s YO FI Ly MR
RTEHLHIILET.

3) b= a7 ¥ T AEOBANK 1~
§(89) T 2R BUE T,

A) I AR BATESE. P T
U ¥ T LHEONUMBER 1, 2(90) TF > 3—%
BT,

¥oh-ko bEBEL ROBEVWLELLR
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COME SELEZIONARE LE
CONFIGURAZIONI DI TIMBRI Di
PERCUSSIONI (DRUM SET)

Quando viene acceso, lo strumento
automaticamente seleziona il Drum
Set 11 (Standard) per la sezione
M.DRUMS.

Per seiezionare ur Drum Set diffe-
rente fra i 9 disponibili per la sezione
M.DRUMS:

1) Assicurarsi che il led TONE/
M.DRUM SET della sezione
TONE/USER PROGRAM sia ac-
ceso; in casoc contraric premere
tale pulsante (94).

L’'accensione del led TONE/
M.DRUM SET indica che i pulsanti
BANK e NUMBER sono indirizzati
alla selezione dei timbri e non alla
selezione degli USER PROGRAM.

2) Premere il pulsante Part Select
MDR (75)

3) Premere un pulsante BANK da 1 a
B {89) nella sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM.

8) Premere un pulsante NUMBER da
1 a 2 (90) nella sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM (Il NUMBER 2 é
presente solamente se si é sele-
zionato il BANK 4).

Alla pressione del puisante di selezio-
ne della sezione MDR e durante la
selezione del SET appare per quai-
che secondo la seguente videata:
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Exampie:

To select SET 42 “TR-808"

1) Press Part Seiect MDR bution
(75).

The dispiay will show the SET pre-
viousiy selected in DRUMS sec-
tion,

7.
A[TR-808] D ¥ T h -ty b & BIRTH

A=t FPOMDRS) EFH LT T,
T2 FTN-FS A7 a v CRETRATY
FFFA-EY FEARTRERTWE T,

Esempio:
Per selezionare ii Set 42 “TR-808™

1) Premere il pulsante Part Select
MDPR (75).

[t display visualizza if precedente SET

selezionato per la sezione DRUMS

s

1 Standard

moPE 1

2) Press BANK button “4” in TONE/
USER PROGRAM section.

The display will show the new
number and the Set “41” name so
recalied.r

2 h—y S~ F T ¥ 5 AFEOBANK 4%
#|MLE T,
41 Flecwronic ] F 3 4 -k v FASBiIh T+,

2) Premere il pulsante BANK numero
“4” della sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM.

it display visualizza il nuovo numero e
ii nome dei Set “41" cosi richiamato.

11 Eleciromic
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3) Press NUMBER button “2” in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section.

The display will show the new
number and the name of the Set
seiected.

3) b= 270 5 ABONUMBER 2
FELET,
A2/ TR-80R D FF 4 -+ v FASBITRE T,

3) Premere il pulsante NUMBER nu-
mero “2" della sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

Il display visualizza il nuovo numero
ed it nome del Set cosi richiamato.
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After a few seconds the display re-
verts to the Master display, where
the number “42" relative to the
newly selected SET for M.DRUMS
section will appear and the arrows
will mark M. DRUMS section, which
is currently enabled to a2 new set
change.

LES{TAEXxEELENZT.v2=7
¥ L - Ervs OHL (BIntEy b
BREECHREzNTVWET . HEOEHIZ Ly
sy M P-IFERESRERSTH
AIEEFRLET.

Dapo qualche secondo si esce dalla
videata precedeniemente descritta
per tornare alla videata MASTER nel-
la quate compare il numero "42" del
nuovo Set selezionato per la sezione
M. DRUMS; le frecce evidenziano la
sezione M. Drums attualmente abili-
tata ad un nuovo cambio timbrico.
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REVERB

The E-86 includes a built-in digital
Reverb unit.

The Reverb effect can be activated
for all sections. The Reverb depth
for each section can be set (see
MENU, MIXER in Section 8).

Also the REVERB type and length

can be set in the MIXER section of
the MENU.

CHORUS

The E-86 features a Chorus effect
in addHiion to the Reverb effect.

The Chorus effect can be activated
for all sections. The Chorus depth
for each section can be set in the
MIXER section of the MENU.

Also the CHORUS type and rate
can be set in the MIXER section of
the MENU.
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REVERB

L'E-86 dispone di un Riverbero digita-
le incorporato

L'effetto Reverb pud essere attivato
su tutte le sezioni in guantitd scegli-
bili (vedere MENU, MIXER nela Se-
zione B}, '

Anche || tipo di REVERB & scegqlibile
neila sezione "MIXER" del MENU.

CHORUS

Oltre all'effetic Riverbero 'E-86 di-
spone anche di un effetto Chorus.
L'effetio Chorus pud essere attivato
su tutte le sezioni in quantita sceglibili
nella sezione MIXER del “MENU".
Anche 1l tipo di CHORUS é sceglibile
nella sezione "*MIXER” del MENU.




MANUAL DRUMS AND KEY ASSIGNMENT

DRUM SET 11 DRUM SET 21 | DRUM SET 31 | DRUMSET 41 | DRUM SET 42 | DRAUM SEY 5t | DRUMSET 61 | DRUM SET 71 | BRUM SET 81
Standard (PG#1) | Aoom (PG#I) | Powar (PGH#1T)| Elec (PGA2S) | Tr-808 (PGH26)| Jazz (PGA3T) |Brush (PG#41) | Orche (PGA47) | Six (PGAST)
Note instrument Instrument instrument Instrument |  Instrument Instrument Instrument instrumant Instrument
or Kick Drem MONDO Kick gleg 80 808 BD Juzz BO Cancsrt 8D —_—
_...3.6_17 37 c#z | Side Stk 808 Rim Shot —
38 D2 Snare Brum 1 Gawd 5D Elec S0 808 3D Qeusn Swish Concen 5D s
samees JET Dtz | Hard Clap Brush Slap Castanals High @
40 EZ Sngse Drum 2 Gated 50 Brush Swirl Concar: SD Slap
44 F2 Low Tom 2 Aoom Low Tem 2 | Rooms Low Tem 2 | ElecLow Tom 2 | BOS Low Tom Timpani ¥ Scratch Fush
42 Fa2 "Closed Hi-Hat 308 CHH Timpani F#t Seraten Putl
43 G2 Low Tom 1 Foom Low Tom 1 § Room tow Tom 1 | Elec Law Tom B0B Low Tom Titnpani G Stics
] 14 Gz | Pedal Hi-Hat 408 OHH Timpani G4 Suare Cilck
4% A2 Mig Tom 2 Reom Mid Tom 2 § Room Mid Tom 2 | Elag Mid Tom 2 208 Mid Tom Timparg A Metranome Click
"—-"'1 46 A2 { Open Hi-Hat 506 CHH Timpani A# Metrsnome Sall
47 32 Mid Tom 1 Room: Mid Tom 1 | Room Mid Tom 1 { Elec Mid Tom 1 § 808 Mid Tom Timpari 8 Gultar sliding linger]
48 k] High Tom 2 Roam Hi Tom 2 Aoomn Hi Tom 2 Elac i Tem 2 808 High Tom Timpani Qtr Noise 1
.____l 49 Gea Crash Cymbat BOB Cymbai Thmpani c# Gir Noisa 2
50 oa High Tam 1 foom Hi Tom 1 | Reom HiTem 1 | Elec HiTom Timpani ¢ Stiing Siap
'—"‘1 s1 Des Fide Cymbal 1 Thopant a4 Key Click
82 E3 Chinase Cymaal 1 Reversa Cymbal Timpani e Laughing
53 F3 Ride Sall Tienpani { Screaming
______l LT Fa3 Tarmbauring Punch
55 53 Splagh Cymbal Heart Beas
— = G#2 | Cowsel B08 Cawbeli Foatstaps!
57 A3 Crash Cymbal 2 Congert Cymbal Footstaps2
—""—“1 58 A3 | Vicra-siap Applause
g9 B3 Rida Cymbal 2 Loncert Cymtal | Door Greaking
50 G4 tigh Bonga Dowar
_._..._..l—ﬁ 1 CH4 Low Bonyo Seratch
£2 04 Mute High Conga 808 High Conga Windchima
== &3 D#s | Openr High Conge 508 Mid Gonga Car-Engine
-64 €4 Low Conga 808 Low Conga Gar-Sop
65 74 High Timpale . Car-Pass
I 1 Fid tow Timbate Car-Crash
67 a4 High Agaga Siran
e I G#¢ | Low Agage Train
5o As Cabasa Jetplane
_"'"'—‘_1 LT Fd taracas 508 Maracas Halicooter
71 84 | Shon H Whiste Starship
72 cs Long iow Whistie Gun Shot
_......—' 73 A5 Shon Guiro Machinegun
14 D5 Long Gulro Lagargun
-""'“""t 75 0#5 Claves 548 Claves Expiosion
78 E5 High Wacd Block Dog
77 =3 tow Woed Block Horze-Gasop
s F¢5 | Mute Cuka Rirgs
79 G5 Opan Cuica Rain
—-—-'«! RO Ge5 Mute Trangla Thunder
g1 A5 Cpen Triahgie Wind
1 82 a5 | shaeer Sea Srore
23 85 Jingle Seli Stream
a4 ] Bell Tree Bupbte
__.-_...l 35 CHE Castanets r—
a6 05 Mute Surdn _—
""""“1 a7t o#6 Cpan Surda -
28 E1 Stap Fedal HiHat —
25 Ft Soratoh 1 Oren Hi-Hal —
| 20 Bl Soratoh 2 Ride Cymtal e
31 G1 Sticks —_
——-—'1 32 G¥1 Squrs Click —
13 Al mefronome ck ———
34 Aft metanome bail ———
35 B1 Hick Drum 2 Jarz 30 Goncart B —
21 D# High G Giaged Hi-Hat i
33 £8 ONLY VIAMIDI Anpiausa —

* The biank positions have the same instruments of "Standard” set.

* Tha numhare written nn tha kava are MIDE Note Numbars.

* PG# = MIDI Pragram Changa number {1-128).

+

'— " means "amotv".




SECTION 3

MUSIC STYLES

The instrument will automatically
select 11 (ROCK1) when it is
turned on.

To seiect a different style from the
56 availabie in the Styles tabie:

1} Make sure that Style LED in Mu-
sic Style section is lit.

If not, press STYLE button (91)
(LED lights) to assign Bank (1-7)
and Number (1-8) buttons to Music
Styie select and not to MIDI SET
select.

2) Press a BANK button from {1 to 7
287) in MUSIC STYLE section
the display will show the STYLE
number-in flashing condition).

If a Bank has been chosen incor-

rectly, select a new one.

3) Press a NUMBER button from 1
to 8 (88) in MUSIC STYILE sec-
tion to recall the number of the
style desired.

The new choice is confirmed only

after pressing the style number.

(The display shows permanently

the two-digit number indicating

BANK-NUMBER and the name of

the style selected).

Exampie:

To select Style 38 (BALLAD2):
Press BANK button “3” in MUSIC
STYLE section.

Press NUMBER button “8” in MU-
SIC STYLE section.

The new style is selected with its
preset tempo and the dispiay
shows:
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SEZIONE 3

STILI MUSICALI

Quando viene acceso, lo strumento
automaticamente seleziona il ritmo
11 (ROCK1).

Per selezionare un ritmo differente fra
i 56 deila tabella ritmica:

1) Assicurarsi che il led del pulsante
STYLE (91), situato nella sezione
Music Styles, sia accesa.

In caso contraric premere tale pul-
sante (il Led relativo si accende) per
assegnare i pulsanti Bank {1-7) e
Number {1-8) alla selezione dei
Music Style piuttosto che alla selezio-
ne dei MiDI Set.

2) Premere un pulsante BANK da 1 a
7 (87} nella sezione MUSIC
STYLE (il display visualizza il nu-
mero deflo STYLE iampeggiante).

Se si é commesso un errore nella

sceita del Banco desiderato si pud

selezionare un nuovo Banco.

3} Premere un pulsante NUMBER da
1 a B (88) nella sezione MUSIC
STYLE per richiamare il Numero
dello stiie desiderato.

Solo dopo aver richiarnato il Numero

dello stile viene confermata la nuova

scelta.

(i display visualizza in maniera fissa

it numero a due cifre BANK-NUMBER

g il nome dello stile cosl selezionato.

Esémpio:
Per selezionare lo
{BALLAD2):

Premere il pulsante BANK “3" della
sezione MUSIC STYLE.

Premere it pulsante NUMBER “8" del-
la sezicne MUSIC STYLE.

Il huovo stile viene selezionatd con il
ternpo prefissato.

Il display visualizza:

stile 38
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If a new style is selected while the
current one is running, the current
tempo will not be changed (the
tempo of the previousiy selected
style will remain).

2wV y sy RAFANOEEDPIIHO I 2 —
Vo AFARIZHWHYBITH. FREFDF
YHTHEHBTEZT(F Y HIZEAL THA).

Se un nuovo stile é selezionato men-
tre I'attuale @ in esecuzione, il tempo
di esecuzione di quest’'ultimo rimane
uguale af precedente




‘HOW TO SELECT A USER
STYLE

In addition to the 56 Internal Styles
availabie with your E-86, eight
more USER Styles are available
from disk. :

NOTE: When the instrument is
turned off, the User Styles loaded
will be erased.

1) Make sure that STYLE LED in
Music Style section is [it.

If not, press STYLE button (91)
(LED lights) to assign Bank {(1-7)
and Number (1-8) buttons to Music
St)lvle select and not fo MIDI SET
select.

2) Press USER button in Music
Style Bank section (87) ; the dis-
play will show a flashing “U” on
the first digit of the Style, show-
ing that a "USER Style” has
been selected.
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COME RICHIAMARE UN USER
STYLE

il vostro E-86 dispone oitre ai 56
internal Styles di B USER Styles
caricabili da disco. Allo spegnimento
dello strumenio eventuali User Style
presenti nello strumento vengonoc
persi.

1) Assicurarsi che il led del pulsante
STYLE (91), situato nella sezione
Music Styles, sia acceso.

In caso contrario premere tale pul-
sante (il Led relativo si accends) per
assegnare | pulsanti Bank (1-7) e
Number {1-8) alla selezione dei
Music Style piuttosto che alia selezio-
ne dei MIDI Set.

2) Premere il pulsante USER nella
sezione BANK Music Style (87); il
Display visualizza nella prima cifra
dello style la lettera “U" lampeg-
giante indicante fa selezione di
uno “USER Style”.

- 4=113
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3) Press a NUMBER butten from 1
to 8 (88) in MUSIC STYLE sec-
tion to recall the number of the
User style desired.

The new choice is confirmed only
after pressing the style number.
(The display shows permanently
the two-digit word “U-NUMBER”
and the name of the style se-
lected).

Exampie:
To select User Style 4:

Press USER button in MUSIC
STYLE section.

Press NUMBER “4” button in MU-
SIC STYLE section.

The new style is selected with the
preset tempo.

The display will show:

PIaw-Fyr A¥4NEONUMBER |-8
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3) Premerea un pulsante NUMBER da
1 a 8 (88) nella sezione MUSIC
STYLE per richiamare il Numero
deflo USER Style desiderato.

Solo dopo aver richiamato ii Numero

delio stile viene confermata la nuova

scelta.

(i display visualizza in maniera fissa

it numero a due cifre “U - NUMERQ" e

il nome dello stile cosi selezionato.

Esempio:
Per selezionare User Style 4:

Premere il pulsante USER della se-
zione MUSIC STYLE.

Premere il pulsante NUMBER “4” del-
la sezione MUSIC STYLE.

Il nuovo stile viene sefezionata con il
tempo prefissato.

I display visualizza:
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If a new style is selected while the
current one is running, the current
tempo will not be changed (the
tempo of the previously selected
style will remain).

Fa—Vw s REANVODBEESPITHEOI 2~
Ty g RAFANTEHIELTL T REED
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Se il nuovo stile é selezionato mentre
Fattuale é in esecuzione, it tempo di
esecuzione di guest'ultimo rimane
uguale al precedente



A User Style can be selected only if
it has been previously loaded from
disk by performing the procedures
gelag&ribed in Section 8, MENU,

STARTING THE STYLE

The Style can be started in three

ways:

1) press the START / STOP button
(26) and the style will start im-
mediately.

2) press the SYNC START button
(14) {LED lights).

If LOWER, M. BASS or ARRANGER
keyboard modes are selected to-
gether with UPPER mode, pressing
one or more notes on the ieft sec-
tion of the keyboard will start the
style automaticaily.

When other keyboard combina-
tions (KEYBOARD MODES) are se-
tected, simply play a note on the
keyboard to start the rhythm.

3} Pressing the INTRO button (25)
the style starts with an introduc-
tion, length of which depends
on the style selected.

The INTRQ LED will light for the
whole length of the Introduction
(INTRO). :

INTRO can be seiected together
with SYNC START function.

Pressing the INTRO button after
_ selecting SYNC START (SYNC

START LED lights), the INTRO LED
will start flashing.

While the style is running, the
TEMPO Section of the indicators in
the LCD display will flash showing
respectively:

Beat of the measure {first LED on
the left)

Second, third, fourth beat (2nd,
3rd, 4th LED)

The LEDs reiative to the beats to
be shown will light depending on
the time signature of the style se-
lected (2/4, 3/4, 4/4).

When the style is stopped, the first
LED of the METRONOME section
flashes, counting out the beats of
the style selected according to the
TEMPO set.
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Non & possibile selezionare un User
Style se non precedentemente cari-
cato da dischetto con le operazioni
desslcéritte nella sezione § MENU,
DISK.

AVVIAMENTO DELLO STILE

Lo stile pud essere awvviato in tre

modi:

1) Premere ii pulsante START/STOP
(26} il ritmo si avvia immediata-
mente.

2} Premere il pulsante SYNC START
(14) (il led si accends).

Se é selezionato un modo di tastiera
LOWER, M.BASS, ARRANGER, in-
sieme alla sezione UPPER, premen-
do una o pil note nella sezione a
sinistra deila tastiera il ritmo si avvia
automaticamente.

in tutte le altre combinazioni di modo
di tastiera (KEYBOARD MODE) &
sufficiente suonare una qualsiasi
nota sulla tastiera per avviare il ritmo.

3) Premere il pulsante INTRO (25)
Il ritmo si avvia con un’introduzio-
ne musicale la cui durata dipende
dal ritmo selezionato.

It led INTRO rimane accesc duranie
tutta la fase di introduzione (INTRQO).

L'INTRO pubd essere selezionato in-
sieme alla funzione SYNC START.

Premendo il pulsante INTRO dopo
aver selezionato SYNC START (ied
SYNC START acceso), il led INTRO
inizia a lampeggiare.

Mentre il ritmo € in esecuzione, gli
indicatori nefla sezione TEMPO
del’LCD lampeggiano indicando ri-
spettivamente:

Battere della misura musicale (primo
indicatore a sinistra )

Secondo, terzo e gquarto movimento
della misura musicale (secondo, ter-
20 e quarte indicatore ).

A seconda che la misura abbia un
tempo di 2/4, 3/4, 4/4 si accendono gli
indicatori relativi ai movimenti da
visualizzare.

Mentre it ritmo é fermo il primo indica-
tore della sezione METRONOME
lampeggia indicando la frequenza dei
movimenti del ritmo selezionato aila
velocita (TEMPQ) impostata.




LIST OF THE INTERNAL MUSIC STYLES

BANK STYLE CCo CcCz20 TEMPO
NUMBER NAME ‘

11 ROCK1 01 09 120
12 ROCK2 01 0A 127
13 RAP 21 02 101
14 HOUSE 02 oD 125
15 TECHNO 02 0E 126
16 DANCE o2 OF 114
17 FUNKi1 03 06 106
18 FUNK2 03 07 85
21 8BEAT1 06 09 €60
22 8BEAT2 06 QA 64
23 8BEAT3 06 0B 120
24 S8BEAT4 06 0C 64
25 16BEAT1 o7 0A 64
26 16BEAT2 07 0B 75
27 16BEAT3 07 0C 110
28 16BEAT4 07 oD 82
3 BOOGIE co 03 164
32 ROCK'N1 CA oc 125
33 ROCK'N2 0A oD 184
34 TWIST 0A OE 163
35 SL ROCK1 05 07 70
36 SL ROCK2 05 08 82
37 BALLAD1 04 08 110
38 BALLAD2 04 09 113
41 SL.SWING1 0D 05 60
42 SLSWING2 oD 08 g9
43 BLUES 2C 03 60
44 SWING 0c 05 149
45 BIG BAND 0E 03 135
46 SHUFFLE oF 03 180
47 DIXIE oB 03 180
48 CHARLEST oB 04 212
51 BOSSA1 16 o7 120
52 BOSSA2 16 08 110
53 LATIN 16 09 - 92
54 CHACHA 18 03 128
55 RHUMBA 17 03 114
56 POPRCCK 27 06 131
57 BEGUINE 27 07 105
58 TANGO 1A 04 125
61 SAMBA1 1B 06 129 .
62 SAMBA2 1B 07 125
63 SALSA 19 02 94
64 MAMBO1 26 03 120
65 MAMBO2 26 04 99
66 CALYPSO 23 02 155
67 REGGAE 08 04 144
68 FUSION 1C 02 129
71 SL WALTZ 12 05 a0
72 SW WALTZ 11 0B 149
73 WALTZ ER| oC 180
74 MARCH 14 05 114
75 FOXTROT 22 03 184
76 POLKA 13 06 129
77 BAROQUE 15 02 140
78 COUNTRY 10 05 129
U1 User Style 1 78 00

uz User Styie 2 78 01

U3 User Style 3 78 02

u4 User Style 4 78 03

us User Style 5 78 04

us User Style 6 78 05

uz User Style 7 78 086

us User Style 8 78 07



LIST OF THE MUSIC STYLES FROM DISK (msD-101)

STYLE STYLE STYLE STYLE STYLE STYLE
NUMBER  NAME NUMBER  NAME NUMBER  NAME
ot MAZURKA 25 ROCK'N4 46 PDOBLE
02 WALTZ5 26 ROCK’N5 a7 KARS
03 FOXTRT2 27 ROCK'NS 48 ANADOLU
04 POLKA3 28 ROCK'N7 49 ARAB
05 QUADRGL 29 LIMBORK 50 MALFOUF
06 TARANTL 51 KERONCN
07 SALTARL 30 BOLERO 52 TROT
08 TANGO3 31 W'WALTZ 53 ENKA
32 WPOLKA 54 G’POLKA
09 TWOSTEP 33 MARCH3 55 G'WALTZ
10 C'SWING 34 MINUET 56 MUSETTE
11 C'WLTZ2 35 TOCCATA 57 TURKISH 1
12 TRAIN'B 36 ROSSIN! 58 TURKISH 2
13 BALLAD4 37 PAVANE
14 BGRASS2 59 FAST4/4
15 CAJUN 38 BOSSA3 60 SLSHFFL
16 C'ROCK2 39 BOSSA4 &1 CNTR2/4
40 CHACHA2 62 SHFFLE3
17 DANCE2 41 RHUMBA2 63 FAST2/4
18 DANCE3 42 MAMBO2 64 BOOGIE3
19 DANCE4 43 BEGUIN3 65 SLOW4/4
20 DANCES 44 SAMBA4 66 60'S
21 DANCE6G 45 SAMBAS
22 DANCE?
23 DANCES
24 DANCEY




SECTION 4

BALANCE

The volumes of Upper 1 and Upper
2, Lower, Acc Bass and M. Bass,
Accomp (1/2/3/4/5/6) and M. Drums
JA. Drums sections can be ad-
justed in the BALANCE section.

The balance procedure can be
made by using the five buttons in
pairs, located below the L.CD dis-
play, and assigned to the various
sections as follows:

1 = (first couple from the right)
“UPPER1 and UPPER2"

2 = {second couple from the right)
“LOWER"

3 = {third couple from the right)
*ACCOMP BASS and MANUAL
BASS”

4 = {fourth couple from the right)
“ACCOMPANIMENT 1/2/3/4/5/6"

5 = (fifth coupie from the right}
“ACCOMP DRUMS AND
MANUAL DRUMS”

When ope Balance button is
pressed, the setting of Voiume
control for each section will appear
and the number in reverse display
mode at the bottom left will show
the current display number.
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SEZIONE 4

BALANCE

La sezione Balance permstte di rego-
lare i voiumi delle varie sezioni:
Upper 1 e Upper 2, Lower, Acc Bass
e M. Bass, Accomp (1/2/3/4/5/6) e
M.Drums /A.Drums.

H bilanciamento pud essere effettuato
tramite le cinque coppie di tastini si-
tuate sotto it Display LCD assegnati
nell’ordine alle varie sezioni:

1 = (Prima coppia da destra)
“UPPER1 e UPPER2"

2 = {Seconda coppia da destra)
‘LOWER"

3 = (Terza coppia da destra)
“ACCOMP BASS e MANUAL
BASS"

4 = {Quarta coppia da destra}
*ACCOMPANIMENT 1/2/3/4/5/8"

5 = (Quinta coppia da destra)
*ACCOMP DRUMS
MANUAL DRUMS”

Appena viene premuto uno dei tastini
Balance, il display visualizza la prima
videata di controlio dei Volumi delle
singole sezioni; il numero negativo
che compare in basso a sinistra indi-
ca il numero della videata corrente.

AND
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if many sections are contained in
brackets, pressing the balance
button underneath will change the
volume of all the sections included
in brackets.

In the above balance procedures, if
neither balance button is pressed,
within a few seconds the Master
display will return.
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Le parentesi che comprendono pil
saezioni, indicano che la pressione dei
tastini balance sottostanti varia con-
temporaneamente ii volume di tutie le
sezioni comprese tra le due parentesi.

Dopo alcuni secondi che nessun ta-
sto balance viene utilizzato, il display
torna a visualizzare la videata
MASTER.
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UPPER 1/2

To adjust the volume of UPPER1/2
sections simultaneously, press the
UP2/UP1 (73) buitons in the Bal-
ance section (the first couple from
the right): the upper button (+) to
increase the volume, the lower but-
ton (-) to decrease the volume of
both sections.
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UPPER 1/2

Per regolare contemporaneamente il
volume delie sezioni UPPER1/2 pre-
mere i tastini Balance UP2/UP1 (73}
(primi da destra). 1l tastino superiore
per aumentare il volume, il tastino in-
feriore per diminuire il volume di en-
frambe le sezioni.



Every time a Balance button is
pressed, the display will show the
value (0-127) of the Upper1/2 sec-
tions for a few seconds, as follows:

KEL-HFThELNEF,
Ky BT T o122y 3 2 DB
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Ogni qual volta si preme un tasto
Balance il display visualizza per qual-
che secondo il valore (0-127) delle
sezioni Upper1/2 mostrando la se-
guente videata:

MOR ADR  BCC MBS ARS  LOW
Br =0 118101181 [ 98 11870 743

In the above balance procedures, if
neither balance button is pressed,
within a few seconds the Master
display will return.

To quickly disabie the UPPERT and
UPPER2 sections, simply press
both Balance UP2/UP1 buttons si-
multaneously (+ and -).

The OFF condition of the Upperi
and Upper2 sections Is shown by
their names written in lower case.
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Dopo alcuni secondi che nessun ta-
sto Baiance viene utilizzato, il display
torna a visualizzare ia videata
MASTER.

Per disattivare rapidaments le sezioni
UPPER1 e UPPERZ & sufficiente pre-
mere contemporaneamente i due ta-
sti Balance UP2/UPT,

La situazione di Off delle sezioni
Upper1 & Upper2 viene evidenziata
dal name delle sezioni scritto in minu-
scolo.

To enable again the UPPER1 and
UPPERZ2 sections simply press si-
multaneously the UP2/UP1 buttons
again (+ and -).

The names of the sections will now
be written in capitals in the dis-
play, showing their QN condition.
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Per riattivare le sezioni UPPERT e
UPPER2 é sufficiente premere di
nuovo contemporaneamente i tastini
Balance UP2/UP1.

li display torna a visualizzare il nome
delle sezioni in maiuscolo ad indicare
che esse sono in ON.
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To adjust the volume of the
ILOWER section, press the LOW
buttons {72) in the Balance section
{second couple from the right); the
upper buiton {+} is used to in-
crease the volume, the lower but-
ton (-) to decrease the volume of
the section.

Every time a Balance button is
pressed, the display will show the
vaiue (0-127) of the LOWER sec-
tion for a few seconds, as follows:
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Per regolare il volume delia sezione
LOWER premere i tastini Balance
LOW (72) (secondi da destra).

I! tastino superiore per aumentare il
volume, il tastino inferiore per diminui-
re il volume della sezione.

Ogni gqual volta si preme un tasto
Balance il display visualizza per qual-
che secondo i valore (0-127) della
sezione LOWER mostrando la se-
guente videata:
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In the above balance procedures, if
neither balance button is pressed,
within a few seconds the Master
display will return,

To quickly disable the LOWER sec-
tion, simply press both LOW but-
tons (+ and -} simultanecusly.

The OFF condition of the LOWER
section is shown by its name writ-
ten in lower case.

THEBAIL.LOWO+ - EEEBCHELET.
7T AL BEOLOWIAPEFICRNE
T

Dopo alcuni secondi che nessun ta-
stino Balance viene utilizzato, il
display torna a visualizzare fa videata
MASTER.

Per disattivare rapidamente la sezio-
ne LOWER & sufficiente premere
contemporaneamente i due tasti
Balance LOW

La situazione di Off della sezione
LOWER viene evidenziata dal nome
della sezione seritto in minuscolo.
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To enable the LOWER section sim-
ply press simufitaneously the LOW
buttons (+ and ~) again.

The name of the section will now
be written in capitais in the dis-
play, to show its ON condition.
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Per riattivare la sezione LOWER é
sufficiente premere di nuove contem-
poraneamente i tasti Balance LOW.

Il display torna a visualizzare il nome
della sezione in maiuscolo ad indica-
re che la sezione & in ON.
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MANUAL BASS E ACC BASS

To adjust the volume of Accompa-
niment Bass and Manual Bass sec-
tions simultaneously, press the
MBS/ABS buttons (71) in the Bal-
ance section (the third coupie from
the right): the upper button (+) Iis
used to increase the volume, the
tower button (-} to decrease the
volume of both sections.

Every time a Balance button is

pressed, the display will show the

value (0-127) of the A. BASS and M.

BASS sections for a few seconds,
- as follows:
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MANUAL BASS E ACC BASS

Per regolare contemporaneamente il
volume deile sezioni Accompaniment
Bass e Manual Bass premere i tasti
Balance MBS/ABS (71) (terzi da de-
sfra): ii tastino superiore per aumen-
tare il volume, il tastino inferiore per
diminuire il volume di entrambe le se-
zioni.

QOgni qual voita si preme uno dei tasti
Balance il display visualizza per gual-
che secondo il valore (0-127) delle
sezioni A. BASS e M. BASS mostran-
do ia seguente videata:
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In the above bafance procedures, if
neither balance button is pressed,
within a few seconds the Master
display will return.

To quickly disable the MBS and
ABS sections, simply press both
MBS/ABS buttons (+ and -} simul-
taneously.
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Dopo alouni secondi che nessun ta-
sto Balance viene utilizzato, il display
torna a visualizzare la videata
MASTER.

Per disattivare rapidamente le sezioni
MBS e ABS é suificiente premere
contempoaraneamente i due tasti
Balance MBS/ABS.



The OFF condition of the MBS and
ABS sections is shown by their
names written in lower case.
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La situazione di Off delle sezioni MBS
e ABS viene ev:de‘nzna.ta dal nome
delle sezioni scritto in minuscolo,
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To enable the MBS and ABS sec-
tions simply press simultaneousiy
the MBS/ABS buttons (+ and -)
again.

The names of the sections will now
be written in capitals in the dis-
play, to show their ON condition.
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Per riattivare le sezioni MBS e ABS &
sufficiente premere di nuovo contem-
porgneamente i tasti Balance MBS/
ABS.

Il display torna a visualizzare il nome
delle sezioni in maiuscole ad indicare
che le sezioni sonc in ON.
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ACCOMPANIMENT
(Acc1/2/3/4/5/6)

To adjust the volume of Accompa-
niment (1/2/3/4/5/6) sections simul-
taneously, press the ACC buttons
(70) in the Balance section (the
fourth coupie from the right): the
upper button (4) to increase the
volume, the lower button (-) to de-
crease the volume of ail sections.

Every time a Balance hutton is
pressed, the dispiay will show the
value (0-127) of the ACC sections
for a few seconds, as follows:
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ACCOMPANIMENT
(Acc1/2/3/4/5/6)

Per regolare contemporaneamente if
volume delle sezioni Accompa-
niment{1/2/3/4/5/6) premere i tasti
Balance ACC {70) (quarti da destra);
il tastino superiore per aumentare il
volume, il tastino inferiore per diminu-
ire it volume di tutte le sezjoni.

Ogni qual volta si preme un tastino
Balance il display visualizza per qual-
che secondo il valore {0-127) delle
sezioni ACC mostrando la seguente
videata:
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In the above balance procedures, if
neither balance button is pressed,
within a few seconds the Master
dispiay will return.

Ta quickly disable the ACC sec-
tions, simply press both “ACC”
buttons (+ and -} simultaneousiy.
The OFF condition of the ACCOM-
PANIMENT sections Is shown by
their names written in lower case.

LIS RFYAMOEF 2 EZ VTS
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Dopo aleuni secondi che nessun ta-
sto Balance viene utilizzato, il display
torna a visualizzare la videata
MASTER.

Per disattivare rapidamente tutte le
sezioni ACC é sufficiente premere
contemporaneamente | due tastini
Balance ACC.

La situazione di Off delle sezioni
ACCOMPANIMENT viene eviden-
ziata dal nome della sezione scrifto in
minusceio.

I R
[




To enable the ACC sections again
simply press simultaneously the
“ACC” buttons (+ and -).

The names of the sections will now
be written in capitals in the dis-
play, to show their ON condition.
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Per riattivare le sezioni ACC e suffi-
ciente premere di nuovo contempora-
neamente i tasti Balance ACC.

It display torna a visuaiizzare il nome
delle sezioni in maiuscolo ad indicare
che le sezioni sono in ON,
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To adjust the volume of ACC THYRZAVF FFh BFYav kv Per regolare contemporansamente il
DRUMS and MANUAL DRUMS sec- Fh-FIhakr oy OFER LALVEER volume delle sezioni ACC DRUMS e
tions simuitaneously, press the FOIR—VEFRETRSNTWARET. S5 > MANUAL DRUMS premere i tastini
MDR/ADR buttons (69) in the Bal- 2 S OMDR/ADR (69) THE L £ To44 5 ¥ T Balance MDR/ADR (69). il tastino su-
ance section: the upper button (+) &k OMDR/ : p ® periore per aumentare il volume, il ta-
to increase the volume, the lower ~ K& {2 H.-FF X TAECEDZT, stino inferiore per diminuire il volume
button (-} to decrease the volume HEFETTLL EREATWBT AN di entrambe le sezioni.
of both sections. AV ks vav(I~aOBEELM0~127)  Ogni qual volta si preme uno dei tasti
Every time a Balance button is MEFICEDY T, Balance il display visualizza per qual-
pressed, the display will show the che secondo il valore (0-127) delle
value (0-127) of the ACC DRUMS sezioni ACC DRUMS e MANUAL
and MANUAL DRUMS sections for DRUMS mostrando la seguente
a few seconds, as follows: videata:
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in the above balance procedures, if
neither balance button is pressed,
within a few seconds the Master
display will return.

To quickly disable the ACC DRUMS
and MANUAL DRUMS sections,
press MDR/ADR buttons simulta-
neously.

The OFF condition of the MDR and
ADR sections is shown by their
names written in lower case.
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Dopo alcuni secondi che nessun ta-
sto Balance viene utilizzato, il display
torna a visualizzare la videata
MASTER.

Per disattivare rapidamente le sezioni
ACC DRUMS e MANUAL DRUMS e
sufficiente premere contemporanea-
mente i tasti Baiance MDR/ADH.

La situazione di Off delle sezioni
MDR e ADR viene evidenziata dal no-
me delle sezioni scritto in minuscolo.
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To enable the ACC DRUMS and
MANUAL DRUMS sections again
simply press simultaneously the
MDR/ADR buttons.

The names of the sections will now
be written in capitals in the dis-
play, to show their ON condition.
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Per riattivare le sezioni ACC DRUMS
e MANUAL DRUMS e sufficiente pre-
mere di nuovo coniemporaneamente
i tasti Balance MDR/ADR.

Il display torna a visualizzare il nome
defle sezioni in maiuscolo ad indicare
che le sezioni sono in ON.
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HOW TO BALANCE SEPA-
RATELY UPPER 1 AND UPPER
2 SECTIONS

To adjust the volume of UPPER1
section separately, press a PAGE
button (68) to select the second
display setting of BALANCE sec-
tion, showing the UPPERT, A.
BASS, A. DRUMS sections in
brackets to indicate that the vo-
lume changes made by means of
UP2/UP1 buttons (73) are referring
to UPPER1 section only.

Press the UP2/UP1 buttons in the
Balance section to increase or de-
crease the volume.

Every time a Balance button is
pressed, the display will show the
value (0-127) of Upper 1 section for
a few seconds, as follows:
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REGOLAZIONI DI VOLUME
SEPARATE PER UPPER 1
E UPPER 2

Per regolare separatamente il volume
della sezione UPPER1, premere uno
dei pulsanti PAGE (68) fino a che il
display visualizza la videata “2" di
BALANCE mostrando le sezioni
UPPER1, A. BASS, A, DRUMS rac-
chiuse tra parentesi guadre per indi-
care che le modifiche al volume
effettuate con | tasti Balance UP2/
UP1 (73) riguardano solamente la se-
zione UPPER1.

Premere il tastino Balance UP2/UP1
superiore per aumentare il volume ol
tastino Balance UP2/UP1 inferiore
per dirminuirio.

Ogni qual volta si preme uno def
tastini Balance, il display visualizza
per qualche secendo it valore (0-127)
della sezione Upperl mostrando la
seguente videata:
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In the above balance procedures, if
neither balance button is pressed,
within a few seconds the Master
dispiay will return.

To quickly disable the UPPER1
section, simply press UP2/UP1
buttons ( + and -} simultaneously.
The OFF condition of the Uppert
section is shown by its name writ-
ten in lower case.
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Dopo alcuni secondi che nessun ta-
stino Balance viene utilizzato, il
display torna a visualizzare la videata
MASTER.

Per disattivare rapidamente la sezio-
ne UPPER1 é sufficiente premere
contemporaneamente | tastini
Balance UP2/UP1.

La situazione di Off della sezione
Upper1 viene evidenziata dal nome
della sezione scritto in minuscolo.
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To enable the UPPER1 section
again simply press simultaneously
the UP2/UP1 buttons {+ and -).

The name of the section will be
now written in capitais in the dis-
play, to show its ON condition.
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Per riattivare la sezione UPPER1 é
sufficiente premere di nuovo contem-
poraneamente i tasti Balance UP2/
UP1

Il display torna a visualizzare il nome
della sezione in maluscolo ad indica-
re che essa & in ON.
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To adjust the volume of UPPER2
section separately, press a PAGE
button (68) to setect the BALANCE
display no. 3, showing the UP-
PER2Z2, LOWER, M. BASS, ACC, M.
DRUMS sections in brackets to in-
dicate that the volume changes
made by means of UP2/UP{ but-
tons are referring to UPPER2 sec-
tion ondy.

Press the UP2/UP1 buttons in the
Balance section (upper or lower} to
increase or decrease the volume.

Every time a Balance button is
pressed, the display will show the
value (0-127) of Upper2 section for
a few seconds, as follows:
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Per regolare separatamente il volume
della sezione UPPER2, premere uno
dei puisanti PAGE (68) fino a che il
display visualizza la videata 3 di
BALANCE mostrando le sezioni
UPPER2, LOWER, M. BASS, ACC,
M. DRUMS racchiuse tra parentesi
qguadre per indicare che le modifiche
al volume effettuate con i tasti
Baiance UPZ/UP1 (73) riguardana
solamente (a sezione UPPER2.

Premere il tastino Balance UP2/UP1
superiore per aumentare il volume o il
tastino Balance UP2/UP1 inferiore
per diminuirlo.

Ogni qual voita si preme uno dei tasti
Balance, il display visualizza per
quaiche secondo il valore (0-127) del-
la sezione Upper2 mostrando la se-
guente videata:
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In the above balance procedures, if
neither balance button is pressed,
within a few secands the Master
display will return.

To quickly disable the UPPER2
section, simply press UP2/UP1
buttons (+ and -) simultaneously.
The OFF condition of the Upper2
section is shown by its name writ-
ten in small letters.
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Dopo alcuni secondi che nessun ta-
stino Balance viene utilizzato, i
dispiay torna a visualizzare la videata
MASTER.

Per disattivare rapidamente la sezio-
ne UPPER2 é sufficiente premere
contemporaneamente i dus tastini
Balance UP1/2.

La situazione di Off della sezione
Upper2 viene evidenziaia dal nome
della sezione scritto in minuscoio.
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To enable the UPPER2 section
again simply press UP2/UP1 but-
tons (+ and -) simultanecusly.

Ton=—tesrvavEF VEIETHEER.L)

Per riattivare la sezione UPPER2 &

sufficiente premere di nuovo contem-

lpﬁ:raneamente i tasti Balance UP2/
1



The name of the section will now
be written in capifals in the dis-
piay, to show its ON condition.

—EUPYUPIO+ L -TEIBSICHL T+,
EEOup2 iR LFICEY .

Il display torna a visualizzare il nome
della sezione in majuscolo ad indica-
re che essa & in ON. '

HOW TO BALANCE SEPA-
RATELY M. BASS AND A. BASS

To adjust the volume of A. BASS
section separately, press a PAGE
button (68) fo select the BALANCE
dispiay no. 2, showing the UP-
PER1, LOWER, A. BASS, ACC, A.
DRUMS sections in brackets to in-
dicate that the volume changes
made by means of MBS/ABS but-
tons (71) are referring to A. BASS
section only.

Press in the Balance section the
MBS/ABS upper button fo increase
the volume, or the MBS/ABS lower
button to decrease the voiume,

Every time a Balance button is
pressed, the display will show the
value (D-127) of ABS section for a
few seconds, as follows:
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REGOLAZION!| DI VOLUME SE-
PARATE PER M.BASS E A.BASS

Per regolare separatamente il voiume
defla seziona A. BASS, premere uno
dei pulsanti PAGE (68) fino a che ii
display visualizzi {a videata “2" di
BALANCE mostrando le sazioni
UPPER1, LOWER, A. BASS, AGC, A
DRUMS racchiuse tra due parentesi
guadre per indicare che le modifiche
al volume effettuate tramite i tasti
Balance MBS/ABS (71) riguardano
solamente la sezione A, BASS.

Premere il tasto Balance MBS/ABS
supariore per aumentare il volume o il
tastino Balance MBS/ABS inferiore
per diminuirio.

Ogni qual volta si preme uno dei tasti
Balance, il display visualizza per
qualche secondo il valore (0-127) del-
la sezione ABS mostrando la seguen-
te videata:
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In the above balance procedures, if
neither balance button is pressed,
within a few seconds the Master
display will return.

To quickly disable the A. BASS
section, simply press the MBS/
ABS buttons (+ and -) simuitane-
ously.

The OFF condition of the A. BASS
seclion is shown by its name writ-
ten in smail letters.
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Dopo aleuni secondi che nessun ta-
sto Balance viene utilizzato, il display
torna a visualizzare la videata
MASTER.

Per disattivare rapidamente la sezio-
ne A, BASS ¢ suificiente premere
contemporaneamente | tasti Balance
MBS/ABS

La situazicne di Off della sezione A.
BASS viene evidenziata dal nome
della sezione scritto in minuscola.
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To enable the A. BASS section
again simply press simultaneously
the MBS/ABS buttons.

The name of the section will now
be written in capitals in the dis-
piay, to show its ON condition.
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Per riattivare la sezione A. BASS é
sufficiente premere di nuovo contem-
poraneamente | tasti Balance MBS/
ABS.

H display torna a visualizzare il nome
deila sezione in maiuscolo ad indica-
re cha essa & in ON,
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To adjust the volume of 1. BASS
section separately, press a PAGE
button (68) to select the BALANCE
display no. 3, showing the UP-
PER2, LOWER, M. BASS, ACC, M.
DRUMS sections in brackets to in-
dicate that the volume changes
made by means of MBS/ABS but-
tons (71) are referring to M. BASS
section only,

Press the MBS/ABS buttons in the
Balance section (upper or lower) to
increase or decrease the volume.
Every time a Balance button is
pressed, the display will show the
value (0-127) of M. BASS section
for a few seconds, as follows:
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Per regolare separatamente il volume
della seziona M. BASS, premere uno
dei pulsanti PAGE (68) fino a che il
display visualizzi la videata “3° di
BALANCE mostrande e sezioni
UPPER2, LOWER, M. BASS, ACC,
M. DRUMS racchiuse tra due paren-
tesi quadrate per indicare che le mo-
difiche al volume effettuate tramite |
tasti Balance MBS/ABS (71) riguar-
dano solamente la sezione M. BASS.

Premere il tasto Balance MBS/ABS
superiore per aumentare il velume o il
tastino Balance MBS/ABS inferiore
per diminuirlo.

Ogni qual volta si preme uno dei
tastini Balance, il display visualizza
per qualche secondo il valore {0-127)
deila sezione M. BASS mostrando ia
seguents videaia:
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In the above balance procedures, if
neither balance button is pressed,
within a few seconds the Master
display will return.

To quickly disable the M. BASS
section, simpiy press MBS/ABS
buttons {+ and -) simuitaneously.
The OFF condition of the M. BASS
section is shown by its name writ-
ten in small letters.
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Dopo alcuni secondi che nessun ta-
sto Balance viene ufilizzato, il display
torna a visualizzare la videata
MASTER.

Per disattivare rapidamente la sezio-
ne MBS é sufficlente premere con-
temporaneamente i due tastini
Balance MBS/ABS.

La shtuazione di Off delia sezione M.
BASS viene evidenziata dal nome
deila sezione scritto in minuscolo.
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To enable the M. BASS section
again simply press simultaneously
the “MBS/ABS” buttons (+ and -).

The name of the section will now
be written in capitals in the dis-
play, to show its ON condition.
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Per riattivare [a sezione M. BASS e
sufficiente premere di nuovo contem-
porémeamente i tasti Dalance MBS/
ABS.

It display torna a visualizzare il nome
della sezione in maiuscolo ad indica-
re che essa & in CN.
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HOW TO BALANCE SEPARA-
TELY MDR AND ADR VOLUMES

To adjust the volume of the
DRUMS section {which includes
both Accomp DRUMS and Manual
DRUMS) separately, press a PAGE
button (68) to select the BALANCE
display no. 2, containing the UP-
PER1, LOWER, A. BASS, ACC, A.
DRUMS sections in brackets to
show that the volume changes
made by means of Balance MDR/
ADR buttons {69) are referring to A.
DRUMS section oniy.

Press the MDR/ADR buttons in the
Balance sectian (upper or lower) to
increase or decrease the volume.
Every time a Balance button is
pressed, the display will show the
value (0-127) of ADR section for a
few seconds, as follows:
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REGOLAZIONI DI VOLUME
SEPARATE PER MDR E ADR

Per regolare separatamente il volume
della sezione DRUMS, che compren-
de sia Accomp Drums che Manual
Drums, premere uno dei pulsanti
PAGE (68) fino a che il display
visualizzi la videata 2 di BALANCE
mostrando le sezioni UPPERT,
LOWER, A. BASS, ACC, A. DRUMS
racchiuse tra due parentesi quadrate
per indicare che le modifiche al volu-
me effettuate tramite i tasti Balance
MDR/ADR (69) riguardano solamente
la sezione A. DRUMS,

Premere il tasto Balance MDR/ADR
superiore per aumentare il volume o il
tastino Balance MDR/ADR inferiore
per diminuirlo,

Ogni qual volta si preme uno dei
tastini Balance, #l display visualizza
per qualche secondo il valore (0-127)
della sezione ADR mostrando la se-
guenie videata:
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In the above balance procedures, if
neither balance button is pressed,
within a few seconds the Master
display will return,

To quickly disable the ADR sec-
tion, simply press Balance MDR/
ADR buttons (+ and -) simultane-
ously.

The OFF condition of the ADR sec-
tion is shown by its name written in
smail letters.
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Dopo alcuni secondi che nessuno dei
tasti Balance viene utilizzato, il
dispiay torna a visualizzare la videata
MASTER.

Per disattivare rapidamente la sezio-
ne ADR é sufficiente premere con-
tamporaneamente i tasti Balance
MDR/ADR

La situazione di Off della sezione
ADR viene evidenziata dal nome dei-
la sezione scritto in minuscolo.




To enable the ADR section again
simply press simulianeously the
MDR/ADR buttons (+ and -).

The name of the section will now
be written in capitals in the dis-
play, to show its ON condition.
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Per riattivare la sezione ADR é suifi-
ciente premere di nuovo contempora-
neamente i tasti Balance MDR/ADR.

Il display torna a visualizzare il nome
della sezione in maiuscoio ad indica-
re che essa & in ON.
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To adjust the volume of the M.
DRUMS sectlon separately, press a
PAGE button {68) tc select the
BALANCE dispiay no. 3, contain-
ing the UPPERZ, LOWER, M. BASS,
ACC, M. DRUMS sections in brack-
ets to show that the volume
changes made by means of MDR/
ADR buttons (69) are referring to
M. DRUMS section only.

Press the MDR/ADR buttons in the
Balance section (upper or lower) to
increase or decrease the volume.

Every time a Balance button is
_pressed, the display wili show the
value (0-127) ot MDR section for a
few seconds, as follows:
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Per regolare separatamente il volume
della sezione M. DRUMS, premere
uno dei pulsanti PAGE (68) fino a
che, il display visualizza la videata 3
di BALANCE che mostra le sezioni
UPPER2, LOWER, M. BASS, ACC,
M. DRUMS racchiuse tra parentesi
quadre per indicare che le modifiche
al volume effettuate con i tasti
Balance MDR/ADR (69) riguardanc
solamente la sezione M. DRUMS.

Premere il tasto Balance MDR/ADR
superiore per aumentare il volume o il
tastino Balance MDR/ADR inferiore
per diminuirlo.

Ogni qual volta si preme uno dei tasti
Balance, i} display visualizza per
qualche secondo  valore (0-127) del-
la sezione MDR mostrando la se-
guente videata:
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in the above balance procedures, if
neither balance button is pressed,
within & few seconds the Master
dispiay will return.

To quickly disable the MDR sec-
tion, simply press MDR/ADH but-
tons (+ and -) simultaneously.

The OFF condition of the MDA sec-
tion is shown by its name written in
small ietters.
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Dopo aicuni secondi che nessuno dei
tasti Balance viene utilizzato, il
display torna a visualizzare la videata
MASTER.

Per disattivare rapidamente la sezio-
ne MDR é sufficiente premere con-
temporaneamente | due tastini
Balance MDR/ADR

La situazione di Off della sezione
MDR viene evidenziata dal nome del-
la sezione scritto in minuscolo.
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To enabie the MDR section again
simply press simultaneously the
“MDR/ADR” buttons (+ and -}.

The name of the section will now
be written in capitals in the dis-
play, to show its ON condition.
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Per riattivare la sezione MDR é suffi-
ciente premere di nuove contempora-
neamente i tasti Balance MDR/ADR

1l display torna a visualizzare il nome
delia sezione in maiuscolo ad indica-
re che essa € in ON.
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SECTION 5

REAL TIME FUNCTIONS

FADE

This function enables the whole
sound (style, tone, etc.) to fade in
or-out,

FADE IN

To fade in press and hold the FADE
IN button (17) (LED starts flashing).

The function will set the volume
immediately to zero.

Upon releasing the button, the voi-
ume will start to increase gradually
until the maximum voiume set by
the Master volume control is
reached.

When the FADE IN function is over,
tl';fe corresponding LED will turn
off.

* Fade in can be enabled during
Fade Qut. Fade In function will
start at the volume level of Fade
Out when the FADE IN button was
pressed.

* Likewise, the Fade Out can he
enabted during the Fade In; the
Fade Out function will start at the
volume level of the Fade in when
the FADE OUT button was pressed.

FADE OUT

To fade out, press the FADE QUT
button (23) (LED starts flashing).

The Fade Out will start from the
maximum volume set by the Mas-
ter Volume control and it will de-
crease to valume zero.

When the Fade Qut is compieted,
the FADE OUT LED will light per-
manently.

To place the E-86 in the playing
mode again, press the FADE OUT
button one more time (LED is
turned off).

SYNC START

Prassing the SYNC START button
{14) will synchronize the start of
the style when a note is played on
the feft section of the keyboard if
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SEZIONE 5

FUNZIONI REAL TIME

FADE

Questa funzione rende possibile la
dissolvenza in uscita o il graduale in-
cremento in ingresse di un suono
completo (stile, timbro ecc.).

FADE IN

Perla funzione di FADE IN premere e
mantenere premuto il pulsante relati-
vo (17) (il led inizia a lampeggiare).
La funzione porta immediatamente il
velume a zero.

Al rilascio del pulsante il volume inizia
ad aumentare gradualmente fino a
raggiungers il volume massimo fissa-
o dal controllo generale di volume.

Compiletato il FADE IN il led refativo
si spegne.

* Il FADE IN pué essere attivato du-
rante it FADE QUT; il FADE IN inizia
al livello di voiume che aveva i| FADE
QUT nal momento in cui é stato pre-
mute il pulsante di FADE IN.

* Si pud attivare similments il FADE
QUT durante il FADE IN; if FADE
QUT inizia al volume in cui si trovava
il FADE IN quando é stato premuto il
puisante FADE QUT.

FADE OQUT

Per la dissolvenza premere il pulsan-
te FADE QUT (23) (il led inizia a lam-
peggiare).

La dissolvenza inizia dal massimo vo-
lume selezionato dal controllo princi-
pale di volume e decresce fino al
volume O.

Completata la dissolvenza il led del
pulsante del FADE QUT si accende in
maniera fissa.

Per riportare 'E-86 nella condizione
normale, premere i! puisante FADE
OUT ancora una voita (il led si spe-
gne).

SYNC START

Premendo il pulsante SYNC START
{14} si sincronizza Favviamento di un
ritmo quando un tasto viene suonato
alta sinistra della tastiera se é sele-




LOWER, MBASS or ARRANGER
keyboard mode is selected to-
gether with the UPPER mode, or
when any key in any single key-
board mode combination is
pressed.

The SYNC START function can
also be activated prior to pressing
INTRO (25) hutton or ENDING (27)
button.

In this case, INTRO or ENDING LED
will start filashing and pressing a
note will make the style start with
an introduction or with an ending.

SYNC STOP

Pressing the SYNC STOP button
{16) {LED lit) will cause the style to
stop immediateiy after the keys are
released.

The SYNC STOP feature wiil oper-
ate even if the HOLD button is acti-
vated.

The SYNC STOP feature can be
used along with SYNC START, o
obtain some interesting effects.

REVOLVING BASS

Press the ACC BASS REVOLVING
button (11), the corresponding
LED will light, showing that the
function has been enabled.

The accompaniment bass note
now played on the instrument will

not be affected anymore by the .

root note of the chord played in the
Arranger section, but the notes
forming the bass pattern will be
changed according to the first left
note of the chord actually played
(inversion).

Example:

Pressing the notes D, E, G, C, will
cause the bass pattern to be
changed according to this inver-
sion. Practically, even if the same
chord is being played, different

bass patterns can be obtained, ac-

cording to the inversion.

ADVANCED ARRANGER

Each rhythm includes two kinds of
arrangements:

Simple and Advanced.
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zionato un modo di tastiera
(KEYBOARD MOQODE) LOWER,
MBASS o ARRANGER insieme alla
sezione UPPER, oppure quando vie-
ne suonato un qualsiasi tasto in tutte
le altre combinazioni di modi di tastie-
ra.

La funzione SYNC START pud esse-
re attivata prima di premere il pulsant
INTRO {25} o ENDING (27).

In questo caso il ied INTRO o
ENDING inizia a lampeqggiare e pre-
mendo un tasto si avvia il ritmo con
una introduzione o un finale.

SYNC STOP

Premendo il pulsante SYNC STOP
(16} (led acceso) lo stile si arresta
non appena vengono rilasciati | tasti.

{ a funzione SYNC STOP pud essere
utilizzata anche se é acceso il pulsan-
te HOLD.

SYNC STOP pub essere utilizzato in-
sieme a SYNC START per ottenere
alcuni effetti interessanti.

REVOLVING BASS

Premendo il pulsante ACC BASS
REVOLVING (11} (RIVOLTO DEL
BASSO DI ACCOMPAGNAMENTQ)
il relativo led si illumina ad indicare
che la funzione & stata attivata.

Llintonazione della nota del basso di
accompagnamenio suonata dallo
strumento non é pil legata alla nota
fondamentale defl'accordo da voi
suonato nella sezione ARRANGER
ma viene operata una trasiormazione
deile note che compongono la linea
malodica del basso, in relazione alia
prima nota a sinistra dell'accordo re-
aimente suonato (rivoito).

Esempio:

Suonando le note RE, MI, SOL, DO,
ia linea melodica di basso viene suo-
nata tenendo conto di questo rivoito.
Praticamente si ottiene, pur suonan-
do lo stesso accordo, una diversa li-
nea di basso a seconda deif'ordine
delle note suonate.

ADVANCED ARRANGER

QOgni ritmo include due tipi di aran-
giamento:

Semplice (BASIC) e Complesso
{ADVANGCED).



Pressing the ,ADVANCED AR-
RANGER button (15), the Ad-
vanced arrangement will be
selected (LED will light).

ARRANGER VELOCITY-LEVEL

By pressing the Arranger-VELOC-
ITY LEVEL button (13), a function
is activated which enables control
of volume of the various arrange-
ment tracks, according to the ve-
locity of the chord being played in
the Arranger section.

The parameters reiated to this
function are described in the sec-
tion of the MENU relative to the Ar-
ranger Velocity Level.

ARRANGER LOOP

The Arranger Loop is a Real Time
sequencer which allows a chord
progression played with the ar-
ranger to be recorded in Real Time
and piayed back repeatedly in Real
Time without stopping the styie.

1) While the style is playing, press
REC/PLAY button (38) {LED
starts flashing).

Arranger Loop is now in ready con-
dition for recording.

2) When you wish to start record-
ing, press the Arranger Loop
EXECUTE button {(39).

Recording will start at the next
downbeat and the red REC LED
will light permanently. .

3) When you wish to stop record-
ing press REC/PLAY button (38)
ane more time. The red LED will
turn off and the green PLAY LED
will start flashing.

Arranger Loop is now in ready con-
dition for Loop play.

4) When you wish to start the Ar-
ranger Loop play, press the EX-
ECUTE button (39).

Loop piay will begin on the next
beat and the green PLAY LED will
light permanently.

If you wish to go direct from loop
record to loop play, just press the
EXECUTE button after recording.

Loop play wiil begin on the next
beat.

5} To stop the Arranger Loop piay,
press the REC/PLAY button ons
more time {(green PLAY LED will
turn off).
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Premendo il tasto ADVANCED
ARRANGER (15) si seleziona unc dei
due tipi di orchestrazioni possibili.

If led si accende quando viene sele-
zionato l'arrangiamento complesso
{ADVANCED).

ARRANGER VELOCITY-LEVEL

La pressione del pulsante Arranger
VELOCITY LEVEL (13) attiva la fun-
zione che permette il controllo delle
varie tracce di arrangiamento in rela-
zione alla dinamica con la quale vie-
ne suonato un accordo nelia sezione
Arranger.

| parametri (egati a guesta funzione
sono descritti nella sezione del
MENU dedicata al'Arranger Velocity
Level

ARRANGER LOOP

L'arranger loop é un sequencer Real
Time che permette di registrare in
tempo reale una progressione di ac-
cordi sucnata con [arrangiamento e
poi di riproduria in tempo reale senza
interrompere lo stile.

1) Mentre lo stile & in esecuzione pre-
mere il pulsante REC/PLAY (38),
(il led rosso inizia a lampeggiare).

L’Arranger loop ora & pronto per regi-
strare.

2) Quando si desidera iniziare la regi-
strazione, premere il pulsante
Arranger Loop EXECUTE (38).

La registrazione si avviera alfinizio
della battuta successiva e it led
rosso REC sara illuminato perma-
nentemente.

3} Quando si desidera interrompere
la registrazione, premere it pulsan-
te REC/PLAY {38) ancora una vol-
ta. li led rosso si spegnerd ed il led
verde Play iniziera a lampeggiare.

L’arranger loop ora & pronto per 'ese-
cuzione del loop.

4) Quando si desidera iniziare 'ese-
cuzione dell'Arranger Loop, pre-
mere i pulsante EXECUTE (39).

L'esecuzione del loop iniziera al pros-
simo quarto e il led verde Piay rimarra
iluminato permaneniemente.

Se si desidera passare direttamente
dalla registrazione all'esecuzione del
loop, premere il pulsante EXECUTE
dopo aver registrato.

L'esecuzione del loop iniziera al quar-
to successivo.

5) Per interrompere !'esecuzione
dell'Arranger Loop premere il pul-
sante REC/PLAY ancora una volta
(il led verde PLAY si spegnera).




TEMPO CHANGE

These buttons enabie the tempo of
the running style to slow down
{ritardando) or to speed up
accelerando).

Pressing the . RIT button
(ritardando) (34) will cause the
tempo (BPM) to siow down, the
corresponding LED will begin to
flash unti] the value desired is
reached, then the LED will be
turned off.

if the RIT button is pressed while
the LED is flashing, the tempo
change wili be stopped and the
LED will be turned off.

While the Tempo Change RIT func-
tion is activated, it is possible to
change to Tempo Change ACC
function by simply pressing the
Tempo Change ACC button (34).

The RIT LED will be turned off, the
ACC LED will start flashing. From
this point, the tempo wiil begin to
speed up until the preset vaiue is
reached, then the LED will be
turned off.

Pressing both Tempo Change but-
tons {(RIT and ACC) simultane-
ously, the tempo of the style will
revert to the tempo (BPM) vaiue
preset from the factory.

ONE TOUCH PROGRAM

Pressing and hold Tempo Change
RIT and Tempo Change ACC but-
tons (34) will activate, after a few
seconds, the One Touch Program
function.

One arrow will mark the styie
number in the display, showing
that the function has been enabled.

Every time a style is seiected with
this function enabled, the
appopriate tone for UPPER 1 sec«
tion, Reverk and Chorus depth for
UPPER 1 section, keyboard mode
setting with Arranger On, Arranger
Hoid, Sync Start function and De-
fault tempo will automatically be
set. :

To disable the function, press and
hold simultaneously both Tempo
Change Rit and Tempo Change
Acc huttons; after a few seconds,
the One Touch Program function
wiil be disabled. '

The arrows beside the style
number will now disappear, show-
ing that the function has been disa-
bled.
When selecting a USER PRO-
GRAM, the ONE-TOUCH Program
g.lmction will automatically be disa-
ad.
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TEMPO CHANGE

Questi tastini abilitano un ritardando
o un accelerando di tempo del ritmo
corrente.

La pressione del tastino RIT {ritar-
dando) (34) determina un ritardando
del tempo {(BPM), il led relativo inizia
a lampeggiare ed il lampeggio dura
fino a che non si raggiunge il vatore
desiderato. Raggiunto tale valore i
led si spegne.

Premendo il tastino RIT mentre il re-
lativo led lampeggia, la variazione di
tempo viene arrestata e il led si spe-
gne.

Mentre & attiva la funzione di tempo
change RIT si pud passare alla fun-
zione di Tempo change ACC sempii-
cemente premendo il pulsante
Tempo Change ACC (34).

Il led RIT si spegne e il led ACC inizia
a lampeggiare. Da questo momento i
tempo inizia ad accelerare fino a rag-
giungere il valore preimpostato. Rag-
giunto questo valore il led si spagne.

Premendo contemporaneamente |
due pulsanti Tempo Change RIT e
Tempo Change ACC lo stile viene ri-
portato af suo valore di BPM (Veloci-
ta} preimpostato dalia casa.

ONE TOUCH PROGRAM

Premendo e mantenendo premuti |
puisanti Tempo Change RIT & Tempo
Change ACC (34), dopo aleuni se-
condi viene aitivata la funzione One
Touch Program.

Lattivazione della funzione & indicata
dalla presenza sul display di una frec-
cia a destra del numero dello style.

Quando la funzione & attivata ogni
volta che viene selezionato uno style
automaticamente viene anche richia-
mate un timbro consigliato per la se-
zione UPPER 1, la quantitd di
Reverbero @ Chorus per la sezione
UPPER 1, la situazione di Kbd Mode
con Arranger On, Parranger Hold, la
funzione di Sync Start e il tempo di
“Default”.

Per disattivare la funzione, premere e
manienere premuti contemporanea-
mente | pulsanti Tempo Change Rit e
Tampe Change Acc, dopo alcuni se-
condi viene disattivata la funzione
One Touch Program.

Le frecce sul display posizionate a
lato del numerc dello style scompaio-
no ad indicare che la funzione & stata
disattivata.

Richiamando uno USER PROGRAM
la funzione ONE-TOQUCH Program
viene automaticamente disattivata.



FILL IN

While playing the basic (ORIGI-
NAL) style, a Fill-in measure can be
inserted by pressing the FILL-IN
TO ORIGINAL button (19).

This will result in a one measure
fill-in and on completion will return
to the basic Style.

While playing with the VARIATION
function enabled, pressing the
FILL-IN TO VARIATION button (18)
will resuit in a one measure fill-in
and on completion will return to
Variation of the style.

If playing in the basic (originai)
style, and the FILL-IN TO VARIA-
TION button is pressed, a one
measure fill-in will cccur and on
completion will automatically pro-
ceed into the Variation of the Style.

Likewise, if the FIL.L-IN TO ORIGI-
NAL button is pressed while play-
ing in the Variation of the Style, a
one measure fill-in will occur and
on compietion will automaticaily
return to piay the original Style.

If either of the FILL-IN buttons are
pressed within the 1st and 3rd
beats (1st and 2nd on 3/4 styles),
the Fili-in will be performed for the
remainder of that measure.

if either of the FILL-IN buttcns are
pressed within the last beat (the
3rd on 3/4 styles) this operation is
interpreted as a pre-seiection of
the fill-in to start at the downbeat
of the next measure.

If a FILL-IN button is pressed while
the Style is stopped, the style will
start and the fill-in seiected will be
performed.

i is also possible to choose the
FILL function with the SYNC
START.

HALF BAR

Pressing the HALF BAR button
(20), the corresponding LED will
light showing that the Half bar
function Is activated.

By using the Half Bar feature, a
half measure fill-in will be per-
formed (instead of a one measure
fii-in) when a Fill-in button (Te
Original or To Variation) is
pressed.

FILL RIT

When this function is activated by
pressing the Tempo RIT button
{21), a temporary slowing down of
the Tempo during either Fill in will
be enabled.

The percentage of the tempo

change can be set in the Parameter
of the MENU (Section 8).
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FILLIN

Mentre si suona o stile di base
{ORIGINAL) si pud inserire una battu-
ta di intermezzo premendo il puisante
FILL IN TO ORIGINAL (19}

Cid da lucgo all'esecuzione di una

misura di intermezzo ed al
compietamento di essa si toma allo

- stile di base.

Mantre si suona con la funzione
VARIATION (18), premendo il pul-
sante FILL IN TO VARIATION, si ot-
tiene Pesecuzione di una misura di
intermezzo ed al compietamento di
essa si torna alla funzione
VARIATION.

Se suonando lo stile di base
{ORIGINAL) si preme il pulsante FILL
iINTO VARIATION, a fine esecuzione
di una misura segue automaticamen-
te il passaggio alla variazione
{(VARIATION]) dsilo stite.

Allo stesso modo suonando nella se-
zione VARIATION dello stile e il pul-
sante FILL IN TO ORIGINAL é
premuto si ottiene l'esecuzione di una
misura ed alla fine segue il passaggio
automatico ali'esecuzione dello stile
di base (ORIGINAL).

Se ciascuno dei pulsanti di FILL IN &
premuto tra il primo ed il terzo movi-
mente musicale (primo e secondo di
un ritmo 3/4),it FILL IN completa [a
misura rimanente.

Se ciascuno dei puisanti FILL IN 8
premuto nelfultimo movimento musi-
cale {il terzo di un ritmo 3/4), I'opera-
zione viene interpretata come una
preselezione del FILL IN che parte
dalla misura successiva.

Se uno dei pulsanti di fill in viene pre-
muto mentre lo Style & in stap lo style
si avvia e viene eseguito i fill in sele-
zionato.

E’' anche possibile prenotare la fun-
zione FILL con il SYNG START.

HALF BAR

Premendo il pulsante HALF BAR (20)
il led si accende e viene attivata la
funzione Half Bar.

La funzione Half Bar fa si che alla
pressicne di uno dei pulsanti Fili {To
Original o Te Variation) venga ese-
guita mezza battuta di intermezzo in-
vece di una battuta.

FILLRIT

Questa funzione quando attivata tra-
mite il pulsanie RIT (21) abilita un
Ritardando temporaneo di Tempo du-
rants i Filf In.

La quantitd di Ritardando in percen-
tuale & impostabile nella sezione

. Parameter del MENU (Sezione E3).



STYLE VARIATION

Pressing STYLE VARIATION but-
ton (24} (LED lights) will give a
variation to each part of the ar-
rangement.

To return to the basic {ORIGINAL})
style, press the STYLE VARIATION
button once more (LED off).

BREAK MUTE

While playing the styie In any of
the arrangements, pressing the
BREAK MUTE button {22) will re-
sult in a one measure (bar) silent
break.

i the BREAK MUTE hutton is
pressed within 1st and 3rd of heats
{(1st and 2nd on 3/4 styles) the
break will be performed for the re-
mainder of that measure.

If the BREAK MUTE button is
pressed within the last beat (3rd on
a 3/4 style), this operation will he
interpreted as a pre-selection of
the break to start at the downbeat
of the next measure.

INTRO

While the style is stopped press
the INTRO button {25) (LED lights).
The styte will now start with a mu-
sical introduction, length depend-
ing on the style selected.

During the introduction, the INTRO
LED is permanently lit and wiil be
turned off on completion of the in-
troduction.

If the INTRO button is pressed
while playing a style, on comple-
tion of the measure an introduction
retative to the style selected will be
performed again.

On completion of the introduction,
the current style will be played
again.

ENDING

if this button (27) is pressed while
playing a style, on completion of
the measure an ending will be per-
formed, length depending on the
style selected. On its compietion
the style will stop.

If this button is pressed when the
style is stopped, the ending of the
style will be played, length depend-
ing on the style selected. On its
completion, the style will stop.
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STYLE VARIATION

Premende il pulsante STYLE
VARIATION (24) (il led si accende) &
data una variazione ad ogni parte del-
arrangiamento.

Per fornare all'arrangiamento di base
(ORIGINAL), premere il pulsante
STYLE VARIATION nuovamente (il
led si speans).

BREAK MUTE

Mentre si suona lo stile in uno qual-
siasi degli arrangiamenti, premenda il
pulsante BREAK MUTE (22) si oftie-
ne una pausa di una misura musicaie.

Se il puisante BREAK MUTE & pre-
muto tra ii primo ed il terzo movimen-
to musicale {primo e secondo di un
ritmo 3/4),il BREAK MUTE completa
la misura rimanentea.

Se il pulsante BREAK MUTE & pre-
muto nell'ultimo movimento musicale
(il terzo di un ritmo 3/4}, 'operazione
viene interpretata come una
preselezione del BREAK MUTE che
parte dalla misura successiva.

INTRO

Mentre lo stile é fermo premendo il
pulsante INTRO (25) (led acceso)
esso inizia con una introduzione mu-
sicaie la cui lunghezza dipende dailo
stile selezionato.

Duranie la fase di introduzione il led
INTRO & acceso in maniera fissa e si
spegne al completamanto di essa.

Se si preme il pulsante INTRO men-
tre si suona uno stile, inizia nuova-
mente, ai termine della misura
musicale in esecuzione, introduzio-
ne musicale relativa allo style selezio-
nato.

Al termine dell'introduzione si ritorna
allascolto dello style corrente,

ENDING

Se si preme questo pulsante (27) a
style in Play al termine delia misura
corrente viene suonata una finaie la
cui lunghezza dipende dallo style se-
iezionato, terminata la guale io style
si ferma.

Se si preme questo pulsante a style
in Stop lo style si avvia & viene suo-
nata una finale la cui lunghezza di-
pende dallo style selezionato,
terminata la quale lo style si ferma.



START/STOP

This button (26) starts/stops the
siyie performance, the recording
and playing of the RECORDER, the
Demo songs playing, depending
on the functions seiected.

RESET/TAP TEMPO

Pressing this button (28) while the
style is running (START/STOP LED
lights} wiil cause the tempo to be
reset, the style will stop and then
start again immediately.

Pressing this button while the style
is stopped (START/STOP LED off),
will enable the TAP TEMPO func-
tion.

The tempo of the style can be set
by using the TAP TEMPO feature,
just like the tapping of a Conduc-
tor’'s baton. _

When the Style is stopped,
(START/STOP LED off) press the
RESET/TAP TEMPO button in the
tempo you wish to play the style;
the tempo number on the display
will automatically change to the
tempo set and the style can now be
started with the new tempo.

The TAP TEMPQO procedure can
only be used when the style is
stopped (START/STOP LED off).

TRANSPOSE

The Transpose feature allows you
to play in one key and hear the mu-
sic in another key.

The instrument will aiways select
the standard pitch (C) when it is
turned on.

To change the pitch of the instru-

ment (Transpose):

1) Press and hold the TRANSPOSE
{35) button: the corresponding
LED starts flashing. Then press
a key on the keyboard between
C#3 and B4. The keyboard will
now be transposed between -11
and +11 semitones

or

2) please refer to MENU, PARAME-
TERS, TpMode e TpVail in
section B3.

By pressing the TRANSPOSE but-

ton, it is possible to quickly switch

between Standard Pitch and the
pitch and mode newly selected in
the MENU, PARAMETERS section.

OCTAVE UP/DOWN

The tone selected in the keyboard
mode currently being played can
be transposed io one octave
higher or lower by pressing the
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START/STOP

Questo pulsante (26) attiva/disattiva
'esecuzione del ritmo oppure la regi-
strazione o riproduzione del
RECORDER o I'esecuzione dei brani
dimostrativi a seconda delle funzioni
selezionate.

RESET/TAP TEMPO

Premendo questo pulsante { 28) con

lo stile attivato (led START/STOP illu-

minato) si avra un reset del tempo,

gno stop e un successivo start imme-
iato.

Premendo il pulsante con lo stile fer-
mo {led START/STOP spento) si atti-
va la funzione TAP TEMPO,

It tempo di uno stile pud essere fissa-
to similmente allo scandire del tempo
dato dalla bacchetia de! diretiore di
orchestra.

Mentre lo stile & interrotto (led
START/STOP spento) battere sul
pulsante RESET/TAP TEMPQG, i mo-
vimenti musicali alla velogita in cui si
desidera eseguire lo stile; it numero
del tempo nel display cambia auto-
maticamente nel tempo fissato e si
pud ora avviare lo stile con il nuovo
tempo.

La procedura di TAP TEMPO pud es-
sere effettuata solo quando lo stile e
fermo {led START/STOP spento).

TRANSPOSE

La caratteristica della trasposizione &
queila di poter suonare in una tonalita
ascoltando il risultato in un’aitra
tonalita. :

Ogni volta che si accende lo strumen-
to, viene sempre selezionata la
tonalita standard {DO).

Per cambiare la tonalita (Trasposizio-
ne} dello strurnento:

1} Premere e mantenere premuto il
tastino TRANSPOSE {35): il led re-
lativo lampeggia. Premere un tasto
compreso tra il 3° DO# e il 4° 5]
della tastiera per otienere una
trasposizione tra -11 e +11
sermtoni

oppure

2} riferirsi alla sezione B MENU,
PARAMETERS, TpMode e TpVal.

Premendo il pulsante TRANSPOSE &
possibile passare rapidamente dalla
tonalitd standard alla tonalitid e al
modo di trasposizione scelii nella se-
zione MENU, PARAMETERS.

OCTAVE UP/DOWN

Il timbro richiamato nefla sezione se-
lezionata puo essere trasposto di ot-
tava sia in aito che in basso tramite la




OCTAVE UP (37) and OCTAVE
DOWN (36) buttons.,

The OCTAVE UP/DOWN feature af-
fects only the part (UPPER1, UP-
PER2Z, LOWER or MANUAL BASS)
selected by means of Part Seilect
buttons, therefore all the tones se-
lected in that part will be trans-
posed by means of the OCTAVE
UP and OCTAVE DOWN buttons,
according to the values set.

The setting of the transposed oc-
tave is maintained even if another
part is selected. The OCTAVE UP
and OCTAVE DOWN LEDs will
show the transpose feature for the
part selected.

DRUM PADS

The Drum Sounds can also be
played from the 4 PADs (26-30-31-
32) in the DRUM PADS section.

The effects printed above the
PADs are the sounds preset from
the factory.

However, any of the 37 Sound Ef-
fects played from the keyboard, in
“SFX"” drum kit, can be assigned to
any of the 4 pads.

To assigna ﬂarticular Sound Effect
{SFX Drum Kit) from the keyboard
to the pads, make sure that the
DRUM keyboard mode is enabled
by pressing the corresponding
mode button (LED lit) and DRUM
Kit “SFX” 81 is selected, then
press the key which contains the
desired sound effect (see Drum Kit
sounds list on page 40) and while
holding the key, press any one of
the 4 pads you wish to assign the
effect to.

Uniike the keys, the pads cannot
be played dynamically; pressing a
pad will give the full volume of that
effect.

The Drum Sounds played from the
pads can be held with a similar
procedure as the keys, by pressing
the HOLD button (33) in the Drum
Pad section while pressing a PAD.

Drum Sounds from other Drum
Kits can also be assigned to pads.

MODRULATION

By pushing the BENDER/MODULA-

TION lever (9) away from you,

Modulation (vibratoftremalo) wili
be added to each tone being
played in UPPER, LOWER or M.
BASS sections. Releasing the le-
;rer will cancel the Modulation ef-
ect.
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pressione dei puisanti OCTAVE UP
{37) e OCTAVE DOWN (36).

Lo spostamento di ottava € reiativo
solamente alla parte (UPPERT,
UPPER2, LOWER o MANUAL BASS)
selezionata tramite i tastini di Part
Select, quindi tutt! | timbri richiamati in
gue[la parte vengono influenzati
all'impostazione data con i pulsanti
OCTAVE UP e OCTAVE DOWN.

Limpostazione dell’ottava trasposta
viene mantenuta anche selezionando
un‘alira parte. | led OCTAVE UP e
OCTAVE DOWN visualizzano sem-
pre la trasposizione relativa alla parte
selezionata.

DRUM PADS

1 Drum Sounds possono anche esse-
re suonatl da 4 "PADs" nella sezione
DRUM PADS (28-30-31-32).

Gli effetti sonori scritti sopra | *PAD”
sono i suoni preregistrati dalla casa
costruttrice.

In ogni caso, ognuno dei 37 Effetti
Sonor suonati daila tastiera nel drum
kit SFX, pud essere assegnato ad
uno dei 4 "PADs".

Per assegnare un certo Effetto sono-
ro daila tastiera ﬁDrum Kit SFX) ai
*PADs”, usando il modo di tastiera
(KEYBOARD MODE) DRUM ({led re-
lativo accesa) e con il DRUM Kit
“SFX" 81 selezionato, premere il ta-
sto sullz tastiera che produce 'effetio
sonoro desiderato (vederg elenco
Drum Kit sounds a pagina 40) e men-
tre lo si mantiene premuto, premere il
“PAD" (uno qualungue dei 4) al quale
si desidera assegnare 'effetto.

A differenza dei tasti i “PADs" non
possono essere suonati dinamica-
mente: premendo un “PAD" si ottiene
il volume massimo di quell’effstto.

I Drum Sounds suonati dai “PADs”
possono essere mantenuti in memao-
ria anche dopo il rilascio del pad se-
guendo la stessa procedura dei tasti,
cioé premendo il pulsante HOLD {33)
della sezione Drum Pads dopo aver
premuto un “PAD".

Ai pads possono essers assegnati
anche Drum Sounds provenienti da
altri Drum Kits.

MODULATION

Spingendo in avanti la leva BENDER/
MODULATION (8} si attiva una mo-
dulazione (vibratoftremoio) per ogni
timbro delie sezioni UPPER,
LOWER, M.BASS,

Rilasciando la leva l'effetto di modu-
lazione viene annuliato.



PITCH BENDER

The pitch of the tone played can be
changed by moving the BENDER/
MODULATION lever (9) to the right
or to the left. Maving the lever to
the right “+" raises the pitch of the
note. Moving the lever to the left
“." lowers the pitch of the note be-
ing played.

If the lever is released, the note
returns to normal pitch.

Pitch Bend affects UPPER1, UP-
PER 2, LOWER, M.BASS, MANUAL
DRUM sections.

MODULATION, PITCH BENDER
and SUSTAIN pedai (optional) are
assigned to different sections de-
pending on the keyboard mode se-
iected, as follows:

- UPPER1/Z:MODULATION, PITCH
BENDER, SUSTAIN enabled

- LOWER:MODULATION, PITCH
BENDER, SUSTAIN enabled

- M.BASS:MODULATION, PITCH
BENDER, SUSTAIN enabled

- ARRANGER:MODULATION,
gliTgH BENDER, SUSTAIN disa-
e

- M.DRUMS:PITCH BENDER ena-
bled, MODULATION, SUSTAIN
disabled

- UPPER1/2+LOWER: MODULA-
TION, SUSTAIN enabled in UP-
PER section, PITCH BENDER
enabled in both sections

- UPPER1/2+M.BASS: MODYLA-
TION, PITCH BENDER enabled
in M.BASS section, SUSTAIN
enabled in UPPER section

- UPPER1/2+ARRANGER: MODU-
LATION, PITCH BENDER, SUS-
TAIN enabled in UPPER section.

- UPPER1/2+LOWER+M.BASS:
MODULATION, PITCH BENDER,
SUSTAIN enabled in UPPER
section.

- UPPER4+LOWER+ARRANGER:
MODULATION, PITCH BENDER,
SUSTAIN enabted in UPPER
section.

- LOWER+M.BASS: MODULA-
TION, PITCH BENDER, SUSTAIN
enabled in both sections

-~ LOWER+ARRANGER: MODULA-
TION, PITCH BENDER, SUSTAIN
enabled in LOWER section

MASTER VOLUME

The Master Volume slider control
{10) enables the overall volume of
the instrument to be raised {mov-
ing the slider away from you) or
iowered (moving the siider to-
wards you).
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PITCH BENDER

Muovendo verso destra o sinistra la
leva BENDER/MODULATION (9), si
pud ottenere una modifica deil'intona-
zione del timbro che si sta suonando.

Muovendo verso destra “+” si aumen-
ta l'altezza della nota.

Muovendo verso sinistra “-" si diminu-
isce {'altezza della nota.

Rilasciando la leva la nota torma alla
sua altezza normale.

La variazione di tonalitd agisce sulle
sezioni UPPER1, UPPER 2, LOWER,
M.BASS, MANUAL DRUM

La MODULATION, il PITCH BENDER
e il pedale SUSTAIN (opzionale) a
seconds dei modi di tastiera (
KEYBOARD MODE) vengono indiriz-
zati nel seguente modo:

- UPPER1/2:MODULATION, PITCH
BENDER, SUSTAIN attivi

- LOWER:MODULATION, PITCH
BENDER, SUSTAIN attivi

- M.BASS:MODULATION, PITCH
BENDER, SUSTAIN attivi

- ARRANGER:MODULATION,
PITCH BENDER, SUSTAIN
disattivi

- M.DRUMS:PITCH BENDER atti-
vo, MODULATION, SUSTAIN
disattivi

- UPPER1/2+LOWER:
MODULATION, SUSTAIN, PITCH
BENDER attivi sclamente sulle
sezioni UPPER

- UPPER1/2+M.BASS,;
MODULATICN, PITCH BENDER
attivi sulla sezione M.BASS,
SUSTAIN attive sulla sezione
UPPER.

- UPPER1/2+ARRANGER:
MODULATION, PITCH BENDER,
SUSTAIN attivi sulla sezione
UPPER.

- UPPER1/2+LOWER+M.BASS:
MODULATION, PITCH BENDER,
SUSTAIN attivi sulla sezione
UPPER.

- UPPER+LOWER+ARRANGER:
MODULATION, PITCH BENDER,
SUSTAIN attivi sulla sezione
UPPER.

- LOWER+M.BASS:MODULATION,
PITCH BENDER, SUSTAIN attivi
su entrambe le sezioni.

- LOWER+ARRANGER:
MODULATION, PITCH BENDER,
SUSTAIN attivi suila sezione
LOWER.

MASTER VOLUME

Potenziometro(10) per regoelare it vo-
lume generale dello strumento; muo-
vere il cursore verso laito, per
aumentarlo, verso il basso per dimi-
nuirio.




SECTION 6

USER PROGRAMS

One of the advantages of the E-86
is its ability to produce a wide vari-
ety of instrumental tones and ef-
fects.

Normally, changing from one tone
or effect to another, involves acti-
vating several buttons.

However, with Roland’s digital
technology, 128 User Programs
provided on the instrument enable
you to record 128 complete panel
registrations of your cholce which
are recallable by means of Group,
Bank & Number buttons in the
Tone/User Program section.

The following functions can be re-
corded into the USER PROGRAMS:
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SEZIONE &

USER PROGRAMS (PRO-
GRAMMI! PER L'UTENTE)

Uno dei vantaggi dell'E-86 ¢ la sua
capacita di produrre una larga varieta
di timbri ed effetti strumentali.

Normaimente, quando si passa da un
timbro o ritmo ad un altro st devono
aftivare parecchi pulsanti.

Con la tecnologia digitale ROLAND,
invece, vengono forniti 128 program-
mi per 'utente in modo da poter me-
morizzare nelle strumento 128
configurazioni di pannelic complete di
tutte le modifiche effettuate dall'uten-
te. E' possibile poi richiamare ciascu-
na delle 128 memorie usando |
puisanti Group, Bank e Number della
sezione Tone/User Program.

Le seguenti funzioni sono memoriz-
zabhili negli USER PROGRAM:

GENERAL PARAMETER

USER PRG NAME (X) I ]

REVERB TYPE (X) . (=== }[Us]  REVERB LENGTH (X)
CHORUS TYPE (X) {-——m--—- ]{Us]  CHCRUS RATE (X}
UPPERL/2 PB RANGE (T){---1{Us] (-24,+24)

MASTER TUNE (X) [--=1[Us]

STYLE NAME (A}
USER STYLE NAME (A) [-----—=--
STYLE CCO (A)

STYLE CC32 (R)
STYLE PG (A)
KEYBOARD SPLIT (X)
TRANSP ON/OFF (X)
TRANSP MODE (X)
TRANSPOSE VALUE (X)
TEMPG BEM (&)

FILL RALL % (A) [--]
TEMPO CHANGE % (A)  [--]
TEMPO CHANGE CPT (A} [----]

[-—-1[Us]
[---1{Us]

{---1[Us}
{---1[usi

REVERB LEVEL (X}
CHORUS LEVEL (X)

(C3, C#5)

{Int, MF, Rx,
{-11,+31)
{20,250)
5, 92)
(5, 82)
(0, 3940)

[--=] Int+MF, Rx+Int, RX+MFPF, All)

[---]

[---1

A step di 1%

[---1
[---1
[~--]
(===}
[---1
f---]
(A} [---1
(a) [=--1

(-]

[---]

[-=-]

MED, INT ON/CFF (&)
LAYER ON/CFF (T)
SYNC S$TART ON/CFF (A)
SYNC STOP ON/OFF (R)
REVOLV. BASS ON/OFF
FILL RALL ON/OFF (&)
VELOCITY LEV ON/OFF
ARR CHORD INT ON/OFF
ARR HOLD ON/OFF {A}
LOWER HOLD ON/OFF (T}
HALF BAR ON/OFF (&)

(A}
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KEYSOARD MOOES

KBD
KBD
KB

UPl
LOW
MBS
ARR
MDR

MODE
MODE
MODE
MODE
MODE

ON/QFF {
ON/OFF {
ON/OFF {
CN/QFF |

{

KED ON/QFF

DRUM
DRUM
DRUM
DRUM

PAD
PAD
PAD
PAD

{T} {
{T} {
(T} {
{T} {

SRV S

SHORD FAMILY ASSIGNEMENT

1y (X)
2} (X}
3y (X)
4) (X}
5 (X)
§) (X)
7)) (X))
8) (X)

UFFEA /2

C#[-63]

C[-83]

Eb[-631

D{-63]

CHOBRD [—--====—-- 1 aszigned
CHORD f[-==----—= 1 assigned
CHORD [---~--—- ]} assigned
CHQRD [—-==-=-—- 1 assigned
CHORD [---————— 1 assiogned
CHORD (----———- 1 agsigned
CHORD [-=wm———— ] assigned
CHORD [---——--- ] asgsigned

F¥#[-63] G#[-63]

E[-63] F[-63} G{-62]

ro
adw]
o]
Lo
To
to
to
to

AT-83]

[-—-]
[-—-]
[---]
{---]
[---]
[---]
[---]
[---]

SCALE TUNING (M

Bb[-63]

B[-63]

MIZ! FILE PLAYER PART MUTE (X)

1iMute] 2[Mutel

9 [Mute] 10[Mute]

{A} I “Arranger Cancel” function
is activated, these Parameters are
not updated when recaliing a User
Program.

(T} If “Tone Cancei” function is
activated, these Parametlers are
not updated when recalling a User
Program.

(Kb) 1f “Kbd Mode Cancel”
function is activated, these
Parameters are not updated when
recalling a User Program

(X} These Parameters are always
" selected when recalling a USER
PROGRAM

The E-86 will arrive with 8 Factory
preset User Programs in Bank 1
(repeated in Banks 2 through 8).

3 [Mute]

11l{Mute] 12 [Mute] 13 [Mute]

4 [Mutel 5[Mute]

(A): = OHIOBER 2 —F— FO0 57 L8R
BIiPLyyVr—-Fx ittt
{ARRANGER(BO)A ¥ ¥ o~ & —HIT) T
HAHCBEFENTEA,

1) ZOHIOBER, 2 —F—- 7075 LBIR
Bl P — ¥ - F v e ATt (TONE(RD
¥ —F—EmiMThbtBEHFINE
Ao

(Kb) ! 2 OHIOEEIL . L —F—- 70 5T L3
FERL 2 —F—F-Ew F-F it
{(KBD MODE@)A » Vo —# —afI)TH
HALEHFERTEA,

(X)) ZDEDEEL, (F v =V BEBOREC
EEEnFIINCRUTHERT 4.

eSO T F A TR GRS
FONBRENBFEIN T T (/T F2~gid/e
2 1EALERE).

& [Mute]

14 [Mute] 15[Mutel]

7 [Mute] 8(Mutel]

16 [Mute]

(A} Parametri non_aggiornati ai ri-
chiamo di uno User Program, se afti-
va la funzione “Arranger Cancei”

(TY Parametri non aggiornati al ri-
chiamo di uno User Program, se atti-
va la funzione “Tone Cancel”.

(Kb) Parametri non aggiomnatt al ri-
chiamo di uno User Program, se atti-
va la funzione “Kbd Mode Cancel”.

{X) Parametri sempre aggiornati al ri-
chiamo di unc USER PROGRAM

L'E-86 viene fornito di 8 programmi
per Putente presettati nei banco 1 (ri-
petuti nei numeri di banco da 2 a B).



USER PROGRAM RECALLING

A USER PROGRAM can be recalied
in two ways:

A) Pressing the GROUP BANK and
NUMBER buttons in TONE/
USER PROGRAM section:

1) Make sure that the USER PRO-
GRAM LED in TONE/USER PRO-
GRAM section is it; if not press
that button (93) now.

When the USER PROGRAM LED is
lit, it shows that BANK and
NUMBER buttons are assigned to
USER PROGRAM selection and not
to the tones selection.

2) Press the GROUP button (85) in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section
to select A or B group.

3) Press a BANK button from 1to 8
(89) in TONE/USER PROGRAM
section.

4} Press a NUMBER button from 1
to 8 (90) in TONE/SER PRO-
GRAM section.

Exampie:

TR select the USER PROGRAM

“A12": _

1) Press the USER PROGRAM but-
ton in TONE/USER PROGRAM
section (LED lif).

2) Press GROUP button in TONE/
USER PROGRAM section to se-
lect “A” group; the display wili
show in the upper left-hand cor-
ner the new group in flashing
condition.

I-H—TATSLOREFHL

R e FOAFF AU -V =TT
77 LEDGROUF/BANK/NUMBER TBL E
Ta

DrF—¥ /2~ 7077 AHOUSER
PROGRAM(93) £ > ¥4 — & —ASEIT L T
ALEFRELITLATLTWR2WESE
OFEF LTS,

2 b= S o 7T T ABOGROUP
(B FBLT. ¥ N — T 5B ET,

N =S F TR LBDBANK 1~
8{80) T, /% & 2BIFT T,

4) P o O T AHRONUMBER 1
~8{00) C.F ¥ N — 5 BIFET,

.
e A FUFF AARTBIRT A

Nr—¥/ 2—F—. 72 ¥ 5 LEOUSER
PROGRAMEIEL T . f ¥ ¥ r—& — 4 HITS
2ET,

D =¥ A= F- T F TS AOGROUPE
LT, Y V—FTARRFE T,

Lo Hfem IO TS LEEFTRL T T,

COME RICHIAMARE UN USER
PROGRAM (PROGRAMMA PER
L'UTENTE).

E' possibile richiamare un USER
PROGRAM in due modi:

A) Tramite | pulsanti GROUP, BANK
e NUMBER della sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM:

1) Assicurarsi che il led USER
PROGRAM della sezione TONE/
USER PROGHRAM sia acceso; in
caso contrario premere tale pul-
sante (93).

L'accensione del led USER

PROGRAM indica che i pulsanti

BANK & NUMBER sono indirizzat

alla selezione degli USER

PROGRAM e non alla seleziong dei

ttmbri.

2} Premere il pulsante GROUP (85)
della sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM per selezionare il
gruppe A o B.

3) Premere un pulsante BANK da 1 a
8 (89) nella sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM.

4) Premere un pulsante NUMBER da
1 a 8 (90) nella sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

Esempic:

Per selezionare 'USER PROGRAM

"Al2"

1) Premere il pulsante USER
PROGRAM della sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM (led acceso).

2) Premere il pulsante GROUP nella
sezione TONE/USER PROGRAM
selezionando il gruppo “A"; il
display visualizza il nuovo gruppo
in alto a sinistra in maniera lam-
peggiante.
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3) Press the BANK button no.1 in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section;
the display will show in the up-
per left-hand corner the new
number in flashing condition.

3} by LT TS T LEROBANK 1%
LES,
I—F—-TRFFLEFEIEAR LT ETT,

3) Premere il pulsante BANK numero
“1" della sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM; il display visualizza il
nuovo numero in alto a sinistra in
maniera l[ampeggiante.
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4) Press the NUMBER button 2 “
in TONE/USER PROGRAM sec-
tion.

The display will permanently show
the new number and name of the
USER PROGRAM recalled and con-
sequently will change to the par-
ticular setting of the USER
PROGRAM.

4) b S S 0 5 LERONUMBER 2
FHLET.

A= TOSITLAFTOIEITLT Y EE

DI-F— - TR FTLERTHERT T,

3) Premere il pulsante NUMBER nu-
mero “2" della sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

Il display visualizza in maniera fissa il
nuovo numero dellUSER PROGRAM
richiamato e il nome. Di conseguenza
cambiano anche i nome dello stile, il
tempo e le indicazioni relative ai tim-
bri UPPER, LOWER, M.BASS,
M.DRUM SET.
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To exit the USER PROGRAM re-
called, press the number
(NUMBER) relative to the USER
PROGRAM currently being used
(in this case no. 2).

The Master dispiay will return.

BRUH Lz —H— 70 F A2 RIETHS
B BRUHLAZ—F—-FUFTLEBTD
NUMBER% & ) —Ei L T (2 DBEED).
HRhH+TE EFEFLREY T,

Per uscire dallUSER PROGRAM ri-
chiamato é sufficiente ripremere il nu-
mero  (NUMBER) dellUSER
PROGRAM in corso (in guesto caso i
numero "2%).

Ii display visualizza nuovamente la
videata principale.
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When the USER PROGRAM to be
selected belongs to the same bank
{BANK) of the USER PROGRAM
previously selected and shown in
the display, simply select the new
number desired without confirm-
ing the BANK again.

Example:

To proceed from the USER PRO-

GRAM *“12" to the USER PRO-

GRAM "17™:

1} Press the NUMBER button “7” in
TONE/USER PROGRAM section.

The display will show:

BETAL—H—-TOFF LD =T LN
FHMASBIN TN AL—F— FOFFLEAL
B, ;- FEET AT TREILST
I S

Bl
AlRZDL—F— - TUFS LETAITICO N ELS

1) k= /2 —— 7O ¥ F LEPONUMBER 7
FELET.

Se 'USER PROGRAM che volete se-
lezionare appartiene allo stesso ban-
co (BANK) dellUSER PROGRAM
precedentamente selezionato e
visualizzato nel display é sufficiente
selezionare il nuovo numero deside-
rato senza riconfermare il banco.

Esempio:
Per passare dallUSER PROGRAM
“12” allUSER PROGRAM “17":

1) Premere il pulsante NUMBER nu-
mero 7 delta sezione TONE/UJSER
PROGRAM.

Hi display visualizza:

~ = d=111

(x4}

Lol

The ONE TOUCH PROGRAM Func-
tion is automatically disabled
when a USER PROGRAM is se-
lected

USER PROGRAM UP/DOWN

B) By means of the UP/DOWN but-
tons (83) in USER PROGRAM
section located underneath the
Master display:

1} Press the UP or DOWN button in
USER PROGRAM section.

Gy & 2 F-TOFT AR CKEPS
T T 0T LEREE LTS, ZOM®E
EEScy ey A ENRE T,

2= TOTFLDT T HT
2= T FTF AR A= F— TR T AR
DOUPDOWNK (83) THLHUFB LA TEZT.

1) ¥ —. 70 ¥ F LBOUP/DOWN(83) %18
LET.

Richiamando un USER PROGRAM
viene automaticamente disattivaia la
funzione ONE-TQUCH Program.

USER PROGRAM UP/DOWN

B) Tramite i puisanti UP/DOWN (83)
della sezione USER PROGRAM al
di sotto del display principale:

1) Premere il pulsante UP o DOWN
della sezione USER PROGRAM.



Exampie:

To select the USER PROGRAM

no.12:

1) Press the UP button in USER
PROGRAM section.

The dispiay will show:

#1;

L= H— TR F I AAIZEBIRT A

DEEEEIARPERENE E T2 —F -7
U3 ABOURDOWN) 348 L 24,

Esempio:

Per richiamare 'USER PROGRAM

“12"

1) Premere il pulsante UP della se-
zione USER PROGRAM.

il display visualizza
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To exit the selected USER PRO-
GRAM simply press simultane-
ously both UP and DOWN buttons
in USER PROGRAM section.

The display will revert to the Mas-
ter display:

FRUFH Lint—3F— 7O ¥ 7 AT H ) HTHe
.o —F—- 705 L BOURDOWN(E3) 3 6
BRI LET,

Fy et EREECEY 4.

Per uscire dallUSER PROGRAM ri-
chiamatc é sufficiente premere i pul-
santi UP e DOWN deila sezione
USER PROGRAM contemporanea-
mente,

It display visualizza nuovamente la
videata principale.

88 FregPaml 8§ 11 Socki A L i
11 RZ4 AFZ2 A75 0 4id L 1

NOTE: When a USER PROGRAM is
selected while the FILL-IN is acti-
vated, the parameters relative to
ARRANGER section (A) will be op-
erative only at the next downbeat.

When a USER PROGRAM which
contains a “User Style”is selected,
your E-86 will check that the cor-
rect style is loaded into the se-
lected “User Style” position; if not,
the following dispiay will appear,
advising you to load into the se-
lected location the style shown.

ZEEIT Ao o ORERC I~ O
SLEMUHLASS. FLLr¥v— Tz
> (A)DERTE (PB6-68RMR) 1L D/ \EIN1BE &
SEWITUET,

A X R UHFEDATVE LI~ F
A7 LEMUTHIIETEEBREODI—
W A ZANBBCELWF—%E80—-FLT
BEPEINEFz oI LET.O—KLTWE
WERDA v -V FERENETOT.ELW
F—REO-KLTLEIW,

N.B.:Se viene richiamato un USER
PROGRAM durante un FILL IN i pa-
rametri relativi alla sezione ARRAN-
GER (A} diventano operativi soio al
battere della prossima misura musi-
cale.

Se viene richiamato un User Program
che seleziona uno “User Styie” il vo-
stro “E -B6" controlla che lo Style cor-
refto sia caricato nelia posizione
“User Style” che viene selezionata.

In caso contrario visualizza la se-
guente videata che consiglia 'utente
di caricare lo style indicato nella posi-
zione selezionata.
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After showing this information,
your E-86 will recall the User Pro-
gram selected in any case.

HOW TO DISABLE SOME PA-
RAMETERS OF THE USER
PROGRAM SELECTED (USER
PROGRAM CANCEL)

Using the USER PROGRAM CAN-
CEL buttons, only certain settings
will be recalled when a USER PRO-
GRAM is selected.

Pressing the CANCEL ARRANGER
button (80}, the corresponding
LED will light and at the next USER

ZOEEFLES( BRI AR EEDI—
F— TRITLOREFFUTHEAET,

A=HF—TOTSLD-BOEE E R
VLAV EE(2—¥— 073
LrF vl

L= O FABOIDDE v v K
YTRUH L2 RELEBATHE, 2~
Fe o FUF T LR EELET,
7-byg*—(A)@ﬁ%(PﬁS-BB?Eﬁ)i’ﬁ‘Uﬂj
L7 vl 513 ARRANGER(80) # L T
YV - F-RTiTRARET,

Dopo aver visualizzato questo avver-
timento, il vostro E-86 richiama in
ogni caso lo User Program seieziona-
to.

COME DISABILITARE PARTE
DEl PARAMETR! RICHIAMATI
DAGL! USER PROGRAM (USER
PROGRAM CANCEL)

Usando i pulsanti USER PROGRAM
CANCEL possono essere richiamate
solo alcune configurazioni mentre si
seleziona un USER PROGRAM.

Premendo il pulsante CANCEL
ARRANGER (80) il led relativo si ac-
cende e al successivo richiamo di un




PROGRAM selection ail param-
eters, except for ARRANGER (A)
parameters, are recailed.

Pressing the CANCEL TONES but-
ton {(81), the corresponding LED
will light and at the next USER
PROGRAM selection all param-
eters, except for TONES (T} param-
eters, are recailed.

Pressing the CANCEL KBD MODE
button (82), the corresponding
LED will light and at the next USER
PROGRAM seilection ail param-
eters, except for KBD MODE (Kb)
parameters, are recalled.

MODIFYING A USER PRO-
GRAM

After selecting a USER PROGRAM
with the procedures previousty de-
scribed, it is possible to change its
contents by simply altering any
functions or parameters you wish.

When the contents of a USER PRO-
GRAM are modified, a digital point
will appear in the dispiay, next to
the USER PROGRAM name itself.
if the same USER PROGHRAM is re-
called now, the digital point disap-
pears and the original USER
PROGRAM is reset.

USER PROGRAM SAVING

A total of 128 USER PROGRAMS
divided into two Groups (A/B) and
8 Banks of 8 Numbers each, can be
stored.

1) Set the functions and the param-
eters you wish to memorize into
the USER PROGRAMS.

2) Press the WRITE button (74).
The display will show:

b (T) D ILE (PEE-6BBE) TIFUFH LA <
Zwi R CTONE@DRHELTA V¥ r—¥5—
FEITESEET,

F— i~ F-E F(Kb) DRE (P66-685H) +
BEEIFM L7- ¢ 22w & 313, KBD MODE({(82) 1%
LTA v Y- —2aiTadit,

A—H=TOAVSLOERE

A—F— FEFFLAFTRUHLTHAS, TOR
EXEETLIENTEST T,

BUH LIz —F— 7O FLOEETEET
Ak BENL—H— 7TUFTLEOBZE
(FR7FYVAZVHERENT T,
e FOFFTATE ) —ERFHTE.T
AFVAZREAFTELAREZEDRLET,
LETHNIEELCRELRICHEBT 2HE
TEECERTALIELTETT,

I—H¥—-TOdSLOER

EXIEBOL—F— - FHYFLE ALBDY
W—T 30NNy 3oRF rA-IHTTE
BTE3T.

) L A X A BT AL EEL
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L WRITE(7TH) 2L ET.
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USER PROGRAM vengono richiama-
ti tutti | parametri tranne | parametri
ARRANGER (A).

Premendo i puisante CANCEL
TONES (81) il led relativo si accende
e al successivo richiamo di un USER
PROGRAM vengono richiamati tutti |
parametri tranne | parametri
TONES(T).

Pramendo | pulsante CANCEL KBD
MODE (82) il led relativo si accende e
al successiva richiamo di un USER
PROGRAM vengono richiamati tutti i
parametri tranne i parametri KBD
MODE{Kb).

COME MODIFICARE UN USER
PROGRAM

Dopo aver richiamato un USER
PROGRAM con le procadure prece-
dentemente descritie € possibite mo-
dificarne il contenuto semplicemente
alterando tutti i parametri che si desi-
dera maodificare.

Non appena si altera il contenuto di
un USER PROGRAM il display mo-
stra un puntino al lato del nome
dell'USER PROGRAM stesso.

Se in questa situazione si richiama lo
stesso USER PROGRAM il puntino
scompare e viene ripristinato lo
USER PROGRAM originale.

COME MEMORIZZARE UNO
USER PROGRAM

Si possono memorizzare 128 USER
PROGRAM divisi in due gruppi A/B
8 banchi ciascuno di 8 numeri.

1) Impostare le funzioni ed i parame-
tri che si desideranoc memorizzare
nello USER PROGRAM.

2) Premere il pulsante WRITE (74).
1l display visualizza.
Nel caso di GM Mode Off:

in GM Mode Off: GMGS)E~ K&+ 70RE:
Prosz Midi Set Mumb Lo wreits Midi Set or
Presz Uer Gre Brk & Mumb o write UszerPd

in GM Mode On: GMyGS)E— Fird > O3 Nel caso di GM Mode On:
Frresz Wer Ger Bk & Mumk o weits Uzerbg




While "pressing and holding the
WRITE button:

3) Press the GROUP button (85} to
select A or B groups.

4} Press a BANK button from 1 1c 8
{89) in TONE/USER PROGRAM
section,

5) Press a NUMBER from 1 to 8 (90)
in TONE/USER PROGRAM sec-
tion.

The display will show:

WRITEZ# L 253 ~508AT LT T,

V- S2—F - Foy s AR OGROUP
S FBLT. FL—7%80F T,

4) P— /2= P 7T LEDBANK 1~
SN EIL T v 2 3BT+,

) b=/ 2—#F— 7055 LEONUMBER |
~B(0) RMLTH » -2 BT T,

HToRRIzZn i+,

Mentre il pulsante WRITE viene man-

tenuto premuto:

3) Premere il pulsante GROUP (85)
per selezionare il gruppo A o B.

4) Premere un pulsante BANKda1a
8 (89) nella sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM.

5) Premere un pulsante NUMBER da
1 a B (90) nella sezione TONE/
USER PROGRAM.

It display visualizza:

oK Ussp Pr

Wr-ite Complestes 110

After a few seconds the Master dis-
play will return, showing bank and
number of the USER PROGRAM
stored.

If the Internal Memory protection
parameter was ON when the
WRITE button was pressed, the
display will show:

LiFe 3L ERETEEL. B8 LA —
#— - FU I LERRRRENTE T,
BEOAT) - FOFF P MFrOEKET
WRITEX T L UToERICEE T,

Dopo alcuni istanti it display torna alla
videata principale visualizzando il nu-
mero e il banco dello USER
PROGRAM memorizzato.

Se # parametro di protezione della
memoria interna é in posizione ON
alla pressione del pulsante WRITE ii
display visualizza:

Memora Frotected U

After a few seconds, the display
allowing to remove the memory
protection will appear.

To allow a USER PROGRAM sav-
ing, set the internal Memory pro-
tection parameter in Off position,
and perform procedures from 2
through 4 again.

The memory protection parameter
can also be entered from MENU,
PARAMETERS (see Section 8).

To record another User Program,
foilow the above described proce-
dure.

The USER PROGRAM's contents
will be retained until further
changed.

Turning the instrument off will not
erase a recorded USER PRO-
GRAM.

If you wish to record more than 128
User Programs configurations, the
User Programs already recorded
can be saved onto an optional disk
(See MENU, DISK Section 83).

LEGCTAL AR ~-7O0F2 FORTEH
FRGIBLYET . A2 — 7075 b d ot
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2—F— - FUFFLORER. 7Oy —. T
AR ETAIEL TEET (e Ana—
T4 R BE),

Dopo qualche secondo il display pre-
senta la videata che permette di ri-
muovere la protezione della memoria

Per rendere possibile la memoriz-
zazione di un USER PROGRAM por-
re il parametro di protezione interna
in posizione Off e compiere di nuovo
le procedureda 2 a 4

Al Parametro di protezione della me-
moria si pud accedere anche dalla
sezione MENU, PARAMETERS (vedi
Sezione 8).

Per registrare un aitro programma
per l'utente, sequire la stessa proce-
dura sopradescritta.

I contenuti del’'lUSER PROGRAM
sono conservati fine a quande non
vengono ulteriormente cambiati.

Un USER PROGRAM memorizzato
non viene canceifato se si spegne lo
strumento.

Se si desidera registrare pit di 128
configurazioni di USER PROGRAM,
quelli precedentemente registrati nei-
lo strumento possono essere salvati
su un dischetto (vedere MENU, DISK
nella Sezione B).




LOADING FACTORY USER
PROGRAMS

L= TSI LETREHEEOR
EICRT

If you wish to reset the factory pre-
set User Programs: :

1) Turn the E-86 off.

2) Press the WRITE button and
hold it.

3) Turn the E-86 back on.
The display will show:

Z—F— 7T YT LT TISNEROREILR
EERUTOHRMEELET,

o

DEENBEEHLET.

JIWRITE(T4) 2L AL EBHEL AR ET,
BERAROLHIIEDET,

3) LEOEEMNER SR THALWRITEN EY

PROCEDURA DI CARICAMEN-
TO DEGLI USER PROGRAM
ORIGINALI

Se si desidera ripristinare gli USER
PRCGRAM ai valori originali imposta-
ti dalla casa costruttrice:

1) Spegnere {'E-86

2) Premere e mantenere premuto i
pulsante WRITE

3) Riaccendere I'E-86.
Il display visualizza

4} Rilasciare il pulisante WRITE.

LT,
Factora Setur has besn Logdsd P!
4) Release the WRITE button.
NOTE: 2R NOTA:

This procedure will erase any cur-
rent User Programs and MIDI SET
data resetting Factory values.

TORMAEETAL BEOL-F~-TOT T4
EMIDIE Yy FOBERSTERDILET,

Questa procedura cancelfla gli USER
PROGRAM e i dati relativi ai MID!
SET ripristinando i valori oniginali del-
ia casa costrutirice.



SECTION 7

RECORDER
MIDI FILE PLAYER

Your E-86 is provided with 2 RE-
CORDER unit which allows you to
record your performances directly
on disk (MIDI file format) for play-
back at any time.

The Recorder can also play Stand-
ard MiDI Files produced by any de-
vice generating Standard MIDI
Files which comply with GM/GS
specifications.

The Recorder/MIDI File Player is
provided with controls quite simi-
lar to the ones of a normal recorder
(Play, Reec, Stop). The recording
can be made directly storing data
on disk; playback is not affected
by long loading times, enabling the
MIDI File player to read other data
from disk during playback.

HOW TO PLAY A
STANDARD MIDI FILE

1) Insert a disk containing Stand-
ard MIDI File Songs (Songs have
to be compatible with GM/GS
format) into the disk drive unit
{97).

2} Press the SONG SELECT button
(46); your E-86 will read from the
disk the titles of the songs
stored and the first titie {in al- -
phabetic order) preceeded by a
progressive number will be
shown in the display, in the field
normally reserved for the Style
name (8 characters).
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2} SONG SELECT(46) ##0T L A ¥ f LBODOK
RERICIBEOV Y- 4 P AEZERZA
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HHTFALV YT T A PN TR
BERETRENI A,

SEZIONE 7

RECORDER
MIDI FILE PLAYER

H vostro E-B6 & dotato di un dispo-
sitivo RECORDER che vi permette di
registrare le vostre esecuzioni diretta-
mente su disco (formato MIDI File) e
succaesivamente riascoitarle.

Il Recorder pud anche leggere
Standard MIDI File prodotti da qual-
siasi dispositivo che generi uno
Standard MID! File secondo Specifi-
che GM/GS.

H Recorder/ MID! File Player é dotato
di controlli molto simili ad un registra-
tore tradizionale (Play, Rec, Stop). La
registrazione viene effettuata diretta-
mente memarizzando i dati suf disco;
la riproduzione non viene penalizzata
dai soliti tempi di caricamento poiché
it MIDI File Player & in grado di legge-
ae dati da disco mentrs |i sta sucnan-
o.

COME SUCNARE UNO
STANDARD MiDi FILE

1) Inserire nel disk drive (97) un disceo
contenente Standard MIDi File
Songs (le songs devono essere
compatibili con il formato GM/GS),

2) Premere il tastino SONG SELECT
(48); il vostro E-86 legge sul
dischetto i nomi delle song che
sono presenti e visualizza sul
display nel campo relative allo
Style (B Caratteri} il primo in ordine
altabetico, preceduto da un nume-
ro progressivo.

i
Lyl

B3 )

3) By means of PREVIOUS (44) and
NEXT buttons (45) all the iltles
of the songs stored on disk can
be visualized and the desired
sony ¢an be selected.

Pressing the STOP button (41) of

the Recorder, the display wili show

again the number and the name of
the current Style.

3YPREVIOUS (44) E 7-INEXT(45) 28 LT, v
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3) Tramite i tastini PREVIOUS (44) e
NEXT (45) é possibile visualizzare
tutli i nomi delle song presenti sui
dischette e selezionare quella che
si desidera.

Premere il pulsante STOP (41} del
Recorder per tomare a visualizzare il -
numero e il nome delflo style corrente.
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To have the selected song title dis-
played again, press the SONG SE-
LECT button (46).

4) Press the PLAY button (42) to
start the playback of the song
selected.

The GM On mode is activated (12 -

the corresponding LED is lit) and

the foHowing display wiil appear.

A PLAY (42} 2 #T L HAM VX YPRE SR
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Per visualizzare nuovamente il nome

della song selezionata, premers il

puisante SONG SELECT (46).

4) Premere il tastino PLAY (42) per
avviare ia riproduzione del brano
selezionato.

Viene attivato i modo GM On (12 -
Led relativo acceso) e viene
visualizzata la videata seguente

[xn]
IRy
L
. 3
i
i)
-1
L3
]

1
L
[£1}
-
(S

P

r—,F, AL AR I R P R I T A B B L BT B3

s'nll iR Tkt Hnl: R ]

-l x.-.

Tpk1i7R4R1SE TE.Fiano 1u

i=

6]

| -

During the Standard MID! File piay-
back, the Arranger is disabled and
the Alpha Dial (95) is used to
maodify the Standard MIDI File pilay-
back tempo, that is shown in the
MASTER display (instead of Style
tempo). _

In the first line of the display are
shown the name and number of the
User Program sefected, the pro-
gressive number of the selected
Song, the song title and the tempo
of the playback in BPM.

in the lower part of the display are
shown the Upperl and Upper2
tones, which are the only sections
activated during the Standard MIDI
File playback by the MIDI File
Player.

¥ the Song Select bhutton is
pressed while the DIsk Drive is
reading or writing other data (User
Program, MiDi Set, etc..) the foi-
lowing display will be shown:
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Durante la riproduzione deilo
Standard MID{ File il funzionamento
dell’arranger ¢ inibito, I'Alpha Dial
(95) serve a modificare la velocita di
riproduzione dello Standard MID! File
che viene visualizzata nella videata
MASTER al posto della velocita dslio
STYLE.

Nella prima riga del display viene
visualizzato | numero ed il nome del-
lo User Program selezionato, il nume-
ro progressive della Song
selezionata, il nome della song e la
velocita di esecuzione in BPM.

Nella parte inferiore del display ven-
gono visualizzati i timbri delle sezioni
Upper 1 e Upper 2 le uniche attive
durante la riproduzione di Standard
Midi File da parte del MIDI File
Player.

Se alla pressione del lastino Song
Select il Disk Drive risulta impegnato
nella lettura o scrittura di altrf dati (
User Program, Midi Set, efe...) viene
visualizzata la videata seguente:

After a few seconds the Master dis-
play will return.

RESET

The RESET button (40) allows you
to return the song to the begin-
ning, once the playback of the
song has been stopped.

NOTE:

When you wish to play a Standard
MIDI File both from MIBI and from
internal MID1 File Player without al-
tering the data contained in the
MIDI File itself, it Is necessary to
select the USER PROGRAM "G “
befare starting.
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Dopo quaiche secondo viene
visualizzata nuovamente la videata
Master.

RESET |

If tastino di RESET (40) permstie,
una volta che si é fermata |a riprodu-
zione di riportare la song dalf'inizio.

N.B.

Quando si vuole suonare uno
Standard MIDI! File sia da MIDI che
dal MIDI File Player interno, senza
alterare | dati presenti nel MIDI File
stessaq, @ necessario selezionare pri-
ma dello start FUSER PROGRAM “0".



The MIDI File will be played with its
own internal setting.

if a USER PROGRAM different from
no. 0 is selected before starting,
the Standard MID! File will be
played considering the setting of
the USER PROGRAM selected (See
USER PROGRAMS in section =).

RECORDING A SONG

A)Recording from Arranger.

Press the HEC button (43), the cor-
respending LED will light showing
that recording has been activated.

- Enable the Sync Start function
and press a note, the arranger will
start playing, the green PLAY LED
iights, and the Recorder will
memorize what is played by the ar-
ranger.

Or

- Press the START /STOP button
(26) of the Arranger. The Arranger
starts playing and the Recorder
will memorize what is played.

In both cases the start of the style
will start recording (Play and Rec
LEDs are permanently lit).

By i you wish to start recording
without activating the Arranger,
press the REC button (43} (LED lit)
and press the PLAY button (42).
Recording will start, and then the
Arranger can be started by press-
ing the START/STOP button (26).

To record Real Time sections only
{(UPPERt, UPPER2, LOWER,
M.BASS, M.DRUMS) simply press
the REC button (43); the corre-
sponding LED lights up.

When pressing a note on the key-
board or using sustain pedal, re-
cording will start (REC and PLAY
LEDs are permanently lit).

Even in this case it is possible to
start recording manually, by press-
ing the REC button first, and then
pressing the PLAY button (42)
(REC and PLAY LEDs are perma-
nently lit).
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It MIDI File verrd suonato con le
impostazioni presenti al suo interno.

Se invece si seleziona prima dello
start uno USER PROGRAM diverso
dallo “0", lo Standard MID! File verra
suonate tenendo conto delle
impostazioni dello USER PROGRAM
selezionato (Vedi Sezione &3 USER
PROGRAMS).

COME REGISTRARE UN BRA-
NO SUL RECORDER

A) Registrazione da Arranger.,

Premere il tasto REC (43), il led rela-
tivo si accende ad indicare che si é
attivata la funzione di registrazione.

- Attivare la funzione di Sync Start e
premere un tasto, 'arrangiatore inizia
a suonare, il LED PLAY verde si ac-
cende e il Recorder registra if risulta-
to che scaturisce dall’arranger.

Oppure

- Premere il puisanie START /STQOP
(26) dell’Arranger, Varrangiatore si
avvia e il risultato viene memorizzaio
nel recorder.

In questi due casi l'avvio dello style
avvia anche la registrazione del
Recorder.

B) Se si desidera iniziare la registra-
zione senza far partire I'arranger, pre-
mere il tastino REC (43) {Led accesa)
e premere il fastino PLAY (42). La
registrazione si avvia; successiva-
mente & possibile far partire
I’Arranger premendo ii tastino
START/STOP (26).

Per registrare solamente le sezioni
Real Time UPPER1, UPPERZ,
LOWER, M.BASS, M.DRUMS, sem-
plicemente premere il tastino REC
(43), il led relativo si illumina. Alla
pressione dei primo {asto sulla tastie-
ra, o aila pressione del pedalino di
sustain, la registrazione si avvia (Led
REC e Led PLAY accesi in maniera
fissa).

Anche in questo caso é possibile av-
viare manualmente la registrazione
premendo prima il tastino HEC e suc-
cessivamente avviare la registrazio-
ne con il tastino PLAY (42) (1 led
PLAY e REC si accendono in manie-
ra fissayj.
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When recording is completed, a
display will appear that will require
the confirmation for saving the
song just recorded on disk., The
proposed title is composed of a
fixed part “Song” and of a progres-
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Al termine della registrazione compa-
re una videata che richiede la confer-
ma per la memorizzazione su
dischetto della song appena regisira-
ta. Il nome che viene proposto € com-
posto da una parte fissa "Song” e da




proposed title is composed of a
fixed part "Song” and of a progres-
sive 3-digit number which in-
creases automaticaliy.

The entire name is therefore
“SongXXX”, where XXX is calcu-
lated considering possible Song
files present on the disk you wish
to record in.

The song title (written in the file) is
the same of file name. The Rename
operations described under para-
graph “DISK” will concern the
name written in the file and the
name of the file itself.

Even when a song Is selected and
the names are shown, the names
which are in the file will be read
(this is to mantain compatibility
with SMF and Roland KR data).

if you wish to change the song
name, it is possible to write the
name you wish to be inserted in
the song file by using the MBS/
ABS buttons {71} and the LOW bui-
tons (72} in the Balance section.

The MBS/ABS buttons in Balance
section will move the cursor inside
the field containing the song name,
the LOW buttons (72) in Balance
section will change the character
in the cursor position.

The Part Select UP1 (79) and Part
Select UP2 {78) buttons will select
<SAVE> or <EXIT> operation,
marked with “< >" characters.

Press Part Select UP1 button
(<SAVE>) to memorize the song, or
press Part Seilect UP2 button
(<EXIT>) to exit the current display
without saving the song.

During recording, the RESET but-
ton is disabled (only when in STOP
condition will return the song to
the beginning).

If the REC button (43) is pressed
while the Disk Drive is reading or
writing other data (User Program,
MiDI Set, etc.) the foilowing display
will be shown:
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ta. Il nome che viene proposto é com-
poste da una parte fissa "Song” e da
un numere progressivo di tre cifre che
viene incrementato automaticamen-
te. Ii nome compieto risulta quindi
“Song_XXX" dove XXX viene calcola-
to tenendo conto di eventuali fiie di
Song presenti sul dischetto nel quale
si intende registrare.

Il nome deila song (Scritto atl’internc
del file} é uguale al nome del file. Le
operazioni di Rename descritte nel
naragrafo “DISK” riguardano sia il
nome scritto al'interno del file sia il
nome del file.

Anche nella visuzalizzazione dei nomi,
al momento della selezione di una
song, vengono letti i nomi presenti
alf'interno del file (questo per mante-
nere una compatibilita con i dati SMF
e con i dati Roland KR).

Se si desidera modificare il nome def-
la song & possibile tramite i tastini
Balance MBS/ABS e Balance LOW
scrivere un propric nome che viene
inserito all'interno del file della song.

| tastini Balance MBS/ABS (71) spo-
stano il cursore all'internc del campo
che contiene # nome della song; i
tastini Balance LOW { 72) invece mo-
dificano il carattere che si trova alla
posizione del cursore.

| comandi di <SAVE> o di <EXIT>
contrassegnati dai caratteri < > sono
eseguibili rispettivamente dai tastini
UP1 Part Select (78) e UP2 Part
Select (78).

Premere quindi il tastino UP1 part
select (<SAVE=>) per memorizzare la
Song oppure il tastino UP2 part select
(<EXIT>) per non memorizzare la
Song ed uscire dalla presente
videata.

Durante la registrazione il tastino di
RESET {40) non ha influenza {sola-
mente in condizione di STOP riporta
la song neila posizione di inizia).

Se alla pressione del tastino Rec it
Disk Drive risulta impegnato nella et-
tura o scrittura di altri dati. { User
Program, Midi Set, etc...) viene
visualizzata la videata seguente:

After a few seconds the Master dis-
play will return.

NOTE:

Although the disk formatting is MS
DOS format compatible, we sug-
gest you format the disks used for
data saving directly with your E-86.
This will assure you a quicker sav-
ing, recording and loading of the
Standard MIDj Files.
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Dopo qualche secondo viene
visualizzata nuovamente la videata
Master.

NOTA:

Sebbene la formatazione dei disco
sia compatibile con il formato MS
DOS, & consighabile effettuare ja
formattazione dei dischi usati per la
memorizzazione dei dati direttamenie
con il vostro E-86. In questo modo si
assicura una maggiore velocita di sai-
vataggio, caricamento e registrazione
degli Standard MIDI Files.



SECTION 8

MENU

When In any display mode, press a
button in MENU section (LED lit)
and you will then enter the display
mode settings with the functions
reiated to the section selected
(MIXER, TONE, ARR-VELO, PA-
RAMETER, DISK, MIDI, USER
STYLE).

If the EXIT button (54) is pressed
when in any of these display-
modes, the Master display will re-
tlg)n (the corresponding LED is
off).

HOW TO RECALL THE MIXER
DISPLAY MODE OF THE MENU

Press the MIXER button (47) and
the first display of the MIXER sec-
tion is selected.

The Volume, PanPot, Reverb and
Chorus values of each section can
then be modified in this display
mode.

When the GM mode is activated
{12-LED lit) only UP1 and UP2 sec-
tions can be selected.

The values of each single param-
eter can be saved in any of the 128
User Programs.
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SEZIONE 8

MENU

Da qualsiasi ambiente premendo uno
dei pulsanti della sezione MENU {led
acceso) si accede alle relative funzio-
ni visualizzando le videate che riguar-
dano I'ambiente selezionato ( MIXER,
TONE, ARR-VELO, PARAMETER,
DISK, MIDI, USER STYLE)

La pressione del pulsante EXIT (54)
da una qualsiasi di queste videate
provoca il ritorno alla videata
MASTER DISPLAY ( ted relativo
spento),

COME RICHIAMARE L'AMBIEN-
TE MIXER DEL MENU

Premende il pulsante MIXER (47) vie-
ne visualizzata la prima videata relati-
va all'ambiente MIXER.

Le videate di guesto ambiente per-
mettono di modificare i valori di Volu-~
me, PanPot, Reverb e Chorus di ogni
singola seziane.

Se risulta attivo il modo GM {(12-Led
Acceso) risultano selezionabili sola-
mente le sezioni UP1 e UP2.

| valori di ogni singolo parametro pos-
sono essere memaorizzati in uno dei
128 User Program. '
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If a digit in reverse display mode is
present at the bottom left-hand
corner, it shows the page number
of the current section.

in this situation you can cyclically
scroll through ail the pages rela-
tive to this ssction by pressing the
PAGE buttons (68).

To change any of the 5 parameters
available in this display (Section,
Volume, PanPot, Reverb, Chorus)
press the Balance buttons located
underneath each parameter.

A switch (US/- -} is available for
each parameter; when recalling a
User Program into which this pa-
rameter will be memaorized, this
switch determines whether the
value of such parameter is to be
sent to generation (US) or not {- -},

This ailows you to create your own
User Program into which ali the pa-
rameters you wish to modify can
be activated; the other parametars
{those parameters having the
switch set to - -} will be controlled
hy the Arranger or by the MiDI File
Player.
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La presenza di un numero in negativo
in basso a sinistra indica che siamo
nella pagina dell’'ambiente indicata
dal numero in negativo.

In questa situazione & possibile scor-
rere ciclicamente tutte le pagine rela-
tive a questa sezione semplicemente
premendo i tasti PAGE (68).

Per modificare uno dei 5 Parametri di
questa videata {Section, Volume,
PanPot, Reverb, Chorus) premere i
tastini Balance situat! rispettivamente
sotto ogni singolo parametro.

Per ogni parametro é presents uno
switch (US/- - ) che indica se al richia-
mo dello User Program nel quale tale
parametro verrd memarizzato, il valo-
re del parametro in questione deve
essere inviato alla generazione (US)
ono (--).

Questa logica permette di creare un
proprio User Program dove atfivare
solamente | parametri che st vuole
reaimente modificare e lasciare la ge-
stione degli altri { quelli il cui switch
sia posizionato su - - ) all'Arranger o
al Midi File Player.




The *US/- -" switch of a parameter,
it present, can be enabled or disa-
bled by pressing simultaneousiy
the two Balance buttons {ocated
underneath the parameter itseif.

Volume, PanPot, Reverb, Chorus
parameters can be modified for
each section (UP1, UP2, LOW,
MBS, ADR, ABS, AC1, 2,3,4,5,6).

Selecting a section by means of
the buttons iocated underneath the
Section parameter, the parameters
reiative to Volume, PanPot Reverb,
Chorus and each singie condition
of the “US/- -” switch are shown
and can be modified.

If the Balance buttons located un-
derneath SECTION parameter are
pressed simultaneously, the cur-
rent section will be disabled; the
“off “condition of the section is
shown by its name in lower case.
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Lo switch "US/- -" di un parametro, se
presente, pud essere attivato o
disattivato premendo contempora-
neamente i due tastini Balance posi-
zionati sotto il parametro.

| parametri di Volume, PanPot,
Reverb, Chorus possono gssere mo-
dificati per ogni sezione {UP1, UR2,
LOV)V, MBS, ADR, ABS, AC1, 2, 3, 4,
5, 8).

Selezionando una sezione tramite i
tastini situati sotto al parametro Sec-
tion vengono visualizzali e sono mo-
dificablli, tramite i tastini Balance, i
relativi parametrt di Volume, PanPot,
Reverb, Chorus & ogni singola condi-
zione deilo switch US/ - -.

La pressione contemporanea dei
tasiini Balance situati sotto al para-
metro “SECTION", disattiva la sezio-
ne corrente, la situazione di “OFF
delia sezione viene evidenziata dal
nome della sezione in minuscolo.
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Pressing PAGE upper button (68)
will aliow you to proceed to the
next display setting (Page 2) of
MIXER section.

The Reverb type, Reverb de'pth and
its overali level can be selected in
this display.

These parameters are valid for ali
sections.
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La pressione del tastino superiore
PAGE (68) permette di passare aila
succesiva videata (Page 2) deilam-
biente MIXER.

In questa videata é possibile selezio-
nare il tipo del reverbero, la sua lun-
ghezza, e il livelio generale.

Questi parametri sono validi per tutte
le sezioni.
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The Reverb types available are:
Room 1, Room 2, Room 3, Hall1,
Hail2, Plate, Delay, Panning.

“Length” and “lLevel” parameters
range from 0 through 127.

Pressing PAGE upper button (68)
again will select the next display
setting (Page 3) of MIXER section;
now you can select Chorus type,
Chorus Rate and overall level.

These parameters are valid for ail
sections.

Y 75— 7 % (Reverb  Type) i .Rooml~3,
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} tipi di reverbero selezionabili sono:
Room 1, Room 2, Room 3, Hall 1,
Hall 2, Plate, Defay, Panning.

| parametri Length & Level possono
variare da 0 a 127.

La pressione del tastino superiore
PAGE (68) permette di passare alla
succesiva videata (Page 3) del'am-
biente MIXER neila quale é possibile
selezionare il tipo di Chorus, la sua
velocita (Rate), e i livello generale.

Questi parametri sono validi per tutte
le sezioni.
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The Chorus types available are:
Chorus 1, Chorus 2, Chorus 3,
Chorus 4, Feedback, Flanger, De-
lay 1, Delay 2.

“Hate” and “Level” parameters
range from 0 through 127.

Pressing PAGE upper button (68)
again will select the next available
display (Page 4) of MIXER section;
now you can select for each sec-
tion the expression pedal mode,
the dynamic curve, the lower (Min)
and higher {Max) velocity value
within which the section will be
played.

a7 ADHEE (Chorus Type) i, Chorusl ~4,
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I tipi di Chorus selezionabili sono:
Chorus 1, Chorus 2, Chorus 3,
Chorus 4, Feedback, Flanger, Delay
1, Delay 2.

| parametri Rate e Level possono va-
riareda 0 a 127.

i.,a pressione del tastino superiore
PAGE (68) parmette di passare alla
succesiva videata (Page 4) dell’am-
biente MIXER nella quale & possibile
selezionare per ogni sezione linter-
vento del pedale di espressione, la
curva di dinamica e i valori di dinami-
ca Min e Max entro i quali la sezione
dovra suonare.
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The ExpPed, KbdCurv,KbdMin and
KbdMax parameters relative to
each section can be shown and
modified by selecting that section
by means of the buttons located
below “Section™ parameter.

The parameters “KbdCurv”,
KbdMin, KbdMax are available in
Reai Time sections only (Upper 1,
Upper 2, Lower, MBS, MDR).

If ABS, ADR, ACC1,2,3,4,5,6 sec-
tions are selected, the KbdCurv,
KbdMin, KbdMax parameters will
not be shown anymore.

ExpPed: This parameter defines
how the expression pedal operates
in the current section; it can have
“Qff”, “Dir” and “Rev” values. The
“Off” condition will disable the ex-
pression pedal in the current sec-
tian; the “Dir” condition enabies
the expression pedal in direct
mode (pressing down the pedal the
fuli volume will be produced); the
*Rev"” condition will enable it in re-
verse mode {pressing down the
pedal, the lowest volume will be
obtained).

KbdCurv: This parameter defines
the response curve of the key-
board for the selected section. It
can have the following vaiues:
High, Medium, Low.

The three dynamics curves H, M, L
will determine the dynamics sensi-
tivity.

KbdMin: This parameter shows the
lowest velocity level for each sec-
tion: below this level, the section
wili not piay.

KbdMax: Likewise, this parameter
shows the highest velocity level
for each section: beyond this level,
the section will not play.
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Selezionando una sezione tramite i
tastini situati sotte al parametro
Section, vengono visualizzati e sono
modificabili i relativi parametri
ExpPed, KbdCurv,KbdMin e KbaMax.

| parametri "KbdCurv®, KbdMin,
KbdMax sono presenti sclamente
nelie sezioni Real Time (UP1, UP2,
LOW, MBS, MDR).

Selezionando una delle sezioni ABS,
ADRA, ACC1,2,3,4,5,6 i parametri
KbdCurv, KbhdMin, KhdMax non ven-
gono pid visualizzati.

ExpPed: Questo parametro definisce
come il pedale di espressione agisce
nella sezione selezionata, pud assu-
mere i valori Off, Dir, Rev. La condi-
zione “Off" disattiva il pedaie di
espressione neila sezione in questio-
ne, la condizione "Dir" abilita il pedale
di espressione in modo diretto (pre-
mendo il pedale in basso si ottiene il
massimo volume), la condizione
“Rev” lo attiva in modo rovesciato
(premendo H pedaie in basso si ottie-
ne il minime volume).

KbdCurv: Definisce la curva di rispo-
sta della tastiera nella sezione sele-
zionata. Pud assumere valori High,
Medium, Low.

Le tre curve di dinamica H,M,L defini-
scono la sensibilita alla dinamica.

KhdMin: Questa parametro indica
per ogni sezione il minimo livello di
dinamica sotto il quale la sezione non
suona.

KbdMax: Analogamente questo pa-
rametro indica per ogni sezione il li-
vello massimo di dinamica oltre il
guale la sezione non suona,




The value set on KdbMax can
never be lower than the value set
on KbdMin.

By combining the two parameters
{(KbhdMin and KbdMax) of two sec-
tions which can be piayed at the
same time in Layer mode (Upper 1,
Upper2), Velocity. Switch effects
between two sounds will be ob-
tained.

Exampie: Setting on Upper 1:
KbdMin to 0 and KhdMax to 64 and
setting on Upper 2: KbdMin to 65
and KbdMax to 127, when playing
tUpper 1 + Upper 2 in layer mode
you will obtain a Velacity Switch-
ing effect, as the sound selected
for Upper 1 will only be played with
keyboard velocity value from 0 to
64, while Upper 2 will only sound
\1N2ith keyboard velocity from 65 to
7. : "

Pressing the PAGE upper button
(68} again, will select the next dis-
play setting (Page 5) of MIXER sec-
tion, where it is possible to MUTE
every track of a SMF played by the
internal SMF Player, choosing to
eliminate the melody from a SMF
which includes i.

The first of the five barameters al-

lows to select, by groups of four,

the sixteen parts included in a
MF.

The other tfour parameters will rep-
resent respeciively the MUTE con-
dition of the parts from 1 through
4, from 5 through 8, from 9 through
12 and from 13 through 16.

Each part can be set in “MUTE"” or
in “ON *“.

The messages sent from SMF
played by the internal SMF Player
and sent to a part in “MUTE” condi-
tion, will not affect the playback.
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Il valore impostato su KbdMax non
potra mai essere inferiore a quello im-
postato su KbdMin.

La combinazicne dei due parametri
{KbdMin e KbdMax) di due sezioni
che possono essere suonate contem-
poraneamente in Layer {(Upper 1,
Upper2) permette di ottenere effetti di
Velocity Switch tra due suoni.

Es: Impostando su Upper 1 KbdMin
a 0 e KbdMax a 64 & su Upper 2:
KbdMin a 65 e KbhdMax a 127, suo-
nando Upper 1 + Upper 2 in layer si
ottiene un eifetio di Velocity
Switching poiché i suono selezionato
su Upper 1 suonera solamente con
dinamiche suonate da tastierada 0 a
64, la sezione Upper 2 invece suone-
ra solamente con dinamiche da 65 a
127.

La pressions del tastino superiore
PAGE (68) permette di passare alla
successiva videata (Page 5) delf'am-
biente MIXER nella quale & possibile
mettere in “MUTE” ogni traccia di uno
SMF suonato dal Player SMF interno,
scegliendo eventuatmente di slimina-
re la melodia da uno SMF nel quale
sia prevista.

Il primo dei 5 parametri permette di
selezionare a gruppi di quattre le se-
dici parti previste in uno SMF.

Gli alri quattro parametri rappresen-
tano rispettivamente le partida 1 a 4,
da5a8, Da9ai2edal3als.

Ognuna delle parti pud essers messa
in "MUTE" 0 in.“ON".

| messaggi provenienti dallo SMF
suonato dal Player SMF interno, in-
viati ad una parte in “MUTE", non agi-
scono.
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HOW TO SELECT THE TONE
SECTION OF THE MENU

When in TONE display mode set-
tings, a tone for each section (Up-
per 1, Upper 2, Lower, MBS, MDR,
ADR, ABS, ACCH, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6) can
be set.

All tone settings and the Switch
US/- - (See MIXER section), can be
memorized in a User Program.

When the User Program is re-
called, the tone set will he recalled
in those parts having the “US/- -~
Switch set to “US".

Pressing the TONE button (51), the
first display (Page1) relative to
TONE section will be shown.
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COME RICHIAMARE L'AMBIEN-
TE TONE DEL MENU

Nell'ambiente TONE & passibile im-
postare un timbro per ogni sezione
(UPt, UP2, LOW, MBS, MDR, ADR,
ABS, ACCt, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6) Tutte le
impostazioni dei timbri e lo Switch
US/- -, {Vedi sezione MIXER) posso-
ho venire memorizzate in uno User
Program.

Al richiamo delio User program, nelle
parti in cui lo Switch US/- - & posizio-
nato su “US", verra richiamato il tim-
bro impostato.

Premendo il pulsante TONE (51) vie-
ne visualizzata la prima videata

Hiimber

IINM5

(Page 1) relativa all'ambiente
"TONE".
ariztion

B oRPE 1

This page shows the Tone refated
to each section, inciuding the in-
formation of CCQ and PG.

Varying the Section parameter,
you can scroil through all the sec-
tions and visualize or modify the
relative tone using the “Tone
Group, Bank, Number and Varia-
tion” buttons of the TONE/USER
PROGRAM section or using the
Baiance buttons located under-
neath the Group, Bank, Number
and Variation parameters.

In this display the “Tone Group,
Bank, Number, Variation” buttons
are assigned to the selected sec-
tion. If the Master dispiay is re-
called, the “Tone Group, Bank,
Number, Variation” buttons are as-
signed again to the section they
were previously assigned to,

Pressing simultaneousiy the but-
tons focated underneath the Sec-
tion parameter, will disable the
current section, the Off condition
of the section is shown by its name
written in lower case.
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Questa pagina mostra per ogni sezio-
ne il Timbro associato comprese le
informazioni di CCO e PG.

Variando il parametro Section & pos-
sibile scorrere tutte le varie sezioni e
visualizzare o modificare il relativo
timbro associato utilizzando i tastini
di “Tone Group Bank Number e
Variation delia sezione TONE/USER
PROGRAM oppure utllizzando i tas-
tini Balance situati sotto | parametri
Group, Bank, Number e Variation dj
questa videata.

In questa videata | tastini “Tone
Group, Bank, Number, Variation”
sono indirizzati alla sezione selezio-
nata. Se si torna in videata Master i
tastini “Tone Group, Bank, Number,
Variation” tornano ad essere indiriz-
zati alla sezione alla quale erano pre-
cedentemente assegnati.

l.a pressione contemporanea dei tasti
situati sotto al Parametro Section
disattiva la Sezione corrente, la situa-
zione di OFF della sezione visne
evidenziata dal nome della sezione in
minuscolo.

Pressing simultaneously the but-
tons located underneath Group pa-
rameter, will modify the “ US/- -
Switch condition (See MIXER am-
bient).

If the GM mode is enabied {12-LED
on), only UP1 and UP2 sections
can be selected.
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La pressione contemporanea dei
tastini situati sotto al parametro
Group modifica la condizione deilo
Switch US/- - {Vedi Ambiente
MIXER).

Se risulta attivo it modo GM (L.ed Ac-
ceso-12) risultano selezionabili sola-
menie le sezioni UP1 e UP2,




If UP1 or UP2 are assigned to MIDI
channel 10 {GM Melody assign),
the Drum Set name instead of the
sound name will be shown.

FSa -ty bicitssyn—vsrFhl) LA
DTy 2 Ly FCCHEFRETT.

Se UP1 o UP2 risultano assegnati al
canale MIDI 10 (GM Melody Assign)
al posto del nome del suono viene
visuaiizzato il nome def Drum Set.
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Pressing the PAGE upper button
(68), the second display of “TONE"
section {Intelligent Editor) will be
shown.

The modifications ({ Inteiligent Edi-
tor) can be made in UP1, UP2 and
MBS sections only.

In this section { Inteligent Editor) it
is possible to modify the param-
eters relative to Vibrato, Envelope,
Filter for each section.

Also in this case it is possible to
disabie the section by pressin% Si~
multaneously the two Balance but-
tons located underneath the
“Section” parameter; the OFF con-
dition of the section is shown by
its name written in lower case.

Le.: “up1”

The first left parameter allows you
to select UP1, UP2 or MBS section.

The second parameter (Type) de-
termines which kind of modifica-
tion you wish to make in the
selected section.

It ¢can be set to “Vibrato, Envelope,
Filiter”.

If this parameter is changed, it will
affect the fields at its right accord-
ing to the modifications required.

For.example, by selecting “Filter”:
the “Cutoff” and “Resonance” pa-
rameters will be shown and their
modification will be allowed. By se-
lecting “Envelope”: “Attack™ and
“Decay “ parameters will be shown
and their modification will be al-
lowed. By selecting “Vibrato™: the
“Rate”, “Depth” and “Deiay” pa-
rameters will be shown and their
modification will be allowed.
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Premendo il tastino superiore PAGE
{68} viene visualizzata la seconda
videata della sezione “TONE"
{Intelligent Editor).

e modifiche ( intelligent Editor) sono
effettuabili soiamente sulle sezioni
UP1, UP2, MBS.

in questo ambiente (Intefligent Editor)
& possibile modificare per ogni sezio-
ne, i parametri relativi a Vibrato,
Envelope, Filter.

Anche qui premendo contemporane-
amente i due pulsanti Balance situati
sotto al parametro Section é possibile
disattivare la sezione, la situazione di
QFF della sezione & evidenziata dal
nome della sezione in minuscolo

Esempio:"upt”.
It primo a sinistra dei parametri per-

mette di selezionare la sezione: UP1,
UP2 o MBS

Il secondo parametro “Type” defini-
sce quale tipo di modifica si vuole
effetiuare nella sezione selezionata.

Pub essers impostato su “Vibrato,
Envelope, Filter”,

Modificando questo parametro varia-
rio anche i campi presenti alla destra
di questo parametro in accordo al tipo
di modifica che si richiede.

Ad esempio selezionando “Filter” ver-
ranno visualizzati e saranno
modificabili | parametri “Cutoff” e
"Resonance”. Selezionando
“Envelope” vengono visualizzati e sa-
ranno maodificabilii parametri “Attack”
“Decay” & “Release”. Selezionando
“Vibrato” verranno visualizzati e sa-
ranno modificabili | parametri "Rate”,
“Depth"e “Delay”.
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Rate: this parameter determines
the Vibrato rate; it can have values
ranging from -50 through +50.

Depth: this parameter sets the Vi-
brato depth; i can have values
ranging from -50 through +50.

Rate: 75— boERATHRE L ET.R2EH
£-50~+50TT .

Depth: ¥ 75— FOESTRELZT.0E0H
1£-50~+50TF 5

Rate: Definisce la veiocita del vibrato;
pud assumere valori che vanno da
-50 a +50.

Depth:imposta la profondita del vi-
brato; puo assumers valori che vanno

" da -50 a +50.



Delay: this parameter chooses the
defay time from the note starting to
the vibrato beginning; values rang-
ing from -50 through +50.

Delay: @t HE X THhEEFIF— bt his
HLEITOREEEEL T T.EEHEBRZ-50~
+50't"9‘=

Delay: Sceglie il tempo di ritardo dal-
I'attivazione della nota, dopo il quale
viena attivato il vibrato; range di valori
possibili : da -50 a +50.
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Attack: this parameter determines
the attack time of the sound; val-
ues ranging from -50 through +50.

Decay: this parameter determines
the decay time of the sound; val-
ues ranging from -50 through +50.

Helease: this parameter selects the
reiease time of the sound; values
ranging from -50 through +50.

AHack BEIPEZ X TH O LAAFERIIR ST
TORHTHEREL . 8EEB/IZ-50~+50T
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Decay: AL ~ALPLHRAF 4 V- L sk
LSHCEITOMMYEEL TT.REEEIR-50
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Release @B L THLENEL L T TOEHR
FHRELETREHERIZ-50~+50TT .

Attack: Definisce il tempo di attaco
del suono, valori possibili da -50 a
+50

Decay: Definisce
decadimento del
possibil da -50 a +50

Release: Definisce il tempo di rilascio
del suone, valori possibili da -50 a
+50

il
suono,

tempo di
valori
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Cutoff: this parameter will set the
filter depth.

Resonance: this parameter defines
the resonance amptitude of the fil-
ter.

Also in this section, the “US/- -
switch will allow you to select
whether the parameter is to be sent
or not at the recalling of the User
Program contaning it.

To modify the “US/- - switch con-
dition, press simultaneously the
Balance buttons located under-
neath the parameter containing it.

HOW TO SELECT PARAME-
TERS SECTION OF THE MENU

Pressing the PARAMETER button
(52) in MENU section, the first dis-
play relative to PARAMETER sec-
tion is selected.

Now it is possible to scroll cycli-
cally through ail display settings of
this mode by pressing PAGE but-
tons (68).

The number in reverse display
mode on the bottom left side
shows the current page number.
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Cutoff: Imposta la frequenza di inter-
vento del filtro.

Resonance : Definisce 'ampiezza -
della riscnanza del filtro.

Chiaramente tutli i timbri che verran-
no selezionati sulla parte modificata
verranno influenzati dalle maodifiche
effettuate.

Anche in questoc ambiente lo switch
US/- - permette di scegliere se ogni
parametro debba essere inviato o
meno al richiamo dello User Program
che la contiene.

Per modificare lo stato dello switch
“US/- - “ premere contemporanea-
mente i tasti Baiance situati sotto al
parametro che lo contiene.

COME RICHIAMARE L’AMBIEN-
TE PARAMETERS DEL MENU

Premendo il pulsante PARAMETER
(52) della sezione MENU viene
visualizzata la prima videata relativa
all’ ambiente "PARAMETER".

in questa situazione é possibile scor-
rere ciclicamente tutte le videate dell’
ambtente semplicemente premendo |
tastini PAGE (88).

La presenza di un numero in negativo
in basso a sinistra indica che siamo
nella pagina della sezione, indicata
dal numaro in negativo.
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To modify one of the 5 parameters
in this display {MProtect, MTune,
TrpMode, TrpVal, KbdSplit), press
the buttons located underneath
each parameter.

- MProt = Memory Protect: it is
used to protect USER PROGRAMS
or MIDI SETs from being overwrit-
ten; possible values [On ], [Off].

- MTune = Masier Tune: it is used to
select a different instrument tun-
ing; possible values from [415.3]
through [466.2].

- TrpMode = Transpose Mode: 1t is
used to change the instrument tun-
ing; the pitch of the notes received
via MIDI (in all parts except for the
ones set as DRUM part},

the pitch of the notes played on the
keyboard, (in all parts except for
the parts set as DRUM part),

the pitch of the notes received
from the SMF Player (in all parts
except for the parts set as DRUM
part) or the pitch of all notes;

possible values: [int], [Mf],
[Int+Mf], [Rx], [Rx+Int], [Ax+M{],
FAN.

- TrpVal = Transpose valug, to be
activated by pressing the TRANS-
POSE button {LED lit); possibie
vaiues [+ 1}-[+11], [- 1]~{-11].

- KbdSpiit = Split of the keyboard; it
is used to select the split point be-
tween KEYBOARD MODE UPPER
1/2 and LOWER, MBASS and AR-
RANGER KEYBOARD MODES;
possible values from [C 3] to [C6].

Pressing PAGE upper button {68)
will select the next display setting
in Parameter section.

L— Y B BT 05D DEEED IR AT &
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Per modificare uno dei 5 Parametri di
questa videata (MProtect, MTune,
TrpMode, TpVal, KbdSplit) premere i
tastini situati rispettivamente sotto
ogni singolo parametro,

- MProt = Memory Protect (Protezio-
ne della Memoria) per impedire la
scrittura degli USER PROGRAM S o
del MIDI SET; valori possibili [On ],
[Off) '

- MTune = Master Tune (Accordatura
Generale) per scegliere una diversa
accordatura dello strumento; valori
possibili da [415.3] a [466.2]

- TrpMode = Transpaose Mode (Modo
delia Trasposizione) per cambiare la
tonalita dello strumento, delle note ri-
cevute da MIDI (in tutte le parti esclu-
se quelle impostate come parte
DRUM), di quelle suénate da tastiera
{in tutie Ie parti escluse quelle impo-
state come parte DRUM), di guelie
ricevute da Player SMF {in tutte le
parti escluse queile impostate come
parte DRUM} o di tutte; valori possibili
[Int], [Mf], [Int+Mi{], [Rx], [Rx+int],
[Rx-+Mf], [AH].

- TrpVal = Valore della trasposizione
da attivare con la pressione del pul-
sante TRANSPOSE (led acceso); va-
lori possibili [+ 1]~{+11], [- 1]~{-11].

- KhdSpilit = Divisione della tastiera
per scegliere il punto di divisione tra il
KEYBOARD MODE UPPER1/2 e i
KEYBOARD MODES LOWER,
MBASS e ARRANGER; valori possi-
bili da [C 3] a [C8].

La pressione del tastino superiore
PAGE (68) permette di passare alla
succesiva videata dell'ambiente
Parameter.
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To modify one of the 5 parameters
in this display (Foot Switch As-
sign, Fill Rit, Tempo Change, CPT,
Resume User Program 00), press
the Baiance buttans located re-
spectively underneath each pa-
rameter.

FoptSwitch: It allows you to assign
different functlons to the pedal
connected to the Footswitch
socket,

It can have the following vailues:
Sust, Str/Stp, Play, Intro, Ending,
Fo/Fv,0 Bas/Adv, Org/Var, Rev
Bas, Kbd/Rec, Usr Up, Fade O,
ALoop, Portam.

2N VBRI T OSOOMEEDEENT R, HIE
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Anche qui per modificare uno dei 5
Parametri di questa videata (Foot
Switch Assign, Fill Rit, Tempo
Change, CPT, Resume User
Program 00), premere i tastini
Balance situali rispettivaments sotto
ogni singolo parametro.,

FootSwitch : Parmette di assegnare
diverse funzioni al pedalino connesso
alla presa FooiSwitch.

| valori che pud assumere sono: Sust,
Sir/Stp,  Play, Intro, Ending, Fo/Fv,
Bas/Adv, -Org/Var, Rev Bas, Kbd/
Rec, Usr Up, Fade O, ALoop, Portam.



Sust: It enables Sustain func-
tion.

Str/Stp: Pressing the footswitch
when the style is stopped will
make the style start, pressing it
while the style is running, it will
make the style stop,

Play: Pressing the footswitch
will make the SMF Player start.

intro: It enables the “Intro” func-
tian, it is the same as pressing
INTRO button (25).

Ending: It enables the “Ending”
function.

Fo/Fy: It enables alternately Fill
in to Variation function {if the
styie is playing in the QOriginal),
or Fill in to Original function (i
tihe ?tyle is playing in the Varia-
tion).

Bas/Adv: # enabies alternately
the Basic or Advanced Accom-
paniment.

Qrg/Var: It enables alternately
the Original or Variation Ac-
companiment.

RevBas: it enables or disables
the Revolving Bass function.

Kbd/Rec: It enables or disables
the Keyboard Recognition Off
function.

Usr Up: it allows you to proceed
to the next User Program,

Fade Q: It enables the Fade Qut
function, it Is the same as
pressing FADE OUT button
(23).

AlLoagp: It enables the “Execute®
of the Arranger Loop.

Portam: It enables or disables
Portamento On/Off function
{CC-65).

Fill Bt %: It determines the percent-
age of the Ritardando to be used
during Fill In when the Fill Ait func-
tion is activated. It can have vaiues
ranging from 0% to 100%

Tempo Ch: it sets the percentage of
tempo change to be used when
one “Tempo Change Rit” or “Acc”
button is pressed. it can have val-
ues ranging from 0% to 100%.

CPT: It determines the number of
CPT (Clock Pulse Time), in which
the percentage of Ritardando or
Accelerando is fo be sef. It can
have values from 0 up to 3825 (8
measures approx.) The variations
are by steps of 15 CPT.

Resume USO:The “Resume User
Program 00" function restores the
values of the User Program 00. The
parameter can have the foliowing
values: MIXER, TONE, ARRVELQ,
PARAM, ALL.

In accordance with its setting, the
following parameters will be re-
stored: all parameters of MIXER
section {MIXER), all parameters of

Sust: ¥ A7 A > (BATVAM. BOTVAH
FEIET)

St/Stp A7 A MEBDAF—~F AT
Play SMF 7L — ¥ —DA ¥ — k
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Ending. ENDING L+ EBE LE &
FolFy.# J &> M OEEPIXFILL IN TO
VARIATION* ¥ o L FA LSz T2 —
3 YDEFPIZFILL IN TO ORIGINAL % #8
TOLRELGE

Bag/Adv. {— 3w 7 /T KRy A F bR
OrgiVari# ) ¥+ /7 ¥R A DG BE
RevBas. ) FNE ¥ ¥ - xR—20F > 47
Kbt/Reg: 7 L o ¥ 4+ — % —H — ¥ 6 DIE
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Sust: Attiva la funzione di

Sustain,

Str/Stp: Premendo il foot switch a
style fermo fa partire lo style, pre-
muto a style acceso lo ferma.

Play: La pressione del foot switch
provoca o start del Player SFM.

Intro: Attiva la funzione “Intro”,
equivale alla pressione del tastino
INTRO (25)

Ending: Attiva Ia
“Ending”

Fo/Fv: Attiva alfernativamente le
funzioni di Fill to Variation se lo
style & in Original oppure Fill to
Original se lo style ¢ in Variation,
Bas/Adv: Attiva alfernativamente
l'accompagnamento Basic o
Advanced.

Org/Var: Attiva alternativamente
'accompagnamento Originai o
Variation.

RevBas: Attiva o disattiva la fun-
zione di Revolving Bass.
Kbd/Rec: Attiva o disattiva la fun-
gone di Keyboard Recognition

funzione

Usr Up: Permette 'avanzamento
al successivo User Program.

Fade O: Attiva la funzione di Fade
Cut, equivale alla pressione del
tastino FADE OQUT (23).

Al.oop: Attiva la funzione di
“Executs” dell’Arranger Loop.

Portam: Attiva o disattiva la fun-
zione Portamento On/Off (CC-65)

Fill Rit %: Definisce la percentuale di
ritardando da applicare durante | Fill
In quando la funzione di Fill Rit é
attivata.Pud assumere valori che
vanno da 0 % a 100%.

Tempo Ch: Imposta la percentuale di
cambio di tempo da applicare quando
viene premuto uno dei fasti Tempo
Change Rit o Acc. Pud assumere va-
tori che vanno da 0% a 100 %.

CPT: Definisce il numero di CPT
(Clock Pulse Time) nel quale deve
essere appiicata la percentuale di Ri-
tardando o Acceleranda. Pud assu-
mere valori che vanno da 0 a 3825
(Circa 8 Battute). Le variazioni sono a
step di 15 CPT.

Resume US0: La funzione di
"Resume User Program 00" ripristina
i valori dello User Program 00. 1l para-
metro pud assumere i Valori : MIXER,
TONE, ARRVELO, PARAM, ALL.

In base all'impostazione di questo pa-
rametro vengono ripristinati rispetti-
vamente: tufti |  parametri
delfambients MIXER (MIXERY), tutlt
parametri del’'ambiente TONE




TONE section (TONE)}, all param-

eters of ARRVELO section
(ARRVELO), all parameters of
PARAM section (PARAM), the pa-
rameters of all sections (ALL).

Pressing the UP1 Part Select but-
ton (79) will activate the RESUME
function.

Pressing PAGE upper button (68)
will select the next display setting
in the Parameter display mode.

BaEETBALK. =L FEOUPL
(79) #BLTEFLIT.
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(TONE), tutti | parametri dellambien-
te ARRVELO (ARRVELQ), tutti i pa-
rametri deil'ambiente PARAM
(PARAM), tutti i parametri di tutti gli
ambienti (ALL).

L'attivazione della funzione RESUME
avviene tramite il timbro UP1 Part
Select (79).

La pressione del tastino superiore
PAGE (68) permette di passare alla
successiva videata dell’ambiente
Parameter.
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In this display it is possible to
modify the Pitch Bender Range for
all parts which can be played from
the keyboard (UP1, UP2, LOW,
MBS, MDR) the micro-tuning of
every single note of the scale for
the UP1/2 sections and the tuning
of UP2 section.

if the GM mode is activated, the
modification of Pitch Bender
Range parameter will affect UP1
and UP2 sections only.

PBender: It aliows you to set a
value showing the increase or de-
crease (by semitones} of the note
when the Pitch Bender lever is
moved. It affects only the parts
played from the keyboard (UP1,
uP2, LOW, MBS, MDR). To change
this parameter, use the Balance
buttons located underneath the pa-
" rameter itself.

Pressing the buttons simultane-
ously, the “US/- -” parameter is
enabiled or disabled.

P1-2 : It allows you to alter
the pitch of each note of the scale,
so as to reproduce music scales
different from the equal scale,
which are often used in oriental
musical cultures.

Select the note of the scale to be
altered by means of the butions lo-
cated underneath the note name.
Change the pitch of the selected
note by using the buttons located
underneath the Tune parameter.

Every note can be lowered or
highered by 50 cents (+50/-50).

Upz Co Tupe: It changes, by
semitones, the tuning of Upper 2
section. The values range from +24
to -24 {(a NRPN message is sent,
which determines the coarse tune
of the section).

If 2 NPRN message which modifies
the Coarse tune of the section is
received, the value in the display
will be updated.

Up2 Fine Tune: It finely changes
{Cents) the tuning of Upper 2 sec-
tion: possible values from -64 {o
+63.
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In questa videata é possibile modifi-
care i Pitch Bender Range di tutte le
parti suonabili da tastiera (UP1, UP2,
LOW, MBS, MDR), la microintonazio-
ne di ogni singola nota della scala per
le sezioni UP1/2 e 'intonazione della
sezione UP2,

Se il modo GM é attivato, la variazio-

ne del parametro Piich Bender Range

Egdiﬁca solamente le sezioni UP1 e
2,

PBender: Permette di impostare un
valore che indica di quanti semitoni
viene innaizato o abbassato il suono
quando viene mossa la leva di Picth
Bender. Agisce solamente sulle parti
che sono sucnabili da tastiera (UP1,
uPz, LOW, MBS, MDR). Per modifi-
care questo parametro, agire sui
tastini Balance che sono situati sotto
al parametro stesso.

Premendo contemporaneamente
questi tastini viene attivato o
disattivato il parametro “US/- -".

UP1-2 Scale: Permette di modificare
Pintonazione di ogni singola nota del-
la scala per riprodurre scale non tem-
perate spesso usate in culture
musicali orientali.

Tramite i tastini situati sotto al nome
della nota selezionare la nota della
scala delia quale si desidera modifi-
care l'intanazione, Tramite i tastini si-
tuati sotto al parametro di intonazione
modificare l'intonazione della nota
selezionata. Ogni nota pud essere in-
nsaé.;.ata o abbassata di 50 caents (+50/
UP2 Coarse Tune: Modifica in
semitoni l'intonazione della sezione
Upper 2. | valori possilbili vanno da
+24 a-24 (viene spedito un messag-
gio di NRPN che definisce il coarse
tune deila sezione).

Se viene ricevuto un messaggio di
NRPN che modifica il Cearse iune
della sezione, anche ii valore sul
display viene aggiomato.

Up2 Fine Tune : Meodifica finemente
(Cenis) l'infonazione della sezione
Upper 2. i valori possibili vanno da
-84 a +63.



Pressing the PAGE upper button
(68} will select the next display set-
ting in Parameter section.
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La pressione del tastino superiore
PAGE (68) permette di passare alla
successiva videata deil’ambiente
Parameter.
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This display will allow you to
modify the operating mode and
Portamento of Upper 1 and Upper 2
sections.

Upl_Mode: it sets the operating
mode of Upper 1 section; it can be
set on POLY or MONO.

The POLY mode aliows you to play
polyphonically, and it is suitable
for instruments which originally
are polyphanic (Piano, Organ etc.)

The MONO operating mode allows
you to use Upper 1 and Upper 2
sections monophonically and it is
sultable for playing instruments
which originally are monophonic
(Sax and scloist sounds).

To modify this parameter, simply
use the buttons located under-
neath the parameter itself.

Pressing the two buttons simuita-
neously will modify the condition
of the “US/- " parameter (see
MIXER paragraph).

Up1 Portam: It determines the
Portamento time of Upper 1 sec-
tion; its vaiue can be set from 0 to
127,

Up2 Mode: It sets the operating
mode of Uipper 2 section; it can be

set to POLY or MONO.

The POLY mode ailows you to play
polyphonically, and it is suitable to
Instruments which originally are
polyphonic { Piano, Organ etc.)

The MONO operating mode aliows
you to use Upper 1 and Upper 2
sections monophenically and it is
suitable for playing instruments
which originally are monophonic
(Sax and soloist sounds).

To modify this parameter, simply
use the buttons located under-
neath the parameter itself. Press-
ing the two buttons
simultaneously will modify the
condition of the “US/- -” parameter
(see MIXER paragraph),

Up2 Portamn: It determines the
Portamento time of Upper 2 sec-
tion; its value can he set from 0 to
127.
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Questa videata permette di modifica-
re modo di funzionamento e Porta-
mento delle sezioni Upper 1 e Upper
2

Up1 Mode: Imposta il modo di funzio-
namento della sezione Upper 1, pud
essere impostato a POLY o MONO.

I modo POLY permette di suonare in
modo polifonico ed é adatto a stru-
menti originalmente polifonici (Piano-
forte, Organo etc..). | modo di
funzionamento Mono permette 'utiliz-
zo monofonico delle sezioni Upper 1
e Upper 2 ed ¢ adatto a suonare stru-
menti originalmente monofonici {Sax
@ suoni solisti).

Per modificare questo parametro &
sufficiente usare i tastini situati sotta il
parametro. Premendo contempora-
neamente i due tastini si modifica la
situazione del parametra “US/ - -
(Vedi paragrafo MIXER).

Up1 Portam: Definisce il tempo di
Portamento della sezione Upper
1;pud essere impostato da 0 a 127.

Up2 Mode: Imposta i modo di funzio-
namento della sezione Upper 2, pud
essare impostato & POLY o MONO.

I modo POLY permette di suonare in
modo polifonico ed é adatto a stru-
menti originalmente polifonici (Pianp-
forte, Organo etc..). Il modo di
funzionamento Mono permette I'utiliz-
zo rmonofonico delle sezioni Upper 1
e Upper 2 ed & adatto a suonare stru-
menti griginalmente monofonici (Sax
e suoni solisti).

Per modificare questo parametro &
sufficiente usare i tastini situati sotto il
parametro. Premendo contempora-
neamente i due tastini si modifica la
situazione del parametro “US/ - "
{Vedi paragrafo MIXER).

Up2 Portam: Definisce il tempo di
Portamento della sezione Upper 2;
pud essere impostaio da 0 a 127.




Pressing the pedal connected to
the Footswitch socket will send the
CC 65 to 127, when releasing it will
send CC 65to 0.

When the MONQ mode is activated,
the Portamento function will oper-
ate as foilows:

If pressing a key and while holding
it another key is pressed, the sec-
ond note piayed is not retriggered,
therefore obtaining a legato effect
(Legato Controt).

If the second note is pressed after
releasing the first one, a
Portamento effect will be achieved,
retriggering the note.

By pressing the PAGE upper but-
ton (68) will select the next display
setting in Parameter section.

The parameters available in this
display will be operative only if the
GM mode Is activated (GM LED
on). Changing the values of the
MIDI channels related to Upper 1
and Upper 2 sections, it is possible
to piay from the keyboard of the E-
86 any of the 16 parts available in
GM mode.
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In Modo MONQ il portamento si com-
porta come segue:

Se si preme un tasto e, mantenendo-
lo premuto si preme un altro tasto, la
seconda nota premuta non viene
retriggerata ottenendo un effetto di le-
gato ( Legato Condrol}, se invece la
seconda nota viene premuta dopo
aver rilasciato la prima si ottiene un
effettc di portamenio retriggerando la
nota.

La pressione del tastino superiore
PAGE (68) permetie di passare alla
successiva videata del’ambiente
Parameter.

| parametri presenti in questa videata
hanno effetto solamentg quando I'E-
86 & in modo GM (Led GM acceso).
Modificando i valori dei canali MIDi
associati alle sezioni Upper 1 e Upper
2 é possibile suonare tramite la ta-
stiera dell'E-86 una qualsiasi delle 16
parti disponibili in GM Mode.
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UP1: Transmit MID! Channel for
gpper 1 section when GM mode is
n.

UP2Z: Transmit MID1 channel for Up-
per 2 section when GM mode is On.

Both parameters can have values
which range from 1 to 16.

It is not possible to seiect equal
channels for UP1 and UP2 parts.

Pressing MDR/ADR and MBS/ABS
Part Select buttons simuitaneousty
will enable/disable the correspond-
ing section (On/Off).

Pressing the PAGE upper button
(68} will select the next display in
Parameter section.

In this display it is possible to
modify the assignment of the ac-
companiment patterns to the
chord families recognized by the
E.86.
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UP1: Canale Midi di trasmissione del-
la sezione Upper 1 in GM Mode On

UP2:; Canale Midi di trasmissione del-
la sezione Upper 2 in GM Mode On

Tutti e due i parametrt possono assu-
mere valori che vanno da 1 a 16.

Non é possibile selezionare canali
uguali per UP1 e UPZ.

Se si premono | pulsanti Part Select
MDR/ADR e MBS/ABS contermpora-
neamente si attiva/disattiva la relativa
sazione (On/Off).

La pressione del tastino superiore
PAGE (68) permette di passare alla
succesiva videata dell’ambiente
Parameter.

In questa videata é possibile modifi-
care l'assegnamento dei pattern di
accompagnamento alle famiglie di
accordi che 'E-86 riconosce.
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To modify the assignment, play (In
the part reserved to the accompa-
niment) the chord you wish fo as-
sign to a different accompaniment
pattern.

The chord type (without the infor-
mation of the root note of the
chord) wili be shown in the first left
field (l.e. Maj7/9).
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Per modificare I'assegnamemnic suo-
nare sulia tastiera nella zona riserva-
ta alla parte Accompaniment
Paccordo al quale si desidera asso-
ciare un diverso pattern di accompa-
gnamento.

Nel primo campo a sinistra compare Il
tipo dell'accordo senza lindicazione
della nota fondamentale. {Esempio:
Mai 7/9).



The pattern assigned to the type
chord played will be shown in the
next field.

By using the buttons located un-
derneath this parameter, seiect the
pattern you wish to assign the
chord to.

When the assignment of the chord
to the pattern is changed, it will be
memorized in the location shown
by the number which appears in
the field reiated to the chord type.

Up to 8 different assignments can
be memorized. To cancet a stored
assignment, simply press simulta-
neously the two buttons located
underneath the parameter showing
the pattern assigned to the chord
type.

The chord type indication is can-
celled and the position shown by
the number at the right of the field
containing the chord type will be
avallable again for further assign-
ments.

This display will also enable the
setting of the name to be assigned
to the User Program.

Pressing the buttons located un-
derneath the “Cursor” parameter
will move the cursor in the field
showing the User Program name.

Pressing the button iocated under-
neath the “Charact” parameter wiil
select the character which appears
in the cursor position,

The User Program name is memo-
tized together with its own param-
eters and will be shown in the
Master display.

. To exit the Parameter section,
press the EXIT button (54) and the
Master display will return,

HOW TO SELECT ARR-VELO
SECTION OF THE MENU

Pressing the ARR-VELOQO button
(48) in the MENU section, the first
display setting of “ARR-VELO™
display mode is selected.

The response to the keyboard ve-
locity for each arrangement frack
can be controlled in this section.

If the GM mode is seiected (12-the
corresponding LED is on), the
ARR-VELO section cannot be se-
lected.

To scroll cyclically through ail the
display settings of this section,
(sirr;ply press the PAGE buttons
68).
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Nel campo adiacente compare Pindi-
cazione del pattern al guale risulta
associato il tipo di accordo suonato.
Tramite i tastini situati softo questo
parameiro selezionare il pattern al
quale si desidera associare 'accordo.
Al momento in cui si modifica
I'assegnazione dell'accordo al
pattern, essa viene memorizzata nel-
la posizione indicata dal numero che
compare net campo contenente il tipo
di accordo.

Seno  memorizzabili
assegnazioni differenti,

Per cancellare una delle
assegnazioni gia memorizzate & suf-
ficiente premere contemporanea-
mente i due tastini situati sotto al
parametro che indica il pattern asse-

gnato al tipo di accordo. :

Lindicazione del tipo di accordo vie-
ne canceilata e la posizione indicata
dal numero a destra def campo conte-
nente il tipo di accordo viene resa di
nuove dispanibile per successive
assegnazioni.

Nella stessa videata e possibile impo- -
stare il nome da assegnare ail'User
Program. ’

La pressione dei i tastini situati sotto
al parametro “Cursor” muove il
cursore che compare ail'interno dal
campo indicante i nome delio User
Program.

La pressione dei tastini situati sotto al
parametro “charact” seleziona il ca-
rattere che compare neila posizione
del cursore. :
Il nome dello User Program viene me-
morizzato insieme a tutli i suoi para-
metri e compare nella videata Master.
Per uscire dall’ ambiente Parameter
premere il pulsante EXIT (54).

It display torna a visualizzare la
videata "MASTER"

fino a 8

COME RICHIAMARE L’AMBIEN-
TE ARR-VELO DEL MENU

Premendo il pulsante ARR-VELO
(48) della sezione MENU viene
visualizzata la prima videata relativa
all’ ambiente "ARR-VELQO". In guesto
ambiente é passibile controllare la ri-
sposta alla dinamica di tastiera per
ogni traccia dell'arrangiamento.

Se risulta selezionato il modo GM
{led relativo acceso-12) 'ambiente
ARR-VELOQ non pub essere richiama-
to.

Per scorrere ciclicamente le videate

dell' ambiente semplicemente preme-
re un tastino PAGE (68).




The number in revaerse displar
mode at the bottom left corner will
show the page number of the cur-
rent section. The madification of
each parameter can be made as
done for the other sections, by us-
ing the buttons located underneath
each parameter.
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La presenza di un numero negativa in
basso a sinistra indica che stamo nel-
{a pagina della sezione, indicata dal
numero negativo. La variazione di
ogni parametro pud essere effettuata
analogamente agli altri ambienti uti-
lizzando i tastini situati softo ogni pa-
rametro.
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The first page shows ADR, ABS,
AC1,2,3 sections. A value of
dymanic sensitivity, ranging from
-127 to +127, can be set for each
section.

When playing the part of the key-
board assigned to the accompani-
ment, normally the velocity does
not affect the volume of the accom-
paniment tracks.

When the LED of the ARR-VELO
button (48) is lit (function enabled),
it is possible to give dynamic sen-
sitivity to the accompaniment
tracks modifying the various pa-
riamters of the “ARR-VELO" sec-
tion.

For example, if the parameter rela-
tive to Drum track is set to 10G, the
accompaniment drums volume will
be directly proportional to the ve-
iocity of the notes played in the
arrangement part of the keyboard.

Negative values will produce an in-
verse sensitivity: when playing
hard, the volume of the track
whose sensitivity parameter is set
on negative values will resuft low;
on the contrary, when playing low,
you will obtain'an higher volume.

The second page shows AC4,5,6
sections. It is possible to set for
gach section a dynamic sensitivity
va-;llzze which can range from -127 to
+127.
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La prima pagina visualizza le sezioni
ADH, ABS, AC1,2,3. Per ogni sezio-
ne é possibile impostare un valore di
sensibilita alla dinamica che pud va-
riare da -127 a +127.

Suonando la porzione di tastiera che
¢ dedicata ail'accompagnamento,
normaimente la dinamica non influen-
za il volume delle varie tracce dell’ac-
compagnamento.

Quando il Led del pulsante ARR
VELQ (48) é acceso, (funzione attiva-
ta) variando | vari paramatri dell'am-
biente “ARR-VELO" & invece
possibile rendere le varie tracce di
accompagnamento sensibili alla dina-
mica. Ad esempio impostando a 100
il valore del parametro relativa alla
traccia Drum, il volume dell'accompa-
gnamento di batteria sara direttamen-
te proporzionale alia dinamica deile
note suonate sulla tastiera nella parte
arrangiamento.

Valori negativi danno invece una
sennsibilitd inversa: suonando forte, il
vaolume della traccia Il cui parametro .
di sensibilita sia impostato su valori
negativi, risulta basso, viceversa suo-
nando pianc si ottiene un volume
maggiore.

La seconda pagina visualizza le se-
zioni AC4,5,6. Anche gui per ogni se-
zione € possibile impostare un valore
di sensibilita alla dinamica che puo
variare da -127 a +127.
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If the GM meode is enabled (12-LED
lights) you cannot enter the “ARR-~
VELO” section.

GM/GSE— FEE(GMMODE(12) o > U r — 5 —
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Se risulta attivato it modo GM (Led
Acceso-12) Vaccesso al’ambiente
ARR-VELQ risulta inibito.



HOW TO SELECT THE MIDI
SECTION OF THE MENU

Pressing the MID! button {53) in the
MENU section, the first display set-
ting of MIDI section will be shown.
Now it is possible to set the param-
eters relative to MIDI trasmission
and reception for your E-86.

Press a PAGE button (68) to scrolil
cyclically through the two displays
of this section,

All parameters retative to MIDI
Transmission are shown in the dis-
play setting no, 1, while ali param-
eters relative to MIDI Reception are
shown in the display setting no. 2.

A number in reverse dispiay mode
at the bottom left corner shows the
current page number of the sec-
tion. The modification of the pa-
rameters can be made in ati
sections using the buttons located
underneath each parameter.

MIDIREBREDERE

DT E-86 O MIDI RE L EEIHETEAT
A—#—SEETEI T HELETORERTFE
N-VBFERLTVET . COEENR—Y
(&MT2R—-F)2LHHEL 3 & 512, PAGE
(68 ®3EL £,

IN— VB IEMIDHEEOEFIIR T AHETL.2
N—TUHTEREEIIMTAE %*—L ¥
BTG RS g NTFA—F—FONF X
Hyva@oTEELET,

COME RICHIAMARE L'AMBIEN-
TE MIDI DEL MENU

Premendo il pulsante MID! (53} della
sezione MENU viene visualizzala ia
prima videata relativa all’ ambiente
“MIDI". In questo ambiente € possibi-
le impostare tutti parametri refativi
alla trasmissione e ricezione MID{ del
vostro E-86.

Per scorrere ciclicamente le due
videate dell’ ambients semplicemente
premere un tastino PAGE (68).

La videata numero 1 mostra tutti i pa-
rametri relativi alla Trasmissione
MIDI, la videata numero 2 invece mo-
ﬁ;'h]'%i: parametri relativi alia Ricezione

La presenza di un numero negativo in
basso & sinistra indica che siamo nei-
la pagina della sezione, indicata dal
numero in negativo. La variazione di
ogni parametro pud essere effetiuaia
anaiogamente agli altri ambienti uti-
lizzando i tastini situati sotto ogni pa-
rametro.
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The first parameter will allow you
1o select the section whose MIDI
fransmission parameters are to be
shown or modified. The available
sections are UP1, UP2, LOW, MBS,
MDR,ADR,ABS,AC1,2,3,4,5,6.

The section can be disabled by
pressing simultaneously the two
buttons located underneath the pa-
rameter showing the section itseif.
This is shown by the section name
written in lower case.

To enable the section again, press
both buttons one more time,

Channel: The Channel parameter
allows you to set the transmission
channel of the current section.

The On condition of the MIDi trans-
mission of the section is shown by
the On/Off parameter located next
to the MIDI channel number. Press
simultaneously the Balance but-
tons located underneath the pa-
rameter to modiy it.

Filter: In this field it is possibie to
select the MIDI messages to be be
filtered for the transmission of the
current section. The messages
that can be filtered are PG, PB,
Cho, Rev, Sus, Exp, Pan, Vol, Mod,
NRPN.

The NRPN messages can be fil-

tered in transmission on UP1, UP2,
MBS, ADR sections only.
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[l primo parametro permette di sele-
zionare la sezione della guale si vo-
glione variare o visualizzare |

- parametri MIDI di Trasmissions.

Le sezioni selezionabifi sono UP1,
UP2, LOW, MBS, MDA, ADR, ABS,
AC1,2,3,4,5,6.

Premendo contemporaneamente f
due tastini situati softo ii parametro
che identifica la sezione, la sezione
viene disattivata. Questa situazione
si evidenzia dal nome della sezione
che viene visualizzato in misuscolo.

Per Riattivare la sezione premers
nuovamente i due tastini.

Channel: if parametro Channel per-
mette di impostare il canale di tra-
smissione della sezione corrente.

L’attivazione della trasmissione MID!
della sezione, viene indicata dal para-
metro On/Off situato accando al nu-
mero del canale MIDI. Per variare
guesto parametro premere contem-
poraneamente i tastini Baiance situati
sotto al parametro.

Filter : Nel campo relativo al parame-
tro filter, & possibile selszionare
aventuali messaggi MIDI da filtrare in
trasmissione per la sezione corrente.
| messagqi filtrabili sono: PG,PB,Cho,
Rev,Sus,Exp,Pan,Vol,Mad, NRPN.

i messaggi NRPN sono filtrabili in tra-
smissione sclamente sulle sezmnl
UP1, UP2, MBS, ADR.




The message io be filtered is se-
lected by pressing the buttons lo-
cated underneath the parameter,
the condition of the fiiter {Enabled/
Cn or Disabled/Off) related to the
parameter selected is shown next
to it

To enabie or disable the fiiter re-
lated to the selected parameter,
press simultaneously the Balance
buttons underneath the parameter
itself.

Shift: The shift of MIDI Transmis-
sion of the current section is ena-
bied by this parameter, at the value
(semitones) shown by the param-
eter. Possible values: -48 +48.
Pressing the buttons located un-
derneath the parameter simultane-
ously, will enable or disable the
shift.

Selecting the “BSC” (Basic Midi
Channel)} section, the foilowing
display will appear:
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Selezionare il messaggio da filtrare
tramite i tastini situati sotto al para-
metro, lo stato dei filtro (Attivato/On o
Disattivato/Off ) relativo al parametro
selezionato viene visualizzato accan-
to ad esso.

Per attivare o disattivare il filiro relati-
vo al parametro selezionato premere
cantemporaneamente il due tastini
Balance situati sotto al parametro
stesso.

Shift: Permette di trasporre la t{ra-
smissione Midi della sezione cortente
del valore (semitoni) indicato nel pa-
rametro. Valori ammessi -48 +48. An-
che in guesto casc la pressione
contemporanea dei due tastini
Balance situati sotto al parametro at-
tivano o disaftivano o shift.

Se viene selezionata la sezione
“BSC" (Basic Midi Channel) la
videata cambia come di seguito:
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The “BSC" section is reserved to
the trasmission of the MIDI mes-
sages relative to the Program
Changes for changing the User
Programs and the NRPN messages
of the ON/OFF sections.

In this case, the Filter parameter
can have the PG {(Program Change)
value only.

The Velocity parameter determines
whether the trasmitted notes vary
dynamically or not. When the ve-
locity is On, the note velocity de-
pends on how hard the notes are
played, when the velocity is Off,
the notes played on the keyboard
will have the velocity shown by Ve-
locity parameter.

To enable or disable the keyboard
velocity, press the two buttons [o-
cated underneath the Velocity pa-
rameter simuitaneously.

If “STL” (Music Style Channel) sec-
tion is selected, the display will
- change as follows:
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La sezione "“BSC" & riservata alla tra-
smissione dei messaggi MIDI dei
Program Change dedicati al cambio
degli User Program e degli *NRPN”"
delle sezioni ON/OFF.

Il pararmetro Filter in questo caso pud
assumere solamente il valore PG,

Il parametro Velocity invece definisce
se le note trasmesse variano dinami-
camente 0 no. Quando la dinamica &
attivata (On} la dinamica delle note
suonate dipende dalla forza con la
quale si premono i tasti della tastiera,
net caso di dinamica disattivata (Off)
le note premute sulla tastiera avranno
tutte il valors di dinamica indicato dal
parametro Velocity.

Per attivare o disattivare la dinamica
di tastiera premere contemporanea-
mente i due tastini situati softo il para-
metro Velocity.

Se viene selezionata la sezione
“STL® (Music Style Channel) la
videata cambia come di seguito:

PMlicdi T
[

Chamme i
Tl W] . LH

The “STL"” section is reserved to
transmission of Program Changes
reiative to Music Styles changes
and to selection of “Absolute” and
“Relative” modes which are re-
lated to the MIDI transmission oc-
tave of the notes played on the
keyboard.
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La sezione “STL" & riservata alla tra-
smissione dei Program Change dedi-
cati al cambio dei Music Styles e alla
selezione del modo *Absolute” o “Re-
lative” riguardante I'ottava di trasmis-
sione MIDi delle note suonate sulla
tastiera.



The MIDI transmission Channel of
Style Program Changes can be set
to vaiues from 1 to 16 and can also
be disabled by pressing the two
buttons located underneath the
“Channel” parameter.

QctaveTx: This parameter allows
you to set the transmission of the
notes via MIDI in absolute fermat
(Absoclute) where the number of the
note pressed on the keyboard is
the sarme sent via MiDI, disregard-
ing the tone selected, or in Relative
format (Relative) where the note
played on the keyboard is sent via
MIDI after being transposed as re-
quired by the selected tone.

The values this parameter can
have are “Absolute” and “Rela-
tive”,

if the “RTM"” {Real Time Messages)
saection is selected, the following
display will be shown:
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I} Canale MIDI di frasmissione degii
Style Program Change pud essere
impostato su valori da 1 a 18, pud
anche essere disattivato premendo
contemporaneamente i due tastini si-
tuati sotto at parametro “Channel”.

OctaveTx: Questo parametro per-
mette di impostare la trasmissione
delle note via MIDI in formato assolu-
to (Absoiute) nel guale ii numero deila
nota premuta sulla tastiera e lo stes-
s0 inviato via MID! o Relative (Relati-
ve} nel quale fa nota premuta sulla
tastiera viene inviata via MID| dopo la
trasposizione legata al timbro sele-.
Zionato.

| vaiori che il parametro pud assume-
re sona “Absociute” e “Relative”.

Se viene selezionata la sezione
“HTM" (Real Time Messages) la
videata cambla come di seguito:
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The "RTM” section is reserved to
the transmission of Clock and
Start/Stop MIDI messages.

Str/Stp: The Str/Stp parameter ena~
bles or disables the transmission
of Start and Stop (FA, FC) MIDI
messages; it can be set “On” or
\“Oﬁ”. . )

Clock: It allows to choose if the
MIDI messages of timing (F8) are to
be transmitted or not; it can be set
‘lon” or “offr!.

By pressing the PAGE upper but-
ton (68), the second display of MIiDI
section will be shown.

Now all parameters relative to the
MIDI Reception of the sections are
shown and can be changed.

The parameter modification can
also be made for the other sec-
tions, by pressing the Balance but-
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La sezione “RTM" é riservata alla tra-
smissione dei messaggi MIDI di

~ Clock e di Start /Stop.

Str/Stp: || Parametro Str/Stp abilita o
disabilita la trasmissione dei messag-
gi MIDI di Start e Stop (FA, FC), pud
essere impostato su “On” o su “Off".

Clock: Permette di scegliere se tra-
smettere o no | messaggi MID! di
timing (F8), pud essere impostato su
“Oon” o su "Off".

Premendo uno dei tastini PAGE (68)
viene visualizzata la seconda videata
dell'ambiente MIDI. in questa videata
sono mostrati e sono modificabili tutti
i parametri relativi alla Ricezione
MIDI delle sezioni.

La variazione di ogni parametro pud
essere effeftuata analogamente agli
altri ambienti utilizzando | tastini
Balance situati soito ogni parametro.

tons [ocated underneath the

parameter.
Midi Ex Channsel Filisre Loimdths ShHIfL
EEﬁFiE Py meiidn =asdsdille CEEZI00R 4420

The first parameter will allow you
to select the section whose MIDI
parameters of reception are to be
shown or changed.

The sections that can be selected
are: UP1, UP2, LOW, MBS, MDR,
ADR, ABS, AC1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, RX1,
RX2, BX3.

MIDIFRDEEiE. 16BN+ ¥ & 3 ¥ (UPL, UF2,
LOW, MBS, MDR, ADR, ABS, ACl~6, RX1~3)
KowTEELET,

11 prima parameiro permetie di sele-
zionare la sezione della quale si vo-
gliono variare o visualizzare i
parametri MIDI di ricezione. Le sezio-
ni selezionabili sono UP1, UP2, LOW,
MBS, MDR, ADR, ABS, ACH1, 2, 3, 4,
5, 6, BX1, RX2, RX3.




By pressing the buttons located
underneath the section parameter,
the section is disabled. This is
shown by its name written in fower
case. To enable the section again,
press the two buttons one more
time.

Channel: The Channel! parameter
allows you to set the the MID: re-
ception channel for the current
section. '

The On/Off parameter located next
to the MID{ channei number will
show the MIDI reception enabling.
Press the buttons located under-
neath the parameter simultane-
ously to modify it.

Fiiter: iIn this field it is possible to
select the MIDI messages to be be
fiftered in reception for the current
section. The messages that can be
filtered are PG,PB,Cho,
Rev,Sus,Exp,Pan,Vol,Mod, NRPN.

The message to be filtered Is se-
lected by pressing the buttons lo-
cated beiow the parameter: the
condition of the filter {(Enabled/On
or Disabled/OQff) related to the pa-
rameter selected Is shown next to
it.

To enable or disabie the filter re-
lated to the selected parameter,
press simultanecusly the buttons
underneath the parameter itself.

Limits: The reception limits SLW and
Up) ailow you to determine the
note range that can be played by
the current section,

To set the “Lw” (lower) iimit, press
simuitaneously the buitons lo-
cated underneath the parameter
until the word “Lw” appears in the
fieid. By pressing these butions
separately you can set the note
that determines the lower limit of
reception for the section.

To set the “Up” (upper) {imit, press
simultaneously the buttons lo-
cated underneath the parameter
until the word “Up” appears in the
field. By pressing separately these
buttons, set the note that deter-
mines the upper limit of reception
for the section.

Shift: The shift of MIDI Reception of
the current section is enabled by
this parameter, at the value {semi-
tones) shown by the parameter.
Possible values: -48 + 48, Pressing
simultaneously the buttons [o-
cated underneath the parameter
will enable or disable the shift.

Selecting. the “BSC” (Basic Midi
Channel) section, the following
display will appear:
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Premendo contemporaneamente |
due tastini situati sotto il parametro
che identifica la sezione, la sezione
viene disattivata. Questa situazione
si evidenzia dal nome deila sezione
che viene visualizzato in misuscolo.

Per riattivare la sezione premere nuo-
vamente | due tastini,

Channel: il parametro Channel per-
mette di impostare il canale di Rice-
zione della sezione corrente.

{'attivazione della ricezione MID] del-
la sezione, viene indicata dal para-
metro On/Off situato accanto al
numero del canale MIDI. Par variare
quesio parametro premere contem-
poraneamente- i iastini situati sotto al
parametro.

Fiiter: Nel campo relativo al parame-
tro filter, @ possibile selezionare
eventuali messaggi MID! da filtrare in
ricezione per la sezione corrente. |
messaggi filtrabili sono: PG,PB,Cho,
Rev,SUS,Exp,Pan,Vol,Mod, NRPN.

Selezionare i messaggio da filtrare
trarnite i tastini situati sotto al para-
metro, o stato del filtro (Attivato/On o
Disattivato/Off ) relativo al parametro
selezionato viene visualizzato accan-
to ad esso.

Per attivare o disattivare il filtro relati-
vo al parametro selezionato premere
contemporaneamente il due tastini si-
tuati sotto al parametro stesso.

Limits: | limiti di ricezione (Lw e Up)
permettono di definire it range di note
che la sezione corrente pud suonare.

Per impostare il limite inferiore "Lw”
premere contemporaneamente i due
tastini situati sotto it parametro finc a
che compaia la dicitura “Lw” all'inter-
no del campo. Tramite la singoia
pressione degli stessi tastinl imposta-
re la nota che definisce il iimite infe-
riore di ricezione della sezione.

Per impostare il limite superiore “Up™
premere contemporaneamente i due
tastini situati sotto il parametro fino a
che compaia la dicitura "Up” all'inter-
no del campo. Tramite la singola
pressione degli stessi tastini imposta-
re la nota che definisce il limite supe-
riore di ricezicne detla sezione.

Shift: Permette di trasporre la ricezio-
ne Midi della sezione corrente del va-
lore (semitoni) indicate nel
parametro. Valori ammessi -48 + 48.
Anche in questo caso la pressione
contemporanea dei due tastini situati
sotto al parametro attivano o
disattivano o shift.

Se viene selezionata la sezione
“BSC" (Basic Midi Channel) la
videata cambia come di seguito:
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The “BSC” section is reserved to
the reception of the MIDI message
reliative to the Program Changes
for changing the User Programs,
the NRPN messages of the ON/OFF
sections and the overall volume of
the instrument.

Channel: The channel parameter
determines the Basic MID] channel
through which the DI Part On/Off
messages are received.

Filter: In this case the Filter param-
eter can have PG (Program
Change) and Volume values only.

The filter is activated or
disactivated by pressing simulta-
neously the two buttons located
underneath the parameter. “On” or
“Off” indication will be shown in
t?e field showing the Fiiter condi-
tion.

Velocity: The Velocity parameter
shows whether the instrument will
receive dynamics codes or not.

When the parameter is On, the ve-
locity of the naotes piayed depends
on the value received via MIDI,
when the parameter is Off, the
notes received via MIDI will be
played at the velocity value shown
by the parameter.

To enable or disable the reception
of the MIDI velocity, press simulta-
neously the two butions located
underneath the Velocity param-
eter.

Selecting the “STL” (Music Style
Channel) section, the following
dispiay will appear:
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La sezione "BSC” & riservata alla ri-
cezione dei messaggi MIDI dei
Program Change dedicati al cambio
degli User Program, degli “NRPN"
delie sezioni ON/OFF e del volume
generale dello strumento.

Channel: Il parametro channel defini-
sce il canale MIPI Basic nel quale
vengono ricevutt i messaggi MID! di
Part On/Of,

Filier: Il parametro Filter in questo
casq pud assumere solamente i valori
di Program Change e di Volume.

Il filtro viene attivato o disattivato pre-
mendo contemporaneamente | due
tastini situati sotto al parametro. L'in-
dicazione On o Off compare nel cam-
po evidenziando lo stato di attiva-
zione del filtro.

Velocity: il parametro Velocity invece
definisce se lo strumento riceve i co-
dici di dinamica o no. Quando la dina-
mica € attivata (On) ia dinamica delle
hote suonate dipende dal valore di
dinamica ricevuto via MIDI, nel casoc
di dinamica disattivata (Qff) le note
ricevute da MIDI verranno suonate
tutte con it valore di dinamica indicato
dal parametro Veloeity.

Per attivare o disattivare la ricezione
della dinarmica MID| premere contem-
poraneamente i due tastini situati sot-
to il parametro Velocity.

Se viene selezionata la sezione
“STL" {Music Style Channel} la
videata cambia come di seguito:
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The “STL” section is reserved to
the reception of the Program
Changes assigned to Music Style
changes and to the reception of
volume MIDI messages (CC 07)
which modify the voiume of all ac-
companiment sections simultane-
ously.

Channel: The reception MIDI Chan-
nel of Style Program Changes and
Volume can be set to values from 1
through 16, it can also be disabled
pressing the two buttons located
underneath the Channel parameter
simultaneousiy.

Fllter: The Filter parameter allows
you to disable the reception of the
Program Changes reserved to Mu-
sic Style changes or to volume
MIDI messages received through
the MIDI channel set as Style Chan-
nel. The Filter can be enabled or
disabled similarly to the other sec-
tions, by pressing simultaneously
the itwo buttons located under-
neath the parameter.
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La sezione "STL" é riservata alla rice-
zione dei Program Change dedicati al
cambio dei Music Styles ed alla rice-
zione di messaggi MID! di volume
(CC 07) che medificano contempo-
raneamente il volume di tutte le se-
zioni di accompagnamento.

Channet: Il Canale MIDI di ricezione
degli Style Program Change e Volu-
me pud essere impostato su valori da
1 a 16, pud anche essere disattivato
premendo contemporansamente |
due tastini situati sotto al parametro
“Channal”.

Filter: if parametro Filter permette di
eliminare dalla ricezione i Program
Change dedicati al cambio dei Music
Style o | messaggt MIDI di volume
ricevuti sul canale MID| impostato
come Style Channel.

L'attivazione o la disattivazione det
filiro viene effettuata analogamente
alle altre sezioni premendo contem-
poransamente | due tastini situati sot-
to al parametro.




Selecting “NTA” (Note to Arranger)
section, the display changes as
foilows:
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Se viene selezionata la sezione
“NTA” {Note to Arranger) la videata
cambia come di seguito:
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The NTA (Note to Arranger) section
aliows you to set the correct val-
ues of the parameters used to con-
troi the arrangements of your E-86
by means of the notes received via
MIDI (Master Keyboard, Accordion,
MIDI Guitar, etc).

Two MID!I Channels are available,
to allow MIDI accordions, transmit-
ting the notes relative to the
chords and the notes reiative to
the Bass on different MIDI Chan-
nels, to create complex chords us-
ing both bass keys and chord keys
and fo allow both sections (Bass
and Chords) to concur in control-
ling the Arranger section of your E-
86.

Channel 1; This parameter deter-
mines the first reception MIDI
channel of NTA section; the notes
received In this MIDI channel from
MIDi, will control the Arranger of
your E-86.

Channel 2: This parameter deter-
mines the second reception MIDI
channel of NTA section; also the
notes received from MIDI on this
MIDI channel will controf the Ar-
ranger of your E-86.

Limits: The limits of reception (Lw
and Up) allow you to determine the
note ranges within which the NTA
section uses the notes received to
controi the Arranger.

To set the lower limit (Lw)} press
simuitanesously the buttons lo-
cated underneath the parameter

;.}n’tti’i the word “Lw” appears in the
eld.

By pressing the same buttons
separately, set the note which de-
termines the lower limit of recep-
tion for this section.

To set the upper limit (Up) press
simultaneously the buttons fo-
cated below the parameter untii the
word “Up” appears in the field.

By pressing the same buttons
separately, set the note which de-
termines the upper limit of recep-
tion for this section.
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La sezione NTA (Note to Arranger)
permstte di impostare i giusti valori
dei parametri che vengono utilizzati
per pilotare gli arrangiamenti del vo-
stro E-86 tramite note ricevute da
MIDI (Master Keyboard, Fisarmonica,
Chitarra MIDI, etc...}

Sono definibili due canali MIDI per
permettere a fisarmoniche MIDI che
trasmettono le note reiative agli ac-
cordi e quelle relative ai bassi su ca-
nali MIDI differenti, di creare accordi
complessi usando sia i tasti dei bassi
che i tasti degli accordi e che iutte e
due ie sezioni (Bassi e Accordi) con-
corrano a pilotare la sezione Arranger
del vostro E-86.

Channel 1: Questo parametro defini-
sce il primo canale MIDI di ricezione
della sezione NTA, le note ricevute
da MIDI su questo canale MID! guida-
no PArrangiatore del vostro E-86.

Channel 2: Questo parametro defini-
sce il secondo canale MIDI di ricezio-
ne deila sezione NTA, anche le note
ricevute da MIDI su guesto canale
MIDt guidano I'Arrangiatore del vo-
stro E-B6. :

Limits: | limiti di ricezione (Lw e Up)
permettono di definire il range di note
entro il quale la sezione NTA utilizza
le note ricevute per pilotare I'Arran-
giatore.

Per impostare il limite inferiore "Lw”™
pramere contemporaneaments i due
tastini situati sotto # parametro fino a
che compaia la dicitura “Lw" ail'inter-
no del campo. Tramite la singola
pressione degli stessi tastini imposta-
re la nota che definisce i Amite infe-
riore di ricezione della sezione.

Per impostare il {imite superiore “Up”
premere contemporaneamente | due
tastini situati sotto il parametro fino a
che compaia la dicitura "Up" all'inter-
no del campo. Tramite la singola
pressione degli stessi tastini imposta-
re la nota che definisce il limite supe-
ricre di ricezione della sezione.



Shift: It allows to transpose the
MIDI reception of NTA section by
the value {semitones) shown by
the parameter. Possiblie values:
-48/ +48. Also in this case pressing
simultaneously the buttons lo-
cated undernesath the parameter
will enable or disabie the shift pa-
rameter.

Selecting the “MSC” (Miscellane-
ous) section, the following display
will appear:
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Shift: Permette di trasporre la ricezic-
ne Midi della sezione NTA, del valore
{semitoni) indicato nel parametro. Va-
lori ammessi -48 + 48. Anche in que-
sto caso la pressione contemporanea
dei due tastini situati sotto al parame-
tro attivano o disattivano lo shift.

Se viene selezionata la sezione
*MEC” (Miscellaneous) la videata
cambia come di sequito:
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Some general parameters related
to MIDI section are shown and can
be moditied in this display setting.
Sect _Qn/Off:It determines how
“Section On/Off" control operates
{pressing simuitaneously the but-
tons located underneath the sec-
tion parameter); when the
parameter is set on “INT”, the
*Section On/off” control affects
the internal section only (MIbi{
transmission Is unchanged); if the
parameter is set to INT+MID, a Sec-
tion On/off control will affect both
internal section and the related
MIDI transmission.

Soft_Thry: When this function is
enabled (parameter ON), all the
notes received in the MIDI channel
reserved fo NTA (Note To Ar-
ranger) beyond the upper and
lower limits are re-transmitted
through MIDI output, when the
function is activated a “LOCAL
OFF” (CC 122 at the value 0} mes-
sage is sent to the MIDi output: this
message sets the MIED! device con-
nected fo the output in Locai Off
mode,

When this function is disabled (Pa-
rameter OFF), your E-86 will be in
standard operating mode again
and a Local ON message (CC 122
at the value 127) is sent via MIDI;
this message restores the “LOCAL
ON" operating mode in the device
connected to the MIDI output. -

Selecting the “RTM” (Real Time
Messages) section, the display will
change as follows:
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In questa videata vengono mostrati e
sono modificabili alcuni parametri ge-
nerali relativi all’ambiente MIDI:

Sect On/Off: Definisce come agisce
it comando di “Section On/Off” (pres-
sione contemporanea dei tastinl si-
tuati sotto al parametro che seieziona
la sezione), se questo parametro é
impostato a “INT" il comando
“Section On/Qff" agisce solamente
per la sezione interna {la trasmissio-
ne MIDI rimane inalterata, se guesto
parametro é impostato a INT+MID,
un comando di “Section On/Off" agi-
sce sia per la sezione interna che per
la relativa trasmissione MIDI.

Soft Thru: Attivando questa funzione
{parametro in ON) tutte le note rice-
vute sul canale MIDI riservato ai
NTA(Note To Arranger) al di fuori dei
timiti inferiore e superiore,vengono
ritrasmesse sull'uscita MIDI Qut, al
momento dell'attivazione della fun-
zione, sull'uscita MIDI viene trasmes-
s0 un messaggio “LOCAL OFF" {CC
122) che imposta il dispositive MIIH
collegatio all’'uscita in modo Lacal Off.

Quande questa funzione viene
disattivata (Parametro OFF) il vostro
E-86 torna in funzionamento normale
e via MID| viene spedito un messag-
gio di Local ON (CC 122 al valore
127) che ripristina il modo di funzio-
namento "LOCAL ON” nel dispositivo
coliegato all'uscita MIDI.

Se viene selezionata la sezione
“RTM" {Real Time Messages) la
videata cambia come di seguito:
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The “RTM” display setting is re-
served to the selection of synchro-
nization modes of the E-86.

Mode: The Mode parameter selects
five different situations of MiDI
Real Time Messages:

1) INTERNAL;

When in internal mode, Heal Time
Messages received via MIDI are
disregarded.

2) MIDI 1: Play Arr. Rec SMF

When in “MIDI1” mode, Real Time
Messages received via MIDI are in-
terpreted and performed. For ex-
ample, a MIDI FA (Start) message
will make the Arranger start imme-
diately with tempo ruled by the F8
messages incoming via MIDIL

If a FA message is received with-
out recelving afterwards a F8 mes-
sage, the system remains “in idle
mode” until a FB message is re-
ceived.

If the REC button (43) of the re-
corder is pressed, the reception of
a FA message {Start) from MIDI will
make both Arranger and SMF
Player start.

3) MID] 2: Play SMF/ Rec SMF

When in “MIDI2” mode, Real Time
Messages received via MIDI are in-
terpreted and performed. For ex-
ampie, a MIDI FA (Start) message
will make the SMF Player start im-~
mediately with tempo ruled by the
F8 messages incoming via MIDL.

If a FA message is received with-
out receiving afterwards a F8 mes-
sage, the system remains “in idle
mode” until a F8 message is re-
ceived.

if the REC button {43) of the re-
corder is pressed, the raception of
a FA message (Start) from MIDI will
make both Arranger and SMF
Player start.

4) AUTO1: Piay Arr, Hec SMF
When in AUTO1 mode, the Real
Time messages are considered
only after FA (Start) via MIDA is re-
ceived.

For example, a FA message re-
ceived via MIDI will make the Ar-
ranger start immediately with
tempo ruled by the F8 incoming via
MIDL

if a FA message is received via

MIDI without receiving afterwards
a F8 message, the Arranger will
start with its own internal tempo

It the REC button (43) of the re-
corder is pressed, the recaption of
a FA message (Start) from MIDI will
make both Arranger and SMF
Player start.

5) AUTO2: Play SMF/ Rec SMF
When in AUTO2 mode, the Real
Time messages are considered
only after FA (Start) is received via
MIDL
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La videata “RTM” é riservata alla se-
lezione del modi di sincronizzazione
dell'E-86.

Mode: || Parametro Mode seleziona
cinque diverse situazioni dei MIDI
Real Time Messages:

1) INTERNAL:

In modo internal nessun Real Time
Message ricevuto da MID! viene te-
nuto in considerazione.

2) MID! 1: Play Arr. Rec SMF

In modo “*MIDI1T" | Real Time
Messages ricevuti via MIDI vengono
interpretati ed eseguiti. Ad esempio
un messaggio MIDI FA (Start) provo-
ca lo start immediato dell’'Arranger a
velocita dettata dagli F8 provenienti
da MIDI.

Se si riceve un FA senza ricevere poi
successivamente alcun FB, il sistema
rimane in attesa fino a che un FB non
venga ricevuto,

Se risulta premuto il tastina REC {43)
del recorder la ricezione di un mes-
saggio di FA (Start) da MIDI provoca
lo Start sia deill'Arranger che del
Player SMF.

3) MIDI 2: Play SMF/ Bec SMF

In meodo “MIDIZ" | Real Time
Messages ricevuti via MIDI vengono
interpretati ed eseguiti. Ad esempio
un messaggio MIDI FA (Start) provo-
ca lo start immediato del Player SMF
a velocita dettata dagli F8 provenienti
da MIDI.

- Se si riceve un FA senza ricevere poi

es_uccessivamente alcun F8, il sistema
Aimane in attesa fino a che un FB non
venga ricevuto.

Se risulta premuto il tastino REC (43)
del recorder la ricezione di un
massagio di FA (Start) da MIDI provo-
ca lo Start sia dell’Arranger che del
Player SMF.

4) AUTO1: Play Arr, Rec SMF

In modo AUTO1vengono tenuti in
considerazione [ Real Time
messages solamente dopo che si é

- ricevuto un FA (Start) da MIDi.

Ad esempio un messaggio FA ricevu-
to da MIDI provoca lo Start immediato
dell'Arranger a velocita dettata dagli
F8 provenienti da MID{.

Se invece viene ricevuto un messag-
gio di FA da MIDI senza che succes-
sivamente vengano ricevuti messaggi
di F8, YArranger parte con la velocita
impostata internamente.

Se risulta premuto il tastino REC (43)
del recorder {a ricezione di un mes-
saggio di FA (Start) da MIDI provoca
lo Start sia deil’Arranger che del
Player SMF.

5} AUTO2: Play SMF/ Rec SMF

In modo AUTOZ2 vengono tenuti in
considerazione | Real Time
messages solamente dopo chs si é
ricevuto un FA (Start} da MIDI.



For exampile, a FA message re-
ceived via MIDI will make the SMF
Player start immediately with
}\;IEIIBFO ruled by the F8 incoming via

If a FA massage is received via
MIDI without receiving afierwards
a FB8 message, the SMF Player will
start with its own internal tempo

K the REC buiton (43) of the re-
corder is pressed, the reception of
a FA message (Start) from MIDI will
make both Arranger and SMF
Player start.

i you wish to use your E-86 as an
Expander connected to external
sequencer, it is better to set the
Mode parameter in “Internal”
mode.

Following is a table with various
possibie combinations:
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Ad esempio un messaggio FA ricevu-
to da MIDI provoca lo Start immediato
del Player SMF a velocita deftata da-
gli F8 provenienti da MIDL.

Se invece viene ricevuto un messag-
gio di FA da MIDI senza che succes-
sivamente vengano ricevuti messaggi
di F8, il Player SMF parte con la velo-
citd impostata internamenta.

Se risulta premuto il tastino REC (43)
del recorder la ricezione di un mes-
saggio di FA (Start) da MIDI provoca
lo Start sia dell’Arranger che del
Player SMF.

Se volete utilizzare il vostro E-86 con
funzioni di expander collegato ad un
seguencer esterno, si consiglia di po-
sizionare il parametro Mode su
“Internal”.

La tabella di seguito mostra le varie
combinazioni possibili:

PLAY
SYNC mode ARRANGER MIDI FILE PLAYER
INTERNAL
MIDI1 Start
MIDi2 Start
AUTOH Start
AUTO2 Start

1=

SYNC mode ARRANGER MIDI FILE PLAYER
INTERNAL
MIDI Start Start
MiDI2 Start
AUTO? Start Start
AUTO2 Start

When GM MODE is selected by
pressing the GM mode button (12),
(LED lit}, only the following display
settings will appear in MIDI sec-
tion:
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Quande viene selezionato il MODO
GM premendo il tastino GM MODE
{12- Led Acceso) nell'ambiente MIDI
compaiono solamente le seguenti
videate:

This display has previously been
explained,
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Questa videata é stata gia descritta
precedentemente.
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This dispiay has previously been
expiained.
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Questa videata é stata gid descritta
precedentemente.

G MOLE
B

Local: This parameter determines
whether the notes played on the
keyboard {in GM Mode) have to
play the internai sound source and
are transmitted via MIDI (Param-
eter set to ON) or whether they are
only to be transmitted via MIDI in
the MID1 channel determined in Pa-
rameter section (Parameter set o
OFF)

This parameter cannot be stored in
any MIDI SET.

Every time the GM mode is ena-
bled, it is set to ON.:

HOW TO SELECT DISK SEC-
TION OF THE MENU

Your E-86 is provided with a disk
driver (97) for floppy 3,5 disks,
which allows you to save User
Styles, User Programs, MIDI Sets
and also the writing and reading of
Standard MID] Files.

By pressing the DISK button (49) of
the menu, you will be able to select
the disk section, showing the dis-
play setting containing all func-
tions related to User Styles, User
Programs and MIDI Sets saving.

Local:GM/GS&— FTeonO—A -+ /47 %
BELET On(O—Ak-F )DL EHER
$E L FNEEFEAE D G MIDIT Y FAALESE
WHEAEEsR T O (T AN F 7N F
AL .ZE[VETERFWHE I EREHEN
TLHRSEERY T AL L. EROFESE
MHEMDITY FhLHREERE T,
FEEonk LTBEE . .GMWGSE-F
e Dz EEREIIOCEY T,
ZoN—YoiEl MIDit » MCERESR
F4H A

F+AVBEEBRORE

E-86IE.3.54 ¥ F - 70 v ¥— Fq A X (2DD)
fll— = AF A NS —F—TO TN
MIDIE v FORESBRECET T HRE
HTVAESMFIa—S¥ v o -Fe-sOBED.
BELAEVyFORELTEL T,

MENUEED DISK (49) 34T &, 74 R 7 BRED
Az a—EEFRTHTIEATEEZT,
CIOEEOBEER T AT A —F—-ZAF 4N
(8Sel), L —HF— 70 ¥ F A(UstPrg)MIDI =
b vdiSenll A b AREERTENE T,

Local: Questo parametro definisce se
le note suonate da tastiera (In GM
Mode) debbano sucnare direttamen-
te la generazione interna ed essere
trasmesse via MIDI (Parametro in
ON) oppure se debbano solamente
gssere trasmesse via MIDI nel canale
MIDI definito nell'ambiente
Parameter (Parametro in OFF).

Questo parametro non viene mema-
rizzato su nessun MiDI SET.

Ogni volta che si entra in GM MODE
viene impostato ad ON.

COME RICHIAMARE L'AMBIEN-
TE DISK DEL MENU

il vostro E-86 é dotato di un disk drive
(97) per floppy disks da 3,5° che per-
mette la memorizzazione di User
Styles, User Programs, MID! Sets ol-
tre che la lettura e scrittura di
Standard Midi Files.

Premendo il tastino DISK (49) del
menu si accede all'ambiente disk che
mostra la videata con tutte le funzioni
legate alla memorizzazione di User
Styles, User Program, Midi Set.
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Now it is possible to enable I.CAD,
SAVE, RENAME, DELETE and Util-
ity functions for the disk.

To enter the various functions, se-
lect in the corresponding param-
eter the data you wish to operate
on (User Styles, User Program,
MIDI Set) by using the "“+” and “-”
buttons located underneath the pa-
rameter itself.

Confirm the selection by pressing
the Part Select button located un-
derneath the option you wish to
enable. For example, once the
“ser Prg” has been selecied in
the field relative to “Load” option,
pressing the Part Select button lo-
cated underneath “Load” option,
will activate the loading of the User
Programs.
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in questa videata & possibile attivare
e funzioni di Caricamento (Load),
Memorizzazione (Save), Cambio di
nome (Rename}, Cancellazione
{Delete) e accedere alle funzioni di
utilita per il disco.

Per accedere alle varie funzioni, sele-
zionare nel parametro relativo il tipo
di dati sui quali si desidera operare
(User Styles, User Program, MIDI
Set). Condermare con ia pressione
del tastino Part Select situato sotto
all'opzione che si desidera attivare.
Ad esempio una volia selezionato
*UserPrg” nel campo relativo all'op-
zione di Load {Caricamento), la pres-
sione del tastino Part Select situato
sotto all' opzione Load attiva la fun-
zipne di caricamento degli User
Programs.



LOAD

This function allows you to store
User Styles (singularly), User Style
Sets (8 Styles), User Programs,
Midi Sets,

1) Select the data to be loaded by
means of MDR/ADR buttons (69)
in the Balance section. The pa-
rameter can have the following
values: UserStl, S1iSet, UserPrg,
MidiSet,

2) Once the data to be loaded has
been selected, confirm the start-
ing of the procedure by pressing
Part Sefect MDR button (75).

H no disk is inserted into the disk
drive, the following error message
wili be shown.
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LOAD (CARICAMENTOQ)

Questa funzione permette di caricare
in memoria User Styles (Singolar-
mente}, User Style Set (8 Styles),
User Programs, Midi Sets.

1) Selezionare tramite i tastini
Balance MDR/ADR (69) il tipo di
dati da caricare in memoria. |l pa-
rametre pud assumere in seguenti
valori : UserStl, StiSet, UserPrg,
MidiSet.

2) Una volta selezionato il tipo di dati
da caricare in memoria confermare
I'inizio della procedura tramite la
pressione del tastino Part Select
MDR (75).

Se nessun disco é inserito nel disk

drive viene visualizzata la seguerte

videata di errore.

Dizgk Mot RBesdo 1

If the disk inserted into the disk
drive is defective or not formatied,
the following dispiay will be
shown:
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Se il disco inserito nel disk drive é
difettoeso o non formattato, viene
visualizzata la seguente videata:
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If no errors are made, one of the
following displays will appear, de-
pending on the data to be loaded
(User Styles Set, User Style, User
Program Set, MIDI set).
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Nel caso non si verifichi nessun erro-
re, viene visualizzata una delle se-
guenti videate a seconda del tipo di
dati che si & richiesto d| caricare
{User Styles Set, User Siyle, User
Program Set, MIDI set).
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USER STYLE SET
(DISPLAY-NO. 1)

This display is obtained when the
loading of a User Style Set is se-
lected (that is B User Styles set up
together with an order determined
by the user).

Select “Load” function by select-
ing “StiSet” in the related param-
eter, showing the data to be
loaded, Confirm the selection by
pressing Part Select UP1 button
(79).

The following display witl appear:
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USER STYLE SET
VIDEATA 1

Questa videata compare quando vie-
ne selezionato il caricamento di uno
User Style Set cioé un insieme di 8
User Style organizzati seconda un or-
dine definibile dall'utente.

Seiezionare la funzione Load
inpostando”StiSet” nel relativo para-
metro che indica if tipo di dati da cari-
care. Confermare tramite la pressio-
ne del tastino Part Select UP1 (78).

Compare a questo punto la videata
seguente:

CERIT
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The first User Style set (in alpha-
betic order) present in the disk in-
serted into the disk drive wiil be
shown in the first left field.

LOADING OF A USER STYLE
SET FROM DISK

Select the User Style Set to be
loaded by using the MDR/ADR but-
tons (69) in the Balance section.

Now press the Part Select UP1 (79)
button to confirm the loading op-
eration.

All the User Styles shown in the
User Style Set will be loaded into
the location reserved to User
Styles.

During loading operation from disk
drive, the following dispiay will be
shown ONLY IN DISK SECTION.
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Nel primo campo a sinistra viene

eventualmente visualizzato il primo
(in ordine alfabeiico) degii User Style

gqt presenti nel disco inserito nel Disk
rive.

CARICAMENTQ DI UNO USER
STYLE SET PRESENTE SU
DISCHETTO

Selezionare lo User Style Set da cari-
care tramite i tastini Balance MDR/
ADR (69).

Premere a quesio punto il tastino Part
Seiect UP1 (79) per confermare il
caricamento.

Verranno caricati nell'area dedicata
agli User Style tutti gli User Styles
indicati nello User Style set.

Durante tutte le operazioni di lettura
(Caricamento) da disk drive, SOLA-
MENTE ALL'INTERNO DELL’'AM-
BIENTE DiSK viene visualizzata la
videata seguente:

-




When a User Style is not found
during styles loading operations,
the following dispiay will he
showrn:
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Se durante le operazioni di lettura de-
gli styie non viene frovato uno User
Style, viene visualizzato il seguente
messaggio:
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If an error in disk access is made
during reading operations, the fol-
lowing display will be shown:
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Se durante le operazioni di letiura si
verifica un errore di accesso al disco,
viene visualizzata la videata seguen-
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When the reading from disk is
over, the following display will be
shown:
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T

il termine delle operazioni di lettura
da disco viene indicato daila seguen-
te videata:

Lozad Comelets !

HOW TO MODIFY A USER
STYLE SET OF THE DISK

Select the User Style Set to be
changed by means of MDR/ADR
buttons {69) in Bafance section.

FARIDL=HF— &1 ety
POEE

MDR/ADR (69) TEE Lt~ F— -2 7 A )+
v P EBFIT,

MODIFICA Dl UNO USER STYLE
SET PRESENTE SU DISCHETTO

Selezionare lo User Style Set da mo-
dificare tramnte i tagtini Balance MDR/
ADR (69).
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Press the Part Select UP2 button
{78} to confirm the modification.
The following dispiay will be
shown:

e by MEOUPHID R LT U TOE
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Premere a questo puntoe il tastino Pant
Select UP2 (78) per confermare la
modifica.

Viene visualizzata
videata:

la seguente
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Each style on the disk can be as-
signed to z location (1 to 8) repre-
senting the position it will have
into the E-86 when the User Style
Set will be ioaded.

if a series of asterigks “********" g
shown in a location instead of the
style name when loading User
Style sets, the style present in the
E-86 In the location taken by the
asterisks is not erased (this proce-
dure can be used to load only any
of the eight User Styles without
erasing the remaining User Styles
from the E-86).

- Select the location into which a
User Style is to be inserted by us-
ing the ACC buttons (70) in the Bal-
ance sectlon.

- By using the MDR/ADR buttons
{69) in the Balance section select
the style you wish 1o load into that
location.

During selection only the User
Styles of the disk will be shown. It
is not possible to create User Style
Sets combining styles from differ-
ent disks.

{The styles to be loaded have to be
all in the same disk).

i you wish to maintain unchanged
a User Styie in your E-86, select
the series of asterisks "******* in
the corresponding location.

When the User Siyle set is joaded,
the positions taken by asterisks
will not be loaded, the User Styles
present in your E-86 at the time of
loading will be maintained.

The MBS/ABS (71) and the LOW
buttons (72) in the Balance section
wiil aliow you to move the cursor
and modify the character in the po-
~ sition of the cursor within the field

reserved to the User Style Set
name.

To stare a User Style set onto disk,
it is necessary to name it with the
above described procedure.

Confirm the storing of the USER
STYLE SET by pressing the Part
Selact UP1 button (79).

If the disk s write protected, the
following display will appear:
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Cgni style presente sui dischetto pud
essere assegnato ad una posizione
(1-8) che rappresenta la posizione
che occuperd allinterno dell'E-86
quando [o User Style set verra carica-
to.

Se in una posizione viene indicato al
posto del nome dello style una serie
di asterischi “™******" al momento del
caricamentoe dell User Style set, Io
style presente nel’E-86 nella posizio-
ne occupata da asterischi non viene
cancellato (questa procedura pud es-
sere usata per caricare soiamente
una parte degli otto User Styles sen-
za cancellare i imanenti dalla memo-
ria del Vostro E-86).

- Selezionare tramite i tastini Balance
ACC (70) la posizione nella quale si
vuole inserire uno User Style.

- Selezionare tramife | tastini Balance
MDR/ADR (69) lo style che si vuole
caricare nella posizione indicata.

Nella selezione vengono visualizzati
solamente gli styles presenti sul di-
sco. Non e possibile creare User
Style Set combinando styles da pil
dischetti (gli styles da caricare debbo-
no necessariamente risiedere tuttl
sullo stesso dischetto).

Se si vuole lasciare inalterato uno
User Style presenie nel vostro E-86,
selezionare nella relativa posizione,
wawarretl Quando 1o User Style set
verra caricato, le posizioni occupate
dagli asterischi non verranno carica-
te, verranno mantenuti gli User Style
presenti nei vostro E-86 al momentic
del caricamento.

| tastini Balance MBS/ABS (71) e
Balance LOW (72) permettono rispet-
tivamente di spostare il cursore e mo-
dificare il carattere alla posizione dei
cursore allinterno del carmpo riserva-
to al nome defio User Style Set.

Per poter memorizzare su disco uno
User Style set € necessario asse-
gnargh un nome con la procedura s0-
pra descritta.

Confermare poi la memorizzazione
delio USER STYLE SET tramite [a
(pre§asione del tastino Part Select UP1
79).

Se i disco risulta protetto dalla scrit-
tura, viene visualizzata la seguente
videata:




After a delay the MASTER display
of "DISK” section will return,

If another User Style Set with the
same name is present in the disk
you are trying to save the current
User Set in, the following display
will be shown.
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Dopo qualche secondo di attesa vie-
ne di nuovo visualizzata la videata
MASTER dellambiente “DiSK".

Se nel disco nel quale si tenia di sai-
vare io User Style set corrente, esiste
un altre User Style set con lo stesso
nome, viene visuaiizzata la videata
seguente.
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By pressing the Part Select UP2
button (78) the file in the disk with
the same name of the one you are
trying to save is replaced by the
new file,

If the Part Select UP1 button (79) is
pressed, the previous display will
return and the saving operation
- will be cancelled.

HOW TO CREATE A NEW USER
STYLE SET

Select a void line “ 7 inthe first
left field representing the User
Style set; confirm a new User Styie
set creation by pressing the Part
Select UP2 (78-Edit).

Now fellow the procedure de-
scribed previously to modify an ex-
isting User Style Set and save it to
disk.

During all writing operations (Sav-
ing) on the disk drive, the following
display will he shown:
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Se viene premufo il tastino Part
Select UP2 (78) i file presente su di-
sco con lo stesso nome di quello che
si sta tentando di memorizzare, viene
rimpiazzato dal nuova contenuto.

Se invece si preme il tastino Part
Select UP1 {79) si torna alla videata
precedente senza nessuna memaoriz-
zazione.

CREAZIONE DI UN NUOVO

USER STYLE SET

Selezionare nel primo campo a sini-
stra indicante lo User Style set una
riga vucta® ", confermare ia crea-
zione di un nuovo User Style set tra-
mite la pressione del tastino Part
Select UP2 (78-Edit).

Sequire ora la stessa pracedura indi-
cata sopra per la modifica di uno User
Style set esistente e per la
memorizzazione su dischetto.

Durante tutte le operazioni di scrittura
{Memorizzazione) sul disk drive viene
visualizzata la videata seguents:
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When the saving operations on
disk are over, the following display
will be shown:
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I termine delle operazioni di
memorizzazione su disco viene indi-
cato dalla seguente videata:




USER STYLE
(DISPLAY NO. 2)

The second display Is shown when
loading a User Style from disk is
selected.
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USER STYLE
VIDEATA 2 |

La seconda videata viene
visualizzata quando viene seleziona-
to il caricamento di uno User Style da
dischetto.
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User Style: The first User style (if
present) of the disk is shown in the
first left field or, if the second pa-
rameter is set to “INT”, the first in-
ternal style of your E-86 is shown.

Disk/INT: It allows you to select the
source from which the style to be
inserted in one of the eight User
Styles is to be loaded. It can have
“Disk” or “INT” values.

Division: It selects the division of
the selected style to be loaded;
this parameter can have the follow-
ing values: Ali, Intro, Original, Vari-
ation, Fill to Original, Fill to
Variation, Ending. ¥ “Al” param-
eter is selected, all divisions wiil
be ioaded.

To User: It selects the User Style
destination into which the User .
Style selected in the field relative
to “User Style” parameter will be
loaded.

To start the loading procedure of
the User Style selected after set-
ting all the parameters relative o
User Style source, destination and
divislon, press the Part Select Up1
{79) <LOAD>.

USER STYLE
(DISPLAY NO. 3)

The third display is shown when
loading a User Style from internal
ROM is selected.
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User Style: Nel primo campo a sini-
stra viene visualizzato, se presente, il
primo degl User styles su disco op-
pure, se il secondo parametro € posi-
zionato su “INT”, il primo degli style
interni del vostro E-86.

Disk/INT: Permette di selezionare fa
sorgente dalla quale caricare uno
style da inserire in uno degli otto User
Styles. Pud assumere valori "Disk”
oppure “INT".

Division: Seleziona la division da ca-
ricare dello style selezionato, il para-
metro pud assumere | valori :All,
intro, Original, Variation, Fill to
Qriginal, Fill to Variation, Ending. Se
viene selezionato “Ali” vengono cari-
cate tutte le division.

To User : Seleziona lo User Style di
destinazione nel quale verra caricato
lo User Styie selezionato nel campo
relativo al parametro *User Style”.

Per avviare la procedura di carica-
mento deilo User style selezionato
dopo aver impostato tutti 1 parametri
relativi a User Style sorgente, desti-
nazione e division, confermare il
caricamento tramite la pressione del
tastino Part Select UP1 (79)
<LLOAD>.

USER STYLE
VIDEATA 3

La terza videata viene visualizzata
quando viene selezionato il
caricamento di uno User Style dalla
ROM interna.
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int Style: The first internal style of
your E-86 is shown in the first left
field

Disk/Int: it allows you to select the
source from which the style io be
inserted in one of the eight User
Styles is to be loaded. It can have
“Disk" or “INT" values.

Int Style'E-865EKITH B IFEB(FTL7 7~z |
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Int Style: Nel primo campo a sinistra
viene visualizzato, il primo degli style
interni del vostro E-86.

DiskAint: Permette di selezionare la
sorgenie dalla gquale caricare uno
styte da inserire in uno degli otto User
Styles. Pud assumere valori “Disk”
oppure “INT™.



Division: 1t selects the division of
the selected style to be loaded;
this parameter can have the follow-
ing values: All, Intro, Original, Vari-
ation, Fill to Original, Fill to
Variation, Ending. If “All” param-
eter is selected, all divisions will
be loaded.

To User: It selects the User Style of
destination into which the User
Style selected in the field relative
to “User Style” parameter will be
loaded.

To start the loading procedure of
the User Style selected after set-
ting all the parameters relative to
User Style source, destination and
division, press the Part Sefect Up1
{79) <LOAD:>.

USER PROGRAM SET
(DISPLAY NO. 4)

This display is shown when load-
ing a User Program Set is selected.
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Division: Seleziona la division da ca-
ricare dello style selezionato, il para-
metro pud assumere | valorhy All,
Intro, Original, Variation, Fill to
Original, Fill to Variation, Ending. Se
viene selezionato "All” vengono cari-
cate tutte le division.

To User: Seleziona lo User Style di
destinazione nel quale verra caricato
lo User Style selezionato nel campo
relativo al parametro “User Style”.

Per avviare la procedura di
caricamento dello User style selezio-
nato dopo aver impastato tutti | para-
metri relativi a User Style sorgente,
destinazione e division, corfermare il
caricamento tramite fa pressione del
tastino Part Select UP1 (79)
<L OAD>.

USER PROGRAM SET
VIDEATA 4

Questa videata viene visualizzata
quando viene selezionato il cari-
camento di un User Program Set.

Flo gy

] Frodram et [
[ l Il II ‘T !‘ I!‘lf.l‘
‘ll ll Il l‘ l‘ Il l% ﬂl

b
1] Ly

SLORD:

Disk: It selects what to load from
the User Program Set selected. It
can have values ranging from 1 to
128 or “All". If it is set to “All”, all
128 User Programs of the User
Program Set selected will be
loaded upon confirming.

¥ a number from 1 to 128 is se-
lected, just one User Program
(from the User Program Set se-
lected) corresponding to the
number selected will be loaded
from disk.

Use the MBS/ABS buttons (71) {in
Balance section) located under-
neath the parameter o modify the
parameter itself.

int; If the previous parameter
"Disk” is set to “All", this param-
eter cannot be changed and it is
fixed to “- - -" value.

When the loading of just one of the
128 User Programs in the User Pro-
gram Set is selected (“Disk™ pa-
rameter is set to a number from 1
to 128), the parameter shows the
Internal User Program of destina-
tion. It can have values from 1 to
128 and “- ~ »",

To modify this parameter, use the
LOW buttons (72) in the Balance
section located underneath the pa-
rameter itseif.

Pressing the Part Select UP1 but-
ton (79} will start the loading pro-
cedure.
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Disk: Seleziona cosa caricare in me-
moria dailo User Program Set sele-
zionato. Pud assumere valori che
vanno da 1 a 128 oppure “All". Se
impostata su “All", alla conferma ver-
ranno caricati tutti e 128 User
Program deil'User Program Set sele-
Zionato.

Se invece viene scelto un numero tra
1 & 128 verra caricato da disco dallo
User Program Sei selezionato {User
Program indicato dal numero che si &
scelto.

Per variare questo parametro usare i
tastini Balance MBS/ABS (71) situati
sotto al parametro stesso.

fnt: Se il precedente parametro "Disk”
viene impostato su “All" questo para-
metro non pud essere variato ed &
fissato sut valore “~ - -",

Quandoe invece viene selezionato i
caricamento di uno sofo dei 128 User
Program presenti nello User Program
Set selezionato {Parametro Disk im-
postato su un numero da 1 a 128),
questo parametro indica o User
Program Internal di destinazione. Pud
assumere valorida1a128e*--“

Per variare questo parametro usare i
fastini Balance LOW (72) situati sotto
al parametro stesso.

L'avvio delt procedura di caricamento
viene dato premendo il tastino Part
Select UP1 (79).




MIDI SET
(DISPLAY NO. 5)
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This display is shown when load-
ing a MIDI Set is selected.

MIDI SET
VIDEATA S

Questa videata viene visualizzata
guando viene selezionato |l
caricamento di un MIP! Set.
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Disk: It selects the MIDI settings to
be loaded from the MIDI Set se-
lected. It can have values from 1 to
8 ar “All”. f it is set to “All”, all the
8 MIDI settings of the MIDI Set se-
lected will be loaded.

If 2 number from 1 to 8 is selected,
just one MIDI setting (from the MIDI
Set selected ) corresponding to the
number chosen will be foaded from
disk.

Use the MBS/ABS buttons {71) in
the Balance section located under-
neath the parameter to modify the
" paramater itself.

Int; 1f the previous parameter
“Disk” is set to “All”, this param-
eter cannot be changed and it is
fixed to “- - -” vaiue.

When the loading of just one of the
8 MID1 settings present in the MIDI
set Is selected (“Disk” parameter is
set o a number from 1 to 8), the
parameter shows the MIDI setting
of destination. It can have values
from 1to 8 and “- - -",

To modify this parameter, use the
L.LOW buttons (72) in the Balance
section located underneath the pa-
rameter itself.

Pressing the Part Select UP1 but-
ton (79) will start the loading pro-
cedure.

In all these cases and upon con-
firming the loading, if the disk in-
serted into the disk drive does not
contain data of the type selected,
one of the following error mes-
sages wiil be displayed, showing
that files containing data of the
type selected are not available on
the disk.
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Disk: Seleziona quali impostazioni
MIDI caricare dal MID! Set seleziona-
0. Puo assumere valori che vanno da
t a 8 oppure “All". Se impostato su
“All*, alla conferma verranno caricati
tutte e 8 le impostazioni MIDI ded
MIDI| Set selezionata.

Se invece vieneg scelto un numere tra
1 e 8 verra caricato da disco dal MIDI
Set selezionato I'impostazione MIDI
indicata dal numero che si é scelto,

Per variare questo parametro usare |
tastini Balance MBS/ABS (71) situati
sotto al parametro stesso.

Int: Se il precedente parametro “Disk”
viene impostato su “All” questo para-

-metro non pud essere variato ed é

fissato sul valore ®- - -",

Quande invece viene selezionato il
caricamento di una sola delle 8
impostazioni MIDI presenti presenti
nel MID] Set selezionato (Parametro
Disk impostato su un numero da 1 a
8), questoc parametro indica
'impostazione MIDI di destinazione.
Pud assumere valorida1a8e* --"

Per variare questo parametro usare i
tastini Balance LOW (72) situati sotto
al parametro stesso.

L'avvio dell procedura di caricamento
viene dato premendo i tastino Part
Select UP1 (79).

In tutti i casi, alla conferma del
caricamento, se il disco inserito nel
Disk Drive non contiene dati dei tipo
selezionato, viene visualizzata una
delle seguenti videate di errore che
evidenzia la mancanza sul disco di
files contenenti dati del tipo selezio-
nato :
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After a delay, the Master dispiay of
“DISK” section wilt return.

If reading or writing procedures of
MIDI files are already in progress
when Loading and Saving are con-
firmed, the following dispiay will
be shown:
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Dapo qualche secondo di attesa vie-
ne di nuove visualizzata la videata
Master deli'ambienie “DISK".

In tutte le operazioni di Caricamento
e Salvataggio, afla conferma dell'av-
vio della procedura, se il disco risulta
impegnato in operazioni di Lettura o
serittura di MIDE  Fiies, viene
visualizzata la videata seguente:

After a few seconds, the previous
display will be shown.

If the destination User style Is still
running upon confirmation of load- -
ing a User Style, the following dis-
piay will be shown:
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Dopo qualche secondo si torna a
visualizzare la videata precedente,
Se alla conferma del caricamento di
uno User style lo User Style di desti-
nazione sta suonando, viene
visualizzata la seguente videata:

Funmins

If you are trying to recall a User
style either directly or salecting a
User Program which in turn recalls
a User Style and this User Style is
still being loaded, the following
display will be shown:
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Se si tenta di richiamare uno User
Style, sia direftamente che tramite la
selezione di uno User Program che a
sua volta richiama uno User style, e
lo User Style risulta in fase di
caricamento, viene visualizzata la
videata seguente:




SAVE

This function allows you to save
User Styles, User Programs and
MID! sets on disk.

1) Select the data to be saved on
disk by means of ACC buttons
(70} in Balance section. The pa-
rameter can have the following
values: UserStl, UserPrg,
MidiSet.
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SAVE (MEMORIZZAZIONE)

Questa funzione permette di memo-
rizzare su disco User Styles, User
Programs, MIDI Sets.

1) Selezionare tramite | tastini
Baiance ACC (70} il tipo di dati da
memorizzare su disco. il parame-
tro pud assumere in seguenti vaio-
ri : UserStl, UserPrg, MidiSet.
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2) After selecting the type of data
to be saved on disk, confirm the
starting of the procedure by
pressing the MBS button (76).

One of the following displays will
be shown, depending on the data
required to be saved on disk (User
Style, User Program Set, MiDI set).
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2) Una volta selezionato il tipo di dati
da memorizzare su disco, confer-
mare l'inizio della pracedura trami-
te la pressione del tastino MBS
{76).

Vigne visualizzata una delle seguenti

videate a seconda del tipo di dati che

si & richiesto di memorizzare su disco

(Us)er Style, User Program Set, MIDI

set).
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USER STYLE SAVING
(DISPLAY NO. 1)
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MEMORIZZAZIONE DI
STYLE (VIDEATA 1)

USER

Select the number of the User Style
you wish to save on disk in the
*USER Style” field at the left of the
display.

By means of the MBS/ABS (71) and
LOW buttons (72) (in Baiance sec-
tion), set the name to be assigned
to the User Style. The suggested
name is that of the Style of the first
division loaded in the selected io-
cation.
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Selezionare nel campo "USER Style”
a sinistra nel display il numero dello
User Style che si intende memorizza-
re su disco.

Impostare framite t tastini Balance
MBS/ABS (71) e Baiance LOW (72) il
nome che si vuole assegnare allo
User Style. Il nome che viene propo-
sto € il nome dello Style della prima
division caricata nella posizione sele-
zionata.



if you wish to change the name,
use MBS/ABS buttons in Baiance
section to move the cursor within
the field containing the style name,
use LOW buttons ({72) (in Balance
section) to change the character
on the cursor position.

Contirm the saving on disk by
pressing the Part Seiect UP1 but-
ton (79).

if no disk is inserted into the disk
drive, the following error display
will be shown:

T LTLERIT - kL2 FEOUPL
N EHLTERTLES,
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Se desiderate cambiare il nome, usa-
te i tastini Balance MBS/ABS (71) per
spostare il cursore all'interno del
campo contenente il nome delio style
e | tastini Balance LOW (72) per cam-
biare il caratters presente alla posi-
zione del cursore,

Confermare la memorizzazione su di-
sco premendo il tastine Part Select
UP1 (79).

Se nessun disco € inserito nel disk
drive viene visualizzata la seguente
videata di errore:

If the disk inserted into the disk
drive is defective or not formatted,
the following display will be
shown:

FA4AIADTF~ FPEEA TN T4 RSN
Fr—T v PERTRVESRE . UTox
G Ay - TARRENT T,

Se il disco inserito nel disk drive &
difettoso o non formattato, viene
visualizzata la seguente videata:

Dizk Error )

During all writing operations (Sav-
ing) to the disk drive, the following
dispiay will be shown:

- T7HER AT OEEFETSRET,

Durante tutte le operazioni di scrittura
(Memorizzazione) sul disk drive viens
visualizzata la videata seguente:
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When the saving operations to
disk are completed, the following
display will be shown:

H-TRETTLE NDTOEE ERENT
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Il termine delle operazioni di
memorizzazions su disco viene indi-
cato daila seguente videata:




USER PROGRAM SET SAVING
{DISPLAY NO. 2)
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Set the name to be assigned to the
User Program. Set by means of the
MBS/ABS (71) and the LOW bui-
tons (72) in the Balance section.
The  suggested name is
“UsrSetXX” where XX stands for
the progressive number which
considers how many User Program
Sets are in the disk you are using
for saving.

If you wish to change the name use
the MBS/ABS buttons (71) in the
Balance section to move the cur-
sor within the field containing the
User Program Set name, and use
the LOW buttons (72) to change
the character in the cursor posi-
tion.

Confirm the saving to disk by
pressing the Part Select UP1 but-
ton (79).

If no disk is inserted into the disk
drive, the following error dispiay
wil! be shown:
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Impostare tramite | tastini Balance
MBS/ABS (71) e Balance LOW (72) il
nome che si vuocle assegnare allo
User Program Set. |l nome che viene
proposto € “UsrSetXX" dove XX é un
numero progressivo che tiene conto
di quanti User Program Set sono pre-
senti sul dischetio che si sta usando
per la memorizzazione.

Se desiderate cambiare it nome, usa-
te | tastini Balance MBS/ABS (71) per
spostare H cursore all'interno del
campo contenente il nome dello User
Program Set e i tastini Balance LOW
(72} per cambiare i caratiere presen-
te alla posizione del cursore.

Confermare la memorizzazione su di-
sco premende il tastino Pant Select
UP1(79).

Se nessun disco & inserito nel disk
drive viene visualizzata la seguente
videata di errore.

Dizk Mot

If the disk inserted into the disk
drive is defective or not formatted,
the folilowing dispiay will bhe
shown:

FAATHOF—FAENRT W) T4 AT
Jr—7y FPEARTVWEVWESR U T
F—- Ay~ VHEERERET.

Se il disco inserito nel disk drive é
difettoso o non formattato, viene
visualizzata |la- seguente videata:
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During all writing operations (Sav-
ing) to the disk drive, the following
display will be shown:

-t UWTOEREERERT T,

Durante tutte le operazioni di scrittura
{Memorizzazione) sul disk drive viene
visualizzata la videata seguenie:




When the saving operations to
disk are completed, the following
display will be shown:

TR TTAE LTOEEFERERE

Il termine delle operazioni di
memorizzazione su disco viene indi-
cato dalla seguente videata:

MIDI SET SAVING
(DISPLAY NO. 3)
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Set the name to be assigned to the
MIDI Set by using the MBS/ABS
{(71) and the LOW buttons (72) in
the Balance section. The sug-
gested name is “MIDIStXX, where
XX stands for a progressive
number which considers how
many MIDI Sets are in the disk you
are using for saving.

¥ you wish to change the name,
use the MBS/ABS buttons (71) in
the Balance section to shift the
cursor within the field containing
the MIDI Set name, and the LOW
buttons (72) in the Balance section
to change the character in the cur-
sor position,

The saving procedure will store the
8 MID! settings of your E-86 on
disk.

Confirm the saving operation to
Eiisl)( by pressing Part Select UP1
79).

If no disk is inserted into the disk
drive, the following error dispiay
will be shown:
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Impostare tramite i tastini Balance
MBS/ABS (71) e Balance LOW {72) i
nome che si vuole assegnare al MIDI
Set. !l nome che viene proposta &
“MIDISIXX" ove XX & un numerc pro-
gressivo che tiene conto di quanti
MIDI Set sono presenti sul dischetto
che si sta usando per la memo-
rizzazione.

Se desiderate cambiare il nhome, usa-
te i tastini Balance MBS/ABS (71) per
spostare il cursore ail'interno de!
campo contenente il nome del MIDI
Set e i tastini Balance LOW (72) per
cambiare il caratiere presente alla
posizione del cursore.

lLa memorizzazione salva su
dischetto tutte e otto le impostazioni
MID! del vostro E-86

Confermare la memorizzazione su di-
sco premendo il tastino Part Select
UP1 (79).

Se nessun disco & inserito nel disk
drive viene-visualizzata la seguente
videata di errore.
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If the disk inserted into the disk
drive is defective or not formatted,
the foilowing display will be
shown:

F4RZADT—F BN TVAY Fr A7
TH=Fy bERTHEVESE. L Tox
S—Ryb-UPRERERET.

Se il disco inserito nel disk drive &
difettoso o non formattato, viene
visualizzata la seguente videata:

Dizk Erpror




During alf writing operations (Sav-
ing) to the disk drive, the foliowing
display will be shown:

=PI LTOEESRFERIT.

Durante tutte le operazioni di scrittura
{Memorizzazione) sul disk drive viene
visualizzata la videata seguente:
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When the saving operations to
disk are completed, the following
display will be shown:

E—THEETT2E UTOEESFRERENE
Tﬂ .

Il termine delie operazioni di
memorizzazione su disco viene indt-
cato dalla seguente videata:

RENAME

This function aliows you to change

the name of data filas which are on

the disk: it can be applied to User

Style Set, User Style, User Pro-

gram Set, Midi Set and SMF Song
ata.

Select the type of data you wish to
change by using the MBS/ABS but-
tons (71) in the Balance section,
confirm by pressing the Part Select
LOW button (77).
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RENAME
(CAMBIO DI NOME SU DISCQ)

Questa funzione permette di cambia-
re nome a files di dati presenti su
disco: pud essere applicata a dati di
tipo User Style Set, User Style, User
Program Set, Midi Set, SMF Song.

Selezionare il tipo di dati sui quali si
desidera operare utilizzando i tastini
Balance MBS/ABS (71), confermare
tramite la pressione del tastino Part
Select LOW (77).
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One of the following displays will
be shown, depending on the data
type selected:
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Viene visualizzata una delle seguenti
videate a seconda del tipe di dati se-
lezionato:
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Select the file to be renamed by
pressing the MDR/ADR buttons
(69) in the Balance section.

The MBS/ABS buttons (71) {in the
Balance section) will shift the cur-
sor within the field relative to the
niew name to be assigned to the file
selected, and the LOW buttons (72)
will change the character in the
cursor position. Press the Part Se-
lect UP1 button (79) to confirm the
RENAME operation.

It the rename operation for a SMF
song is required, the first of the
two following displays will be
shown:

Select the file to be renamed by
pressing the MDR/ADR buttons
(69) in the Bailance section.

Now press the Part Select UP1
< PROCEED > button (79).

The second dispiay will be shown,
allowing the renaming of either the
song and the file.

In the second display the MDR/
ADR buttons (69) in the Balance
section will move the cursor in the
SMF Song Name field and the ACC
buttons {70) (in the Balance sec-
tion) will change the character in
the cursor position. The MBS/ABS
huttons (71Fwiil mave the cursor in
the SMF File Name fieid and the
LOW buttons {72) will change the
character in the cursor position.

To confirm the RENAME operation
Fre)ss the Part Select UP1 button
79).
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Tramite la pressione dei pulsanti
Balance MDR/ADR (69) selezionare il
file al guale si vuole cambiare il
nome.

| pulsanti Balance MBS/ABS (71)
mucveng il cursore nel campo relati-
vo al nuovo nome da assegnare al file
selezionato e i pulsanti Balance LOW
(72} maodificana il caratiere presente
nella posizione del cursore.

Per confermare {'operazione di
RENAME premere il pulsante Part
Select UP1 (79).

Nel caso in cui venga richiesto di
rinominare una song SMF viene
visualizzata la prima deile due
videate seguenti.

Tramite la pressione dei pulsanti
Balance MDR/ADR (69) selezionare il
file che si desidera rinominare.

Premere a questo punto il pulsante
Part Select UP1 < PROCEED > (79).

Viene visualizzata |a seconda videata
che permette di rinominare sia il
nome della song che il nome dei file.

Nella seconda videata i puisanti
Balance MDR/ADR (69) muovono i
cursore nel campo MF Song Name e |
pulsanti Balance ACC (70) modifica-
no il carattere nella posizione dei
cursore.

| pulsanti Balance MBS/ABS (71)

muovono il cursore nel campoe MF
File Name e i pulsanti Balance LOW
{72) modificano i carattere nella posi-
zione del cursore.

Per confermare l'operazione di
RENAME premere il pulsante Part
Seiect UP1 (79).
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If no disk is inserted into the disk
drive, the foliowing error display
wiH be shown:

FTARAT FFLTUETFTARATHFATwirnE
SR UMToEErERERLT T,

Se nessun disco é inserito nel disk
drive viene visualizzata ia seguente
videata di errore

Drishk Mot

If the disk inserted into the disk
drive is defective or not formatted,
the {foilowing display will be
shown;

FARAITROT—F BTG T4 AN
Tx—Ty PELTVWRVEHEE . UTox
G Ay - VHERRIRE T,

Se il disco inserito nei disk drive é
difettoso o non formattato, viene
visualizzata la seguente vidsata:

Dizk Erpoe I




If the disk is write protected, the
following display will be shown:

FAALOTOFS b YT (FIRAR
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Se i disco risulta protetto dalla scrit-
tura, viene visualizzata la seguente
videata:

et
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After a delay the Master dispiay of
“DISK™ section will return.

During Rename operations on disk
drive, the foliowing display will be
shown:

Ligb{TaLF+ A7EEN A 2 —EHEIC
EhET.

YA — ek T OEEFRFSAET.

Dopo qualche secondo di attesa vie-
ne di nuovo visualizzata la videata
MASTER deii'ambiente “DISK”

Durante le operazioni di Rename
(Cambio nome) sul disk drive viene
visualizzata la videata seguents:

Femamimd DHTHE HE

When operations to disk are com-
pleted, the following display will be
shown:

VA~ LAFRTT5 & UTOEIIRTENRE

il termine delle operazioni su disco
viene indicato dalia seguente videata:

Fonarms Comrlete

DELETE (DELETING FILES
FROM DISK) '

This function allows you to erase
data files from disk: it can be ap-
plied to User Style Set, User Style,
User Program Set, Midi Set,MF
Song data.

Select the data types to be erased
by using the LOW button (72} in the
Balance section; confirm by press-
ing the Part Select UP2 button (78).
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DELETE (CANCELLAZIONE Di
FILES DAL DISCO)

Questa funzione permette di cancel-
lare file di dati presenti su disco: pud
essere applicata a dati di tipo User
Style Set, User Style, User Program
Set, Midi Set, MF Song.

Selezionare i tipo di dati sui quali s
desidera operare utilizzando i tastini
Balance LOW (72), confermare trami-
te la pressione del tastino Part Select
UPZ (78).
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One of the following displays will
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Viene visualizzata una delle seguent
videate a seconda del tipo di dati se-
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If no disk is inserted into the disk
drive, the foliowing error display
will be shown:

FARAT - FFAFILFL AL H A>T
I UToEEMERSNLE T,

Se nessun disco é inserito nel disk
drive viene visualizzata la seguente
videata di errore

izl Mot REegdw i

If the disk inserted inte the disk
drive is defective or not formatted,
the following display will be
shown:

T4 ALPAOQT—=YHENTH Y, FAATH
TE—7y bERTVWEVEBSR.UTOL
G Ay PHFRENE T,

Se il disco inserito nel disk drive é
difettoso o non formattato, viene
visualizzata |a seguents videata:

Dizk Erpor !

Select the file in the disk you wish
to erase by using the MDA/ADR
buttons (89) in the Balance sec-
tion; only the files containing data
of the type previously selected will
ke shown in the corresponding
fieid.

Confirm the erase operation by
pressing the Part Seiect UP1 but-
ton (79).

If no disk is Inserted into the disk
drive, the following error display
will be shown:
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Selezionare tramite i tastini Balance
MDR/ADR (69) 1l file su disco che si
vuole cancellare, nel relativo campo
vengono visualizzati solamente i file
contenenti dati del tipo selezionato
precedentemente.

Confermare V'operazione di
cancellazione con la pressione del ta-
stino Part Select UP1 (79).

Se nessun disco é inserito nel disk
drive viene visualizzata la seguente
videata di errore
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¥ the disk inserted into the disk
drive is defective or not formatted,
the following display will be
shown:

FLATAOFT - SRR TW ) FLATH
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Se il disco inserito nel disk drive é
difettoso o non formattato, viene
visuaiizzata la seguente videata:
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If the disk is write protected, the
following display will be shown:

FARAZOTOFS b F 770G (FERAE
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Se il disco risulta protetto dalla scrit-
tura, viene visualizzata la seguents
videata:
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During all *Deiete” operations to
disk drive, the following dispiay
will be shown:

FY— bR UTOBErERENET,

Durante tutte le operazioni di Deiete
{Cancellazione) sul disk drive, viene
visualiizzata la videata seguente:

When the Delete operations have
been completed, the following dis-
play be shown:

T

i1 termine delle operazioni di
canceliazione su disco, viene indicato
dalla seguente videata:

UTILITY (UTILITY FUNCTIONS)

This option allows you to access a
series of utility functions of the
disk {SongSet, Format).

When the MASTER display of DISK
section is seiected, press the Part
Seiect UP1 button (79).
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UTILITY (FUNZIONI DI UTILITA)

Questa ocpzione permette di accedere
ad una serie di funzioni di utilita del
disco { SongSet, Format).

Dalla videata MASTER dell'ambiente
“DISK" premere il tasting Part Selsct
UP1 (79).
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The following display will be
shown:

Fy T ATOEESFRRERET,

Viene visualizzata

la seguente
videata:
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SONG SET

This utility allows you to create a
set of SMF songs to be played in
sequence. Pressing the Part Select
MBS button (76), the creation of a
new Song Set or the modification
of an existing Song Set is con-
firmed.

MODIFICATION
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SONG SET

Questa utility permette di creare un
set di songs SMF da suonare in se-
quenza,

Premendo il pulsante Part Select
MBS (76) viene confermata la crea-
zione di un SongSet nuovo o la modi-
fica di uno esistente.

MODIFICA

il Song
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The first SongSet on the disk is
automatically selected.

The Baiance buttons located un-
derneath the SongSet parameter
allow you to select one of the
SongSet available on the disk.

By pressing the Balance buttons
located underneath the Song pa-
rameter, select the song to be in-
serted in the location shown by the
Position parameter.

Pressing the Balance buttons lo-
cated underneath the Position pa-
rameter, you can scroll thorugh the
SongSet positions, to insert or
change the Song relative to the se-
lected position.

After completing the insertion in
the SongSet or its modification, to
determine the last position of the
SongSet, use the buttons located
under Position parameter to move
the cursor in the position next to
the last song you wish fo load.
Then select the word END by using
the buttons located underneath the
Song Parameter (the last song of
the disk will be shown). Then con-
firm the saving of the SongSet to
disk by pressing the PartSelect
UP1 (Save) buiton,

CREATION

The following dispiay will be
shown after the last SongSet avail-
able on disk:
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Automaticamente viene selezionato il
primo SongSet esistente sul
dischetto. :

| pulsanti Balance sotto al parametro
SongSet permetiono di selezionare
uno dei SongSet presenti nel disco.
Tramite la pressione dei pulsanti
Balance presenti sotto al parametro
Song, & possibile selezionare la song
da inserire nella posizione indicata
dal parametro Position,

Premendo poi i pulsanti Balance sot-
to al parametro Position & possibile
scorrera le posizioni del SongSet per
inserire o variare la Song relativa alla
posizione selezionata.

Una volta terminato finserimento o la
variazione del SongSet, per determi-
nare P'ultima posizione del SongSet,
portarsi, tramite i pulsanti situati sotto
al parametro Position, nella posizione
successiva all’'ultima song che si de-
sidera caricare, selezionare tramite i
pulsanti posizionati sotto al parame-
tro Song la dicitura END (viene
visuaiizzata dopo ['ultima song pre-
sente sul dischetto) e confermare la
memorizzazione del SongSet sul
dischetto tramite il pulsante
PartSelect UP1 (79-Save),

CREAZIONE

Dope fultimo SongSet presente su
disco viene visualizzata la videata di
seguito:

Lo

Pressing the Part Select UP1 (79)

will confirm the creation of a new -

SongSet.
The SongSet number Is automati-
cally assigned, taking the first free
number.
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Tramite la pressione del pulsants
Part Select UP1 (73) viene conferma-
ta la creazione di un nucvo SongSet.

Il numere del SongSet viene asse-
gnato automaticamente tenendo con-
to del primo numero libero.




SONG COPY

This utility allows the copy of a
song (SMF) from a source diskto a
destination disk (Song Copy).

After confirming the starting of the
back-up procedure by pressing
Part Select UP1 button (79), the fol-
iowing dispiay will appear, requir-
ing the ariginal disk to be inserted
for being copied.

Ved-a—
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SONG COPY

Questa utility permette la copia di una
song (SMF) da un dischetto sorgente
ad un aitro destinazione (Song
Copy).

Una volta confermato ['avvic def'ope-
razione di copia premendo il tastino
Part Select UP1 (79), viene
visualizzata la sequente videata che
richiede di inserire il dischetto origi-
nale da copiare.

Insert SOURCE

Hdisk

N
]
T
a1
—}

Insert into the disk drive the disk to
be copied and press the Part Se-
lect UP1 (79) button to start the
back-up procedure.

After confirming the starting of the
back-up procedure by pressing
Part Select UP2 hutton (78) the fol-
iowing display will be shown, re-
quiring the selection of the song
you wish to copy.

T~ TA4 AFEANTTE SNl
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inserire il dischetto da copiare nel
disk drive e premere i tastino Part
Select UP1 (79) per dare avvio alla
procedura di copia.

Una volta confermato 'avvio dell'ope-~
razione di copia premendo il tastino
Part Select UP2 (78) viene
visualizzata la seguente videata che
richiede di selezionare la song che si
dasidera copiare.
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Select the song to be copied by
pressing the buttons located un-
derneath the SONG parameter.

Confirm by pressing the Part Se-
lect UP1 button (79).

If the song you wish to copy is pro-
tected (Copyright), the following
display will appear, showing the
Song protection:

(Song k3t /57 w A Ky ¥ Ta—T5
X RBATE = Ly FEOUPL(79)
FELTHRELEI T,

FRE oY S ERE LSS BT oEE
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Selezionare tramite i tastini situati
sotto al parametra SONG la song che
si desidera copiare.

Confermare tramite la pressione del
tastino Part Select UP1 (79).

Se la song che si vuole copiare risulta
protetta dalla copia (Copyright) viene
visualizzata una videata che
evidenzia la protezione deila Song:

s A
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It the song copy is allowed (no
copyright included), the following
display will appear, showing that
the User Styles stored into your
E-86 will be erased, as the memory
room used for the User Styies will
be temporarily used for the back-
up function.

HETELY VOB UTOEEFERE
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Se la song da copiare invece risuita
copizbile viene visualizzata la se-
guente videata che avverte che even-
tuali User Styies presenti nella
memoria del vostro E-86 verranno
cancellati perché lo spazio in memo-
ria usato per gli User Styles verra uti-
lizzato come spazio di appoggio per
la funzione di copia :

CEEIT
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If you wish to proceed erasing the
possible User Styles stored, press
the Part Select UP1 button ({79);
otherwise press the Part Select
UP2 button (78) to exit the back-up
operation: the User Styles stored
on your E-86 will not be erased and
the previous display will return.

During data reading from source

disk, the following display will be
shown:

EEDL~HF— A5 NEHLTLLIES
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Se desiderate continuare cancellan-
do eventuali User Styles presenti in
memoria premete il tastine Part
Select UP1 (79), altrimenti premete il
tastino Part Select UP2 (78}, l'opera-
zione di copia viene annullata gl
eveniuali User Styles presenti nella
memoria del vostro E-86 non vengo-
no cancellati e si torna alla videata
precedente.

Durante la lettura dei dati dal

dischetto sorgenie viene visualizzata
la seguente videata:
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The dots which light up in the sec-
ond line of the dispiay will show
the back-up condition,

After a few seconds your E-86 will
show the following display, requir-
ing you to insert the disk of desti-
nation.

BETERT L EEOTELANFNEREI AL
BOEAASVEERITEE T,
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| puntini che si accendono nella se-
conda riga del display indicano lo sta-
to della copia.

Dopo quaiche istante il vostro E-86
visualizza la seguenie videata che ri-
chiede I'inserimento del dischetto de-
stinazione.

Insert DE

STIMATION disksetite

Insert the disk you wish to copy
onto and confirm by pressing Part
Select UP1 button (79).

During data writing onto the desti-
nation disk the following display
will appear,

TE—EDF A Ay ICANBREE, -k
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Inserire il dischetto sul quale si desi-
dera effettuare la copia e confermare
con la pressione del tastino Part
Select UP1 (79).

Durante la scrittura dei dati sul
dischetto  destinazione viene
visualizzata la seguente videata:
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The dots which light up in the sec-
ond line of the display wil show the
back-up condition.

Your E-86 requires you to insert
original and destination disks nu-
merous times and when the back-
up procedure is over the foliowing
display will be shown:

EEO TRICEFER I LEORARLEVE
BBTEIT.
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I puntini che si accendono nella se-
conda riga del display indicano lo sta-
to della copia.

Il Vostro E-86 richiede di inserire |
dischetti originale e destinazione al-
cune volte, al termine della procedura
di copia visualizza la seguente
videata:

Comrleti
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After a few seconds the MASTER
display of DISK section will be
shown again.

LG TARE FAAIEEDA S 2 —FHEIZ
EhE+,

Dope alcuni secondi viene di nuovo
visualizzaia la videata MASTER del-
'ambiente “DISK".




DISK COPY

Your E-86 is provided with a disk
drive that can read and write MS
DOS format disks.

To copy the whole contents of an
E-86 disk you can use any MS DOS
system Computer.

After inserting the original disk
intd the drive of your MS DOS
Computer, perform the operations
as follows:

C>DISKCOPY A: A;

Confirm the starting of the backup
procedure by pressing the Enter
button (Return).

Your computer will start reading
the. contents of the disk inserted
into the floppy disk drive.

When the insertion of the

destination disk is required, eject

the original disk from the floppy

g}sk drive and insert a formatied
sk.

Confirm the copy procedure by
pressing the Enter button (Return).

Your computer will require to
perform the above procedures
alternately and a message of
“Copy Complete” will inform yvou
when the backup is completed.
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DISK COPY

li “disk drive” con il quale & equipag-
giato il vostro E-86 pud leggere e scri-
vere dischetti in formato MS DOS.

Per potere effettuare la copia delf'inte-
ro contenuito di un dischetto E-88, pud
quindi essere usato un quaisiasi com-
puter MS DOS.

Dopo avere Infilate il dischetto origina-
le nel "drive” del vostro computer MS
DOS, digitate i comandi come di se-
guito:

C> DISKCOPY A: A:

Confermate I'avvio della procedura di
copia con il tasto Invio (Return).

I vostro computer iniziera a leggere il
contenuto del dischetto presente nel
“loppy disk drive”.

Alla richiesta di ingerire il dischetto de-
stinazions, estraete dal “floppy disk
drive" il dischetto originale e inserite
un dischetto formattato.

Confermate il proseguimento deila co-
pia con la pressione del tasto Invio
(Return).

} vostro computer vi chiedera alterna-
tivamente pil volte di esequire le ope-
razioni sopra descritte ed al termine
del’operazione di copia vi avvertira
con un messaggio di "Copia Compie-
ta".



FORMAT

The formatting procedure allows to
initialize the disks.

This procedure has to be used for
alt the new disks you wish to use
with your E-86.

The formatting procedure will
erase the data stored in the disk,
therefore check in order to avoid
formatting disks containing impor-
tant data. .
Start the formatting procedure by
pressing the Part Select LOW but-
ton (77); the following display wilt
be shown:
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FORMAT

La procedura di formattazione per-
mette linizializzazione dei dischetti.
Essa va eseguita su futti i dischetti
nuovi che si desidera utilizzare con il
vostro E-86.

La procedura di formattazione di-
strugge tutti i dati eventualmente pre-
senti sul dischetto quindi va usata
con attenzione per evitare di
formattare inavvertitamente dischetti
che contengone dati importanti.

Avviare la procedura di formattazione
premenda il tastino Part Select LOW
(77), viene visualizzata la seguente
videata :
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If the Part Select UP1 button (79) is
pressed, the formatting will start
and the disk contents will be per-
manently erased.

When formatting is completed, the
following display will be shown:

2iee bode by B EEDUPL(79) (<PROCEED>) &
LT RETETLET.
BETHRTTAHE UTFTOEEFrERERET.

Se viene premuto il tastino Part
Select UP1, la formattazione viene
avviata e il contenuto del dischetto
viene canceliato definitivamente.

Al termine delie formattazione viene
visualizzata la seguente videata:

Format comrlets !

After a few seconds the MASTER
display of DISK section will be
shown again.

Lo (TaEF4s A7 REOCA =2 —HFHERK
EvEv.

Dopo gqualche secondo viene di nuo-
vo visualizzata la videata MASTER
dell'ambiente “DISK".







SECTION 9 9=

USER STYLES I—H—e XA N{F Y T F e
(PROGRAMMABLE I a—TV TR VOIER)
STYLES)

Your E-86 allows you to have up to
8 completely programmable Music
" Styles.

By pressing the USER STYLE but-
ton (50) In Menu section, the Mas-
ter display of User Styles section
will be shown. When GM mode is
selected (the corresponding LED
is lit-12}, you cannot enter this sec-
tion.

It is better to remember the struc-
ture of Music Styles prior to de-
scribs this section.
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SEZIONE 9

USER STYLES
(STYLES
PROGRAMMABILI)

It Vostro E-86 offre la possibilita di
avere fino ad otto Music Styles com-
pletamente programmabili.

Premendo ii pulsante USER STYLE
{50) nella sezione Meni viene visua-
lizzata la videata principale della se-
zione User Styles. Se risulta
selezionato il modo GM (12-Led reia-
tivo acceso) non & possibile accedere
a guesta sezione.

Prima di procedere nella descrizione
della sezione & bene ricordare come
& organizzata la struttura di un Music
Style,

Music Style
Intro Criginal
Basic N__A_dvanced Basic | Advanced
™ {Mai] ™ e
Mo Min Min { win-
7th 7th 7th 7th
Ending Variation
Basic | Advanced Basic __Advanced
Miai {Mmai] e
| Min | { win} Min
7th 7th 7th
Fill to Qriginal Fill to Variation
Basic _._A_dvanced Basic | Advanced
Ve
Min Min Min
7th 7th 7th




Each Style is divided into 6 divi-
sions; there is a Basic type and an
Advancad type for each division.

Each type is composed of three
sections: Major ((Maj) , minor (Min)
and Seventh (7th).

Style programming involves creat-
ing 36 Accompaniment Patterns
which necessarily have to be com-
posed in the key of “C",

“INTRO” and “"ENDING” patterns
can be composed using chords
different from “C”, but the key
resolution of these patterns must
always be in “C”,

Each track of the style can be com-
posed starting from nothing or
from any track of another style. In
the latter case the length is the
same as the original pattern.

it is possible to avoid composing
ail accompaniment patterns by
specifying which patterns will be
equal when creating them.

in this case, different divisions will
share the same accompaniment
patterns, which will be altered each
time, to conform to the different
chords played in Arranger section.

For example: when composing the
pattern relative to the “Original Ma-
jor (Maggiore) Advanced” division,
it is possible to specify that the
same pattern Is aiso shared by
*Original Minor (Minore} Ad-
vanced” and “Original 7th
(Settima) Advanced” divisions.

In this case the E-86 will provide
. tor aitering the original pattern to
obtain accompaniments fitting
with the chord played in the AR-
RANGER section.

As for INTRO and ENDING divi-
sions, it is not possible to have a
pattern shared by many divisions.
Each accompaniment pattern is
composed of eight different tracks:

ADrum = Accompaniment Drums
ABass = Accompaniment Bass

Acc1 = Accompaniment 1
Acc2 = Accompaniment 2
Acc3 = Accompaniment 3
Accd = Accompaniment 4
Acch = Accompaniment 5
Accs = Accompaniment 6

The total polyphony of all Accom-
paniment tracks cannot exceed 16
notes.
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Qgni Style & diviso in 6 division, di
ogni division esiste il tipo Basic e il
tipo Advanced.

Ogni tipo & composto di tre modi
Maggiore (Maj) minore (Min} e Setti-
ma {7th).

La programmazione di uno style con-
siste quindi nella creazione di 36
Patterns (figurazioni) di accompagna-
mento che devono necessariamente

esserg composti nella tonalita di

“DO".

| pattern di “INTRO" ed "ENDING”
possono essere composti usando an-
che accordi diversi da “DO”, ma &
importante che la risoluzione di questi
Egggrn sla sempre nella tonalita
Ogni elemento di uno styie pud esse-
re composto partendo da zero oppure
si pud partire da un elemento gualsia-
si di un altro style.

in questo caso la lunghezza viene fis-
sata uguale al pattern di provenienza.

E' possibile evitare di comporre tutti i
pattern di accompagnamento speciil-
cando, al momento delia composizio-
ne, quali pattern saranno uguaii.

In questo caso diverse division condi-
videranno gii stessi pattern di
accompangamento che verranno di
voita in volta alterati per adeguarsi ai
diversi accordi suonati nella sezione
“Arranger”.

Ad esempio: componendo il pattern
refativo alla division “Original Maggio-
re Advanced”, & possibile specificare
che lo stesso pattern venga condiviso
anche dalle division "Original Minore
Advanced” e “Criginal Settima
Advanced”.

In questo caso I'E-B6 si incarica di
alterare il pattern originale per ottene-
re accompagnamenti adeguati ali'ac-
cordo suonato nella sezione
“ARRANGER".

La condivisione di un Pattern tra pid
division non put essere effettuata per
gli INTRQ e gli ENDING.

Ogni pattern di accompagnamento &
composto da otto tracce diverse:

ADrum = Batteria accompagnamento
ABass = Basso accompagnamento
Accl = Accompagnamento 1

Acc2 = Accompagnamento 2
Acc3 = Accompagnamenio 3
Accd = Accompagnamento 4
AccS5 = Accompagnamento 5
Acc6 = Accompaghamento 6

in ogni caso la polifonia totale di tutte
le tracce di accompagnamento non
pud eccedere 16 note contempora-
nee neilo stesso punto.



STYLE COMPQSING

Pressing the USER STYLE button
(50) , the Master display setting of
USER STYLE section is shown:

2T NOES

USER STYLE{50}) %4 & 2—#—. 2 ¥ £ 1
RECEFATEARAENET.

COME COMPORRE UNQO STYLE

Premendo il pulsante USER STYLE
(50) viene visualizzata la videata prin-
cipale della sezione "USER STYLE"

USER STYLE I A ———
HoiabR 10M3 [B=o] L3 Lo likd
[1ADR] [M] [Bsc] [Or] [Sti1]
[2ABS] [M] = m [Bsc] = Adv [Va] [Sti2]
[BACC1] M} =7 [Adv] [Or] =Va [St13]
[4ACC2} M =7=m [Adv] = Bsc [Va] = Or [Sti4]
[BACC3] [m] [Fol [Sti5]
[6ACC4] [ml=M [Fv] [stis]
[TACCS5] ml=7 [Fol = Fv [StIT]
[BACCH] [ml=M=7 [Fv] = Fo [stig]
[SOLO] [71 [In}

71=Mm [Ed]
[fl=m
[TiI=M=m

The tirst line in the dispilay will
show the USER STYLE currently
selected {(Number and Name) and
the standard tempo.

The second line will show respec-

tively:

- the track currently selected in
Record;

- the Maj, min, 7th modes or
combinations if the paftern is to
be shared by various divisions;

- the Bsc or Adv fype or both;

- the In, Ed, Or, Va, Fo, Fv
divisions or combinations in
case the pattern is to be shared
by various divisions;

- the last field shows the current
Usar Style.

if an INTRO or ENDING division is
selected, it is not possible to
choose that the track is shared by
Minor, Major and Seventh patterns,
except when the 1ADR {Drum)
track is selected,

The values of each parameter can
be maodified by using the buttons
located underneath the parameter
itself.

When turning on the instrument, .

the 8 USER STYLES are void.

The number “1”, shown in the bot-
tom [eft corner of the display, wiil
indicate that this is the first display
setting of the section.

Use the PAGE UP and PAGE
DOWN buttons (68) to scroll
through the varicus dispiay set-
tings.
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La prima riga del display indica lo
USER STYLE correntemente selezio-
nate {Numero e Nome) e la velocita
standard.

La seconda riga indica rispettivamen-
te:

- la traccia correntemente seleziona-
ta in Becord,

~ il Modo Maj, min, 7th o combinazio-
ni, nel caso si intenda condividere il
pattern tra varie division,

- il tipo Bsc, Adv o enirambi;

- la division In, Ed, Or, Va, Fo, Fv
o combinazioni nel caso si desider
condividere i pattern tra diverse
division.

- 'uitimo campo indica lo User style
corrente.

Se viene selezionata una division
INTRO oppure ENDING non & possi-
bile predisporre la condivisione della
traccia tra 1| patiern Minore, Maggiore
e Settima tranne nel caso in cui sia
selezionata la traccia 1TADR (Drum)

I valori di ogni singolo parametro pos-
sono essere modificati tramite i tasti
posti sotto ognuno.

All'accensione gli 8 USER STYLE
sono vuoti.

La cifra “1” che viene visualizzata in
basso a sinistra indica che questa &
la prima videata della sezione.

Per scarrere le altre & necessario uti-
lizzare | pulsanti di PAGE “up " e
PAGE “dawn” (68). -




The M.DRUMS kevboard mode is
automaticallly set when the record-
ing of 1ADR track is selected;
when the recording of any other
track is selected, the UPPER Key-
board Mode will be set; in this sec-
tion it is not possible to change
manually the keyboard modes se-
lection.

The notes played on the keyboard
are automatically brought within
the possible pitch range related to
the instrument being played. For
example: when recording an ac-
companiment track with a guitar
sound, the lowest sound produced
will be the E note in the first oc-
tave, the highest wiil be C4 note,
The notes beyond and below these

limits will automatically be brought

to the adjacent octaves.

The notes played on the keyboard
wiill be sent via MIDI in the trans-
mission channel related to the sec-
tion (track) being recorded.

The recording is also possible
from MID], in this case only the
notes and controls received on the
reception MIDI channel related to
the section (track) being recorded
will be recorded.

When the correct parameters have
been set, press the REC bution
(43) to choose the recording of the
pattern related to the selected divi-
sion.

The Roll function can be enabled at
any time, but it operates only when
the recording of the 1ADR track is
selected.

In this condition the quantization
is automatically forced at the Rall
value selected.

RECORD MERGE

The word “RECORD MERGE”
shows that a non-destructive re-
cording has been chosen, in which
the contents of the track selected
are added to the notes played on
the keyboard.

When the length of the track in
overdubbing is over, the track is
played back from the beginning
(loop) so as to ailow new notes to
be layered.

By pressing the REC button (43)
when this mode is selected, the fol-
lowing display will be shown:
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Il keyboard mode viene automatica-
mente impostato su M.DRUMS quan-
do viene selezionata la registrazione
della iraccia 1ADR; seiezionando in-
vece la registrazione di una qualsiasi
altra traccia, ii Keyboard mode viene
impostato su UPPER. In questo am-
biente non & possibile cambiare ma-
nMuaJmente la selezione dei Keyboard
ode.

Le note suonate da tastiera vengono
automaticamente riportate nel range
di altezze possibili in relazione allo
strumento che si sta suonando,
Esempio: registrando una traccia di
accompagnamento con un suono di
chitarra, il suono pill basso ottenibile

" sara il Ml della prima oftava ed il piu

alto it DO della quarta ottava. Le note
al di sopra ed al di sotto di questi limiti
verranno automaticamenie riporiate
nelle ottave immediatamente adia-
centi.

Le note sucnate da tastiera verranno
gpedite via MIDI nel canale di tra-
smissione relativo alla sezione (trac-
cia) che si sta registrando.

La registrazione & possibile anche da
MIDI, in guesto caso vengono regi-
strate solamente le note ed i controlli
ricevuti sul carale MIDI di ricezione
reiativo alla sezione (traccia) che si
sta registrando.

Una volta impostati | parametri corret-
1i, premerg i pulsante REC (43) per
predisporre la registrazione del
pattern associato alla division sele-
Zionata,

La funzione di Roll pud essere attiva-
ta in qualsiasi momento ma risulta at-
tiva {funzionante ) solamente quando
si seleziona la registrazione della
traccia 1ADR.

in questa condizione la guantizza-
zione viene automaticamente forzata
al valore di Roll selgzionato.

RECORD MERGE

La dicitura "RECORD MERGE” indica
che & stata predisposta upa ragistra-
zione non distruttiva nefla quaie il
contenuio della traccia selezionata
viene sommato alle note suonate da
{astiera.

Al termine della lunghezza della trac-
cia che si sta sovraincidendo la trac-
cia viene di nuove riprodotia
dail'inizio (loop) in mode da potere
sovrapporre nuove note.

Quando & selezionato questo modo,

alla pressione del tasto REC (43} vie-
ne visualizzata |a videata seguente:
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NOTE:;

If MERGE recording is made with
sharing among various divisions
selected , the track in brackets (re-
cording track) is automatically
copied on the divisions shared,
even if previously recorded, thus

canceiling the previous version.

RECORD ERASE

It is also possible to select a
“RECORD ERASE"™ recording
mode (see USER STYLE PAGE 5
oh page 135): by using this mode,
the track contents are cancelled
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ATTENZICNE:

Effettuando la registrazione in
MERGE quando viene selezionata
una registrazione che prevede
condivisioni tra varie division, la trac-
cia indicata tra parentesi quadra
(traccia in registrazione) viene auto-
maticamente copiata sulle division
che vengono condivise, anche se
precedentemente risuitavanc gia re-

gistrate, cancellando la versione pre-
cedenig.

RECORD ERASE

£’ anche possibile impostare un
modo di registrazione *RECCORD
ERASE" (Vedi PAG 5 USER STYLE a
pag. 135) nel quale il contenuto della
traccia viene cancellato e sostituito
dalia note suonate da tastiera.

Quando & selezionato questo modo,
alla pressione del tastc REC (43) vie-
ne visualizzata la videata seguente:

and replaced by the notes played  7-

from the keyboard. La—FA L —AWEETREC(43) 83 & 1L

When this mode is enabled, press- TOEEIFrRRENET,

ing the REC button (43) the follow-

ing display will be shown:
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The word “RECORD ERASE *“
shows that a destructive recording
has been chosen (the contents of
the selected track are cancellied
and replaced by the notes being
racorded).

When recording using RECORD
ERASE mode, the track end is set
at the first Downbeat after the
STOP button {41) has been
pressed.

The tempo set in this dispiay is
considered as the default tempo of
the User Style and is memorized at
the current value only when the
RECORD display has disappeared
and the Master dispiay is shown
again.

i the User Style is then saved to
disk, the detfault tempo will be
saved too, together with the User
Style.

Obvicusly, it is possible to change
the Styie tempo from the Master
display, but when entering the
User Style Record section again,
the default tempo is reset.

The default tempo can be reset by
pressing TEMPO CHANGE buttons
{34) simultaneously.
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La dicitura “RECORD ERASE “ indica
che & stata predisposta una registra-
zione distruttiva ( il contenuto della
traccia selezionata viene cancellato e
so?tituito con le note che si registra-
no).

Registrando in modo RECORD
ERASE, la fine della traccia viene fis-
sata al primpo Down Beat successivo
?Ita) pressiocne del pulsante STOP
a1,

La velocita impostata in questa
videata viene considerata come tem-
po di default dello User Style e viene
memorizzata ai valore corrente sola-
menie quano si esce dalla videata di
Record e si torna alla videata Master.

Se poi successivamente si salva Io
User Style nel dischetto, anche il temn-
po di defauit viene salvato insieme a
tutto lo User Style.

Ovviamente dalla videata Master &
possibile variare il tempo di esecuzio-
ne dellc style ma rientrando successi-
vamente nella sezione User Style
Record, viene ripristinate il tempo di
default.

il tempo di default pud essere anche
ripristinato con [a pressione contem-
por;ﬂnea detl tastini TEMPO CHANGE
(34).




HOW TO START RECORDING

After pressing the REC button {43)
(LED lit), press the START/STOP
button (26) or the PLAY button (42)
in the Recorder section to start re-
cording.

The metronome will sound at the
preset tempo (if enabied in the dis-
ptay no. 5 of the USER STYLE sec-
tion).

The division selected is played
from the beginning to its ending.

During recording all the tracks in
play condition in the dispiay set-
ting reserved to Track Mute will be
heard.

When recording is over, press the
STOP hutton (41) (in the Recorder
section) or the START/STOP but-
fon {26) and recording will stop;
the track just recorded is automati-
cally set to play condition in the
display setting relative to “Track
Mute”.

PLAYBACK

For the playback of the Division
when the E-86 is in STOP condi-
tion, press the PLAY button (42) in
the ‘Recorder section or the
START/STCP button (26).

The following display will be
shown:
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INIZIO REGISTRAZIONE

Dopo aver premuto il tasto REC (43)
(led accesc), premendo il pulsante,
START/STOP (26) oppure it pulsante
PLAY (42) della sezione Recorder, ia
registrazione viene avviata,

Il sucno del metronomo viene emes-
so alla velocitd impostata (solamente
se attivato nella quinta videata delia
sezione “USER STYLE".

La division selezionata viene ripro-
dotta dail'inizio fino alla fine.

Durante la registrazione vengono
ascoltate tutte le tracce che sono in
condizione di “play” nella videata ri-
servata al Track Mute.

Al termine della registrazione preme-
re il pulsante di STOP (41) (Sezione
Recorder} oppure il pulsante di
START/STOP (26) e la registrazione
viene interrotta; la traccia appena re-
gistrata viene automaticamente impo-
stata in condizione di play nella
videata relativa al Track Mute.

RIASCOLTO REGISTRAZIONE

Per riascoltare ia Division quando il
vostro E-86 & in STOP, premere il
pulsante PLAY (42) della sezione
Recorder oppure it puisante START/
STOP (26).

Viene visuazlizzata

i la seguente
videata:
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Heard

During Play phase all the tracks
will be heard according to the set-
tings in TRACK MUTE display.

The division selected will be heard
in Loop from the beginning to the
last measure. :

The track selected in .the corre-
sponding field will show the part
that can be played from the key-
board

{1ADR = Kbd Mode Mdrum)

(All others= Kbd Mode UP1)

It is not possibie to change the se-
lected division during recording or
playback.

When the E-86 is in STOP condi-
tion, the parameters identifying the
_ division (BscfAdv, Or/Va/ln/Ed/Fof
Fv) can also be set by pressing the
corresponding button.
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Durante la fase di Play vengono
ascoitate tutte le tracce in relazione a
come impostate nella videata di
TRACK MUTE.

La division selezionata viene ascoita-
ta in Loop dalf'inizio fino all'ultima mi-
sura.

La traccia selezionata nei relativo
campo indica quale parte pud essere
suonata dalla tastiera

{1ADR = Kbd Mode Mdrum)
(Tutte le altre = Kbxd Mode UP1)}

Durante l'ascolio o duranie la regi-
strazione non & possibile cambiare la
division selezionata.

Quando 'E-88 & in STOP i parametri
che identificano la division (Bsc/Ady,
Or/Vafin/Ed/Fo/Fv) possono essere
impostati anche tramite [a pressione
dei relativo pulsante.



USER STYLE PAGE 2

The second display setting of the
section can be selected by press-
ing the PAGE DOWN or PAGE UP
bution (68).

In this display will be shown all the
parameters which allow you to
choose the track status during
Play or recording.
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PAG 2 USER STYLE

L.a seconda videata della sezione pud
essare selezionata tramite la pressio-
ne dei pulsanti PAGE “up” e PAGE
“down” (68).

In questa videata sonc presenti | pa-
rametri che permettono di
preimpostare lo stato delle tracce du-
rante il Play o la registrazione.

TRE HUTE  1ADR ZRES TACT 4002
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TRACK MUTE RSy oesam b TRACK MUTE

The first parameter in the second
line is used to select the group of
tracks to be shown (1/4 or 5/8); the
symbol appearing next to the track
name shows the track condition (a
little triangle shows a Play track, a
little square shows a Mute track).

By using the buttons located un-
derneath the tirst parameter, it is
possible to seiect the group of
tracks to be shown, while the but-
tons located underneath each
track will allow to change the con-
dition of the corresponding track.

The symbo! ¥ shows the Play con-
dition of the track.

The symbol W shows the Stop/
Mute condition of the track.

USER STYLE PAGE 3

The Tone for each track and the
Expression, Pan Pot, Reverh and
Chorus messages assigned to
each accompaniment track can be
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- I} primo parametro della seconda riga

seleziona il gruppo di tracce da

visualizzare (1/4 o 5/8), il simbolo che

compare di fianco al nome della frac-

cia indica lo stato defla traccia {(un

triangolino indica la traccia in Play, un

{\inlccolo quadrato indica una traccia in
ute.

Utilizzando | pulsanti posizionati sotto
il primo parametro, & possibile sele-
zionare il gruppo di tracce da
visualizzare.,

I pulsanti posizionati invece sotto
ogni traccia permettano di seleziona-
re lo stato della traccia relativa.

Il simboio ¥ indica che la relativa trac-
cia & in Play.

IF simbolo & indica che la relativa trac-
cia & in Stop/ Mute.

PAG 3 USER STYLE

Nella pagina 3 si possono impostare
per ogni traccia il Timbro e messaggi
di Expression, Pan Pot, Reverb &
Chorus assegnati ad ogni fraccia del-

set at Page 3. 'accompagnamento.
FRES:Set  Ewpress PanPob Rsuseb Chorus
Bronns 18] [OrEEHE] DOnHEE] [OnkssI00mHENE ]




The first information at the left in
the first line shows the track, the

infarmation In the second line-

shows respectively the Tone re-
lated to the track (Group,Bank,
Number, Variation) Expression,
PanPot, Reverb and Chorus.

The On/Off parameter which pre-
cedes each value allows you to ac-
tivate the transmission of the
corresponding parameter to its
right {On) or disables the setting of
the vaiue at its right and maintains
the value present in the track.

The On/Off vaiue can be modified
by pressing simultaneously the
Balance buttons located under-
neath each parameter.

This occurs when the track being
edited is from an internal style
which obviously contains its own
Tone, Expression, PanPot, Reverb
and Chorus settings.

USER STYLE PAGE 4

In page 4 of the USER STYLE sec-
tion some pitch values related to
some instruments of the Drums
part of the accompaniments are
shown.

This display will be shown when
the DRUM track is selected in re-
cording.
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La prima informazione a sinistra della
prima riga indica la traccia, le infor-
mazioni della seconda riga indicano
rispettivamente Timbro associato alia
traccia (Group,Bank, Number,
Variation), Expression, PanPot,
Reverb e Chorus.

il parametro On/Off che precede ogni
valore, permette di attivare la trasmis-
sione del parametro relativo alla sua
destra (On) oppure disabilita
Fimpostazione del valore alla sua de-

-stra e mantiena il valore che even-

tualmente fosse presente ail'interno
della traccia.

Il valore (On/Off) pud essere modifi-
cato framite la pressione contempo-
ranea dei pulsanti di Balance presenti
sotto ogni parametro,

Questa situazione si verifica guando
la traccia che si sta editando proviene
da uno style interno che naturaimente
contiene gi& le proprie impostazioni di
timbro, Expression, PanPot, Reverb e
Chorus.

PAG 4 USER STYLE

Nella pagina 4 deila sezione “USER
STYLE” sono presenti { valori di into-
nazione relativi ad alcuni strumenti
della parte di batteria degli accompa-
gnamenti.
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KEY

The first parameter in the second
line will show the number of the
instrument to which the pitch is re-
lated.

See the table at page 40 (Manual
Drums and Key Assignment).

PITCH

This parameter modifies the pitch
of the instrument selected by the
KEY parameter.

The pitch of the instrumen can
only be set at the beginning of the
track and it is not possible to vary
it while the single division is run-
ning.
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KEY

li primo dei parametri della seconda
riga indica il numeroc dello strumento
al quale sono associati i vaiori di into-
nazione.

Vedi tabella a pag. 40 (Manual Brums
and Key Assignment).

PITCH

Questo parametro modifica I'intona-
zione dello strumento selezicnato
con il parametro KEY.

E’ possibile impostare 'intonazione di
uno strumento ma solo all'inizio della
traccia e non variarla nel corso detla
singola Division. :



The ON/Off parameter preceding
the vaiue allows you to enable the
transmission of the parameter re-
lated to the pitch of the single in-
strument, it disables the setting of
the parameter at its right and main-
tains the value present in the track.

This occurs when the track being
edited is from an internal style
which obviously has its own Pitch
settings.

USER STYLE PAGE 5

In the fifth display setting of USER
STYLE section will be shown some
pargmeters related to recarding
mode,

Also in this case 1t is possible to
change the parameter value by
pressing the buttons located un-
derneath the parameter itself. :

HETAENFT YA Ky O LT R RRICES
E AT /A TOMNBRINTEE T
AL Yy FORBHEMIZN T . AT ioT
ALYy FORESEDIILD b LEETS
ZHIFF v PBE AT AT OAMEIIENE
Ta
IOBRBEFEoT Ve FoRERE o AR
fa-Yy s AFAANDIF v - T s
FA P28 2hoDBRETHFLV T o
FTDT~FICEDEIRMEEA S/ S¥LE VG
BRCEET,

A —H = X B N(N~ TE)

CON—I T FEBBCOVWTRELE T,
BERERFAETANT YKy v TERER
TELET.

Il parametro On/Off che precede il va-
lore permette di attivare la trasmissio-
ne del parametro relativo all'intona-
zione del singolo strumento ,disabilita
l'impostazione del parametro aila sua
destra e mantiene il valore che evan-
tualmente fosse presente allinterno
delia traceia.

Questa situazione si verifica quando
la traceia che si sta editando proviene
da uno style interno che naturaimente
conﬂene gia e proprie impastazioni di
Piteh.

PAG 5 USER STYLE

Nella guinta videata della sezione
“USER STYLE" vengono mastrati ai-
cuni parametri operativi relativi al
mado di registrazione.

Anche in questo caso & possibile va-
riare il valore di ogni parametro trami-
te la pressicne dei tastini situati sotto
al parametro stesso.

Metronome Quantizs Record FPrelount
2L0m=mEEl [101647 [Eraszel [1 Barl
METRONOME A RO —h METRONOME

This parameter enables/ disables
and controls the metronome vol-
ume during patterns recording.

Possible values from 0 to 127 (Vol-
ume} - On/Off {Status)

The activation/disactivation of the
metronome (On/Off} is made by
pressing simuitaneously the MDHR/
ADR buttons (69) in Balance sec-
tion.

QUANTIZATION

The quantization is a process by
which the position of MIDI mes-
sages can be adjusted, in an ap-
proximation determined by the
user.

During Style composition this
function is very useful because it
heips more rhythmically precise
patterns composing.

This parameter allows you to pre-
set the correct quantization vaiue
to be used during recording.
Possible values: 1/8, 1/8t, 116,
1/16t, 1/32, 1/32t, 1/64t, Off.

If the Automatic Roll tunction is se-

lected, the quantization of the Roll
selected will automatically be set.
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Questo parametro aftiva, disattiva e
controlla il volume del metronomo du-
rante ia registrazione dei patiern.

Valori possibili 0/127 (Volume) - On/
Off (Status)

L'attivazione e la disattivazione dei
metronamo (On/Off) viene eifettuata
tramite |a pressione contemporanea
det pulsanti Balance MDR/ADR (69).

QUANTIZZAZIONE

La quantizzazione & una tecnica che
permette di correggers la posizione di
eventi MIDI secondo una approssi-
mazione definibile dall'utente.

Nelta compesizione di Styles questa
funzione risulta molto utile poiche aiu-
ta a comporre pattern ritmicamente
pit precist.

Questo parametro permette di
preimpostare il valore di quantiz-
zazione pill appropriato da utilizzare
durante la registrazione.

Valori Possibili 1/8, 1/8t, 1/16, 1/16t,
1/32, 1/324, 1/84¢, Off.

Se si aftiva la funzione di Roll Auto-
matiico viene automaticamente impo-
stata la quantizzatione dei Roll
selezionato.




RECORD

‘This parameter selects the Record
Erase or Record Merge modes.

PRECOUNT

It sefects the number of Introduc-
tion measures (metronome only)
which are piayed prior to the be-
ginning of recording.

Possible values - 1Bar, 2Bar, Off.

USER STYLE PAGE 6

The Time Signature of the division
salected can be set in the sixth dis-
play of USER STYLE section.

The possible Time Signature val-
ues are oniy the ones with numera-
tor from 1 to 32 and denominator 2,
4, 8 or 16.

It must be remembered that Time
signature MUST BE the same for
the Maj, min and 7th Patierns re-
{ated to the same division.

For example, all the Intro Bsc (Maj,
min, 7th) MUST HAVE the same
Time Signature. _

Once the Time Signature has been
set, press the WRITE button {74) to
confirm.
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RECORD

Parametro che seleziona i modi di
registrazione Record Erase oppure
Record Merge.

PRECOUNT

Seleziona il numero di misure di intro-
duzione (sclc metronomo) che ven-
gono sucnate prima dellinizio della
registrazione.

Valori possibili - 1Bar, 2Bar, Off.

PAG 6 USER STYLE

Nella sesta videata della sezione
“USER STYLE" esiste la possibilita di
impostare il Time Signature delia
division selezionata.

! Time signature possibili soeno quelli
con numeratore da 1 a 32 e denomi-
natore 2, 4, 8, 16

Qccorre in ogni caso ricordare che il
Time signature DEVE essere lo stes-
so per i Pattern Maj, min e 7th asso-
ciati alla stessa division.

Ad esempio quindi, tutti gli intro Bsc
{Maj, min,7th DEBBONQ avere lo
stesso Time signature,

tutti gli Intro Adv {(Maj, min,7th DEB-

BONOC avere lo stesso Time
Signature.
Una volta impostato il Time

Signature, & necessario premere ii
pulsante WRITE (74) per conferma.
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If the “All” value is selected in the
field related to the division, the
symbol (- - - -) will be shown in the
fieid containing the arrangement
type (Bsc/Adv).

If the Time Signature is not the
same in the divisions selected, the
symbol “—/—" wiil be shown in the
field relative to Time Signature.

Bsc,Adv Or
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Se si seleziona il valore “All" nel cam-
po relativo alia division, il campo con-
tenente il tipo di arrangiamento (Bas/
Adv) visualizza il simbolo (----).

Se il Time Signature non risulta ugua-
le per tutte le division selezionate, il
campo relative al Time Signature
visualizza “—/~",



USER STYLE PAGE 7

The track to be erased can be se-
lected In the seventh page of the
USER STYLE section.

The parameters in this display will
allow you to seiect which track of a
particular division, the track iype
and the mode o be erased.
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PAG 7 USER STYLE

Neila settima pagina dell'ambiente
“USER STYLE" & possibile seleziona-
re una fraccia per la cancellazione.

| parametri presenti in questa videata
danno all'utente la possibilita di sce-
gliere quale traccia di quale division,
;:ti quale tipo e di quale modo cancel-
are.

TRACE

ERASE! !
BWLiA0E] [Mama7] [Bsc.@cdul [OR.Ls
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Pressing the WRITE button (74)
wili confirm the erasing of the
track selected.

USER STYLE PAGE 8

The name of the current USER
STYLE can be assigned or
changed in this page.
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La pressione del pulsante WRITE
{74) da la conferma alla cancel-
lazione della traccia selezionata.

PAG 8 USER STYLE

In questa pagina & possibile asse-
gnare o cambiare il nome allo USER
STYLE corrente.

LAL AL PR AL A0 £ EL
TR TR T T T T T

Hams Cursor Char

]

The Balance buttons located un-
derneath the word CURSOR will
move the cursor in the field related
to USER STYLE name, the Balance
buttons located underneath the
word CHARACTER will select the
character in the cursor position.

USER STYLE PAGE 9

As already mentloned, it is possi-
ble to compose a Style starting
from Styles aiready existing, both
internal and USER Styles.

The COPY function can be se-
lected in this dispiay, to take data
from a Style present in the current
USER STYLE.
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| pulsanti Balance situati sotto aila di-
citura CURSOR muovono il cursore
lungo il campo riservato al nome dello
USER STYLE, i pulsanti Balance sot-
to aila dicitura CHARACTER invece
selezionano il carattere nella posizio-
ne del cursore.

PAG 9 USER STYLE

Come accennato precedentemente &
possibile comporre uno Style anche
partendo da Styles esistenti sia Inter-
ni che anch’'essi USER Styles.

In questa videata pud essere attivata
la funzione di Copia per importare
dati da uno style esistente nello
USER STYLE corrente.
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The track from which the copy is to
1Egeiré'lade is specified in the first left
jeld.

The compiete Division (Mode,
Type, Division) from which the
copy operation is to be made Is
shown in the next fieids.

The fieids at the right of the arrow
show respectively the track and
the complete indication of the divi-
sion of destination.

QObviously, if a DRUM track or
BASS track copy is set , the corre-
sponding destination tracks will be
only DRUM or BASS tracks.

FROM - COMPARE - TO

The two patterns (Source and Des-
tination) can be heard by pressing
the FROM-COMPARE-TO buttons
(44 and 45) in the RECORDER sec-
tion only when the “copy” display
is selected.

The patterns will be heard in Loop
while the bution is held.

NOTE ERASE

Once a track has been recorded, it
is possible to erase one or many
notes by using the NOTE ERASE
button (40). The erasing can only
be made when the REC MERGE re-
cording mode is set in the second
dispiay of the USER STYLE section
and if the REC LED is lit..

if the E-86 is In STOP condition,
simply press and hold the NOTE
ERASE button (40) and press si-
muitanecusly the notes you wish
to erase.

The notes pressed will be erased
for the whole track length.

}f you wish to erase Pitch bender
and Modulation messages from the
track, press and hold the NOTE
ERASE button and simultaneously
move Pitch Bender and/or Modula-
tion iever, All the Pltch bender and/
or Modulation messages of the
track will be erased for the whole
track length.
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Nel primo campo a sinistra viene spe-
cificata |la traccia dalla quale {From)
si vuole effeftuare I'operazione di co-
pia.

Nei successivi campi viene indicata ia
Division completa ( Modo, Tipo,
Division) dalla quale si vuole effettua-
re 'operazione di copia.

I campi che compaiono a destra della
freccia indicano rispeftivamente la
traccia e I'indicazione completa della
division di destinazione.

Chiaramente nel caso si imposti la
copia di una traccia DRUM o una
traccia BASS, le relative tracce di de-
stinazione potranno essere solamen-
te tracce DRUM o BASS.

FROM - COMPARE - TO

Solamente quando & selezionata la
videata di copia, & possibile ascoltare
| due pattern {Sorgente e Destinazio-
ne} premendo rispettivamente i pul-
santi From-Compare-Te nelia
sezione RECORDER (44, 45).

{ pattern verranno ascoltati in loop
fino a che ii pulsante rimane pramuto.

CANCELLAZIONE DI NOTE
(NOTE ERASE)

Una voita registrata una traccia, &
possibile cancellare una o pil note
utilizzanto il puisante “NOTE ERASE"
{40). La cancellazione pud essere ef-
fettuata solamente quando nelia se-
conda videata della sezione “USER
STYLE" & impostato il modo di regi-
strazione “REC MERGE" e se il LED
REC & acceso.

Se 'E-86 & in STOP, basta premere e
mantenere premuto il pulsante NOTE
ERASE (40) e contemporaneamente
premere le note che si desidera can-
cellare.

Le note premute verranno cancellate
per tutia la traccia.

Se volete cancellare dalla traccia i
messaggi di Piich Bender e
Modulation, premete e tenste premu-
to it pulsante NOTE ERASE e muove-
te contemporaneamente la leva Piteh
Bender e/o Modulation, Tutti i mes-
saggi di Pitch Bender e Modulation
saranno cancellati per tutta la lun-
ghezza della traccia.
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If the E-86 is in RECORD MERGE
condition, simply press and hold
the NOTE ERASE button {40) and
press simultaneousiy the notes
you wish to erase.

The notes pressed will be erased
only in the part of the track played
whiie the button had been pressed
and held.

TRACK LENGTH

Pressing the TRACK LENGTH but-
ton (46), the following display will
appear and allows the setting or
modification of the length of the
track selected in the Master dis-
play of the USER STYLE section.
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Se invece I'E-86 & in RECORD
MERGE, premers e mantenere pre-
muta il puisante NOTE ERASE (40) e
contempaoraneamente premere le
note che si desideranoc canceltare.

Le note verranno canceliate solo nel-
la porzione di traccia durante [a quale
si @ mantenuto premuto il tasta.

LUNGHEZZA DELLA TRACCIA

Premendo il pulsante THACK
LENGTH (46) viene visualizzata la
seguente videata che permette
I'impostazione o la modifica della lun-
ghezza della traccia selezionata nella
videata principale della sezione
“USER STYLE".
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By pressing the MDR/ADR and
ACC buttons in Balance section it
is possibie to set the track length.

The first couple of buttons will se-
lect the number of bars (from 0 to
136 for a time signature of 4/4), the
2nd couple will select the
submuRiples of the bar; the possi-
ble values for this field are frac-
tions whose numerator is from 1 to
32 and denominator 2, 4, 8, 16.

After setting the desired value,
confirm by pressing the Part Select
UP1 (Proceed) button (79) or can-
cel the operation by pressing the
Part Select UP2 (Exit) button (78).

If the length of a track containing
data is shortened, the data exceed-
ing the length set will be cancelled.
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Tramite la pressione dei pulsant
BALANCE MDR/ADR e ACC & possi-
bile impostare la lunghezza della
traccia.

La prima coppia di tastini seleziona i
nurmera di battute (da 0 a 136 per un
time signature di 4/4), la seconda
coppia di tastini seleziona i
sottomultipli della battuta; per questo
secondo campo i valori possibili sono
frazioni con numeratore da 1 a 32 e
denominatore 2,4,8,16.

Una volta impastato il valore deside-
rato, confermare con la pressions del
pulsante Part Select UP1 (79)
{PROCEED) oppure annullare I'ope-
razione con la pressione del pulsante
Part Select UP2 (78) (EXIT). ‘

Se si accorcia fa lunghszza di una
traccia che contiene gia datfi, i dati
oltre la lunghezza impostata vengono
cancellati.




SECTION 10

MESSAGES

DIFFERENT TIME
SIGNATURES

In case the attempt is made to copy
a track with a Time Signature dif-
ferent from that of the destination
track, the following message will
be shown:

E10&E

Aytw—U—8

REFAFERELAELE

BFORLA IS v DTS EIE—-L LI
ELFRETOA —UMEREIRET,

SEZIONE 10

MESSAGGI

TIME SIGNATURE DIVERSI

Nel caso si tenti di copiare una traccia
con TIME SIGNATURE diverse da
quello della traccia di destinazione
vigne visualizzato il messaggio se-
guente:

Tha"Firom

TIME SIGHATUREL L]

Track® will taks the
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Track

The message informs that the
track you are trying to copy will
take the same TIME SIGNATURE of
the destination track.

FULL MEMORY

If the full memory capacity is
reached during COPY, LOAD, or
WRITE operations, the following
message will be shown:
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Il messaggio avverte che la traccia
che si sta tentando acquisira lo stes-
so TIME SIGNATURE delia traccia di
destinazione.

MEMORIA PIENA

Se durante un'operazione di Copia
(Copy), Caricamento (Load), o Scrit-
tura (Write} si verifica una situazione
di memoria piena, viene visualizzato
il messaggio seguente:

Mot EMOUSH SPRCE TO LOAL.CORY or WRITE
£

42 some unused USERE

STYLES

The message Informs that there is
not enough room to carry out the
operation required and advises to
cancet USER STYLES not used.

DISK FULL

If the fuil disk capacity is reached
during SAVE or RECORD opera-
tions on the MIDI File recorder, the
following message will be shown.

AERLI—F—- Ry LEHLT EEFEY
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Il messaggio avverte che non c'é suf-
ficiente spazio in memoria per effet-
tuare Il'operazione richiesta e
consiglia di cancellare dalla memoria
eventuali USER STYLES non utiliz-
zati.

DISK FULL

Se durante un operazione di salva-
taggio oppure di registrazione su
MIDI File recorder, it disco risulta pie-
no, viene visualizzata la videata se-
guente:

izhk Full




The message informs you that
there is no space on disk: change
the disk or cancel some files from
the disk to allow saving opera-
tions.

SHARED TRACKS

When trying to record again a track
shared by other divisions, the foi-
lowing display will be shown.
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il messaggio avverte che non ¢'é pill
spazio sul dischetto, per poter salva-
re occorre cambiare disco appure
cancellare alcuni files sul disco.

TRACCE CONDIVISE

Quandgo si tenta di registrare nuova-
mente una traccia che risuita condivi-
sa da altre division, viene visualizzato
il seguente messaggio:
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The message informs that the
track you are going to record in is
shared by other divisions,

The E-86 asks if the contents of the
track are to be copied, to avoid that
r?cordlng affecting the other divi-
sions.

By pressing the Part Select UP2
button (7B) , the track contents are
copied and separately assigned to
the tracks that previousiy were us-
ing these contenis.

Obviously in this case, more
memory space is taken.

Pressing the Part Seieet UP1 but-
ton (79} the recording will affect all
the divisions that share the track.

FUNCTION COMPLETE

After carrying out every operation
required by the user, the E-86 wiil
show the following message which
informs the compietion of the op-
eration required.
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il messaggio indica che ia traccia che
si sta per registrare e condivisa da
aitre division.

L’E-B6 chiede se si vuocie coplare i
contenuto della traccia per evitare
che l'operazions di registrazione in-
fluenzi le altre division.

Premendo il pulsante Part Selact UP2
il contenuto della traccia viene copia-
to e assegnato separatamente alle
tracce che prima lo condividevano.

In questo caso chiaramente I'occupa-
zione di memoria viene incrementata.

Premendo invece il pulsante Part
Select UP1 l'operazione di registra-
zione influenzera tutte le division che
condividono la traccia.

FUNZIONE COMPLETATA

L'E-86, al termine di ogni operazione
richiesta dall'utente visualizza il se-
guente messaggio che indica il termi-
ne dell'operazione richiesta.

I
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SECTION 11

GM/GS MODE

GM Mode: Your E-86 features a
completely GM/GS compatible
sound generation sysiem. Al-
though, when the ARRANGER
mode is selected, some MIDI chan-
nels are reserved to Arranger func-
tions (NOTE to Arranger , Basic
MIDI Channel, etc...)

When the E-86 is used as a SMF
Player, (using all the 16 parts) or as
a GM/GS Expander connected to
an external device like a
Sequencer or a Computer (used as
a sequencer), it is better to select
the GM operating mode. in this par-
ticular mode are availabie all the 16
parts that the sound generation of
your E-86 has at its disposal; it is
also possible to choose one part of
the 16 parts available that will be
played from Upper 1 and Upper 2
sections of the E-86 keyboard.

By using the SMF Player of your E-
6, it is possible to mute some
tracks so as to replace melodies in
the SMF with parts you play di-
rectly on the keyboard.
If a GM/GS Reset message Is re-
ceived from MIDI or SMF Player,
the GM mode is automaticaily se-
iected (LED ON-12)

When the GM mode is selected, the
fotlowing display will appear:
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SEZIONE 11

‘MODO GM/GS

Modo GM: Il vostro E-86 & dotato di
una generazione sonora completa-
mente GM/GS compatibile. Tuttavia
guandoe funziona in modo
ARRANGER alcuni canali MIDI ven-
gono niservati a funzioni dell'arranger
(NOTE to Arranger, Basic MIDI
Channel, Etc...).

Quando si desidera utilizzare il vostro
E-86 come MID! File Player (Utiliz-
zando tutti & 16 le parti) oppure come
un Expander GM/GS in congiunzione
ad un dispogitivo esterno come un
Sequencer od un Computer {Utilizza-
to con funzioni di sequencer), &
consigliabile utilizzare if modo di fun-
zionamento GM. In questo modo par-
ticolare di funzionamento vengono
rese disponibili tutte e 16 le parti che
la generazione sonora presente nel
vostro E-86 mette a disposizione, &
possibile inclire scegliere quale delle
16 parti viene suonata dalla tastiera
dell'E-86 dalla sezione Upper 1 e dal-
la sezione Upper 2.

Se usate i| MIDI File Player presenie
nel vostro E-86 & possibile eventual-
mente spegnere alcune delle -tracce
presenti in modo da sostituire even-
tuali melodie presenti nella base MIDI
File con parti sucnate direttamente
da voi sulla tastiera.

Se viene ricevuto un massa%glo di
GS Reset da MID! o dal MIDI File
Player, il modo GM viene automatica-
mente forzato (Led Acceso).

Sul display, guando & selezionato il
modo GM compare la seguente
videata:
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The first line will show respectively
{trom left to right):

the name and number of the cur-
rent User Program;

the name of the song played from
internal SMF player;

the tempo of the Standard MID! File
played from Internal SMF Player.

The second line will show respec-
tively (from left to right) the
sounds selected for UP1 and UP2
sections which are the oniy played
from the keybeoard when the GM
mode is selected.
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Nella prima riga vengono visualizzati
rispettivamente da sinistra a destra: il
numero € il nome dello User Program
corrente, |l nome della song eventual-
mente in Play dal Midi File Player in-
ierno, la velocita di esecuzione dello
standard MID! File suonato dal MIDI
File Player internc.

La seconda riga invece indica rispetti-
vamente da sinistra verso destra |
suoni setezionati per le sezioni Up2 e
UP1, le uniche sezioni suonabili da
tastiera quando il modo GM risulta
selezionato.



NOTE:

When you wish to play a Standard
MIDI File both from MIDI and from
internal SMF Player without alter-
ing the data of the SMF itself, the
USER PROGRAM “0” is to be se-
iected prior to start.

The SMF will be played with its
own internal settings.

If a USER PROGRAM different from
0 is selected prior to start, the
Standard MIDI File wiil be played
with the settings of the USER PRO-
GRAM selected (See USER PRO-
GRAMS section 5).

GM MODE BALANCE

When the GM mode is activated
(the corresponding LED is [it-12)
the volume adjustments (balance)
will operate on the sections (MIDI
channels) related to GM mode.

Every time a “Balance” button is
pressed, the following display will
appear:
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Quando si vuole suocnare uno
Standard MID! File sia da MIDI che
dal MIDt File Player interno, senza
alterare i dati presenti nel MID1 File
stesso, & necessario selezionare pri-
ma dello start FUSER PROGRAM “Q".

It MIDI File verrad suonato con le
impostazioni presenti al suo interno.

Se invece si seleziona prima delfo
start un USER PROGRAM diverso
dallo 0, lo Standard MiDI File verra
suonato tenendo conto delle
imr)ostazioni dello USER PROGRAM
selezionato (Vedi Sezione & USER
PROGRAMS).

BALANCE IN MODO GM

Se Risulta attivato il modo GM (Rela-
tivo led acceso), la regolazione dei
volumi {Balance) agisca sulle sezioni
{canali MIDI) relative al modo GM.

Ogni voita che uno dei tastini
“Balance” viene premuto viene
visualizzata (a videata seguente:
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By pressing a UP1/UP2 button in
the Balance section (73), the vol-
umes of UP1 and UP2 sections are
adjusted simultaneously (MIDI
Channels 4 and 13},

Pressing a LOW button (72) in the
Balance section, the volumes of
GM Harmeny and GM Piano (MiDI
Channels 3 and 1} will be adjusted.

Pressing a MBS/ABS button {71} in
the Balance section, the volume of
GM Bass (MIDI Channei 2) will be
adjusted,

Pressing a MDR /ADR button (69)
in the Balance section, the voiume
of GM Drums (MIDI Channel 10) will
be adjusted.

Pressing a ACC button (70) in the
Balance section, the volumes of all
other parts that are played in the
GM mode from the SMF Player or
from MIDI except for UP1 and UP2
sections (MID! Channei 1, 2, 3, 5, 6,
7,8,9,10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16} will be
adjusted.
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Premendo uno dei tastini “Balance”
UP1/UPR2 (73) viene variato contem-
poraneamente il volume delle sezioni
UP1 e UP2 (Canali MIDI 4 ¢ 13).

Premendo uno dei tastini “Balance”
LOW (72) viene variato il volume del-
le sezioni GM Harmony e GM Piano
(Canali MIDi{ 3 e 1).

Premendo uno del tastini “Balance”
MBS/ABS (71) viene variato il volume
della sezione GM Bass (Canale MIDI

Fremendo uno dei tastini “Balance”
MDR/ADR (69) viene variato il volu-
me della sezione GM Drum (Canale
MIDI 10).

Premendo uno dei tastini “Balance”
ACC (70) viene variato it volume di
tutte le aitre parti che in modo GM
vengono suonate dal Midi File Player
o da MIDI tranne le sezioni UP1 e
UP2 {Canali MIDt 1,2, 3,5,6,7, 8,9,
10,11, 12, 14, 15, 16).




To adjust separately the volumes
of UP1 and UP2 sections select, by
means of PAGE buttons (68), the
page of the “Balance” display
which shows the section to be ad-
justed in brackets; now press the
UP1 /UP2 buttons (73) in Balance
section, and the volume of the se-
lected section (in brackets) wiil be
adjusted.
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Per variare separatamente il volume
delle sezioni UP1 o UP2 occotre se-
lezionare tramite il tastino PAGE (68)
la pagina della videata “Balance” nel-
la quale risulta evidenziata dalia pa-
rentesi quadre la sezione per la quale
st vuole variare il volume, una volta
fatta questa scelta la pressione dei
tastini “Balance” UP1/UP2 (73) varie-
ra il volume solamente della sezione
selezionata (tra parentesi quadre).
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To adjust separately the volumes
of HARM or PIANO sections, se-
lect, by means of PAGE buttons
(68), the. page of the “Balance” dis-
play which shows the section to be
adjusted in brackets; now press
the LOW buttons (72) in Balance
section, and the volume of the se-
lected section (in brackets) will be
adjusted.
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Per variare separatamente it volume
deile sezioni HARM o PIANO occorre
selezionare tramite il tastino PAGE
{68) la pagina della videata “Balance"”
nelia quale risulta evidenziata dalla
parentesi quadre la sezione per la
quale st vuole variare il volume, una
volta fatta yuesta sceita la pressione
dei tastini “Balance” LOW (72) variera
il voiume solamenie della sezione se-
lezionata (tra parentesi quadre).
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SECTION 12 F12E SEZIONE 12

MIDI SET MIDIt v MIDI SET

There is a series of parameters AT R MIDINE OB MIDIE > + & & Esistono una serie di parametri non
which cannot be memaorized into LTI DB T & $ 4, A e 7O 5 memorizzabili nei 128 USER
the 128 USER PROGRAMSs but can N . =i PROGRAM ma in 8 zone di memoria
be heid in 8 memory locations ~ #FHERSLICA. chiamate MID! SET.

callied MIDI SETs.

TX MIDI RX MIDH

-UPFER 1 MIDI CHANNEL -UPPER 1 MIDI CHANNEL
-UPPER 1 MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF -UPPER 1 MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
-UPPER 1 PG FILTER -UPPER 1 PG FILTER
-UPPER 1 PB FILTER -UPPER 1 PB FILTER
-UPPER 1 CHR FILTER -UPPER 1 CHR FILTER
-UPPER 1 REV FILTER -UPPER 1 REV FILTER
~-UPPER 1 SUS FILTER -UPPER 1 SUS FILTER
-UPPER 1 EXP FILTER -UPPER 1 EXP FILTER
-UPPER 1 PAN FILTER -UPPER 1 PAN FILTER
-UPPER 1 VOL FILTER -UPPER 1 VOL. FILTER
-UPPER 1 MGCD FILTER . -UPPER 1 MOD FILTER
-UPPER 1 SHIFT ON/OFF -UPPER 1 SHIFT ON/OFF
-UPPER 1 SHIFT VALUE -UPPER 1 SHIFT VALUE

-UPPER 1 LOWER LIMIT
-UPPER 1 UPPER LIMIT
-UPPER 2 MIDI CHANNEL
-UPPER 2 MiDI CHANNEL ON /OFF

-UPPER 2 PG FILTER -UPPER 2 MIDI CHANNEL
-UPPER 2 PB FILTER -UPPER 2 MiDi CHANNEL CN /OFF
-UPPER 2 CHR FILTER -UPPER 2 PG FILTER
-UPPER 2 REV FILTER -UPPER 2 PB FILTER
-UPPER 2 SUS FILTER -UPPER 2 CHR FILTER
~-UPPER 2 EXP FILTER -UPPER 2 REV FILTER
-UPPER 2 PAN FILTER -UPPER 2 SUS FILTER
-UPPER 2 VOL FILTER -UPPER 2 EXP FILTER
-UPPER 2 MOCD FILTER -UPPER 2 PAN FILTER
-UPPER 2 SHIFT ON/OFF -UPPER 2 VOL FILTER
~UPPER 2 SHIFT VALUE -UPPER 2 MOD FILTER

-UPPER 2 SHIFT ON/OFF
. -UPPER 2 SHIFT VALUE
-LOWER MIDI CHANNEL -UPPER 2 LOWER LIMIT
-LOWER MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF ) -UPPER 2 UPPER LIMIT
-LOWER PG FILTER
-LOWER PB FILTER

-LOWER CHR FILTER -LOWER MID] CHANNEL
-LOWER REV FILTER -LOWER MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
-LOWER 5US FILTER -LOWER PG FILTER

-LOWER EXP FILTER -LOWER PB FILTER

-LOWER PAN FILTER -LOWER CHR FILTER

-LOWER VOL FILTER -LOWER REV FILTER

-LOWER MOD FILTER -LOWER SUS FILTER

-LOWER SHIFT ON/OFF -LOWER EXP FILTER

-LOWER SHIFT VALUE -LOWER PAN FILTER

-LOWER VOL FILTER
-LOWER MOD FILTER -
-LOWER SHIFT ON/OFF



TX MIDI

-M.BASS
-MBASS
-MBASS
-MBASS
-MBASS
-MBASS
-MBASS
-MBASS
-MBASS
-MBASS
-MBASS
-MBASS
-MBASS

MIDI CHANNEL
MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
PG FILTER

PB FILTER
CHR FILTER
REV FILTER
SUS FILTER
EXP FILTER
PAN FILTER
VOL FILTER
MOD FILTER
SHIFT ON/OFF
SHIFT VALUE

-M.DRUMS MIDI CHANNEL

-M.DRUMS

«M.DRUMS PB FILTER -
-M.DRUMS CHR FILTER
-M.DRUMS REV FILTER
-M.DRUMS SUS FILTER
-M.DRUMS EXP FILTER
-M.DRUMS PAN FILTER
-M.DRUMS VOL FILTER
-M.DRUMS MOD FILTER
-M.DRUMS SHIFT ON/OFF
-M.DRUMS SHIFT YALUE

-A.DRUM
-A.DRUM
-A.DRUM
-A.DRUM
-A.DRUM
-A.DRUM
-A.DRUM
-A.DRUM
-A.DRUM
-A.DRUM
-A.DRUM
-A.DRUM
-A.DRUM

-A.BASS
-A.BASS
-A BASS
-A BASS
-A BASS
-A BASS
-A BASS
-A BASS
-A BASS
-A BASS
-A BASS
-A BASS
-A BASS

MIDI CHANNEL
MID! CHANNEL. ON /OFF
PG FILTER

PB FILTER
CHR FILTER
REV FILTER
SUS FILTER
EXP FILTER
PAN FILTER
VOL. FILTER
MOD FILTER
SHIFT ON/OFF
SHIFT VALUE

MIDI CHANNEL
MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
PG FILTER

PB FILTER
CHR FILTER
REV FILTER
SUS FILTER
EXP FILTER
PAN FILTER
VOL FILTER
MOD FILTER
SHIFT ON/OFF
SHIFT VALUE

MiDI CHANNEL ON/OFF

RX MIDI

-LOWER SHIFT VALUE
-LOWER LOWER LIMIT
-LOWER UPPER LIMIT

-M.BASS MiDI CHANNEL
-MBASS MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
-MBASS PG FILTER
-MBASS PB FILTER
-MBASS CHR FILTER
-MBASS REV FILTER
-MBASS SUS FILTER
-MBASS EXP FILTER
-MBASS PAN FILTER
-MBASS VOL FILTER
-MBASS MOD FILTER
-MBASS SHIFT ON/QFF
-MBASS SHIFT VALUE
-MBASS LOWER LIMIT
-MBASS UPPER LIMIT

-M.DRUM MIDI CHANNEL
-M.DRUM MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
-M.DRUM PB FILTER
-M.DRUM CHR FILTER
-M.DRUM REV FILTER
-M.DRUM SUS FILTER
-M.DRUM EXP FILTER
-M.DRUM PAN FILTER
-M.DRUM VOL FILTER
-M.DRUM MOD FILTER
-M.DRUM SHIFT ON/OFF
-M.DRUM SHIFT VALUE
-M.DRUM LOWER LIMIT
-M.DRUM UPPER LIMIT

-A.DRUM MIDI CHANNEL
-A.DRUM MID!I CHANNEL ON /OFF
-A.DRUM PG FILTER
-A.DRUM PB FILTER
-A.DRUM CHR FILTER
-A.DRUM REV FILTER
-A.DRUM SUS FILTER
-A.DRUM EXP FILTER
-A.DRUM PAN FILTER
-A.DRUM VOL FILTER
-A.DRUM MOD FILTER
-A.DRUM SHIFT ON/OFF
-A.DRUM SHIFT VALUE
-A.DRUM LOWER LIMIT
-A.DRUM UPPER LIMIT



TX MIDI

-ACC1
-ACC1
-ACC1
~ACC1
-ACCH
-ACC1
-ACC1
-ACC1
-ACC1
-ACC1
-ACC1H
-ACC1
-ACC1

-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2

~-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
~ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3

~-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4a
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4

MIDI CHANNEL
MIRI CHANNEL ON /OFF
PG FILTER

PB FILTER
CHR FILTER
REV FILTER
SUS FILTER
EXP FILTER
PAN FILTER
VOL FILTER
MOD FILTER
SHIFT ON/OFF
SHIFT VALUE

MIDI CHANNEL
MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
PG FILTER

PB FILTER
CHR FILTER
REV FILTER
SUS FILTER
EXP FILTER
PAN FILTER
VOL FILTER
MOD FILTER
SHIFT ON/OFF
SHIFT VALUE

MIDI CHANNEL
MID! CHANNEL ON /OFF
PG FILTER

PB FILTER
CHR FILTER
REV FILTER
SUS FILTER
EXP FILTER
PAN FILTER
VOL FILTER
MOD FILTER
SHIFT ON/OFF
SHIFT VALUE

MIDI CHANNEL
MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
PG FILTER

PB FILTER
CHR FILTER
REV FILTER
SUS FILTER
EXP FILTER
PAN FILTER
VOL FILTER
MOD FILTER
SHIFT ON/OFF
SHIFT VALUE

 RX MIDI

-A.BASS MiDI CHANNEL
-A.BASS MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
-A BASS PG FH.TER

-A BASS PB FILTER

-A BASS CHR FLTER
-A BASS REV FILTER

-A BASS SUS FIL.TER

-A BASS EXP FILTER

-A BASS PAN FILTER
-A BASS VOL FILTER

-A BASS MOD FILTER
-A BASS SHIFT ON/OFF
-A BASS SHIFT VALUE
-A.BASS LOWER LIMIT
-A.BASS UPPER LIMIT

-ACC1
-ACC1
-ACC1
-ACC1
-ACC1
-ACC1t
-ACC1
~ACCA
-ACC1
-ACC1
-ACC1
-ACC1
-ACC1
-ACC1

~-ACC1

-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
~ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
~ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2
-ACC2

-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3

MIDI CHANNEL
MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
PG FILTER

PB FILTER

CHR FILTER

REV FILTER

SUS FILTER

EXP FIL.TER

PAN FILTER

VOL FILTER

MOD FILTER

SHIFT ON/OFF

SHIFT VALUE

LOWER LIMIT

UPPER LIMIT

MIDI CHANNEL
MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
PG FILTER

PB FILTER

CHR FILTER

REV FILTER

SUS FILTER

EXP FILTER

PAN FILTER

VOL FILTER

MOD FILTER

SHIFT ON/OFF

SHIFT VALUE

LOWER LIMIT

UPPER LIMIT

MIDI CHANNEL

MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
PG FILTER

PB FILTER

CHR FILTER

REV FILTER

SUS FILTER




TX MIDI

-ACC5 MIDI CHANNEL
-ACC5 MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
-ACC5 PG FILTER

-ACC5 PB FILTER

-ACC5 CHR FILTER

-ACC5 REV FILTER

-ACC5 SUS FILTER

-ACC5 EXP FILTER

-ACC5 PAN FILTER

-ACC5 VOL FILTER

-ACC5 MOD FILTER

-ACC5 SHIFT ON/OFF

-ACC5 SHIFT VALUE

-ACC6 MIDI CHANNEL
-ACC6 MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
-ACCE PG FILTER
-ACC6 PB FILTER
-ACC8 CHR FILTER
-ACCS REV FILTER
-ACC6 SUS FILTER
-ACCS6 EXP FILTER
-ACC6 PAN FILTER
-ACCs VOL FILTER
-ACC6 MOD FILTER
-ACCE SHIFT ON/OFF
~ACC6 SHIFT VALUE

-BASIC MIDI CHANNEL
-BASIC MIDi CHANNEL ON /OFF

-BASIC PG FILTER

-STYLE MIDH CHANNEL
-STYLE MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF

-VELOCITY ON/OFF
-VELOCITY VALUE

-TX CLOCK ON/OFF

-TX START/STOP ON/OFF

-SOFT THRU ON/QFF

-OCTAVE TX ABSOLUTE/RELATIVE

RX MIDI

-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3
-ACC3

-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
~-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4
-ACC4

-ACCS
-ACCS
-ACCS5
-ACCSH
-ACCS
-ACCS5
-ACCS
-ACCH
-ACCS
-ACCS
-ACCS
-ACCS
-ACCS
-ACC5
-ACCS

-ACCS
-ACCH
-ACCB
-ACC6
-ACC6
~-ACC6
-ACCB
-ACCB
-ACCE
~ACCH
-ACCE
-ACCB
-ACCE
-ACC6
~-ACCB

EXP FILTER
PAN FILTER
VOL FILTER
MOD FILTER
SHIFT ON/OFF
SHIFT VALUE
LOWER LIMIT
UPPER LIMIT

MIDI CHANNEL
MIDt CHANNEL ON /OFF
PG FILTER

PB FILTER
CHR FILTER
REV FILTER
SUS FILTER
EXP FILTER
PAN FILTER
VOL FILTER
MOD FIiLTER
SHIFT ON/OFF
SHIFT VALUE
LOWER LIMIT
UPPER LIMIT

MIDI CHANNEL
MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
PG FILTER

PB FILTER
CHR FILTER
REV FILTER
SUS FILTER
EXP FILTER
PAN FILTER
VOL FILTER
MOD FILTER
SHIFT ON/OFF
SHIFT VALUE
LOWER LIMIT
UPPER LIMIT

MIDI CHANNEL
MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
PG FILTER

PB FILTER
CHR FILTER
REV FILTER
SUS FILTER
EXP FILTER
PAN FILTER
VOL FILTER
MOD FILTER
SHIFT ON/OFF
SHIFT YALUE
LOWER LIMIT
UPPER LIMIT



RX MID!

~-RX 1 MIDI CHANNEL
-RX 1 MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
-RX 1 PG FILTER
-RX 1 PB FILTER

~RX 1 CHR FILTER
-RX 1 REV FILTER
-RX 1 SUS FILTER
-RX 1 EXP FILTER
-RX 1 PAN FILTER
-RX1 VOL FIL.TER
-RX 1 MOD FILTER
~RX 1 SHIFT ON/OFF
-RX 1 SHIFT VALUE
-RX 1 LOWER LIMIT
-RX 1 UPPER LiMIT

-RX 2 MIDI CHANNEL
-RX 2 MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
-RX 2 PG FILTER
-AX 2 PB FILTER
-RX 2 CHR FILTER
-RX 2 REV FILTER
-RX 2 SUS FILTER
-RX 2 EXP FILTER
-RX 2 PAN FILTER
-RX 2 VOL FILTER
-RX 2 MOD FILTER
-RX 2 SHIFT ON/OFF
-RX 2 SHIFT VALUE
-RX 2 LOWER LIMIT
-RX 2 UPPER LIMIT

-RX 3 MIDI CHANNEL
-RX 3 MIDI CHANNEL ON /OFF
-RX 3 PG FILTER
-RX 3 PB FILTER

-RX 3 CHR FILTER
-RX 3 REV FILTER
-RX 3 SUS FILTER
-RX 3 EXP FILTER
-RX 3 PAN FILTER
-RX 3 VOL FILTER
-RX 3 MOD FILTER
-RX 3 SHIFT ON/OFF
-RX 3 SHIFT VALUE
-RX 3 LOWER LIVIT
-HX 3 UPPER LIMIT

-BASIC MIDI CHANNEL RX VALUE
-BASIC MIDI CHANNEL ON/OFF
-BASIC MIDI CHANNEL FILTER PG
-BASIC MIDI CHANNEL FILTER VOL

-BASIC MIDI CHANNEL SECTION ON/OFF,.
INT, INT+MIDI




RX MIDt

-STYLE PROGRAM CHANGE
MIDI CHANNEL

-STYLE PROGRAM CHANGE
MIDI CHANNEL ON/OFF

-STYLE PROGRAM CHANGE
MIDI CHANNEL VOL ON/OFF

-STYLE PROGRAM CHANGE
MIDi CHANNEL PG ON/OFF

NOTE TO ARRANGER 1
MIDI CHANNEL

-NOTE TO ARRANGER 1
MiDI CHANNEL ON/OFF

-NOTE TQ ARRANGER 2
MIDI CHANNEL

-NOTE TO ARRANGER 2
MIDI CHANNEL ON/OFF

-NOTE TO ARRANGER 1-2
LOWER LIMIT

-NOTE TO ARRANGER 1-2
UPPER LIMIT

-NOTE TO ARRANGER 1-2
SHIFT ON/OFF

-NOTE TO ARRANGER 1-2
SHIFT VALUE

-RX VELOCITY ON/QFF
-RX VELOCITY VALUE

-CLOCK MODE : AUTO 1, AUTO 2,
MID! 1, MIDI 2, INT.

-SOFT THRU ON/OFF
- Epabled in GM/GS mode only: - GM/GSE - FIFICDAEL- - Attivi solamente in modo GM/GS:
-UPPER 1 MIDI CHANNEL UPPER 1 MIDI CHANNEL -UPPER 1 MIDI CHANNEL

-UPPER 2 MIDI CHANNEL UPPER 2 MIDI GHANNEL .UPPER 2 MIDI CHANNEL



HOW TO RECALL A MID! SET

1) Make sure that the MIDI SET
LED in the MUSIC STYLE
section is lit; if not, press that
button (92) now,

When the MIDI SET LED is lit, it

shows that NUMBER buttons are

assigned to MiDl SET selection
and not to Styles selection.

2} Press a NUMBER button from 1
to 8 (BB) in MUSIC STYLE
section.

EXAMPLE:
To select the MIDi SET 5:

1) Press the MID! SET button (92)
in) MUSIC STYLE section (LED
it).

2} Press the NUMBER button “5”
in MUSIC STYLE section (88).

The display wili show the new
number of the MIDI SET recalled.
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COME RICHIAMARE UN MIDI
SET

1) Assicurarsi che il led MIDI SET
deilla sezione MUSIC STYLE sia
acceso; in caso contrario premere
il pulsante relativo (92).

L'accensione del led MID! SET indica

che i pulsanti NUMBER sono indiriz-

zail aila selezione dei MIDI SET e

non alla selezione degli Styles.

2) Premere un puisante NUMBER da
1 a 8 (88) nella sezione MUSIC
STYLE.

ESEMPIO:
Per selezionare il MIDI SET 5:
1) Premere il pulsante MIDI SET (92)

della sezione MUSIC STYLE (led
acceso).

2) Premere il pulsante NUMBER nu-
mero “5" della sezione MUSIC
STYLE (88).

Il display visualizza il nuovo numero
de! MIDi SET richiamato.
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Al the parameters contained in the
MIDI SET recalled are set at the
same values previously saved in
the MID! SET recalled.

HOW TO MODIFY A MIDI SET

After selecting a MIDI SET with the
procedures previously described,
it is possible to change its
contents by simply changing any
parameter you wish. When the
contents of a MIDI SET are
moditied, a digital poeint will appear
in the display, next to the MIDI SET
tself.

It the same MIDI SET is recalled
now, the digital point disappears
and the original MID! SET is reset.

MIDIt » P OERFEIRBE LAMDIE ¥ b
T LABROH LW EIIEERb 2,

MIDIEy bDEE

MIDIY: v P RBREFICMIDIY » P OBRESTE
T5 LMDy FERICHEI(FUS LKA
PIPERERT T,
ZORETLI—EEHUMIDIEY bR BREL,
EELAERTICRED EEOEMH A £,

Tutti i parametri contenuti nel MIDI
SET richiamate vengono impostati ai
valori precedentemente salvati nel
MIDI SET richiamatoe.

COME MODIFICARE UN MIDI
SET

Dopo aver richiamato un MID! SET
con le procedure precedentements
descritte & possibile modificarne il
contenuto sempiicementa alterando
tutti i parametri che si desidera modi-
ficare.

Non appena si altera il contenuto di
un MIDI SET il display mostra un pun-
tino ai lato del numero del MIDI SET
stesso.

Se in guesta sliuazione si richiama lo
stesso MIDI SET il puntino scompare
e viene ripristinato il MiD! SET origi-
nale.




MIDI SET SAVING

A total of 8 MIDI SETs can be
stored.

1} Select functions and parameters
3Smgr wish to save in the MIDI
ET.

2) Press the WRITE button (74).
The display will show:

MIDItE v FORTE

§OOMIDIE » FEERFIITRTEZIT.

DMIDIE 2 biZkE—7 L7 rryrrart
NE A F e BUFET,

2) WRITE (74) 8+ & LT OBIEARF Sh
it

COME MEMORIZZARE UN MiDI
SET

Si possono memorizzare 8 MIDI SET
difterenti.

1) Impostare le funzioni ed | parame-
tri MiDI che si desiderano memo-
rizzara net MIDI SET.

2) Premere il pulsante WRITE (74).
il display visualizza,
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While holding the WRITE button:

3) Press a NUMBER button from 1
to 8 (88) in MUSIC STYLE
section.

The following display will appear:

3 WRITET# L 255 B{EOMDIE y PO+
o= HFERLET,
Hy T LA TOEGFNER ST,

Mentre il pulsante WRITE viene man-

tenuto premuto:

3) Premere un pulsante NUMBER
dat a 8 nella sezione MUSIC
STYLE.

Hl display visualizza
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MIDI CONTROL

M.L.D.L is the acronym for Musical
Instrument Digital Interface.
MiDI is a standardized interface by
which all digital musical instru-
ments also equipped with MIDI
connections can exchange data,
This means that the E-86 can be
used as a MIDI control keyhoard -
to control other MIDI devices (key-
board, sequencer, etc.) or as a MIDI

sound squrce (fo be controlled by

other MIDI devices).

MIDIZERLES

M.LD.I & Id Musical Instrument Digital Interface®
BT MDIRF+HE- B FRSERE THES
HOL IR I TEHHE—RBTT,

FIAT EREEF—H—F - 22 ba—F =k |
THOMIDIESER (F—F— P o —Fr -5
TIAY bE—L LA OMIDINESS TE-36%
MIDIFE & LTIy - TEET,

CONNECTIONS b3
MIDI
THRU CuUT IN
Sgo Sabd L)

Switch off the E-86 and ail other
MIDI devices. )
There are three MIDI sockets on
the rear panel of the E-86 as
foliows:
- MIDI IN socket
Use this socket for feeding MIDI
signals from an external MIDI
device to control the E-86 and
make it operate as a sound
source,
The signal fed into the MIDI N is
not sent out through MID1 QUT.

- MIDI QUT socket

Use this socket for sending MID!
signals from the E-86 to control
external MIDI devices,

- MID] THRLU socket
The exact copy of the signal fad
into the MIDI IN is sent out
through this socket

Use MIDI cahies to connect the

various devices.

Accepts MIDI data

CONTROLLI MIDI

M.LL.D.I. sta per Musical instrument
Digital Interface (Interfaccia digitale
per strumenti musicali). MIDI &
un'interfaccia standardizzata grazie
alla quaie tutti gli strumenti musicali
digitali attrezzati con collegamenti
MIDI possono scambiare dati. Cid si-
gnifica che il vostro E-86 pud essere
utilizzato come tastiera di controlio
per conirollare altre attrezzature MIDI
(tastiera, seguencer, etc.) ¢ come
sorgente di sucno controllabile da al-
tre attrezzature MIDI).

COLLEGAMENT! MIDI

Connect to the MIDI OUT or MID! THRU of another device

This connector transmits data
from the unit itself

Connect to the MIDI IN of another device

—=> Passes MIDI data received from MID! IN

FELEHELTVAMIDIESOEESG 2
Tﬂ

E-860 1} 7 N AN IERDIDOMDER AT
ATHET,

OMIDI LT

SEBMIDIEEF P S DESE S E-862 T b
v—LE$,

*MIDIS Y BFIC A>T BEZEMIDIT Y b
WFPLHAERZEA,

OMIDI7 7 REF
PNEMIDHSEE T > PO - A+ AMIDUEE T &
HLEF.

OMIDI Z L —iF
MIDI{ X FhbAsTahEFrtnt iy
ALET,

MIDIHEF OB BHeErim e it a
DIHEHOMDIy — 7 g B {22,

Spegnere I'E-86 e tutte le altre attrez-
zature MIDI.

. Ci sono tre prese MID{ nel pannelio

posteriore dell'E-86.
- Presa MIDI IN

Utilizzare questa presa per man-
dare i segnali MIDI da un'attrezza-
tura esterna MIDI, per controllare
la sorgente di suono dell'E-86.
Il segnale mandato nel MID! IN,
non é inviato al MIDI OUT.

- Presa MIDI OUT
Utilizzare questa presa per man-
dare i segnali MID! dalFE-86 per
controllare attrezzature esterne
MIDH,

- Presa MIDI THRU

La copia esatta del segnale intro-
dotto nel MIDI IN in entrata esce
da questa presa.

Usare cavi MIDI per collegare i vari
strumenti fra di loro,




EXTERNAL MIDI DEVICES
CONTROLLED BY E-86

When using the E-86 to control
Sound Meodules or external MIDI
synthesizers, the following
connection is to be made.
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PER CONTROLLARE DALL'E-86
ATTREZZATURE ESTERNE

Quando si impiega 'E-86 per control-
lare Modull o Sintetizzatori esterni
MIDI, il collegamento deve essere il
seguente:

I MIDI
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E-86

E-86 CONTROLLED BY
EXTERNAL MIDI DEVICES

When a Sequencer or an external
MID! keyboard is used to control
the E-86, the following connection
is to be made:

MIDH
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D DOOE G anEewR R

E-B8THEMIDIREE 1 FA-AT 3

E-R6 CHERMIDIE: (B v kA ¥ -2
iRar bO—LTaEERNATOLICE
gLET.
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Sound Generator Module

PER CONTROLLARE L'E-86 DA
ATTREZZATURE ESTERNE

Quando si impiega un Sequencer o
Tastiera MID! esterna per controliare
P'E-86, il collegamento deve essere il
seguente:

| b=

MiDi Keyboard
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WHEN USING MIDI THRU T MIDIZV-BWFEMES LB QUANDO St USA IL MIDI THRU

More than twa MIDI instruments 220 oMIDHRS£E5T 5 512 . MDi2  Si possono collegare due o piil stru-

can be connected by MIDI THRU. M—EWE T, menti MIDI tramite § MIDI THRU.

MIDI
ouT
[ —
=2 BB
Sequencer

MIRI MIDI

IN THRU
D l====01:

For a good MIDI data transmission ELwF—sBH#0720I04 MIDIA Y —#F - Teoricamente & possibile collegare
we suggest you not to set up more TREL TGN EOMDIBEEESE L 2T fra loro qualsiasi numero di
than 4 or 5 devices. TN apparecchiature MIDI ma, In pratica,
° il limite & di 4 o 5 apparecchi per
ottenere una buona trasmissione dei

dati MIDI.



[ INTELLIGENT SYNTHESIZER ]
Model E-86

(Arranger Section)
MIDI implementation Chart

Date: August 1, 1983
Version :1.01

FUNCTION TRANSMITTED RECOGNIZED REMARKS
Basic Defacit 1-2-3-4-5-8-7-8-8-10- 1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-8-10- 1=Acc 1 9=Acc 6
: -11-12-14-18 -11-12-13-14-15-16 2=Acc Bass 10=Acc Drums, Style Pg
3=Acc 2 11=Lower
4=Upper1 12=Man Bass
=Ace 3 13=Rx 1, NTA1
6=Upper2 14=Rx 2, Basic Midi Ch
. T=AcCC 4 15=RAx 3, NTA2
Channel Changed 1-16,0FF 1-16,0FF B=AcC 5 16=Man Drums
Defauit Muade 3 Mods 3
Mode Messages Mode 3, 4({M=1) Mode 3, 4{M=1) 2
Anared EErwERTE AN RAR R
MNote 0127 0-127 *1
Number: True voice TR — 0-127
Valocity Note ON o “1 0 "
Note OFF X b3
After Kay's X 0 -1
Touch Ch's X 0 *1
Pitch Bender 0 *1 0 *
0,32 a *t o (MSB only) " Bank selact
1 o ™ o] "1 Modulation
5 [+] o "1 Portamenta time
6,38 o 0 | Data entry
: 7 ] | 5] | Volume
Control 10 o “1 o “1 Panpaot
11 o] “1 o “1 Exprassion
Change 64 o *1 [+] *1 Hold1
85 a o "1 Portameanto
66 X 0 ™ Sostenuto
67 X ] " Solt
84 o [+] " Portamento control
91 o "1 o (Reverh) " Effact! depth
83 L] "1 o {Chorus) "1 Effect3 depth
98,89 Q "1 o 1 NAPN LSB,MEB
100,101 0 o bt | RPN LSB,MSB
120 X [+] All sound off
21 X +] Raset all conteollers
Prog [o] ™1 0 *1
Chﬂﬂge : Tme # Wk e i E AW R 0_1 27 F’rug-1_1 28
System Exclusive 0 a
System : Song Pos X X
: Song Sel X X
Commaon : Tune X X
System : Clock a *1 o "
Real Time : Commands a " o "
Aux ‘Local ON/OFF 0 x
:All Notes OFF x o {123-125)
Mes- :Active Sense =} Q
s5ages :Reasat X X
Notes "1 ¢ x is selectable
*2 Hecognize as M=1 aven it M%1
Mode 1 : OMNI ON, POLY Mode 2 : OMNI ON, MONO o:Yes
Mode 3 - OMNI OFF, POLY Mode 4 : OMN] OFF, MONO x: No




[ INTELLIGENT SYNTHESIZER |

(Sound Module,Keyboard Section,SMF Player)

Date: Auvgust 1, 1993

Model E-86 MIDI implementation Chart Version :1.01
FUNCTION TRANSMITTED RECOGNIZED REMARKS
Basic Defauit 4,6 1-18 4=Upper1 6=tpperz
Channel Changed 1-16,0FF 1-16,0FF
Defauit Mode 3 Mode 3
Mode Messagas Made 3, 4(M=1) Mode 3, 4(M=1) "2
A[tef&d ANFWTHAR AR RTE RS T
Note 0-127 *3 0-127
Number: True voice TRERERAA .- 0-127
Velocity Note ON o "3 a
Note OFF X X
After Key's X <] ™
Touch Ch's X o "1
Pitch Bender Q *3 o 1
0,32 o *3 o (MSB anly) "1 Barik select
1 o "3 o "1 Modulation
5 X [+ *1 Portamento time
6,38 X [+] | Data entry
: 7 5] "3 o “1 Volume
Control 10 o *3 0 *i Panpot
11 X [+] "1 Expression
Change 64 o "3 Q "1 Hold1
65 X Q " Portameanta
66 X o i Sostenuto
67 X [+] "1 Soft
84 X a "1 Partamanto controt
g1 Q *3 o (Revarb) *1 Effect1 depth
93 o] 3 o {Chorus) | Effectd denth
88,99 X Q 1 NRPN LSB,MSB
100,101 X o} *1 RPN LSB,MSB
120 X o All sound off
121 X o Reset ail controilers
Prog o *3 o b
Change : True # hinhinaiah i 0-127 Prog.1-128
System Exciusive ] a
System : Song Pos X X
: Song Sal X X
Common : Tune X X
System : Glock o "1 [«] "1 Midi File Record/Piay
Real Time  : Commands o "1 o} -1 Midi File Record/Play
Aux : Local ON/OFF X X
: All Notas QFF X 0{123-125)
Mes- : Active Sense [s] 0
sages : Reset X X
Notes *1 o x is selectable

*2 Recognize as M=1 even if M9%1

"3 o x is selectable, transmitied onfy when Upper1 or Upper2 GM Melody Assign is not OFF

Made 1 : OMNI ON, POLY
Made 3 : OMNI| GFF, POLY

Mode 2 : OMN! ON, MONOC
Mode 4 : OMNI QFF, MONC

o:Yes
x:Ng




PLAYING INTELLIGENT
CHORDS

® Major Chords (Maj)

Playing just one key in the lower sec-
tion of the keyboard will produce the
Major chord of the same name; that
is, playing C will give you C Major; G
will give your G Major, etc.

ééguyxyb-:—ggﬁﬁ

®XTpy— -+ 3—F (Maj)
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COME SUONARE GLI ACCORD! IN-
TELLIGENTI ‘

® Accordi Maggiori (Maj}

Suonando solo un tasto nella sezione
LOWER della tastiera si produtra ac-
corde maggiore del tasto premuto.
Esempio: suonando il tasto C (Do) si
avra 'accordo di Do Maggiore, tasto (G)
Sol, accordo di Sol Maggiore etc.

Eb Maj

Fdbidh o L L
kL L O
bl Bl L

GMai
Lullcidlid
BMaj

I

e Major Seventh Chords (Maj7)

Major seventh chords can be formed
by playing the one-note Major chord
along with the note immediately to
the left.

CMaj7

:

C# Maj7

@A r—EBTVRT—F
(Maj7) _
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EES AT T,

FMaj7
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e Accordi maggiori di settima (Maj7)

Gli accordi maggiori di settima posso-
no essere formati sucnando 'accordo
di una nota maggiore ed aggiungsndo
la nota immediatamente suila sinistra.

EbMaj7
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® Seventh Chords (7)

Two-note seventh chords can be
formed by playing the one-note Major
chord along with the note a whale
step (two keys) to the left.

i C#7

bbb

O X a~FE (7)
BEL, TORIETOE 2O TORE )+
[Eizils Az,

® Accordi di settima (7)

Gli accordi di due nots in settima pos-
sono essere sucnati usando la nota di
un accordo maggiore unite ad una no-
ta posta due tasti a sinistra. ‘

ool | ]
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¢ Minor Chords (min)

Minor Chords are formed by playing
the one-note chord with an added
note a minor third higher (three keys
to the right).

®<TAF—+0—F {min)
vAF—d—~FitiBEEL, TOHEIELED
FE o Lo AT AET,

® Accordi Minori {min)

Gli accordi minori si formeranno suo-
nando la nota di un accordo maggiore
ed aggiungendo ad essa la nota della
terza minore in alto (tre tasti a destra).

T O L L
oL L L .1
bt L Lt O

® Minor Seventh Chords (min7)

Minar seventh chords are formed by
playing the two notes that program
a minar chord and then adding
another note two keys to the left.

971 F— TR a—-FK
{min7)

BELTOEIF FOF 3o O, &
LU (BT LD ME2ETOF 2> Tolm)
ERBFIMEAE S,

® Accordi minoti di settima (min7)

Gli accordi minori di settima sono for-
mati suonandoe e due note che defini-
scono un accordo minore e aggiun-
gendo ad esse un’altra nota, due tasti
sulla sinistra.

Cmin7 C #min7 : Dmin7 Ebmin7
LidbaidL AN L LS L Lltiilid
Emin7 Pmin7 F#minT7 Gmin?
ey EEn W i
rlbmin’f Amin7 Bbmin7 | Bmin7
MW“ [ leler Lo Lidkadkid “;--l-l




¢ Diminished Chords {Dim)
Diminished chords are pilayed as two

note chords.

Chim
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e Augmented Chords (Aug)
Augmented chords are played as

three-note chords.

CAug

EAug

=

F
Lisdid
bibiul;

e Suspended Fourth Chords (Sus)

@-(Iyia+2—F (Dim)
2ODRBENELE T

C#Dim

Ludled
Liidlad

e Accordi diminuiti (Dim)

Gli accordi diminuiti sono suonati come
accordi di due note,

LiLiill ”ﬁ”ﬂw
b L

@A —Fa A bea3—F (Aug) & Accordi aumentati (Aug)

_ C#Aug
|
; o |o
FAug
i le s

AAug
* ,IHI

Suspended fourth chords are played (Sus)

as three-note chords.

CSus

Lii
LidlidLad
Lil

IDDEBETRIAET,

C#Sus

SoDRBIEMSAET

FSus

Lkl

ASus

T,

Gli accordi aumentati sono suonati co-
me accordi di tre note.

Diug ' EsAug
ilbbadlid tidhil
F#Aug - GAug

BR ol o o
BbAug BAug

Q@HARV K Txr—A-0—F & Accordi sospesi in quarta (Sus)

Gli accordi sospesi in quarta sono suo-
nati come accordi di tre note.

EbSus

DSus

F#.;us GSus
finy A
BbSus BSus

WF H E ol =il




¢ Suspended Seventh Chords

QIR KT Rea=F

® Accordi sospesi in Settima

(Sus7) (Sus7) (Sus7)
Suspended seventh chords are doDRBEREIET, Gli accordi sospesi in settima si suc-
played as four-note chords. nano come accordi di quattro note.
CBus? C 4= SusT DSus? EbSus?
Hr ! H ljl- | o | ool 1ol 1| NEANARENE
ESusTl FSus7 FitSus7 . GSus7?

. i Io‘c l- ‘} l! ' ! ! » s E !-l E oof J \ \
AbSus? ASus? BbSus7? BSus?
inkdbidhind i didbidlis I I| Ii- pil

* Without turning off the CHORD IN-
TELLIGENCE, chords can still be
piayed in the conventional way as
well as the easy way described
above.

SERONGETHEHET RS HATI—F
A FU Yo A REE A 72T 5 A58
HéeED sd A, FEOERLAE, JE0
FEODESLTLEETEET.

*

Senza annullare la funzione di AC-
CORDO INTELLIGENTE, gli accor-
di possono essere suonati nel modo
convenzionale.






(=S INTELLIGENT SYNTHESIZER
Gy = Roland

TONES and VARIATIONS / DRUM SETS

Ptano Ho.of Bass Ho, af Synth Lead Ma. of Sfx HNo. of
Tane# Pg# CCD# ToneName  Voiges Tone# Pg# CCO# Tohe Name  Vaoices Tone# Pg# CCO# ToneNamm  Volces Tene# Pg# CCO# Tone Name  Voices
A1l 1 00 Plano1 1 AS1 33 00 AcousticBs. 1 B3t 81 00 Square Wave 2{D) B81 121 00 GtFrethoise 1
At 08  Piano tw 20 A52 34 00 Fingered Bs. 1 Ba13 01 Sauare 1 Ba1 ] Gt.Cut Noise 1§
All2 16  Pianc tid 1 A53 35 00 Picked Bs. H Ba1z2 08  Sine Wave 1 Bat2 02 Siring Stap 1
A2 2 00 Plano 2 1 AS4 36 0} FrotlessBs. 1 B3z 82 00 Saw Wave 20 E82 122 00  Breath Noise 1
AL21 08 Piano 2w 2(D) AS3 37 00 SiepBess1 3 Baz1 4t Saw 1 Ba21 01 FlXay Click 1
A13 3 00 Plane3 1 AS6 38 00 Slap8ass2 1 B322 08 Doctor Sclo  20) B83 123 00 Seashore 1
A131 ] Plano 3w 20 A57 39 00 Synth-Bass 1 1 833 83 00 Syn.Calliope 20) Bas1 b} Bain 1
A4 4 00 Honky-tonk 2D} A5T1 01 SynthfBlass 181 1 834 84 00 Chifter iead 2{0) Ba32 02 Thungar 1
Alaq 08  Honky-tonk w1 ABT2 08 SynthBass3 1 815 85 - 00 Charang 20) Bas3 o3 Wing 1
Ats 8§ 00 EPiano1 1 A58 4D 00 SynthBass2 2(D) 836 85 00 SoloVox 30) BA34 04 Stream 20
A5 08  Detuned EP 1 2Dy A581 01 SymhBass 201 2V B37 87 00  5th Saw Wave 2D) Bazs 35  Bubble 2(0}
Al152 16 E.Piano v 20 A582 08 SynthBass4 2D} 848 88 00 Bass&lead 2D B84 124 00 Bird 2(Dy
A153 24  B0'sE.Piano 2Dy AS83 16 BubberBass  2(D} B841 0t Dog 1
AlE & 0l EPianc 2 1 Ba842 02 Horse-Galiop 1
A181 08 ga’;uned EP2 Ete')w 8843 Q3 Big2 1
Ai62 16 .Piano 2v 2V H B85 125 00 Telephonet 1
A7 7 00 Harpsichord 1 Strlngs & orch. ., R351 01 Toemhona? 1
Q:'Y/; ?g guuptgd Hps. gEg; Tone# Pg# CCO# Tonw Name  Voices Bag2 it goorCreaking 1
arpslLW " 8as53 a3 ooF 1
a173 24 Hapsio Koy | [A61 41 00 vieln 1 Synth Pad B854 24 Secraten 1
A18 g 0o Clav. 1 Ag11 08 Slow Violin 1 No. of 855 05  Windohi 20
. AB2 42 09 Viola 1 Tone# Pg# CCO# TonaNama  Volcen inchime i)
AB3 43 00 Cello 1 - Bas 126 00  Helicopter 1
AB4 44 00 Contrabess 1 B41 889 00 Fantasia A48) BaB1 01 Car-Enging 1
Chr Perc AG5 45 00 TremoioStr 1 Baz S0 08 WarmPad 1 Baa2 0z Car-Stop !
. No.of | {AGE 45 00 PizzicatoStr 1 S43 %1 00 Polysynth 2D) | | B863 03 CarPass 1
et oo dim | (Jgf § 8RR D | e om @ ommtn n, me X o
. [-1,0] 55 Ten
Ay L et el A8 48 00 Timpani  t BAE 94 00 MetalPad  2D) | |Baes 96 Train 1
e 11 00 Music Bax 1 B47 95 00 HMaloPad iv) Bag7 47 Jetplane 2{0y
A4 12 00 Vibraphone 1 B4 86 00 SweepFad 1 B8E3 08 Starship 20}
i B368 J8  Burst Noise 2{0}
Az41 08 Vibw 20) Ensemblie
A5 13 00 Marimba 1 HNao. of B&7 127 00  Applause 2(0}
AZ51 08 Marimba w 2D} Tone# Pg# CCOZ Tone Nema  Voices a7 31 Laughing 3
A26 14 00 Xylophone 1 A7T1 49 00  Sirings 1 Ba72 2 Screaming 1
Azt 18 40 Tubular-bell 1 AT11 08 Orchestra 2{D) B8/ J3  Punch 1
AZT1 €8  Church Ball 1 A72 50 00 Stow Strings t Svnth Sfx Ba74 04 HeartBeat 1
AZ72 48  Cariiien 1 AT3 5t 00 Syn.Siringst t V No. of 8875 d5 Fooisteps 1
AZE 16 00 Santur L A733 0B Syn.Stings3  2(D) Tone# Pgé CCO# TonaName  Voltes B88 128 00  Gun Shot 1
A74 82 60 Syn.Stings2 2{D) BSt 87 00 los Amin P 2881 01 Machina Gur 1
ATS 53 D0 ChalrAahs 1 BS2 08 00 Soundtrack 2D paee % Peean ]
ATS 32 ChoirAshs2 1 Ban oy o5 oot 4o BEE3 03 Expiosion D)
Organ A7T6 51 00 Voice Oohs 1 rys D) -
No. of A77 S5 00 SynVox 1 B531 01 Syn Mallst 1
Tone# Pgk# LCC0# Tone Name  Vaices A7B 56 0o OichastraHit 2() B54 100 00 Atmosphere  2{0)
A3t 17 00 Organi 1 ggg }g; gg gﬂgnmess gfgg
Ad1Y gt Qrgan i ! aglin i .
A312 08 DewnedOrt  2(D) B Bs7 103 00 EchaDrops 1 Number of Vaices:
A313 09 Organ 109 2D cho .
pey 6 c0sOmant 1 rass wo.or | |BS72 02 EchoPan D) 1= sl
AJ15 17 60's Organ2 1 Tone# Pg# CCO# Tane Name Voices BB 104 00 Star Theme Aty 1(V8) = Velacity Switch
A6 18  60's Organd 1 ABt 57 00 Trumpat 1 20 = Dual
A7 32 Crgan4 1 AB11 ™ Trumpet2 1 ) _
A31B 33 Even Bars 2{0} Ag2 58 00 Trombons 1 2(¥M) = Velocity Mix
A3z 18 00 Organ2 1 AB21 0t Trombore2 D) 2(KQ) = With Note OIf sound
AJ21 01 Organ 261 1 AB3 5 00 Tuba 1
Ad22 08 Detune¢Or2  2iD) AB4 B0 00  MutedTrumpet 1 " ”
A323 32 Organ5 1 ABS 61 00 FrenchHorn  2(D) Ethnic Misc
A33 19 00 Organd 2(D) ABS1 01 French Horn 2 2(D} No. of
A34 20 00 ChurchQra.t 1 ABE 62 QU Brass1 1 Tonay Pg¥  CCO# ToneName Vaices
Al 08 Chureh Org2 2(0) ABS1 a8 Brass 2 2(DY B&1 105 04 Sitar 1
A4z 1 Church Qrg.d  2(D) AB7 63 00 Synth Brasst 2() BG11 01 Sitar2 20)
Ad5 2T 00 Reed Qrgan 1 ABT1 08  Synth Brass3  2(D) B62 M6 00 Banjo 1
AJ6 22 00 AccordonFr  2{D} AB72 16 AnalogBrass! 2(D} B63 107 00 Shamisen 1
A361 08  Accordian it 2{D) AB8 64 Q0 Synth Brass2 2{D) BE4 108 00 Koto 1
A37 23 00 Harmanica 1 Aggt 0B Synth Brassd 1 BE41 08 TaishaKeto 20}
A371 o Hermonjea 2 1 AB8B2 16 AnaiogBrass2 2(D} B&5 109 60 Kalimba 1
A3l 24 00 PBandoneon (D) BEB 1) G0 Bag Pipe 1
B&7 111 ©0 Fiddle 1
B&8 112 ©0 Shanai 1
G = t R eed No. of
u ] a r Mao. af Tane# Pg#  CCO4 Tone Name  Voices
Fone# Pah CCOE TaneMame Volces B11 85 00 SopranoSax 1
Aadt 25 00  Nylon-str.Gt 1 B12 66 00  Alto Sax 1
Adid ) Lkulala 1 121 08  Saxi HVS}
Adi2 16 Nylon Gto 2IKO) B13 67 00 Tenor Sax 1 "
A413 24 Velo Harmnix 1{VS) 8131 08  Sax@ HV5) Percuss ve
Adid 32 Nylon Gt.2 1 B14 68 00 Baritone Sax 1 No. of
A2 26 00 Sieelstr.Gt 1 B1S. 69 00 Obos 1 Tana# Pgd CCO* Tone Neme Voices
Ad21 08 12-str.Gl 21Dy B16 70 D0 English Horn 1 BN 113 00 Tinkle Bell 1
A422 08  Nylon+Steal  2(D) B17- 71 00 Bassoon 1 B72 114 00 Agego 1 DRUM SETS
A423 16  Mandalin 1 818 72 04  Clarinet 1 B73 115 00 Steel Drums 1 DrumSeis Pg@  CCOF SatNams
Ad24 32 SteeistrGt2 1 B74 1t6 00 Woodblock 1
A43 27 00 Jazz G, 4] B7431 08 Castanets 1 1% 1 00  Standard
Ad3% 08 Hawailan Gt 1 . a5 117 00 Talke 1 21 [} 00 Room
Add 28 00 CleanGlL 1 Plpe Ho, ot B751 08 ConcenBD 1 at 17 00 Power
Addt 0B Chorus Gt AW Tane# Pgd  CGOA ToneMsme  Vaices 876 118 00 Melg, Tom1 1 4% 25 00 Electronic
‘A4S 28 00 Muted Gt. 1 B761 08 Melo. Tom2 1 42 26 00 TR-808
A4S 06 Funk Gt. 1 g2t 73 00 Piccolo ! BY7 119 00 SynthDrum 1 St 331 00 Jazz
A452 16 FunkGt2 g | (822 74 00 Fiule 1 B77t 08 808 Tom 1 6 41 00 PBrush
AdE 30 00 Overdrve Gt 1 B2z 75 00 Recorder 1 B772 09 Elec Perc 1 71 43 00 Orchestra
A47 31 00 Distertion Gt 1 Ba4 76 00 PanFlute 1 B78 120 00 Reverse Cym. 1 81 57 00 SFX
A&7 08  Feedback Gt 2(D} B2s 77 00 BotteBlow 20
Adg 32 00 GtHarmonics 1 B26 78 90 Shakuhachi )
A48t 08 Gl Fesdback 1 B27 79 00 Whistle !
A4B2 08 AcGtHarmnx 1 B28 80 00 Qearina, 1

Tone# = Group / Bank / Number / Variatlon

Pg# = MIDE Pragram Change Numbsr (1-128}

CCO#= MIDI Contral Change 0 Value (0-127}
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MANUAL DRUMS AND KEY ASSIGNMENT

DRUM SET 11 DAUM SET 2t | DRUM SET 3t | DRUM SET 41 | DHUM SET 42 | DRUM SET 51 | DRUM SET B1 | DRUM SET 7t | DRUM SET E1
Standard (PG#1) | Room (PG#9) | Fower (PG#17)| Elec (PG#25) | Tr-808 (PG#26){ Jazz (PGA#3I) | Brush (PGR4T) | Orche (PGHAT) | Six (PGEST)
Note Instrument Instrument Instrument Instrument Instrument Instrument Instrurnenst Instrument {nstrument
16 c2 Kick Drum 1 MONDO Kick Elec B0 &8 BD Jazz 8D Goncert BD -_
27 C#2 Side Stick 868 Rim Shot —_—
18 o2 Srare Drum | Gated S0 Eiec 5B 808 sD Brugh Swigh Congart SD —_—
_—"’"1— 14 Daz Hang Clan Brush Slap Castanats Hign &
40 £z Snare Drum 2 Galed SO Brush Swir Coneent 50 Stap
a1 2 Low Tom 2 Ao Low Tom 2 | Rgom Low Tom 2 | Elec Low Tam 2 £08 Low Tom Titnpans F Serateh Push
I— F&2 | Closed Hi-Hat 808 CHH Timpant Fé Seratcn Puli
43 Gz Low Tom 1 Room Low Tom 1 | Boom Low Tom 1 | Elec Low Tom B0E Law Tam Timpan G Sticks
—-—-—---—--l 14 Gez Pedal Hi-Hat 808 OHH Timpan G# Seuipryg Click
45 A2 Mid Tom 2 Aoom Mid Tom 2 | Room Mid Tam 2 | Stec Mid Tam 2 808 Mid Tom Timpant A Metronoma Glick
_’ 16 A#2 Cien Hi-Hat 808 OHH Titnpant A tdaironomy Bl
47 52 Mid Tem ¢ Room Mid Tom 1 § Room Mid Tom 1 | Slee Mid Tom 1 808 Mid Tam: Timpani B Guitar skding fingat
48 C3 High Tem 2 Rogm Hi Tam 2 Room Hi Tom 2 Eiac Hi Tom 2 808 High Tom Timpani ¢ (Gir Noise {
_._.._......I 24 [=x] Crasn Cymbat 808 Cymbal Timpani c# GIr Noise 2
50 a3 High Tam 1 Room Hi Tem 1 Room Hi Tom 1 Elet Hi Tom 1 Tinpani d Siring Sfap
23 Ds3 Akie Cymbat 1 Thngan dg Key Click
52 E3 LChingse Cymbal 1 Ravarsa Cymbal Timpani Laughing
= Fa Ride Ball Timpani { Screaming
i | 34 Fa3 Tambouineg Pungh
e G3 Splash Cymbal Haart Beat
35 G¥a Eowhett 808 Cownet Fooistepst
57 A3 Crasn Cymbal 2 Concert Cymbat | Footsteps2
5B Ak Vibra-siaz Appiause
58 B3 Aida Cymbal 2 Concen Cymbal | Ocer Crasking
60 Ga High Benga Loar
........._-..I a1 Cad Low Songo Strateh
53 D4 Mute High Conga §08 High Conga Wingchime
—1 53 Da4 Cpen High Conga 808 Mid Canga Car-Enging
£4 Ed Low Conga BOB tow Canga Car-Stop
85 F4 High Timbale Car-Pass
| 56 Fad Low Timbale Car-Crash
67 G4 High Agage Slren
'-'-"—"—'"—l 38 Gas Low Agoga Train
£9 A4 {abasa Jatplane
—'—'1 16 Add Maracas 808 Maracas Malicopter
71 B4 | ShorlHiwhistie Staship
12 cs iong Low Whistle Gun Shat
...._._..........l 13 C#5 Shar Guirg Maehlregun
s 35 Long Guira Lasergun
_-"';““"'1 75 ol Glaves 808 Clavas Explosian
78 = High Waod Bloek Dag
75 F5 Low Wood Biock Horse-Gallop
1 ] Fa5 Muta Cuica Airds
14 &5 Cpen Culca Rain
—;i ED) G45 Mute Triangie Thyncter
a1 A5 Open Triangie Wing
—“—_i 32 a5 Sheksr ’ Sea Shore
83 EH Jngle Bedl Stream
34 <6 Bei Tren Bubbiy
._..............i_ 25 46 Castanels -—
56 05 Mute Sorde .
—-__-i 27 0485 Open Surdo —
28 2 Siap Pedal HiHat wemene
29 F1 Sorston 1 Opan Hi-Hat -_
E k] Fi#1 Soratoh 2 Ridie: Cyrribat —_—
<n Gt Sticks —
_"""""{_3 3 Gin Squrs Click —_—
13 At metronoma cick _—
1 34 A#t mefranoma bell i
35 at Kick Drum 2 Jazz BD Congen 80 —_
27 2er High O Closaa Hi-Hal —_—
38 B8 ONLY VIA MiDJ Applause _
* The biank positions have the sama instruments of "Standard” set. " PG# = MIDI Program Change number (1-128}.

* The numbers written on the keys are MID! Note Numbers, Y i— " means "empty”.

3-983-50-C6 "2V A3 Kiel v By £6-EY0 S



Apparatus containing Lithium batteries

ADVARSEL!

Lithiumbatteri. Eksplosionstara ved fej-
lagtig handtering Udskiftning ma kun
ske med batteri at samme fabrikat og ty-
pe. Levér det brugte batteri tilbage til le-
veranderen.

For Norgic Countries——

ADVARSEL!

Lithiumbatteri - Eksplosjonsfare.

Ved udskiftning benyttes kun batteri
som anbefalt av apparatfabrikanten.
Brukt batterl returneres apparatieve-
randeran.

VARNING!

Expinsionsfara vid felaktigt batteribyte.
Anvand samma batterityp eller en ekvi-
valent typ som rekommenderas av ap-
parattillverkarer. Kassera anvént batteri
enligt fabrikentens instruktion.

VAROITUS!

Paristo voi rdjahtas, jos se on vithe-
ellisesti asennettu.

Vaikda paristo ainoastaan laitevalmi-
stajan suosittelemaan tyyppiin. Havitd
kéytetty paristo vaimistajan ohjeiden

mukaisesti.

For West Germany ——

Bescheinigung des Herstellers/Importeurs

in Ubereinstimmung mit den Bestimmungen der

Amtsbl. Vig 1046/1984

.................................. dermmnasans

{Amisbiattverfigung}

Hiermit wird bescheinigt, dad der/die/das

Roland E-86 intelligent Synthesizer

............ T L L AR R

(Gerat. Typ. Bezeichnung)

funk-entstort ist.

Der Deutschen Bundespost wurde das Inverkehrbringen dieses Gerates angezeigt und die Berechtigung zur Uberprifung
der Serie auf Einhallung der Bestimmungen eingeraumt.

....................................................................

Narme des Hersteliers/importeuts

—

For the USA———

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
RADIO FREQUENCY INTERFERENCE
STATEMENT

This equipment has been tested and found to cornply with tha limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to pravide reasonable protection against harmfui interference in a residentiai
instaliation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radfate radio {requancy energy and if not installed and used in ac-
cordance with the instructions, may cause harmtul interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee
that interfarence will not occur In a particular instailation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is ancouraged to try to correct
the interfarence by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Unauthotized changes or modification to this system can void the users authority to operate this equipment.
. J

For Canada —

CLASS B NOTICE

This digital apparatus does ngt exceed the Ciass B limits for radio noise emissions set out in the Radio Interference
Regulations of the Canadian Department of Communications.

CLASSE B AViS

Cet appareil numérigue ne dépasse pas les limites de ia classe B au niveau des eémissions de bruits radioelectriques fixes
dans 'e Réglement des signaux parasites par le ministére canadien des Communications.
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E-86 INTELLIGENT SYNTHESIZER

MID! IMPLEMENTATION Version 1.00 —— Date: June 1993

ARRANGER SECTION

k] Receive data
{Arranger Section)

- Channel Voice Messages -
Moduelation

M Note off Status  Second Third
BnH 0+ vwH
Status  Second Third

8ni{ kkH vvH n=MIDI channel number:  OH- FH {ch1 - ch16)
anH kkH o0H vv=Moduiation depth : 00H - 7FH (0 -127)

n=MIDI channel number :  OH - FH (ch.3 - ch.16) *ignored when “Modulation Midi Rx Filer = OFF".
kk=Nole number : 00H - 7FH {0-127) "Effect (o the paramater sef on "MOD controller function”,
vv=Velocily : QOM - 7FH (0 -127) The default setting is pitch modulation depth,

“Ignored when *Midi Rx Channel = OFF" and the Note number is outside -
the “Limits”™, R . Partamenio time
“Velocity is ignored..
. Status  Second Third
BnH 05H wwH

.. B Note on

' - n=MiDi channel number :  OH- FH (ch.1-ch.16)
Staws  Second Thid vv=Portamenio lime 00H - 7FH (0 -127)
gnH kkH vvH Default Value = DOH (0)
n= MIDi channel number : 8+ - FH (ch.1 -ch.16) “The Porlamento time vaiue changes the rate of pitch change when
kk= Note number : 00H - 7FH (G - 127} Portamendo is ON or when using portamento contral messages.
wv= Vefocily © 01H- 7FH {1 -127} Value O is the fastest

*ignored when “Mid: Rx Channel = OFF" and the Note number is outside
the “Limiis".

Data entry
M Polyphonic key pressure g:mus ggﬁmd ;ang
Status  Secend Third BnH  26H  1IH

AnH kkH wh
n=MIDI channel number : COH- FH (ch.1-gh.16)

n=MID} channel numbar © OH - FH (gh 1 - ch.16) mm ll=Value of the parameter specified with RPN andg/or NRPN
kk=Ngte number QoH - 7FH (0 -127)

vy=Value | Q0H - 7FH (D -127

“lgnored when “Migi #x Channel = OFF" Volume

“EHect to the parameter set on “FAl contraller function™ .

The defauh setting has no effect Stalus  Second Third

BaH 07H wwH

® Centrol change A=MIDI channel number - OH- FH (ch.t - ch.16)

“ignared when “Midi Rx Channel = OFF” w=Volume 00H- 7FH (@ -127)

“The values set by Cantrol change messages won't resel by receiving . " -

new Program change messages (:::;me messages controt the volume level of the specified channet
Bank select Use Voleme messages to control volume batance of aach part.

ignored when "Volume Midi Rx Filter = OFF™,

Status  Second Third
- BrH 00H mm P 1 ay o~
BnH  20H  HIH anpo :

Status  Second Third

a=MiDI channai number O+ FH 1ch1-ch i6) BrH GAN woH

mm, fi=Bank number O0H.00H - FFH7FH (bank - bank 16384)
faul = k1
Default Value = 00 Q0K (bank 1) n=tMDH channet number  OH- FH (cht - ch 16)

Rx Bank Select’ 15 sel to ON by "GS RESET . {Power-on gefaull value ww=Fanpol B0H - acm 7R (et - Cemer - Fughty
5 ON ) B

‘The L3B 7-bits are \gnoreo (ahways regargs as #H=00H} ‘\j'\i?hfml?s '[;Q:“ngn :10 geme:\m !H’g:tides n i of

However. when sending Bank Selecl messages, you have o send both Stemu’;h;ic{i"mag: - he panpot provi everali contro! of a
of the MSB{mm} ang LSB(k) together. N o . " "

“"Bark select” 1s suspended untit recewving “Program change” 'gnored when "Panpot Midi Rx Fter” = OFF

To select & Tone of anotner Dank, you have 1o send Bank selectimm.iy

before sending the Program change

“The Variglion nomber” of GS Formal 1 delined as the decmal

expression of the M5B vaiue {Control change number 00+ of the Bank

select




Expression

Status Second Third

BnH 0BH 7WH

n=MIDI channel number : OH- FH {ch.i-ch.16)
w=Expression : 00H - 7FH (0 -127)

*Expression and Volume messages are cumulative, and the result wil
control the overall volume.

Use Expression messages for expresgion pedal, or creating expressive
effects, such as crescendo, decrescende, while playing.

*lgnored when “Expression Midi Ax Filter = OFF™.

Held1

Status  Second Thirg
8nH 40H vwH

n=MIDi channe! number: OH- FH (ch.1-ch.16)
w=Conirel Vaiue © O0H - 7FH {0 .127) 0-63=0FFB64-127=0N

*ignored when “Sustain Midi Ry Fitter = OFF".

Portamento

Status  Second Third
BrH .~ 41H  wH

~n=MiCl channel number2. OH- FH (ch.1 -ch 16}

ntrot Valus : OOH - 7FH (6-127) 0-63=OFF 64-127=0N

Sostenuto

Soft

Staws  Second Third
BnH 42H wvH

n=MID) channel number © OH - FH {¢h.1 - ch.16)
w=Control Value : 00H - 7FH (0 -127) 0-63=0FF 64-127=0N

Status  Secend Third
BaH 43H vt

n=MIDi channel aumber:  GH - FH {ch.1-ch.16)
vv=Control Value : oot - 7FH (0 -1427)

Portamento Control

Statlus  Second Third
Br 54H kkH

n=MiDI channel number . OH- FH {ch.Y - ch.186)
kk=source nete number for pitch referance: 00H « 7FH {0 - 127)

“Wren 2 Note On massage is received alter 2 Portamento Control message, the voice's plich
will glide from the piich specafied by (he source note aumber of the Portaments Contrel
message al the rate set by the porlamento time contolter (regardiess poramento ool )

H there i5 & curtently sounding voice whose note number is coincident with the source nole
number, the voice's pitch wit glide 1o the new Note On's pilch according 1o the portamento
time withou! re-triggering fptayed i legato). Then no new voice should be assigned.

Exampie 1
On MIDI Descriplion ResuH
90 3C 40 Note on (4 Cdon
8054 3C Poremento Control from C4 A change (G4 voice stilt
sounding)
90 40 40 Note on E4 giide from C4 to E4
8G 3C 40 Mote off C4 no change
80 40 40 MNote off E4 £4 oft
Example 2
On My Dlescnption Result
80 34 3C Ponamerdo Control trom G4 no change
a0 40 40 Mote or £4 £4 15 playad with gfide
from C4to E4
EQ 40 40 Motz oft B4 Ed olf

gifect1 depth{Aeverh send level)

Status Second Third
Bnit 58H vwH

n=MiDi channel number : OH- FH (ch.1 - ch.18)
vv=Reverb send ievel 1 00H - 7FH (0 -127)

“Eftect! depth messages conirol the Sead Level of the specitied channel
{parl) 1o the inlernal Reverb unit.
*Ignored when “Reverb Depth Rx Filler = OFF".

Effect3 depth{Chorus send level)

Status  Second Third
BnH 50H wwH

n=MIDI channel number: 0OH- FH {ch.3 - ch.i6}
vv=Chorus send level : 008 - 7FH {0 -127)

*Effect3 depth messages contral the Send Level of the specified channe!
{part} 1o the internai Chorus unit,
*Ignored when “Chorus Depth Midi Rx Filter = OFF".

NRPN MSB/LSB

Status  Second Third
BnH 63H mmH
BniH B2H  IIH

n  =MIBI channe! number :0H - FH (ch.1 - ch.16}
mm =MSE of the NRFN
11 =LSB of the NRPN

*Recognized when “Rx NAPN = ON". “Rx.NRPN" is set ON by "G5
RESET".

"The values set by NRPN won't reset by receiving new Program Charnge
messages or Reset All Controllers.

~NRENT

An NRPN {Non Registered Parameter Number) is an expanded controi
change message.

Each lunctien of an NRPN is described by the individual manutacturer.
Te use NRPN, set MAPN number (MSB/LSE} before sending data. Then
send data by Data entry message(Contral Change # 6/38).

And then, it is recommended to send RPN null (RPN number =
TFH/7FH) to prevent the data from being unexpectedly change. For more
explanaticn, refer to Chapter 4. Usefu! Information, Example of actual
MID! messages <EXAMPLE 45,

You can change the {oliowing parameters by using NRPN.
NRPN Daia Description

eniry
MSB LSB MSB

e
0iH C8H mmH  \ibrato rate

telative change on specified channel

mm: 0EH-40H-T2H (-50 - ¢ - +50)
O1H 08K mmit  Vibralo depth

relative change on specified channet

mm: JEH-40H-72H (-50 - 0 - +50)
014 OAH mmH  Vibrale defay*™"

relalive change on specified channet

mm: QEH-40H-72H (50 - 0 - +50}
G1H 20H mmiH  TVF cutofl frequancy

refative change on specified channel

mm; OEM-40H-72H (-50 - & - +50)
GIH  21H mmH TVF resonance

relative change on specified channel

mm: DEH-40H- 72+ {30 - 0 - +50)
0fH  83H mmb TYFATVA Env. Attack ime

ratative change on specified channel

mm: OEH-40H-72H (-50 - 0 - +50)
01H  B4H mmH  TVFATVA Env. Decay time

relative change on specified channel

mm: OEH-a0H-72H (50 - 0 - +50)
g1H 68H mmH  TVFATVA Env. Helease time

relative change on specified channel

mm_ GEH-A0H 72H {-50 - 0 - +501
BH e H mmH Pitch coarse of drum instrument



RPN MSB/LSB

relative change on specified drum instrument
r: key numbar of drum instrument
mm: §0H-40H-7F K {-64 - © - +63 semitone)
1AH rH mmH  TVA level of drurn instrument
- absclute change on specified drum instrument
; kay number of drum instrument
mm: §0H-7FH (zero - maximum)
1CH rrH mmH  Panpet of drum instrument
absolute change on specified drum instrument
1r: key number of drum instnzment
mm; 80H,01H-40H-7FH (Randem, Lek-Center-Right)
iDH 17 H mmH  Aeverb send level of drarm ingtrument
absolute change on specified drum instrument
17: key number of drum ingtrument
mm: 00H-7FH {zero - maximum)
1EH rsH mmH  Chorus send lavel of drum ingtrument
abseiute change on specified drum instrument
rr: key number of drum instrument
mm: 00H-7FH (zere - maximum)

"Data eniry LSB is ignored.

*The relalive change means that the parameter value{e.q.-50 - 0 - +50}
will be added to the preset value.

“The absolute change means that the parameter value will be eplaces
by the received valua.

*lgnored when “NRPN Midi Rx Filter = OFF".

e

Staws™ Second’ Third
‘BnH - 85H mmH
BrnH......64H .. 1{H

n =MIDH channel number :0H -FH (ch.t - ch.16)
mm  =MS8 of the RPN
11 =M58 of the RPN

*The values sel by an RPN won't be reset by receiving new Program
Change massages or Reset All Controllers.

“RPN"*
An RPN (RAegistered Parameter Number} is an expanded control change
message. .

Each function of an RPN is described by the MIDI Standard.

To use RPN, set APN number (MSB/LS8) before sending data. Then
send data by Data entry message(Control Change # 6/38). And then, itis
recommended to send RPN nuil (PN number = 7FHI7FH) 1o prevent
the data frorm bging unexpectedly change. For mora explanation, refer o
Chapter 4. Usefud Information, Example of actual MIDI messages
<EXAMPLE 4>.

You can change the following parameters by using APN.

RPN Data entry  Description
MSB LSB MSB LSB

coH oCH  mmM -~ Pitch bend sensitivity
. mm: 00H-18H (0 - 24 semitone)
Default value=02+ (two semitones)
II:ignored  (value=00H)
{Up tc 2 octaves)

00H O1H  mmH [I1H  Master fine tuning
mm, { {2 00 00H-40 O0H-7F 7FH
(-B192x100/8192 - O - +B191x100/8192 cents}

00H 02H mmH ---  Master coarse luning
myn: 2BH-40H-58H {-24 - 0 - +24 semiones)
liignored  {value=00H)

TFH FFH e o RPN nuit
Return lo disable condition.
The parameter akeady set retains s value
mm | |2 ignored

® Reset all controllers

-

W Program change

Siatus  Second
CrH ppH

n=MIDI channel number :  OH - FH (ch.1 - ch.16}
pp=Program number : 00H - 7FH {prog.1 - prog. 128}

*The Tone of the voices already ON belore receiving a program change
message isn't aftected.

The Tane will ba changed by a new Not-on message after the program
change is received.

‘Ignored when “Program change Midi Rx Fitter = QFF™.

*In the drum part, Program change messages are ignored when the
Bank 35 set a1 129 - 16384 (ie the value ol the control changa number 0
is not COH).

B Channel pressure

Status  Second
DnH wH

n=MIDi channei number . OH- FH (ch.d - ch.16)
vw=Value ; QOH - 7FH (0 -127}

"£flect jo the parameter sel an “MOD controller function™.
The default setting has no effect.

R Piich bend change

Staus  Second Third
£nH IIH mmH

n=MIDt channel number: OH- FH {ch.i - ch.1§)
mm, [=Valug : 00 O0H - 40 GOH - 7F 7FH {-B192 - 0 - +8181)

“Effect ta the parameater 5et on "MOD contraller function™.
The default setting is pitch bend.
“lgnored when “Pilch Bender Midi Rx Filter = OFF"

Channe! Mode Messages

| All sounds off

Status  Second Third
BnH 78H GOH

n=MiDI channel number .  0OH - FH [ch.1 - ch.16)

“When “All sounds of" is received, atl sounds on a specified channel lurn
off immeciately.

However, the state of channel messages does nol change. You must not
use “All sound ofl” message lor “Note off”.

a -

Status  Second Third
anH 79H 60H

n=MiDi channa! numbaer . OB - FH (ch.y - ch.16)

R~
‘When “reset all conirotiers™ is received, the controller value of specified
channel relurn 1o 1he default at vaiues as follows

Contrafter Delautt Vaiue
Pitch bend change i{Centen
Woduatien fiot)

Hold1 falleuH

W All notes oif

Status  Secord Tairg
Bk TBHR oM

n=MIDt channel number JH . FH ch.y -ch 16}



| OMNI

o OMNI

“When “All notes off” is received, alf noles are turned off in the specified
channal,

However, sound continues while hold1 andior sostenuto & on.

OFF

Status Second Third
BnH 7CH 00H

n=hID} channe! number ;. OH- FH (ch.1 - ¢h.16)

"OMN; OFF is enly recognized as “all noles off™. Mode doesn’l change.

ON

Status Second Third
BnH 70H 00H

n=MID! channei number: 0OH- FH (ch.1-ch.16)

"OMNI ON is only recognized as "all notes off”. Mode doesn’t change
{OMNI OFF remains).

B MONO

n=MID! channe! number

M POLY

Status,. Second jfh_i;.q:
BnH... 7EH ..mmH

oH - FHi(ch.1 - ch.16)

rim=Humber of mono CQ0H - 10H (0 - 16)

**"MONQ is recognized as “aft sounds off*. Tha specified channei urns to

Moded (M=1), even i mm is not equal to 1 (mm is ignored).

Status Second Third
8nH 7FH 00H

n=MIDi channel number . OH- FH {ch.1-ch.1B)

*POLY is recognized as “all sounds off". The specilied channel turns to
Moded.

System Real Time Message

&/ Active sensing

Status
FEH

"Having received an “aclive sensing” message. £-86 expects to receive
addiional active sensing messages at 300ms nlervals.

If the intarval is greater than 420ms. E-B6 executes "All sounds off”. “Al
nates off” and "Reset ali contrellers™ and returns 16 normal operation
{Menitoring of aclive sensing messages will terminate.)

M Sequencer stant

Status

FAH

When “Sequencer start” is received the internal recorder and/or the
wternal arranger stan according 1o the following 1able:

I SYKC MODE ARRANGER MIDI FiLE PLAYER Record Of DI FILE PLAYER Record On
nemat
mig start slan irecosd)
midE an {piage slan jrecerd
auto’ gtan stairecord)
%g.‘aum? sfar iplay- start ecerd]

E Sequencer slop

Status
FCH

When “Sequencer stop” is recaived the internat recorder and/or the

internal arranger slop
m Timing clock

Status
FBH

When “Timing clock” is received the internal recorder or the internal
attanger are syncronized with an external clock according to the above

table.

System Exclusive Message

Status Data

FOH iiH,ddH, ......eeH
FOH : System exclusive
fi=1D number :

Status
F7H

The ID number identifies the manulacterer of

a MIDI device that triggers an exclusive message. Value 7EH
and 7FH arg reserved Io use as universat messages which
are used for extension of the MIDI Standard.

41H : Raland's Manufacturer-1D.

7EH : Universal Non-Realtime Message

7FH : Universat Realtime Message

dd....ee=data: COH-7FH (D-127)

F7H: EQX (End of Exclusive/System comman}

System Exclusive Messages of Mode Change

System Exclusive Messages of Mode Chanpe are the messages used $o initizlize
the internal parameters of the device to General MIDI mode or GS default mede.
“GS resat” and “Exit GS mode” use a form of Roland Exclusive Message. "Turn
Geaneral MiDI Systern On” and “Turn Genegral MIDI Systern Off” use a lorm of

Universal Non-real Time Message.

GS reset

Status  Data Byte

Status

FOH 41H, 10H, 42H, 12H, 40H, 00H, TFH, 00H, 41H F7H

Byle Description

FoH Exclusive stalus
41H 12 number

10H Device ID

42H Model 10

12H Command 1
40K Address MSB

COH :

7FH Address LSB
0oH Dala

41H Checksum
F7H EOX

(Raland)
(dev => 10H)
{GS)

071

{G5 reset)

(End of exclusive}

*Upan receiing this message, alt the internal parameters are set 10 the default
saitings of the GS Format. (Ax.NRPN SW will be urned ON by this message. )

It takes about 100 ms to execute this massage LR

Exit GS mode
Status  Data Byle Status
FOH 41H, 10+, 42H, 12H, 404 00H, 7FH, 7TFH, 42+ F7H

Byte Crescription
FoH Exclusive status
41H iD number

10H Device ID

42+ Mode! ID

12H Carnmand D
40H Address MSB

00k

7FH Addrass LSB
7FH Data

42H Checksum
FIH EOQX

I

iRoland}
idey = 10H]
IG5

iDT1

(Exit G6 made]

iEnd of exclusve)]

‘Upon recesang ths message. the unit changes from GS 1o £-B6 oefault mode
"It takes about 160 ms to exerute this message



Turn General MIEH System On

Status  Data Byte Status
FOH 7EH, 7FH, 094, 01H FTH

Byle  Description

FOH Exclusive stalus
7EH {0 number

7FH 1D o! target device
feisl o sub-1941

O1H sub-1D#2

F7H EOX

{Universal non-rea time message)
{Broadcast}

{General MID! message)
(Genaral MIDI O}

(End of exciusive}

*Upon receiving this message, all the internal parameters are set to the defauit
seltings of General MIDI Systern Lavel 5.
"it takes aboul 100 ms to execuls this message.

Turn General MiDI System Qit
Status  Data Byte Stalus
FoH TEH, 7FH. 09H, 02H F7H

Byte Description

FoH Exciusive status
7EH 1D number

7FH (D of target device
0oH - sub-1D#

ozH sub-1D&2

F7H EOX

{Universal non-real time message)
{Broadcast)

(General MiDI message}

{General MiD! Off)

{€nd-of exclusive)

*Upoen receiving this message, the unit changes from General MIDI mode 1o E-B6
default mode..: -

- "It 1akes about, 100 ms 10 grecute this message.

M Data Transier

E-B6 can ransmit and receive the vanous parameters using System Exclusive
messagas of the fellowing data format.
GS Comman Exclusive messages use Model D = 42H and Device 13 = 17{10H}

B HAequest data 1 RQ1

This message is sent out ta reguest the remole device to send back the required data
it contains data for the address and size 1hat specify designation and length,
raspectivaly.

On receiving 2 proper RQ1 message for the device, the device will transmil a
*Data set 1 (DT1)" message, which contains the requesied dala. Otherwise, the
device will not send anything.

Status  Data Byte Status
FoH 41H, 10H, 42K, 11H, agH, bbK, ccH, ssH, tiH, wuH,. sum  F7H

Byle Description
FOH Exciusive status
41H Manufacturer's 1D {Roland}
10H Device 1D {dev => 10H}
42K Model ID (GS)
1iH Command 1D {RQ1)
aaH Address M5B
bbH :
ccH Address L5B
ssH Size M5B
ftH :
uuH Size L5B
sum Checksum
- F7TH EOX {£nd of exclusive)
‘E-86 only recognizes the RQ1 messages whose address and size match the
Farameter Address Map {Section 3}
*The error checking process uses a Checksum. Reler 1o Sectios 4 to calculate a
Checksum

M Dataset1 DT1
This message corresponds 1o the actual data transler process

On receiving a DT1 message. the device wntes the data to inlernal memory
according 1o the addrass

~d

Status  Dala Byte
FOH 41H, 10H. 42+, 12K, aaH, bbH, ccH. ddgH, .

Status
eeH, sum F7H

Byte Descripiion
FOH Exclusive status R
41H Manufacturer's 1D 777 {Roland)
1CH Device 1D {dev => 10H)
4zH  Modst ID {GS)

12H Command 10 (DT1)

aaH Address M5B

bbH :
ccH Address LSB

ddH Data

eeH Data

sum Checksum
FTH EOX (End of exclusive)

“E-86 only recognizes the DT1 messages whose address and size match the
Parameter Address Map {Section 3).

“To send large D71 messages at a time, insert 40ms - intervals at least in
between each packet.

*The error checking process uses a Checksum. Refer to Section 4 o calkeutate a
Checksum.

3 [Transmit data
(Arranger Section}

- Channel Voice Messages -

M Note ofi

Status  Second Third
gnH kkH o0H

n=MIDI channel number: OH- FH (ch.1-ch16)
kk=Note number : 00H - 7FH {0 -127)
vv=Velocity . 00H - {0)

* The E-B6 does not send this message if "Midi Tx Channel” = O

A Note on

Status  Second Third
9nH kkH vwH

n=MIDl channel number: 0OH- FH {ch.1 -ch.1§)
kk=Nate number : o0H - 7FH {0 -127)
vve=Velocity D1H- 7FH (1 -127}

" The E-86 does not send this message if "Midi Tx Channel” = Off

& Contral change

* The E-B6 does nct send this message if “Midi Tx Channel” = Off
[

Bank select
Status  Second Third
BnH 00H mmH
BnH 206 K

OH- FH ' chig
OOH.Q0H - 7TFH,7FH tbank - bank 16384

n=Mi1 channe! number
mm. || =Bank number

Moduiation

Status  Second Third
BrH 01 et

r=MIDI channai number OH - FH {ch1-c¢ch g
vv=Modulation depih - Q0H - 7FH (0 -127)

‘The E-B6 does no! send ihis message. ‘Modutation Mid: Tx Fillef =
OFF"



Volume ® Channel Mode Messages

Status  Second Third MONO

8nH O7H  wH Status Second Third

- ' BnH FEH mmHt —
n=MIDM channel number:  OH - FH {ch. - ch.186) T
vy=Valume : O0H - 7TFR {0 -127) n=MIDI channel number: OH - FH (ch.1 - ch.16)
mm=number of mono: 00H - 104 {0 - 16)
*The E-B6 does not send this message if “Volume Midi Tx Filter = OFF”.

“The specified channel fums 1o Moded (M=1).
Bata entry POLY
Status  Second Third

Siatus  Second Third 8nH TFH ocH

BeH  0BH  mmR
BnH  26H  iH n=MiIDI channel numberOH - FH {ch.1 - €h.16)
n=MIDI chaninel numbar:0H - FH {ch.i - ¢ch.16)

" *The specilied channel turns 1o Moded.
mm.i=Vaiue of the specified parameter whith RPN and/or NRPN

Hold1 System Realtime Message
Status  Second Third

Bt 40H wH Active sensing

n=MIDI chanrel number:  OH- FH (ch.1 - ch.16) Staws

w=Control Valug :  00H-7FH {0-127) (-63=OFF, 64-127=0N iy

“The E- 5t séAd this M if ™ in Mii Tx Filter = }
e E-B6 does not séhd this riessage if “Sustain Midi Tx Filter OFF" “Transmils at about 260ms intarvals.

& Etfectt depth (Reverh send level) Sequencer starl
Staius  Second Third ﬁf;'“
anH 5BH wH
“Sequencer slad” is transmitied if START/STOP butten is pressed
n=MIDI channef number : G- FH (ch.1-ch.16) . e
wweReverb send level OH - 7EH (0 - 127) and tha internat recorder/arranger is in STOP mode.[see nate)

“The E-B6 does not send this message if “Migi TX Str/Stp = OFF™.

*Effecti depth messages control the Send Level of the specitied channel Sequencer stop

(part) to the internat Reverb unit, Status
*The E-86 does not send this message if "Reverb Depth Midi Tx Filter = ECH
OFF".

“Sequencer slop” is transmitted if START/STOP button is pressed
and the internal recorder/arranger is in START mode. (see notg)
B Effectd depth (Ghorus send level) *The E-B6 does not send this message if “Midi TX StuSip = OFF™.

Status  Second Third

Ti tack
BnH  5DH  wwH ming ctac

Status

FBH

“Timing clock” is always transmitted. (see note)

*The E-86 does not send this message if "Midi TX Clack™ = OFF".

n=MIDi channel number - OH- FH (ch.1 -ch.16)
vv=Chorus send leval: OOH - 7FH (0 -127}

*Effectd depth messages conttol the Send Leve! of the specified channel
{par) to the internal Chorus unit.
“The E-86 does not send this message if “Chorus Depth Midi Tx Filter =

QFF- System Exclusive Message
- & Data Transfer -
£.86 transmils "Data set 1 {DT1)" message when receiving a proper
B Program change *Request Data 1(RQ1)" message. Refer o seclion 1{Syslem Exclusive
Status  Second Message)
CnH H
P 2 Data set 1 DT+ {12H)
Status Data Byle Status
n=MID} channai number :  OH- FH {ch.1-ch.iB)
pp=Frogram numoer - Q0H - 7FH Iprog 1 - prog.128) FOH 41K, 10K, {42H), 12H. azH, bbH, ccH. d‘dH,n.‘ eel, sum  F7H
“The E-B6 does not send this message il “Program Change Midi Tx Filter Byte  Description
- OFE™ FOMH  Exclusive status
414 Manuiacturers 1D {Roland)
10H  Device iD {gev => 10H}
. 42H  Modet 1D 138)
H Pitch bend change 131 Command I Ty
Slatus  Second Third gal  Address MSB
EnH tIH  mmH bok - Address
ccH  Address LSB
n=MiDI chamnglnumber . DH - FH (ch.1 - ch.16) ddit - Data
mm, | I-Value 00 00H - 40 00H - 7F TFH (-8182 - 0 - +B181} : '
eeH Data
. - ; u . . _ sum  Checksum
CI;;E:SG does not send Lhis message f "Pitch Bander Midi Tx Fiiter = £7H EO¥ {End of exclusive]



"E-B6 only send the DT1 messages whose address and size mateh the
Parameter Address Map {Section 3).

“if the data 1o send is a large data {more than 128 byles). then the data
will be sent out in separate packels.

*Refer to Section 4 to calculate & Checksurm.

EX] Parameter address map
(Model ID=42H)

This map indicates address, size, Dald {range), Parameler, Description, and
Default Value of paramelers which can be ransferred using "Request data 1
{RQ1})" and “Data set 1 {DT1}.

Al the numbers of address, size, Data, and Defaull Value are indicated in 7-bit
Hexadecimal-form.

Individual parameter

You can use ingividual parameter communication to send or request an individuat
parameter value.

One packet of System Exclusive messages “FO ..... F7" can only have one
parameter {which may confain several bytes).

You cannot use any acdress having “#" for the top address in a System Exclusive
message.

[ SYSTEM PARAMETERS ]
, Defawr

AddressiH] SITEIH) Dataft} Farameter Descrption vahig (M}
450000 000004 0018-07E8  MASTERTUNE - .  -1008-+1000(cenl}  000$0000
dho0 e Lse ndbiized data,
4060028
4000 138
£0007F 0600t . 7F MODE SET 00 = G5 Aesat

{Rx Qaly) 137 =Bt GS

Refer to “System Exclusive Messages of Moda Change” Page 6.

[ PATCH PARAMETERS |

£-86 has 16 parts. The parameiers of each pan are called PATCH PARAMETERS.
To send or request & PATCH PARAMETER, use not the part number {which is
usually same as the MIDI channel number) but the BLOCK NUMBER in the
message.

*x...BLOCK NUMBER (0 - F}, Part 1 {default MIDIch = 1) x=1  Aegc1
Part Z {default MIDIch =2) x=2  AccBass
Part 3 {default MiDIch = 3) 2=3 Ace2
Part 4 {default MIDIch = 4] x=4  Upper 1
Part 5 [default MIDich=5) x=5 Accd
Part 6 [delault MIDich =6) x=6 UpperZ2
Pan 7 (delault MIDIch = 7} x=7  Accd
Panl 8 (delaulMIDIch=8) x=B AccS
Pat 9 (defaull MIDIch =8} %=8 Acch
Part 10 (default MIDich =10} x=0  Acc Drums
Part 11 (default MIDIch =11} x=A iower
Part 12 (default MIGIch =12) x=B Man Bass
Part13 (defauit MIDIch =13) x=C  Rxonly 1
Pan 14 (defauit MiDIich <14} x=D Rx only 2
Part 15 {defauli MiDIch =15} x=E Rxonly 3
Par 16 (defaull MiDIch =18) x=F  Man Drums
“n...MIDI channel number {Q - F) of the BLOCK.
at e Dafautt
Address(hi)  SIZE(H; Datatr) Parameler . Descapton vakie (A
AG0I 00peCy o007 REVERBMACRD  00-Raem ¥
{1: Reom 2
02: Roum 3
03 Hali 1
04 Hal £
05 Pigle
05 Delay
07 Panewng Getay
L0 8 W ooF REVERE LEVEL Esl
B wHn 6T AEVERS TIME a0

REVERB MACHO 15 a parameter used (o select the preset type of the effect.
When set to another REVERE MACRO, all other reverb parameters will resel to
the vaiues set lor each type of REVERR MACRO



400138 om o0

A0013A Eadeilil] - iF
400130 el 0T

CHCAUS MACRO is a parameter used to select the preset type of effect.

CHORUS MACRD 80: Charys 1

Ot: Chons 2

02: Ghowwss 3

3. Chors £

04: Feadhack Chotus
05: Fianger

06; Short Dalay

07: Short Diatay{Fg)
CHORUS LEVEL

CHORUS RATE

o

28

When set to another CHORUS MAGRO, then all ather chorus parameters will
resel to the values set for each type of CHORUS MACRO.

401500 kil w-7F
Eugtyiz ] 0w-7F
40302 o000 -1
46503 0000 01 -
40505 deikizh -0
4011 0A 00000 00-0

* Ax. NAPN is sel to ON by "GS RESET™.

AD1x0B pwn 0001
401305 00601 0o-01
40 1ob [eefes]i]] 00-01
40 1x 0k 00000 000
40 12 0F 00000t oo

4011} 00000t 00 -0t

Wb, 0000 2.8

W17 000002 - G8-FE

40 184,

OWE WION  0-TF
ou wem  0-F

arhazt 000601 o -7F

a4 ix 2 0080t - 7F

40130 0000 01 cE-T2
4 v 3t 000001 CE-T2
a4 32 00000t gE-72
0133 0000 01 0E-72
4013 GO0 0 OE-T2
A1x 35 200004 0.
401036 K000t 0E-72

0y onoo M CE-72

40 tx 40 0000 0C 0 iF
40t 45¢ 0g-7F
e dg — 00-7F
LAt ekl on-7F
401z 4dR oa-7F
401 45 -7
40 1x 464 -
401 472 -7
40 1x ags 0G-7F
4 tx 40 o-IF
- AQ 1x A% ®-7F
A% 4 4B -7

40 2x 10 fuguiol 40-58

TONE PROGRAM CHANGE

A 'GM/GS' tone is selected by the message : BrH 00H mmH BrH 20H iH Cnk

ppH
r=MiDI channe! number
mmH i ppH
“ piano

G0H 00K 00H
08H oaH GOH
10H OOH 00H

TONE NUMBER CCk0 VALLE 0
PC. VALUE »
Rx. CHANNEL 1-160FF 5406 25 the Parr
Rx. FITCH BEND OFF {1 ON o
Pr. PROGRAM CHANGE OFF /ON ot
. NRPN OFF /0N 006"}
Ra. MODULATION OFF /0N i3]
FRa. VOLUME OFF 1ON a
Rx. FARPOT OFF {ON o
Ry, EXPRESEION OFF 10N ot
R HOLDY QOFF 1 M ot
MONQPOLY MODE  Mong / Poly o
(=Bn7ECY / Bn 7F 00
PITCHKEY SHET  -24-42¢ 4
[semitane}
PITCHOFFSETFINE  -12.0- +120{Hx 08 00
Use nibbiized data
PART LEVEL G127 &4
1=Bnd?w)
PART PARPCT Farcom, £HLEFT)- -6YRGHT) 40
{=Ba 0A wv. except random)
CHORUS SENDLEVEL 8- 127 00
{=Bn 50 wvj
REVERB SEND LEVEL 0-127 )
{=Bn 58 vv)
TONE MOGIEY 1 -50- 450 40
Vibrato rate (=B 63 01 62 08 06 w}
TOKE MODIFY 2 -50- 450 49
Vibrale degih {=Bn83 01 62 09 05 wv}
TONE MODIFY 3 -50- 450 40
TVF eoff freq. {=Bn 63 0162 20 06 )
TONE MODIFY £ 50 - +50 40
TVF resonance {=Bn 6341 52 2106 w)
TONE MODIFY & 50-+50
TYFATVA Ervarack (=80 63 0162 B3 06w}
TONE MOOIFY & -5 +50
TVFSTVA Ervaocay  {<Bn 63 01 62 64 06 v}
TONE MODIFY 7 -50 - 450 40
TVFATVA Envrelgase (=Bn 63 01 62 66 06 w)
TONE MODIFY 8 -50- 450 4
Vibxala delay (=Br B3 62 DA DS W)
SCALE TUNING C 64 - 16 feent] 40
SCALE TUNING C# 64 - 453 foam a
SCALE TUNING O -£4 - 463 |zent] 4
SCALE TUNING D¢ 54 - +63 [cent] 40
SCALE TUNING F -B4 - +63 [cem} kg
SCALETUNING F -B4 - +83 {cent] 4
SOALE TUNING F# B4 - +53 {cent] @
SCALE TUNING G B4 - +83 [rent I
SCALE TUNING G¥ -4 - +63 fcest] 40
SCALE TURING A B4 - +63 jeent] 4z
SCALE TUNING A# 64 +B3 foan] I
SCALE TUNING B 64 463 [cenl] i

BEND PITCH CONTROL D - 24 [semitonat

OH-FH(0-15) G=ch.1 15=ch 16
Sound Name
Puano 1

Piano 1w
Pianoc 1d

i

00H  00H C1H
0BH  00H o1+
00H  OOH 0z
08H 00H 02H
00H 00H 03H
08H . 00H 03H
00H  QOH 04H
08H  OOH 04H
10H 00H 04H
18H  0OH 04H
ooH  COH 0aH
0BH  OGH 05+
10H 00K 05H
O0H  O0H 08H
08H  DOH OBH
10K 0OH 0BH
184 0O0H 06+
00H  OOH 07H
* chromatic percussion
poH  00H 08H
QoH  ooH 09H
0oH 00 QAH
QCH 0ooH 0BH
oK 0OH 08H
00H  OOH oCH
08H  OOH oCH
00H  O0OH 0DH
00H  OOH OEH
0BH  QOH CEH
09H  QOR OFH
COH 00H OFH
* organ
DOH  DOH 10H
0tH  00H 10H
08H  0OOH 10H
09H COH 10H
10H CaH 10H
11H GaH 10+
12H a0 10H
20H  00H 10H
21H 00H 10H
00H  00H f1H
o1H 00H T1H
08H  O0H 1144
20H 00H 11H
00H  OOH 12H
00H  O0H 13K
08H oo+ 13H
16H O0H 13H
00H 20H t4H
00K GoH 15H
08 COH 154
O0H 00K 16H
aH ples] 16H
[Slab] 00+ 17H
guitar
O0H Q0H tBH
CBH 00H 181
t0H 0OH 1884
184

20H 0aH

Pizane 2
Piana 2w

Piano 3 _
Piano 3w

Horky-lonk
Honky-1onk w

E.Piano 1
Datuned EP 1
EPianc v
60's E£.Pianp

E.Piano 2
Detuned EP 2
E.Piano 2v

Harpsichord
Coupled Hps.
Hampsiw
Hampsi.o

Ciav.

Celasta
Giockenspiel
Music Box

Vibraphone
Vib.w

Marnmba
Marimba w

Xylophone

Tubutar-bett
Church Bel!
Carillon

Santur

QOrgan 1
Organ 161
Detuned Cr.1
Organ 109
60's Crgan 1
60's Crgan 2
60's Crgan 3
Crgan 4
Even Bars

Organ 2
Organ 201
Detuned Or.2
Organ 5

Organ 3

Church Org.1
Church Org.2
Church Org 3, |
Reed Qrgan

Accaordion Fr
Accordion i

Harmomica
Harmanica 2

Bandonaon

Nyton st Gt
Ukusisie
Nylon Gt o
hytan Gy 2




aoH

00K ooM 184 Steel-str.GI
0BH OO 18H 12-5tr.Gt
0sH  ooH 15K Nylon+Sigel
10H GOH 18H Mandotin
20H GOH 19H Steel-str3T2
00H QCH 1AH Jarz Gt

0gH  QOH 1AH Hawaiian Gt.
ooH  Q0H 1BH Clean Gt.
08H 00H 1BH Chorus Gl
00K 00H 1GH Muted Gt.
08H DOH 1CH Funk Gt.

10H 0oH 1CH Funk Gt.2
GoH ooH 1DH Qverdrive Gt.
0oH 00H 1EH DistortionGt.
0gH Q0H 1EH Feedback G1.
00H OO 1FH Gl.Harmonics
o8H 00H 1FH Gt. Feedback
10H [ale]3] 1FH Ac,Gt, Harmnx
* bass

0CH  00H 20H Acoustic Bs.
00H _00H  2fH " Fingared Bs.
00H T oDH T2z Picked Bs.
00H. ...\ 00H. .. 23H Fretless Bs.
00H  OOH 24H Slap Bass 1
00H  Q0H 25H Slap Bass 2
oo 00H 26H Synth Bass 1
01H 0GH 26H SynthBass101
08K 00H 26H Synth Bass 3
00H 0oH 2T Synth Bass 2
01H 00H 2 SynthBass 201
08H 00H 27H Synth Bass 4
10H ooH 2mH Rubber Bass
* strings & orchestral instruments

ocH 00H 26H Viglin

08 DOH 28H Slow Vialin
00H  ooH 29H Viola

0oH  00H 2AH Cello

00H Q0H 2BH Contrabass
00H  OOH 2CH Tremolo Str
00H OCH 2DH PizzicatoSir
00H 0OH 2EH Harp

00H 00H 2FH Timpani

* ensemble

COH 00H 30H Strings

08H 00H 30H Qrchestra
00H 00H 31H Siow Strings
004 QoH 32H Syn.Strings1
08H COH I2H Syn.Strings3
0OH 00H 33H Syn Strings2
00H O0H 34H Choir Aahs
20H H0H 34H Chuoir Aahs 2
ooH ooH 35H Veoice Oahs
Jalal] 00H 36H SynVox

00H IH Qrehestrabis

* brass

GOH 00H
C1H 0ooH
0cH CcoH
O1H COH
DoH COH
00H o0+
00H o0H
OtH O0H
0oH O0H
oBH DOH
00H ooH
08H 0oH
10H 00H
GOH aoH
08H 00H
10H 00H
* reed

DOH COH
00H CoH
08H 00+
00H 00H
08H 0C0H
00H 00H
00H 00H
00H 0oH
O0H Q0H
0OCH 00H
* pipe

OH OOk
00H 008
ooH 00H
00H 00H
00H 0OH
GOH O0OH
00H 00H
00H 0oH
* synth lead
00H O0H
OtH 00H
0gH 00H
00H 00H
O1H 0oH
08H 00H
OCH 0oH
Q0H 0aH
OOH 00H
o0H ocH
00H 0or
00H 0OH
" syoih pad

GOH 06H

agH
agH

3gH
38H

3AH
3BH

3CH
3CH

30H
3DH

3EH
3EH
3EH
IFH
IFH
3FH
408

41H
41H

42H
42H

43H

45H
45H

47H

48K
48H
4AH
4BH
4CH
ADH
4EH
4FH
S50H
508
50H
51H

StH

Trumpet
Trumpet 2

Trambone
Trombone 2

Tuba
MutedTrumpet

French Hom
French Horn2

Brass 1
Brass 2

Synth Brassi
Synth Brass3
AnalogBrassi
Synth Brass2
Synth Brass4
AnatogBrass2

Soprano Sax

Alto Sax
Sax 1

Tenor Sax
Sax 2

Barilone Sax
Oboe
English Horn
Bassoon

Clarinet

Piccoto
Fiute
Aacordar
Pan Flute
Boattle Slow
Shakuhachi
Whistle

QOcarina

"
Square Wave
Square

Sine Wave
Saw Wave
Saw A
BDoclet Sole
Syr:.Cathope
Chitfer Lead
Charang

Soig Vox

5th Saw Wave

Bass & Lead

Famasia



O0H 00H
GOH 00H
Q0H 00H
00 00H
O0H 0OH
00H 0o
00H 00H
* synth sfx
aoH ooH
CaH ocH
ocH 00H
O1H 00M
00H 0OH
00H 0O0H
00H "00H
00H . .00H...
01H | 00H
G2H acH
00X Q0H
* ethnic misc
00H 00H
01H ooH
ooH 00H
QoH oeH
CoH 00H
08 00H
O0H 00H
00H 00H
00H 00R
00H GOH
* percussive
ooH D0H
O0H 00H
OOH OO
o0H 00
0BH oo
O0H Q0H
o8+ O0H
ooH 00oH
08H 00H
00H ooH
0BH GoH
09H ocH
OCH O0H
" sha

jalalyd Q0H
G1H 00H
02H OoH
ooH oo
GiH falal a3
D0H GoH
J1H ooH

50H
BAH
58H
SCH
SDH

SEH

60+
B1H

62H
&2H

63H

64H

B5H e

B8H
_B6H
66H
67H
68H
68H
63H
BAH

BBH
BBH

BCH
60H
SEH

6FH

70H
71H
72H

73H
73H

T4H
74H

73H
75H

76H
76H
76H

77H
78H
78H

78+

79H
79H

TAH
7AH

Goblin

Warm Pad
Poiysynth
Space Voice
Bowed Glass
Metal Pad
Halo Pad

Sweep Pad

ice Rain
Soundirack

Crystal
Syn Mallet

Atmosphera

Brightness

. Echo Drops

Echo Bell
Echo Pan

Star Thems
Sitar

SHar 2
Banio
Shamisen

Koto
Taisho Koto

Kalimba
Bag Pipe
Fiddle

Shanai

Tinkle Bell
Agoge
Steel Drums

Woodblock
Castanets

Tatko
Concerl BD

Melo, Tam *
Melo. Tom 2

Synth Drum
BOB Tom
Elec Perc

Revarse Cym
Gt FretNoise
Gt Cul Nose

Sking Stap

Breath Noise
FiKey Click

Seashore
Ran

oz QOH  7AM
park  OOH  7AM
044 00H  7AH
D5H  0OH  7AH
00H 00H  7BM
0iH  00H  7BH
p2H 0o0H  7BH
03H OOH  7BH
o0H 0oH  7CH
01H  OOH  7CH
o2 OOH  7CH
0aH  OOM  7CH
04H OOH  7CH
05H O0OH  TCH
o0H ©0OH  7DH
o1H 00H 7DH
024 QOH  7DH
03H OOH  7OH
044 OOH  7OH
osH O0oH  7DH
psH  GOH  7DH
o7H. OOH  70H
084  COH  7DH
0eH 00K 7DH
00H O0H  7EM
014 OOH  7EH
02H OOH  VEH
pa3H OOH  7EH
o4H O00H  7EH
osH O0H  7EH
ooH  OH  7FH
0itH  00H  YFH
02H  OOH  7FH
03H 00H  7FM

# Dtum set program change

A Drum set is selected by the message :BnH 00H mmH BnH 20H iiH GnH

Thunder
Wind
Siream
Bubble

Bird

Dog
Harse-Gallop
Bird 2

Telephone 1
Telephone 2
DoorCreaking
Doar

Scraich
windchime

Helicopter
Car-Engine
Car-Stap
Car-Pass
Car-Crash
Siren

Train
Jetplane
Starship
Burst Noise

Applause
Laughing
Screaming
Punch
Heart Beat
Footsteps

Gun Shot
Machine Gun
Lasergun
Explosion

ppHn=MiDI channei number :0H-FH(0-15) 0=ch.1 15=ch.16

mmH  iH ppH
00H O0OH  OOH
00H  OOH 08H
00H  OOH 10M
Q0H  OOH 18H
GOH  QOH 18H
O0H  0O0H 20H
00H  O0H 2844
DOH  OGH 30H
0bH  QOH  28H

® User program change

An User Program is selected by the message : BnH 00H mmH Bak 20H iiH CnH

ppH
n=MIDI channel rumber
mmH  iH poH
7BH O0H O0H
78H 00H O1H
7BH 00H 02H
78H 00H 03H
78H 0OH Q4H
78H o0H 05H
78H COH 06H
784 00H o7+
78H O0H 0BH
78H 00+ 0gH
78H 0OH DAH
7BH 00H OBH
78H O0H 0C#
78H 00H ODH
78H coH 0EH
78H oagH OFH
A4 00H 10H
7BH 00+ 11H

Set aame

Standard Set
Raom set
Power set
Elec set

BO8 Set
Jazz Set
Brush Set
Orch. Sat
Six

v~

OH-FH{0-15}0=ch.1 15=ch.16
ESIC
Description

#AN
#A12
#A13
#A1s
#A15
#A18
#ALT
#AL8
#AZY
#A22
#A23
#A24
#A25
#A26
4427
#AZB
#A31
#A32

User program
User program
User program
User program
User pragram
User program
User program
User program
Uiser prograrm
iser program
User program
{Jser program
User program
tiser program
tIser program
User program
User program
User program



78H D04 124 User program  #A33 784 COH GEH User program  #B57

7aH 00H 13 User program  #A34 78H COH 67H User program #858
78K 0OH 144 User program #A35 7BH 00H 68H User program  #861
78H 00H 154 User program  #A36 84 COH 69H User program #B62
7841 00H 16H User program #A37 7844 00H BAM User program 8863
78K ooH 17H User program  #A38 78H  00H 6BH User program  #864
784 00H 18H User program  #A41 78H 00 6CH User program  #B65
78H 00H 1eH User program  #A42 78H [t ] 6DH User program  #B66
78H 0OH 1AH User program  #A43 78H 00H 6EH User program #8267
78H 00H 1BH User program  #A44 78H 00H &FH User program #8686
78H 0oH 1CH User program  #A45 78H 0CH 70H User program #B71
78H 00X 10H Uiser program  #A46 78H 0oH 71H User program #B72
78H [alal 2] 1EH User program  #A47 78H 00H 72H User program  #B73
78H 00H 1FH User program  #A48 78H 00H 73H User program #B74
78H O0H 20H User program  #A51 78H 0OH T4H User program  #B75
78H 00H 21H User program  #AS52 7BH 00H 75H User pragram #B76
78H 00H 22H User program  #A53 7BH 0oH 76H User pregram  #B77
78H COH 23H User program  #A54 78H 00H TiH User program #878
78H DOH 244 User program  #A55 78H 00H 78H User pregram #8481
76H 00H 25H User program  #AS6 78H 00H 784 User program  #882
768H oo 26H User program  #AS57 78H 00H 7AH Usar program  #883
78H 0oH 27H User program #A58 78H 00H 7BH Liser program #8384
78H GOH 28H User program  #A61 78H 00H 7CH User program #8835
78H GoH 20H User program #A62 78H 00H 70H User program #B86
78H coH 2AH User program  #A63 78H 0oH 7EH User program #B87
78H GoH 2BH User program #AG4 78H ooH 7FH User program  #B88
78H o0H 2CH User program  #A65 .
78H O0H 20H User program #AG6 7FH GOH 00H User program  #0C
‘t8H  00H 2EH User program  #A67
78H  "00OH 2FH" -User program  #AG8
7BH " T0OH 30H User program  #A71 M Style program change
78H T OOH - 31H  User program  #A72
78H :-00H.. ~ 32H User pragram #A73 A Style is selecled by the message :BnH 00H mmH BnH 20H #H CnH ppH
78H Q0H 33 User pragram #A74 n=MI{I channel number:  OH-FH{0-15) 0=ch.i 15=ch.16
78H 00H 34t User program  #A75
78k DOH 54 User program #A76 mmH  iiH Description
78H DoH IEH User program  #A77
78H DOM a7H User program  #A78 01H 05 11 ROCK1
78H ooH 38H User program  #A81 o1H DAH 12 ROCK2
78H [a]s} 2] agH Uset program  #AB2 21H 02H 13 RAP
78H DoH 3AH User program  #AB3 02H 0DH 14 HOUSE
78H 00H 3BH User program  #A84 02H 0EH 15 TECHNO
78H 00H 3CH User program #AB5 02H OFH 16 DANCE
78H 00H 30H User program #A86 03H 06H 17 FLINKA
78H 00H 3EH User program #A87 03H o7H 18 FUNK2
78H 00H 3FH User program  #A88

06H 09H 21 88EATY
78H ooH 40H User program  #B811 06H OAH 22 B3EAT2
78H CoH 41H User program #812 06H 0BH 23 BBEAT3
78H 00H 42H User program  #B813 06H 0CH 24 BREAT4
78H  OCH 43H User program  #B14 07H  0AH 25 16BEATH
78H 00H 44H User program #8815 07H 0BH 26 16BEAT2
78H 00H 45H User program #B16 O7H QCH 27 16BEAT]
78H 00H 46H User program #B17 o7H 0DH 28 16BEAT4
78H O0H 47H User program  #818
78H DOH 48H User program #8321 09+ 034 31 BOOGIE
78H 00H 49+ User program  #822 DAR  BCH 32 ROCK'N1
18H laly] dAr User program #0823 0AH ODH 33 ROCK'NZ
78H ooH 48H User program #8524 DAH OEH 34 TWIST
78+ 0OH 4CH User program  #825 05H o7H 35 SL ROCK1
78H 06H 4DH User program  #826 05H DBH 36 SL ACCK2 b
78H 0CH 4EH User prograsn  #827 04H 08H 37 BALLAD1
78H 00H 4FH User program  #B28 0aH 09H 38 BALLADZ
78H 00H 50H Usar program  #B31
78H 00H 51H User program  #B32 ODH  05H 41 SLSWINGI
7BH 00H 52H User program  #B33 00+ 0BH 42 SLSWING2
78H 00K 53K User program  #B834 2CH  03H 43 BLUES
7BH  00H 54 User program  #835 O0CH  0SH 44 SWING e
78H [Hil o} 55H User program #8368 OEH 03H 45 BIG BAND
78H 00H S6H User program  #B37 GFH 03H 46 SHUFFLE
78H O0H TH User program  #B38 08H 03H 47 DIXIE
78H O0H 58H User program  #B41 8K 04H 48 CHARLEST
78H QOH 59K User program  #B42
7BH OOH SAH User program  8B43 160 O7H 51 BOSSA
78H 00H S84 User program  #B44 16+ OBH 52 BOSSAZ
78H a0H SCH User program #5845 164 GaH 53 LATIN
78H OOH S5DH User program #8546 184 G3n 54 CHACHA
78H 0oH SEH User program  #B847 17H 03H 55 RHUMBA
784 00H 5FH User program  #B48 27H 06K 56 POPROCK
784 00H BOH User program  #B51 27H O7H 57 BEGUINE
78H 00H §iH User program  #B52 1AH 044 58 TANGO
78H O0H 62H User program #8583
78R 0OH B3H User program  #BS4 1BH 06H 61 SAMBA1
T8H 0oH 64H User program  #B55 $BH O7H 62 SAMBAZ

78H GOH B5H User program  #B856 3OH 92H 63 SALSA



26H
264
234
08H
iCH

12H
11H
11H
14H
22H
13H
155
10H

TEH
78H
78H
78H
78H
7BH
78H
784

03H 64 MAMBO1
04H 65 MAMBO2
Q2H 66 CALYPSO
D4H 67 REGGAE
02H 68 FUSION

o0sH 71 5L WALTZ
0BH 72 SW WALTZ
OCH 73 WALTZ
05H 74 MARCH
03H 75 FOXYROT
06H 76 POLKA
o2H 77 BAROQUE
05H 78 COUNTRY

00H U1 User Style
01H U2 User Style
02H U3 User Style
03H L4 User Style
04H US User Style
GEH U8 User Style
06H U7 User Style
o7H U8 User Style

W Values of ppH

ppH
00H
oH

C8H -

08+

40H
41H

48H
49H

58H
59H

60H
61H
70H

50H
51H
52H
530
54H

Description

“Origina! Basic - -

Origina! Advanced

- Mariation Basic

Variation Advanced

Intro Basic
Intra Advanced

E£nding Basic
Ending Advanced

Filt in to Original Basic
Fill in to Qriginal Advanced

Fill in {o Variation Basic
Fé in to Variation Advanced
Break Mute

Fill in 1o Variation <
Filt in to Original =<

Intro < E- series compatibility
Ending <
Break Mute <

I3 Useful Information |

Decimal and Hexadecimal

It is common 1o use 7-bit Hexadecima!l numbers in MIDI communication,
The folipwing is & conversien table between decimal numbers and 7-bit
Hexadecimal numbers.

Hexa- Hexa- Hexa- Hexa-
Decimal | decimal | Decimal | decimal | Decimal { decimal } Decimal decimat

0 0oH az 20H 64 40H 96 60H
1 01H 33 21H 65 41H 97 61H
2 02H 34 22H 66 42H a8 62H
3 03H 35 23H 67 43K 99 B35
4 04H a6 244 68 444 100 64H
5 a5H a7 25H 69 45+ 101 &5H
6 06H 38 28H 70 45H 102 66H
7 G7H 39 27H 71 47H 103 67H
8 088 a¢ 28H 72 48H 104 68H
g 08H 4 20H 73 49H 105 69H
10 0AH 42 2AH 74 4AH 106 BAH
" 0BH 43 2BH 75 4BH 107 68H
12 0CH 44 2CH 7% 4CH 108 &6CH
13 COH 45 20H 77 4DH - 109 B6OH
14 QEH 46 2EH 78 4EH 110 6EH
15 oFH 47 2FH 79 4FH 111 6FH
16 10H 48 30H 80 50H 12 70H
17 1H 49 3tH 81 5iH 13 716
18 12H 50 32H B2 52H 114 72H
i9 13H 51 33H 83 53H 15 73H
20 14H 52 34+ 84 54H 116 T4H
21 18H 53 35H 85 55H 117 75H
22 16H 54 3asH 86 56H 116 76H
23 17H 55 37H 87 57H 118 77H
24 18H 56 38H 88 58H 120 78H
25 194 57 AgH 89 59H 21 794
id) 1AH 58 3AH a0 B5AH 122 TAH
27 1BH 58 3BH 91 5HH 123 7BH
28 1CH 60 aCH G2 5CH 124 7CH
29 1DH (31 aDH a3 50H 125 70H
a0 1EH 62 3EH 94 5EH 126 7EH
k2 1FH 63 3FH 95 5FH 127 TFH

*To indicate a decimal number for the MID! channel, Bank numbar, and Program

number, add one 1o the values in the table.

“The resolition of 7-bit Hexadecimal numbers is 128. Use several bytes for values

which require mere raselution,

i.e. The number "ad bbH™ in 7-bit Hexadecimal is “ad x 128 + bb™ in Decimat
form.

*A signed number {with & sign +/-} is indicated as GOH = -64, 40H =0, 7FH = +63.
So the signed number “aaH" in 7-bit Hexadecimal is “ad - 64" (ad is the decimal
number of aah).
in case of two byles, it is regarded as 00 00H = -8192, 40 00H =0, 7F 7FH =
+8191.

So the signed number ~ad bbH" in 7-bit Hexadec‘tm'a'l'is “ad bbH - 40 00H = ad x
128 + bb - 64 x 128", where, ad and bb is

tha decimal number of aaH and bbH respectively.

*The data indicated as *nibbled” is a 4-bit Hexadecimal number,
ie *0atbH is"ax 16 + b"

<Example 1> Coaverl "5AH" in Hexadecima! to g Decimal number.
(By using the table)5AH = 90 -

<Example 2> Canvert “12 34H" in 7-bit Hexadecimal to a Decimal number,
{By using the table) 12H = 18, 34H = 52
S0,18 x 128 + 52 = 2356

<Exampie 3> Convert "0A 03 09 00" in nibblized torm to a Decimal number
{By using the tablej0AH = 10, 03H = 3, 08H = §, 0DH = 13
Sodf10x16 « 3= 16+ 9 x 16 + 13 = 41885

Example of actual MIDI messages

<Example 1> 92 3 5F
"9n” is a status of a Note On message. and "n” is a MIDI channel number
The second byte is the Mote number. and the third 5 Velocily



2+ = 2, 3EH = 62, 5FH = 95

So, this is a Note On message of MIDI channei=3, Note number=62(D4) and
Velocity=95.

<Example 2> CE 49 -

*Cn” is a staius of a Program change message, and "n" is a MiDI channe! number.
The second byle is a Program number.

EH =14, 49H = 73

Se, this s a Program change message of MIDI channel=15, Program number= 74
{Flute in GS).

<Examgple 3> EA 00 28

“EnH" is a status ol a Pitch bend change message, and *n" is a MIDI channe!
number.

The second byte (0DH) is an LSB and the third {£8H) is an MSB of a PFilch bend
value {%sigried).

The Pitch bend vaiue is:

28 00H - 40 C0H = 40 x 128 + 0 - (64 x 128 + 0) = 5120 - 8192 = -3072

So, this is a Pilch bend change message of MIDH channel=11, Pitch bend value =
-3072

1f the Pitch bend sensitivity is sel o 2 semitones, and the Pitch bend value -8192
{00 GOH) is defined as -200 cenls,

The actual pitch bend value of this message is :

200 x (-3072) / (-8192) = -75 cent

<Example 4> B3 64 00 65 DO 06 OC 26 00 64 7F 65 7F
“Bn" is a status of & Controf change message, and™n" is a MiDI channel number.
Tha second byté'is a Conirol numberand the third is the value.
This packel uses the runnifiy statzs rule, that is, when you send a series of
messages with the same status, you can omit the following status bytes.

- This message gontains : _

B3 6400 MIDICH=4 LSB
(B3) 6500 MIDICH=4 MSB
(B3) 060C MIDICH=4 MSB
(B3) 2600 MIDICH=4 LSB
(B3) G47F MIDICH=-4 LS8
(B3} 657F MIDICH =4  MSB

of APN parameter number  : 00H
of APN parameter number  : 00H
of Data entey 1 0CH
of Data entry :00H
of RPN parameter number  : 7FH
of RPN parameter number  : 7FH

This message string means “send data “0C 00H" to RPN parameter numbes"C0
QOH", after that, set RPN parameter number to “7F 7F*.

RPN parameter number "00 D0H" is Pitch bend sansitivity and the uri of the M58
value is a seritong, 50 OCH = 12 is a value to set the Pitch bend sensitivity = 12
semitones (cre oclave).

GS devices ignore the LSB value of Pitch bend sensitivity. However, you had
better send both MSB and LSB{=00H) to maintain data compatibility.

Once an RPN or NAPN number is set, all the Data entry messages sent afier are
effective.

Sometimas this rule may cause a problem if the MID) data is played by z recorder
and it is operated in fast forward or backward mode. It is recommended,
tharefore, to set the RPN or NAPN number fo 7F 7FH after sending the Data antry
messages.

“To use running-status for several MIDI event fike <example 4> in a song data
(e.g. Standard MIDI File dala) is not recommended.

There may be a recorder which can not handle such data correctly when it is
operated in fast foneard or backward. Puiting the status byte lor every event is the
reliable way.

“The parameter number and the value of RPN or NRPN must be sent in correct
order. As some recorders may send those recorded data in different order i an
event is 100 close to anather, it is recommended to place each event in 2 different
tick. (*-CLK for TPON=82, or 5-CLK for TPQN=480 is recommended).

The send order may be different as e¢ach recorder it the events are in the same
clock in sequence data.

Checksum of Roland Systern Exclusive messages

Aoland System Exclusive messages {RQ1 and DT1Y) have a Checksum at the end
of the data {just before EQX) to be able to check for communication arrors.

The Checksum s determined by values of address and data (or size) inciuded in
the message.

<How to calculate Checksumss> ("H” indicates Hexadecimal }

The error checking process employs a sum-ckeck error detection. It provides
binary bit figures whose lowear 7 bits are 2ero when values for an address, data tor

size) and the Checksum are summed.

One practical equation to determing Checksum is

L

1t the address is "ad bb ceH” and the data{ or the size) is “dd ea fiH”
ad + bb+ cc + dd + ee + H = sum

sum/ 128 = quolient / remainder

128 - remainder = checksum

<Example 1> Set "REVERB MACRO™ to "ROOM 3"

According to the Parameter Address Map, the Address of REVERB MACRO is 40
Q1 30H, and the Value correspond 1o ROOM 3 is 02H.

So, the message should be :
FO 41 10 42 12 4081 30 02 27 Fr (WErclusive Statusl4)  Wiodel 1D (GS)
{210 {Roland) (5Command ID {071}
(1)12){3)(4)(5) address data checksum (6)  (3iDevice 1D {16) {B)ERd of Exclusive

The Checksum is:

40H + 01H + 30H + D2H = 64 + 1 + 48 + 2 = 115(sum)
115(sum) / 128 = B{quetient) 11 5{remaincer)
checksum = 128 - 115{remainder) = 13 = 0DH

Therelore, the message to send is : FO 41 10 42 12 40 01 30 02 0D F7

<Example 2> To request LEVEL of NOTE NUMBER 75(D#5; Claves) in DRUM
MAP 1

NOTE NUMBER 75{(#5} is 4BH in Hexadecimai.
The Addrass of “LEVEL of NOTE NUMBER 75(D#5; Claves) in DRUM MAP 1" is
41 02 48H, and the size is 00 00 01H. So, the message shouls be :

FO41104211410248 000001 77 7 {1)Excisve Stalus (4Moddl 1D {GS)
{2MD {Roland) {5)Command 1D (RQY)
{1203 (4)5) address size checksum (6)  (3ievics 1D 16} {B\End of Exciusive

The Checksum is :

41H + 02H + 4BH + 00H + O0H + G1H =65+ 2+ 75+ 0+ G + 1 = 143(sum)
143(sum) / 128 = {quotient} 15(remainder)

checksum = 128 - 15{remainder} = 113 = 71H

Therefore, the message to send is : FO 41 10 42 11 41 02 4B 0000 07 71 F7

<Example 3> Set "MASTER TUNE" 1o +23.4 cents by System Exclusive

The Address of “MASTER TUNE" is 40 G0 Q0H, and the Size is 00 00 C4H.

‘the Value should be nibblized data whose resolution is 0.1 cents, and which is a
signed value

(0D 04 00 00H {= 1024} = %0 )

+23.4[cenis] = 234 + 1024 = 1258 =(hexadecimal}=» 04 EAH =(nibblized)=> DO
04 OE DAH

So, the message should be ;

FO4t1042124100000004 GE OA 77 F7  I1)Exciusve Stalus {iiModel 19 {GE}
(2D {Roland) (5Command ID {71
(112¥3N4K5) address data checksum (6} {3}levice 10 (15} {6)End of Exclusive

The Checksum is :

41H + 00H + GOH + 00H + 04H + OEH + DAH = 654+ 8 + 0 + 0 + 4 + 14 4 10 = 9sum)
93(sum} / 128 = O{quotient) 93{remainder}

checksum = 128 - 93{remainder) = 35 = 23H

Therelors. the message to send is | FO 41 1042 11 41 D000 00 04 0E CA 23 F7

A

L3



MIDI IMPLEMENTATION CHART

[INTELLIGENT SYNTHESIZER] (Arranger Section) Date: June 1993
Medel E-86 R Version: 1.00
FUNCTION TRANSMITTED RECOGNIZED REMARKS
Basic Default 1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-9-10-11-12-14-16 | 1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-9-10-11-12-14-46 § 1=Acc1  09=AccE
i 2 =Acc Bass 10 = Acc Drums, Style Pg
3=Acc? 11 = Lower
4=uppert 12 = Man Bass
5=Accd 13 = Ax 1, NTA1
6=Upper2 14 ="Ax2, Basic Midi Ch
T=Accd 15=Rx3,NTA2
Channel Changed 1-16, OFF 1-16, OFF 8=AccH 16 = Man Drums
Detault Mode 3 Mode 3
Mode Messages Mode 3, 4 (M=1) Mode 3, 4 (M=1) *2
Altered KkkhEE KKk hhdh gk kkkk
Note 0-127 0-127 %1
Number: True voice kkkhkkAtkkkkkhkkkkhrhrnx | 0-127
Velocity Note ON 8] *1 1 0O *1
- Note OFF .. .| X X
After” ~ T Key's X O *i
Touch - Ch's - X 8] *3
Pitch Bender (o] *1 | O %1
032 | O *1 | O (MSSB only) *1 Bank select
1 O *1 (o] *1 Modulation
510 o] ¥ Ponamento time
638 | O o *1 Data entry
710 *1 {0 *1 Volume
Control 10 | O *1 o] *1 Panpot
1 | 0O *1 1 O *1 Expression
Change B4 | O *1 | O *1 Hoid 1
85 | O o] *1 Portamenso
66 X O *1 Sostenuto
67 | X (o] *1 Soft
84 | O [} *1 Ponamento control
81 o] *1 O (Reverb) *1 Effect 1 depth
93 1 O *% 1 Q (Chorus) *1 Effect 3 depth
9899 | O *1 o] *1 NRPN LSB, M5B
100,101 Q Q *1 RPN LSB, MSB
120 | X & All scund off
121 X o} Reset all controliers
Prog o] *1 o] *1
change: True # dkdkkkkokk kR A hkhkdhkRokdhkk 0-127 F‘fog, 1-128
System.Exclusive o} 0 A
Systemn : Song Pos o] *3 | O *3
. Song Sel (o] =3 | O *3
common : Tune X X
System : Clock o] *1 O *1 -
Real Time 1 Commands o] *1 @] *1 ’
Aux . Locat ONVOFF [} X
;. Ali Notes OFF X O 123-125)
Messages . Active Sense 0 o}
. Fesel X X
Notes *1 O X s seleciable

*2  Recognize as M=1 even if M%1
*2  Recognized as "Midi File Recorder” Play Only

Mode 1: OhMNI ON, POLY
Mode 3: OMNI OFF, POLY

Mode 2: OMNION, MONO
Mode 4: OMNI OFF, MONG

Q:YES
X NC



MIDI IMPLEMENTATION

E-86 INTELLIGENT SYNTHESIZER

Version 1.00 o

Date: June 1993

| SOUND MODULE AND KEYBOARD SECTION, STANDARD MIDI FILE PLAYER

k] Receive data
(Sound Module & Keyboard Section}

- Channel Voice Messages -

& Note ofi
Status  Second Third
BnH kkH v
gnH kkH 00H

n=MiDI channel number :
kk=Note number : -
vv=Velocity :

OH- FH (ch.t-th.16)
0ok - 7FH (0 -127)
00K - 7EH (0 -127)

*ignored when "Midi Rix.channel = QFF,

*in the drum par, recognized when “Rx.Mate off = ON” for each
instrument. T o o

*Veldcity is ignored: ™~

B Noteon ... -
Stalus  Second Third
gnH kkH wwH

n= MIDI channet number : OH - FH {ch.1 - ch.18)
kk= Nole number : QOH - 7FH {0 -127)
vw= Velocity © O1H - 7FR {1-127)

*ignared when “Rx.Note message = OFF".
“in the drum pan, ignered when “Rx Note on = GFF” for each instrument.

® Polyphonie key pressure

Status
AnH

Second Third
kkH vvH

n=MIDI channel nurmber -
kk=Note nrumber :
vv=Value :

OH- FH {ch.1-ch.16)
00H - 7EH {0-127)
GOH - 7FH (0 - 127)

*lgnored whan “Ax.Paolyphonic key pressure = OFF".
“Effect to the parameter set on “PAf contraller function™.
The defaut setting has no effect.

B Control change

Bank

ignored alf control change messages other than channet mode
messages when "Rx.Control change = OFF",

"The values set by Control change messages won't reset by receiving
new Program change messages

sefect

Stalus  Second Third
anH CoH manH
BnH 20H I+

n=MIDi channel number
mm, ! l=Bank number .

OH - FH  (ch1-ch6)
QOH.00H - TFH.7FH (bank’ - bank 16384,
Default Value = 00 00K {bank 1}

‘lgnored when “Rx Bank Select = OFF”

“Rx.Bank Select” is set to OM by “GS RESET". (Power-on delault value
s ON }

“The LSB 7-biis are ignored (always regards as HH=00#)

However, when sending Bank Sclect messages. you have 10 send both
at the MSBimm} and LSB{ll} together

““Bank select” s suspended until receiving "Program change’

To select a Tone of anather bank you have to send Bank setectimm 1

betare sending the Program change.
"The “Variation number” of G5 Format is defined as the decimal expression
of the MSE vaiue {Control change number 00H) of the Bank select.

Modulation
Status  Second Third
BnH 01 vvH

n=MIDI channel number :
vv=hModulation depth :

OH- FH (i1 - ch.16)
00H - 7FH (0 - 127)

“Ignored when “Ax_Modulation = OFF, .
‘Eftec! {o the parameter sel on “MOD controller function™
The defautt setting is pitch medutation depth.

Porlamento tlme

Status
8nH

Second Thirg
05H vvH

n=MIDI channel number :
vv=Poramento time :

OH- FH (ch.i-ch.16)
00H - 7FH {G-127)
Default Value = 00H (0)

“The Portamento time value changes the rate of pitch change when
Fortamento is ON or when using portamento control messages.
Value G is the fastest.

Data entry
Status Second Third
BnH CEH mmit
BnH 26H 1iH

n=MiDi channel number: 0H- FH {ch.1 -ch.16)
mm li=\alue of the parameter specified with RPN andior NRPN

Volume
Status  Second Third
8nH O7H vvH e

n=Mi{D{ channel number :
vw=Volume :

GH- FH {ch.1-ch.i6)
QOH- 7FH (6-127)

“Volume messages control the volume level of the specified channel
(par).

Use Volume messages to controf volumebalance of each part.
ignared when “Rx Velume = OFF". .

Panpot
Status  Second Third
BnH OAH wvH
n=MIDI channet numbear OH. FH (ch.1-ch18)
ww=Fanpot OOH - 40H 7FH tLelt - Center - Righty

T127 steps from Left 1o Center to Aight.

“Within the Drum Part, the panpol proviges overall contrai of a
steraophonic image

“Ignored when “Ax RPanpot = OFF"



Expression Exampia 2.

On MID Description Resull
Status  Second Third e
8nH 0BH vvH
- B0 54 3C Portarmento Control from C4  no change
n=MIDI channel number : 0H- FH (ch.1 -ch.16) 50 40 40 Note on£4 - E4 is played with glide
vv=Expression : Q0H - 7Fi (0 -127) from C4 to E4
8g 40 40 Note off £4 £4 off
*Exprassion and Volume messages are cumuiative, and the resull wi
conlral the overall volume. Etfect1 depth{Reverh send level)
Use Expression messages for expression pedal, or creating expressive
effects, such as crescendo, decrescendo, whila playing. Status Second Third
“Ignored when "Rx.Expression = OFF". BrH 5BH vvH
n=MIDI channel number :  OH - FH {ch.1 -ch.i8)
Held1 vv=Reverb send level:  00H - 7FH {0127}
Status  Second Third *Eftectt depth messages control the Send Leve! of the specified channel
BnaH 4GH whH (parl) 1o the internal Revert: unit,
n=MiDl chaanei number: 0OH- FH {ch.1-ch.16)
wv=Cantrof Value : DOH - 7FH (0 - 127) 0-63=0FF, 64-127=0N Effect3d depth{Chorus send level}
“Ignored when “Rx.Held1 = OFF. Status  Second Third

8nH 5DH whH
Portamenio
n=MIDs channel number:  OH- FH (ch.i - ch.16)
Status  Second Third w=Charus send level ;. O0W- 7FH {0-127)"
BaH ~ 41H  wH v

“Effect3 depth messages control the Send Level of the specified channel

n=MiDI channel number: GH- FH (ch.1-ch.16) {part) to the internai Chorus unit. -
Tvww=Controt Vaive - - OOH - 7FH (0- 127} 0-B3=0FF, 64-127=0ON
*Ignored when “Ax.Partaments = OFF", NRPN MSB/LS8
Status Second Third
Sostenuto BnH 63H mmhk
BnH 62H 1H
Status Second Third
BaH 42H wwH n  =MIDI channel number :0H - FH {ch.1 -ch.16)
mm =MSB of the NRPN
n=MIDI channel number :  0H - FH (ch.1-ch.16} Il =£5B of the NRPN
vw=Control Value : Q0H - 7FH (B- 127} 0-63=0FF, 64-127=0N

*Aecognized when “Rx. NRPN = ON". *“Rx.NRPN"is set ON by “GS
*lgnored when “Rx.Sostenuio = OFF". RESET"
*The values sel by NRPN won't reset by receiving new Program Change

messages or Reset All Controllers.
Soft

Status  Second Third “*NRPN**
8nH 43H vvH

An NRPN (Non Registered Parameter Number) is an expanded control

n=MIDI channel number :  0H - FH (ch.1 - ch.16) change message.

vv=Control Value : OCH - 7FR {0-127) Each tunction of an NRPN is described by the individua! manufacturer.
Ta use NRPN, set NRPN number (MSB/LSB) before sending dala. Then

*lgnored when “Rx_Soft = OFF", send data by Data entry message (Control Change # 6/38).

And then, it is recommended to send APN null (RPN number =
FFH/TFH} 1o prevent the data from being unexpectedly change. For more
Portamento Control axplanation, refer 1o Chapler 4. Usefut Information, Example of actual
MID messages <EXAMPLE 4>
Status ~Second Third

BrH S54H kkH ¥ou can change the lofiowing parameters by using NRPN,
n=MIDI channel number . OH - FH {ch.1-ch.16} NRPN Data Description
kk=source note numhber for pitch reference: 00H - 7FH (0 - 127) entry

MSE LSB MSB
*When a Note On message is received afler a Portamente Conirel
massage, the voice's pitch will glide from the pilch specified by the

[

source note number of the Portamento Conlral message at the rate set 01H  08H mm+  Vibrato rate

by the penamenta time controtler [regardiass porlamento on/oH ) relative change on specified channet
If there is a currently sounding voice whose note number is coincident mom: OEH-40H-72H (-50 - @ - +50)
with the source note number, the voice's pitch will glide 10 the new Nole 0iH  0gH mmH  Vibralo depth

On’s pitch according 1o the portamento time without re-triggering (played relative change on specified channel
in legato). Then no new voice shoyld be assigned, mm: 0EH-40H-72H (-50 - O +50)

01K DAH mmH Vibrato delay
Example 1 retative change on specified channeal
On MiDi Descnpton Result mm: DEH-40H-72H (-50 - 0 - +50}
__ - R OiH 20H mmk TVF cuteff frequency
relative change on specilied channel

90 3C 40 Note on C4 £4 on mm: OEH-40H-T2H {-50 - 0 - «50}
BO 54 3C Porlamento Controt from ©4  no change {C4 voice stiff O1H 21 mmH  TVF resonance

sounding} relative change on specified channel
90 40 40 Note on £4 glide from Ca 1o k4 mm: CEH-40H-72H (-50 - 0 - +30)
80 3C a0 Note oft C4 no changs G1H 63H mmH TVFATVA Env. Attack e
80 4D 40 Nate off E4 E4 o

relative change on specfied channet
mm DEH-A0H 724 [-50 - G - +50)



01H  &4H TVF&TVA Env. Decay time

refative change on specified channel
mm: 0EH-40M-72H (-50 - 0 - +50}
mimH  TVFETVA Env. Release time
- relative change on speacified channgl
mrm: GEH-40H-72H (-50 - 0 - +50)
Fitch coarse of drum instrument
refative ¢change on specified drum instrument
m: key number of drum instrument
mmi: 80H-40H-7FH {-64 - - +63 semilone)
TVA level of drum instrument
absolule change on specified drum instrument
tr: key number of drum instrument
mm: 00H-7FH (zero - maximum}
Panpot of drurm instrument
absolute change on specified drum instrument
rr: key aumber of drum instrument
mm: 00H,01H-40H-7FH {Random, Le#t-Center-Right)
Reverb send level of drum instrument
absolute change on specified drum instrument
rr: key number of drum instrument
mm: C0H-7FH {zere - maximum)
Chaorus send level of drum instrument
abselute change on specified drum instrument
rr: key number of drum instrument
mm: DOH-7FH (zero - maximum)

01H  &66H

184 rrH mmH

1AH rrH mmH

1CH rrH mmH

1BH rrH mmH

1EH rrH mmH

*Data entry LSB is ignored. .

“The relative change means that the parameter value(e.g.-50 - 0 - +50)
will be added to the preset valuer

“The ahsolufe change medns that the parameter value will be replaced
by the received value.

e e

RPN MSB/LSB

Status  Second Third

BnH 65H mmH

nH 64H fiH

f =MID| channel number :0H -FH {ch.1 - ch.16)
mm =MSB of the RPN

I =MSB of the APN

“tgnored when "Rx.RPN = GFF".
*The values se1 by an RPN won't be reset by receiving new Program
Change messages or Reset All Controllers.

RPN
An APN (Registered Parameter Number) is an expanded control change
message.

Each function of an RPN is described by the MID: Standard.

To use RPN, set RPN number {MSB/LSB) before sending data. Then
send data by Data entry message(Contrel Change # 6/38). And then. it is
recommendad to send RPN nuli {RPN number = 7FH/7FH) to prevent
the data from being unexpectedly change. For more explanation, refer to
Chapter 4. Useful Information, Example of actual MIDI messages
<EXAMPLE 4>,

You can change the foilowing parameters by using RPN.

RPN Data entry  Description
MSB LSB MSB LSB
GOH ¢0H  mmH ----  Pitch bend sensitivity
mm: 00H-18H {0 - 24 semitone)
Default value=02H {two semitones)
ikignored  (value=DDH)
{Up to 2 actaves)
00H 01H  mmH 11 H Master fing luning
mrm, {1 00 00H-40 O0H-7F 7FH
{-8192x100/8192 - 0 - +8191x100/8192 cents)
00H 02H  mmi ... Master coarse tuning
mre: 28H-404-58H {-24 - 0 - 24 semitones)
1 ignored  {value=00H)
7FH 7FH RPN nuli

Return 10 disable condition.
The parameler already sel retains us value
mm,i ¢ ignored.

W PFrogram change

Status
CnH

Second

ppH

n=MIDi channel number:  OH-"FH {ch.1 - ch.16}
pp=Program number : 0CH - 7FH  {preg.1 - prog. 128}

*The Tone of the vaices aiready ON before receiving a program change
message isn't aflected.

The Tane will e changed by & new Not-or message after the program
change is received.

*Ignored when “Rx.Frogram change = OFF".

*In the drum parl, Pregram change messages are ignored when the
Bank is set at 129 - 16384 {ie. the value of the centrol change number 0
is not 00H).

W Channel pressure

Second
wwh

Status
DM

r=MICI channel number :
vv=Value

OH- FH (ch.1-ch.i§)
00H - 7FH (0 -127)

“Effect to the parameter set on "MOD controfier function”.
The default setting has no effect.
"ignered when "Rx.Channel pressure = OFF,

& Pitch bend change

Second Third
1H it

Status
EnH

n=MiD1 channel number: 0OH- FH (ch.1-ch.18)
mm, | 1=Value : 00 00H - 40 00H - 7F 7FH (-B192 - 0 - +8191)

“Effect 1o the parameter set on “MOD controfler function™.

The default setting is pitch bend.
*Ignored when "Ry PFitch bend change = GFF"

Channel Mode Messages

# Al sounds off

Second Third
78H ooH

Status
BaH
n=MID! channet rumber ;

0H- FH {ch.1-ch.16)

*When “All soungs ofi” is received, all sounds on a specified channet lurn
off immediately.

However, the state of channel messages does not change. You must not
use “Ali sound off" message for “Note off”,

v

® Reset all contreliers

Stalus
BaH

Second Third
79H 00M
n=MIDi channel number - OH - FH (chi1 - ch.1B)

“When “reset all comirotiers” is received, the controller value of specified
channet returns to the defauit at values as follows

Centrofier Default Valee
Pitch bend change 2iCener)
Polyphonic key pressure  Diafl)

Channet pressure Ui off}
hModutation Uioffy
Expression 127 {maximum)
Hokd Tiath
Portamenlo C{off}
Sustenito Hot)

Soft Sioff)

RPN wszbied The parameter already sel retains ds old value.
NRPH

xsabled The parameter already sel relains #s ald value




H Al notes off

Status
8nH

Second Third
78H  00H

n=MID{ channel number :  OH - FH (ch.1 -ch 16}
“When “All notes oif” is received, afi notes are turned of in the specilied

channel.
However, sound continues while hold1 and/or sostenuta is on.

H OMNI OFF
Stalus Second Third
BnH 7CH GoH

n=MIDI channel number - G- FH {ch.1 - ch.18)

"OMNI OFF is only recognized as “all notes off”. Mode doesnt change.

B OMNI ON
Status  Second Third
BnH TOH 00H

n=MID1 channél fumber: - 0H - FH -{ch.1 - ch.16}

“OMNI ON is only recognized as “all notes ofi”. Mode doesn't change

- (OMNi QFF remains). . .
B MONO
Status Second Thirg
BnH 7EH mmk

n=MIDI channet number
mm=number of mono

:0H - FH {ch.1 - ch.18)
:00H - 1QH {0 - 16)

“*MONO is recognized as “all sounds off”. The specified ehannel turns to
Moded (M=1), even i mm is not equal to 1 (mm is ignored).
u POLY

Status
Bok

Second Third
7FH 0oH

n=MiDI channel number : 0H- FH {ch.1 -ch.16)

*POLY is recognized as “all sounds off". The specified channel turns 1
Mode3.

System Real Time Message

W Active sensing

Status
FEH

*Having received zn "active sensing” message, GS 